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Cr
os
sl
is
t
Vo
lv
o

Front & Rear suspension, Steering 1~32
Coil Spring, Absorber 33~37
Wheel Bearing 38~43
Brake Part 44~72
Cable 73~75
CV-Joint, Bearing Cage 76~78
Engine & Gearbox Mount 79~85
Clutch & Gearbox Part 86~96
Engine Part/Manifold/Turbo 97~99
Exhaust 100~111
Engine Part 112~136
Filter 137~140
Belt & Tensioner 141~150
Gasket, Gasket Set 151~167
Waterpump 168~171
Fuel 172~178
Electrical 179~204
Heating & Cooling 205~223
Light 224~237
Body 238~255
Wind Shield Part 256~267
Switches, Relays 268~278
Gas Spring 279~280
Uni-Fit Universial CV Boots 283

Cross Reference List at the end of Catalog
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A/C Hose 215, 216
ABS Sensor 54
Accelerator Cable 74
Accelerator Sensor 133
Air Condition Switch 272
Air Filter 135, 136
Air Mass Sensor 176
Air Temp Thermostat 175
Air Temp Thermostat 203
Airtool 283
Alternator 182, 183
Antenna Mast 278
Attaching Washer 7
Automatic Gearbox Filter 91
Ball Joint 1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 14, 19, 23, 24
Ball Stud 280
Banding Tool Delux 283
Banner Kit 92
Bearing 77
Bearing Cage Kit 77
Bleeder Screws 62
Bolt 19
Boot Kit 5, 8, 9, 10, 14, 23
Brake Adjuster 52
Brake Booster 53
Brake Disc 44, 45
Brake Dust Shield 43
Brake Hose 63
Brake Kit Set 50, 51, 52
Brake Light Switch 184, 185
Brake Line 64, 65 ,66, 67, 68, 69, 70
Brake Master Cylinder 53, 54
Brake Pad Shims 52
Brake Pads 46, 47, 48, 49
Brake Shoes 49
Bump Stop 11
Bumper 252
Bush. F. Gear Shift Joint 89
Bushing 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8 11, 13,14, 15, 17, 19,

21, 23, 25, 26, 94, 147, 181, 183
Bushing for Nipple 163
Bushing Kit 19
Butyl Tape 260
Caliper 55, 56
Camshaft 111
Camshaft Bearing Set 118
Camshaft Chain 124
Camshaft Gear 124
Camshaft Grease 112
Carburettor Parts 169, 170, 171
Chain Tensioner 124
Clamp Kit 12, 23
Clamps 200mm x 4,6mm 283
Clamps 480 mm x 7mm 283
Clamps 480mm x 5,0mm 283
Clamps 480mm x 6,4mm 283
Clip Holder 199, 200
Clip Kit 258
Clips 255, 256, 257
Clutch Cable 74, 89
Clutch Hose Slave 87
Clutch Kit 85, 86
Clutch Slave Cylinder 87
Compressor 212
Con Rod Bearing Kit 117
Condenser 210, 211
Condensers 193, 194
Control Arm 1, 2, 5, 11, 14, 19, 23, 24
Conversion Gasket Set 150
Cover Panel 247
Crankshaft Gear 125
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Crimping Tool All-in-one 283
Crossmember 251
CV Boot 8, 12, 23
CV-joint 12, 23
Cylinder Head Bolt 116
Cylinder Head Gasket 150, 151
Damper 13
Decarb 148, 149
Delivery Pipe 269, 270
Delivery Valve 268, 269
Deluxe Kit 92
Diagnostic Tool 180
Distributor Caps 194, 195
Distributor Rotors 195, 196
Door Handle 260
Door Switch 273
Drive Belt 89
Dust Cap 62
EGR Pipe 174
EGR-Valves 175
Engine Mount 78, 79, 80, 81, 82
Engine Protecting Plate 90
Evaporator 214
Exhaust kits/parts 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105,

106, 107, 108, 109, 110
Exhaust Pipe 152
Exhaust Spare Parts 156, 159, 160, 161, 162,
Expansion Plug 113
Expansion Tank 209
Expansion Valve 214
Fan and Drive Belt 145
Fan and Drive Belt 145, 146, 147, 156
Fast Tool 283
Fender/Front Wing 251
Filter Computer Box 137
Filters For Fuel Pump 128
Flame Trap 163
Flame Trap Hose 163
Flame Trap Kits 164
Flame Trap Nipple 163
Fly Wheel 125
Fog Light 233
Fog Light Bracket 233
Fresh Air Filter 137
Fresh Air Hose 129
Friction Clutch 93, 94
Front Stabilizer 11
Fuel Filter 134
Fuel Pump 126, 127, 128
Fuel Pump Relay 128
Fuel Tank 253
Fuel Tank Sending Unit 174
Fuses 279, 280
Gasket 91, 92, 94, 95, 155
Gasket Set For Gearbox 94
Gear Shift Knob 89
Gearbox Mount 83, 84
Glas for Mirror 242
Glow Plug 202
Grille 245, 246
Grille  Bracket 247
Grille Lock 248
Grille Pin 247
Grille Pin Spring 247
Guide Pin 52
Hand Brake Cable 71
Hand Brake Shoes 49
Hand Brake Switch 270
Headlight Motor 261
Heater Core 223
Heater Motor 222
Heater Valve 204
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Hood Cable 74
Hood/Bonnet 248, 249
Idler Arm Bushing 1
Idling Regulator 132
Ignition Coils 197
Ignition Control Module 196, 197
Ignition Leads 199, 200
Ignitiontrigger 131
Injection Valve 172
Injection Valve 172, 173
Injector Seal 173
Installation cone 283
Interior Light 239
Interm. Shaft Bear. Set 118
Intrecooler 204
Intrecooler 204
Kick Down Cable 72, 73
Knock Sensor 131
Knock Sensor 131
Lamp 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231,

232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238
Link/Bracket Arm 16, 17
Lock 8
Lubricant Aerosol 283
Main Bearing Kit 118
Manifold 96, 97
Manifold Gasket 153
Manifold Gasket Set 152
Map Sensor 184
Master Kit 92, 93
Micro Switch Shifter 274
Micro Switch Shifter 74, 91, 274
Mirror 240, 241, 242, 243, 244
Moulding 254
Mount 129
Mount/ Bushing 217
Nose Panel 250
Nozzle 203
Number Plate Lamp 239, 280
Nut For Slip Clutch 214
Nuts & Nipples 70
Oil Cooler 209
Oil Drain Plug 123
Oil Drain Plug 123
Oil Drain Plug Gasket 123
Oil Filter 137
Oil Pan Gasket 154
Oil Pressure Sensor 186, 187, 188
Oil Pump 122
Oil Pump Chain 123
Oil seal 1, 3, 7, 21, 76
Oil Seal Engine 157, 158
Oil Seal For Gearbox 158
O-Ring 163
Overdrive Switch 89
Overhaul Kit 92
Oxygen Sensor 177, 178, 179, 180
Oxygen Sensor Tester 177
Panel Head Lamp 250
Pedal Pad 90
Pilot Bearing 88
Piston 114
Piston Ring Set 115
Points 193
Power Steering Pump 29
Pressure Regulator 133
Pressure Release Valve 131
Pressure Sender 216, 217
Puls-Air valves 174
Quick Boot 283
Radiator 206, 207, 208
Radiator Bushing 209

Radiator Cap 208
Radiator Fan 218
Radiator Hose 219
Radiator Hose 219, 220, 221
Radiator Plug 209
Rear axle strap 1
Receiver/Dryer 213
Regulator holder 183
Relay 203, 217, 275, 276, 277
Repair Kit 57, 58, 59, 60, 88
Repair Kit Calipers 61
Resistor 223
Retrofit Kit 214
Reverse Light Contact 185, 186
Rocker Arm Kit 112
Rod 8, 15, 19, 24, 25
Rod Complete 5
Rod Kit Complete 5, 15, 19
Rubber damper 25
Rubber Seal 154
Rubber Spacer 13
Rubber Spacer 13
Rubber Washer 112, 113
Seal Kit 29, 31
Sealing Ring Kit 94
Security Valve 217
Sensor 198
Service Reset Tool 280
Shifter Overdrive 89
Shock absorber Bushing 2
Shock Absorber 35, 36
Silicone 260
Skid Plate 90
Sliding Rail 124
Slip Clutch 214
Solenoid 91, 274
Spark Plugs 201, 202
Speedometer Cable 72
Spoiler Assy 253
Spring 32, 33, 34
Spring and Washer 77
Spring Retainer 5, 8, 19
Spring Seat 7
Stabilizer Link 10, 11, 14, 19, 23
Standard Banding Tool 283
Starter 181
Starter Switch 270
Steel Clutch Packs 94
Steering Rack 30
Strut mount 15, 26, 27
Stud For Slip Clutch 214
Styling Lamp 233
Sub-Frame 250
Super Kit 93
Support Arm Bushing 3, 13
Support Bar 13
Support Bar Bushing 3
Supportarm 7
Switch 91, 223, 270, 272, 274
Tailgate  Gas Spring 281, 282
Temp Compensator 203
Temp Indicator 188, 189
Temp. Control Switch 191
Temp. Indicator 189, 190
Temperature Sensor 192
Termostat 205
Termostat Gasket Seal 156
Termostat Gasket Seal 205
Thermo Contact 192
Thermo Fuse 217
Throttle 184
Throttle Position Sensor 130
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Thrust Washer Set 118
Tie Rod 1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 14, 19, 23, 24
Tie Rod center 2
Tie Rod End 1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 14, 23, 24
Timing Belt 138, 139
Timing Belt Tensioner 140, 141, 142, 143, 144
Timing Gear Kit 144
Turbo 98
Turn Signal 278
Uni-Fit CV Grease 80 gr 283
Uni-Fit Small Neoprene 283
Uni-Fit Small Silicone 283
Uni-Fit Steering boot 283
Universal Joint 75, 76
Upper Bar, Support 250
Upper Engine Mount 23
Upper Member 250
Vacuum Pump 203
Valve 119
Valve Adjusting Shims 118
Valve Cover Gasket 154
Valve Guide 120
Valve Keeper 119
Valve Lifter 112
Valve Spring 119
Valve Steam Seal 121
Washer 5, 8, 15, 19, 139
Washer Jet Nozzle 267
Washer Jet Nozzle 267, 168
Washer Pump 265, 266, 267
Water Outlet 139
Water Pump 165, 166, 167, 168
Water Pump Gask. Set 168
Wheel  Nut 28
Wheel  Stud 28
Wheel Bearing Kit 37, 38, 40, 41
Wheel Bolt 28
Wheel Cylinder 49
Wheel Nut 28
Wheel Seal 39
Wheel Shaft Nut 42
Wheel Stud 28
Vibration Damper 125
Window Handle 260
Window Reg. Motor 271
Window Regulator 271
Window Switch 272
Wiper Arms 259
Wiper Blade 263, 264
Wiper Motor 261
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension Volvo Amazon (120) ~1970

1 Controlarm R with bushing 85.856 ~1966 653443 85.855
1 Controlarm L with bushing 85.856 ~1966 653442 85.854
2 Bushing for controlarm ~1966 653461 85.856
3 Bushing for controlarm 1967~ 672226 85.823
4 Bushing for controlarm 1967~ 676914 85.858
5 Bushing for support bar ~1968 672226 85.823
5 Bushing for support bar 1968~ 678790 85.826
6 Bushing for cross bar 87033 85.813
7 Bushing for controlarm 663972 85.972
8 Oil Seal for rear axle 120, 140, 160, 200, 700, 900 All mod. 9143317 (942905) 12.3317
9 Rear axle strap 120 Wagon 660108 85.0108
9 Rear axle strap 120 Sedan 672251 85.2251

12

34

5 5

66 7

Pic. Detail Year O/E Ref Art No
1 Tie rod Right 658597 85.139
2 Tie rod Left 658596 85.140
3 Tie rod end Right 658432 85.342
4 Tie rod end Left 658431 85.343
5 Ball joint upper R/L 1966~ 273030 85.658
6 Ball joint lower R/L 273038 85.659
7 Idler arm bushing 671444 85.857
- Bushing for lower controlarm 663675 85.817
- Bushing for anti-roll bar 83125 85.828
- Bushing 87033 85.813
- Rubber cushion (damper) f. lower controlarm R/L 675253 85.894

Rear Suspension Volvo Amazon (120) ~1970

1
2

3
4

6 6

6
6

7

8

9
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension 142/144/145 1967~74, 164 1967~75

Pic. Detail O/E Ref Art No
1 Tie rod center ~1972, complete 678929 85.144

1 Tie rod center 1973~, complete 1212417 85.147

2 Tie rod end f. center tie rod Right 679291 85.344

3 Tie rod end f. center tie rod Left 679290 85.345

4 Tie rod 1969 ~, Right 1206232 85.142

5 Tie rod 1969 ~ Left 1206231 85.143

6 Ball joint upper R/L 1970~74 686938 85.662

7 Ball joint lower 1967 ~,R/L 683303 85.661

8 Bushing 671444 85.857

9 Controlarm upper R/L 688021 85.699

10 Controlarm lower complete Right 684768 85.702

10 Controlarm lower complete Left 684767 85.703

11 Controlarm bushing upper R/L 675432 85.816

12 Controlarm bushing lower ~1969 R/L 663675 85.817

12 Controlarm bushing lower 1970~. R/L 683267 85.818

13 Rubber cushion (damper) f. lower controlarm R/L 675253 85.894

14 Bushing for front stabilizer R/L 83125 85.828

15 Shock absorber bushing 85567 85.909

1

2

3

4

5

7

14

12
10

8

11
11

12

14
14 6

9

14
13
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail O/E Ref Art No

1 Support arm bushing front 140 R/L 676914 85.858

1 Support arm bushing front 164 R/L 678887 85.825

2 Support arm bushing rear R/L 675778 85.865

3 Support bar bushing ~1968 R/L 672226 85.823

3 Support bar bushing 1968 ~ R/L 678790 85.826

4 Crossbar bushing Right 1330427(675807) 85.820

5 Crossbar bushing  ~1973 Left 672226 85.823

5 Crossbar bushing 1974 Left 1330973(1229715) 85.821

6 Oil Seal Rear Axle 120, 140, 160, 200, 700, 900  All mod. 9143317(942905) 12.3317

Rear Suspension 142/144/145 1967~74, 164 1967~76

1 2

3
3

4 5

6
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

1 2 3

85.348 85.167 85.663

4  Boot Kit info page 9 5 6

Front Suspension 240, 260 all models

7 8 9

10 12 13

11

1

2
5

4

3

9

1210

8

6
1311

7

For upper Strut Mount Kit, page 18.

For upper Strut Mount Kit, page 26-27.

85.923 85.866 85.831

85.829 85.864 85.713

85.901W 85.901.1 30.001

85.901
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension 240, 260 all models
Pic. Detail O/E Ref Art No

1 Tie rod end outer R/L 3516944(1205658) 85.348

2 Tie rod 1975~84  R/L ZF, P.S outside thread 14 mm 3530167(1228386) 85.167

2 Tie rod 1975~78 R/L CAM P.S inside thread 1205666 85.350

2 Tie rod 1979~87 R/L CAM P.S inside thread 1272947 85.168

2 Tie rod 1975~84 R/L CAM  inside thread 1205659 85.349

2 Tie rod 1985~93 R/L CAM P.S outside thread 9140505(1387451) 85.505

3 Ball joint lower manual steering R/L 274117(1330819) 85.663

3 Ball joint lower Right P.S 274119(1330821) 85.664

3 Ball joint lower Left P.S 274118(1330820) 85.665

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion R/L P.S 271545(1205662) 85.923

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion Right P.S 270882(271542) 85.905

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion Left P.S 270881(271544) 85.904

4 Boot kit for ZF rack and pinion R/L 1228425 85.922

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion Left w/o P.S 271541(1205652) 85.911

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion Right w/o P.S 271543(1205653) 85.910

4 Boot kit for CAM rack and pinion R/L P.S 270597 85.0597

5 Bushing front for lower control arm R/L 1205825 85.866

6 Bushing rear for lower control arm Right 1273778 85.831

6 Bushing rear for lower control arm Left 1359812 85.830

7 Bushing upper for front stabilizer R/L 1205991 85.829

8 Bushing lower for front stabilizer R/L 1205926 85.864

9 Control arm lower Right 1205686 85.713

9 Control arm lower Left 1205680 85.714

10 Rod complete with bushing 85.864 R/L 1206667 85.901

11 Washer for 85.901 R/L 1229303 85.901W

12 Rod compl. with 85.901, 85864, 85829x2 and 85.901Wx2 85.901.1

13 Spring retainer R/L 274100 30.001

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

1

12.3317

2 3 4

85.868 85.867 85.820

5 6 7

85.821 85.819 85.822

8 9 10

85.005 30.002 30.003

Rear Suspension 240, 260 all models

3
8

      10

95

7 6
7 6

2

4

1
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail O/E Ref. Art. No.

1 Oil Seal Rear Axle 120, 140, 200, 700, 900 All models 91143317(942905) 12.3317

2 Bushing rear for support arm R/L 1229165(1229628) 85.868

3 Bushing front for support arm R/L 1229714 85.867

4 Bushing for crossbar Right 1330427(675807) 85.820

5 Bushing for crossbar Left 1330973(1229715) 85.821

6 Bushing for supportbar R/L (fits supportbar 1205797) 1272603 85.819

7 Bushing for supportbar R/L (fits supportbar 1273621) 1273622 85.822

8 Supportarm R/L 1272347(1272361) 85.005

9 Spring seat R/L 1221882 30.002

10 Attaching washer R/L 1206811 30.003

Rear Suspension 240, 260 all models
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension 300, all models 1976 ~ 89

1.

6.

3.

2.

4.

Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no

1 Tie rod R/L w/o P.S outside tread 3268829 85.134

1 Tie rod R/L w/o P.S inside tread 3293736 85.172

1 Tie rod R/L P.S 3343464 85.3464

2 Tie rod end, outer R/L 3211955 85.341
(3265974)

3 Boot kit for tie rod Right 3343641 85.917
(3268835)

3 Boot kit for tie rod Left 3343642 85.918
(3268834)

3 Boot kit P.S 3343466 85.3436
(3342891)

4 Ball joint, lower R/L 3211956 85.656

5 Bushing for upper control arm 3290010 85.0010

6 Spring retainer lower R/L 30.005

7 Rod, spacer bolt 3291539 85.1539

8 Washer for rod 3104012 85.4012

9 Bushing for rod 3291540 85.1540

10 Bushing for rod 3101159 85.01159

11 Lock nut for rod 948645 85.8645

CV-boot, outer and inner 3103799 85.3799

5.

9.

9.

7.

8.

10.

11.

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Boot Kits for Steering
Model Remarks Make Year O/E Ref. Art No.
240, 260 w/o P.S R/L ZF 1975~ 1228425 85.922

w/o P.S Right CAM 271543 85.910
(1205653)

w/o P.S Left CAM 271541 85.911
(1205652)

P.S R/L, rack mark: 1205660,1228967,1229322 CAM 271545 85.923

P.S Left, rack mark: 1272460, 1273236, 1329998 CAM 270881 85.904

P.S Right, rack mark: 12724601273236, 1329998 CAM 270882 85.905

P.S R/L, rack mark 1359900 CAM 270597 85.0597

300 w/o P.S Right 3343641 85.917

w/o P.S Left 3343642 85.918

P.S L/R 3343466 85.3466

400 w/o P.S Right 3343641 85.917

w/o P.S Left 3343642 85.918

P.S R/L 3342893 85.2893

S40, V40 R/L 3345796 85.5796

740,760, P.S Left CAM 1983~84 271469 85.1469
780,940,
960 P.S R/L rack mark: 1359340 CAM 1985~88 271469 85.1469

P.S Right rack mark 1229642, 1330136 CAM 1983~84 271470 85.1470

P.S R/L rack mark: 1387500 CAM 1989~ 270597 85.0597

P.S R/L rack mark: 1359495, 3516940 ZF 1989~ 270475 85.0475

P.S Left KOYO 1993~ 271699 85.1699

P.S Right KOYO 1993~ 271700 85.1700

940,960, 1994~ 270597 85.0597
S90,V90

850,S70, P.S CAM 1993~ 271601 85.1601
V70 P.S SMI 9191409 85.91409

S80 Complete kit Power Steering 1999~ 272418 85.2418

A/T , Turbo CV Joint 1999~ 272483 85.2483
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension 400, all models
Detail Oe. ref Art. no

Tie rod end, outer R/L 3270524 85.463
(3480012)
(3448334)

Tie rod, R/L w/o P.S 3410369 85.017

Tie rod ,  R/L w P.S 3342824 85.048

Boot kit for tie rod w/o P.S Right 3343641 85.917

Boot kit for tie rod w/o P.S Left 3343642 85.918

Boot kit for tie rod P.S 3342893 85.2893

Ball joint lower R/L 34465482 85.789
(3410519)

Stabilizer link Left 3467713 85.6129
(3416129)

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension 400, all models
Detail Oe. ref Art. no

Stabilizer link Right 3467714 85.6130
(3416130)

Rubber Bushing for Wishbone/ Frame 3411810 85.1810

Front Stabilizer rod bushing 3432811 85.2811

Bump Stop 3445295 85.5295

Bushing for wishbone/frame AT
trans. and Diesel 3432664 85.32664

Bushing for wishbone/frame Manual 3120869 85.0869
 and AT trans.
(Not Diesel)

Rubber Cushion Ch. ~476833 3432864 85.2864

Rubber Cushion/frame 3467815 85.7815

Control arm Left automatic 3442396 85.42396

Control arm Left manual 3443998 85.43998

Control arm Right automatic/manual 3443999 85.43999
(3419367)

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

CV- Joint, Boot kit 400, all models

Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no

1 CV-joint kit all models non Turbo, non ABS 1986~96 3434905 85.4905

1 CV-joint kit all models Turbo non ABS 1988~96 3430396 85.0396

2 CV-joint kit all models ABS non Turbo 1986~96 3433101 85.3101

2 CV-joint kit all models Turbo,  ABS 1988~96 3433105 85.3105

3 CV-boot, outer R/L 3410425 85.0425

3 CV-boot, inner R/L 3270526 85.7721

4 Universal CV joint clamp kit. 2 part numbers 50.2060.1
(large and small size) replaces over a dozen traditional
sizes and they look like original equipment.

All CV-joints complete with boot kit

1.

2.

3.

3.

4.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic Model Detail O/E Ref. Art No.

1 All mod. Damper (Bump Rubber) 3458573 85.8573

2 All mod. Support Bar ABS 3441235 85.1235

2 All mod. Support Bar w/o ABS 3419861 85.9861

3 All mod. Support Bar Bushing 3461788 85.1788

4  All mod. Support Arm Bushing 3411804 85.1804

 All mod. Support Arm Bushing 3411805 85.1805
5

Bushing for rear anti roll bar 3432009 85.32009

6 Rubber spacer 3410756 85.0756

7 Rubber spacer ch. ~266132 3417416 85.7416

Rear Suspension 400, all models

1.

2.3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no
1. Tie rod end, outer R/L      ~2000 30870695 85.0695

Tie rod end, outer L         2001~ 274225 85.4225
Tie rod end, outer R        2001~ 274226 85.4226

2. Tie rod                          ~2000 3345797 85.5797
Tie Rod                         2001~ 274224 85.4224

3. Boot kit L/R 3345796 85.5796

4. Stabilizer link                  ~2000 30884358 85.84358
(30871770)

Stabilizer link                  2001~ 30884179 85.4179
5. Control Arm Left             ~1997 30889962 85.9962

(30821650)
                                    1998~00 30887025 85.7025

6. Control Arm Right           ~1997 30889963 85.9963
(30821651)

                                    1998~00 30887033 85.7033

6. Control Arm Left             2001~ 30887653 85.7653

6. Control Arm Right           2001~ 30887654 85.7654
7. Ball joint 30821650 85.9960

8. Bushing rear  left 30872510 85.2510

9. Bushing rear  right 30872511 85.2511

10. Bushing for controlarm front 30818467 85.8467

Bushing centre member/ 30862412 85.2412
front member (30816674)

Bushing for anti roll bar           ~2000 30864687 85.4687

Bushing for anti roll bar 17 mm 2001~ 30884518 85.4518
Bushing for anti roll bar 19 mm 2001~ 30620990 85.0990

Front Suspension S40, V40, all models

10.

5 ~ 6.

8 ~ 9.

7. 3.

2.

1.

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no

1 Bushing rear for anti roll bar 13 mm ~2000 30870540 85.0540
Bushing rear for anti roll bar 15 mm ~2000 30872512 85.2512

Bushing rear for anti roll bar 13 mm 2001~ 30616985 85.6985
Bushing rear for anti roll bar 15 mm 2001~ 30616986 85.6986
Bushing rear for anti roll bar 16 mm 2001~ 30875457 85.5457

2 Rod 30884359 85.2103
(30896525)
(30852103)
(30871765)

2,3, 4 Rod kit (complete) 85.2103.1

3 Bushing for rod 30870317 85.0317

4 Washer for rod 30871764 85.1764

5 Strut mount bracket upper 30818111 30.8111

6 Bushing for bracket Nivomat 30865276 85.5276
(30824416)

7 Bushing for bracket w/o Nivomat 30870376 85.0376

6 Bushing for bracket Nivomat 30824417 85.4417

7 Bushing for bracket w/o Nivomat 30874887 85.4887
(30870375)

Rear Suspension S40, V40, all models

1.

2.

3.

4.
7.

6.

5.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension S40, V40, all models cont.

Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no

1 Link/Bracket arm Left ~1997 30818096 85.18096

2 Link/Bracket arm Right ~1997 30818097 85.18097

Rear Suspension S40, V40, all models cont.

1~2.

3~4.

7.

7.8.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension S40, V40, all models cont.
Pic. Detail Oe. ref Art. no

1&2 Link/Bracket arm L/R 1998~ 30620786 85.0786
(30863725)
(30818091)
(30818092)

3&4 Link/Bracket arm L/R 1996~ 30620785 85.0785
(30884360)
(30863726)
(30884361)

7 Bushing for controlarm 30620972 85.18103
(30818103)

8 Bushing for controlarm ~1999 30871221 85.1221

8 Bushing for controlarm 2000~ 30851257 85.1257
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

8 9 10

11

Front Suspension 740, 760, 940, 960

1 2 3

4 5 6 7

12 13

14 15                         19              16

1

2

3

4

5

5
6

7

9

10

11, 14

12
13

15

16

When replacing bushing 1359599
always install new washers.

For Upper Strut Mount Kit, page 26-27.

For Upper Strut Mount kit, page 26-27 .

SALE TIP:
Always check
Bushing 1329655, our ref,
85.9655 and 1273235, our ref,
85.3235, if they are worn out
the outer bushing 85.9057 alt.
85.827 fails immediatelty.

17

18

17

20
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail O/E Ref. Art. No.
1 Tie rod end outer R/L 3516944 (1205658) 85.348

(271701)
2 Tie rod inner, 1982~85 R/L CAM inside thread 18 mm 1273126 85.029
2 Tie rod inner,1985~ R/L ZF outside thread 16 mm 271389 (1387356) 85.034
2 Tie rod inner, 1982~88 R/L CAM inside thread 18 mm 1359347 85.030
2 Tie rod inner, 1989~ R/L CAM insidethread 14 mm 9140504 (1387463) 85.031
2 Tie rod end inner 1993~ Koyo Left 6819455 85.9455
2 Tie rod end inner 1993~ Koyo Right 6819454 85.9454
2 Tie Rod 960 1995~ 9140788 85.0788
3 Boot kit for tie rod see page 9.
4 Ball joint, lower R/L 270477 (1359590) 85.561
5 Bushing lower control arm R/L 1359599 85.827
5 Reinforced Bushing lower control arm R/L 6819057 85.9057
6 Washer for 85.827, 85.9057 small hole 1359606 85.827S
7 Washer for 85.827, 85.9057 Large hole 1359607 85.827L
8 Bushing kit for one side 85.827.1
8 Reinforced bushing kit for one side 85.9057.1
9 Rear bushing for lower arm R/L 1329655 85.9655
10 Front bushing for lower control arm R/L 1273235 85.3235
11 Rod new type R/L 9157725 85.902

(3530230)
12 Bushing upper for front stabilizator R/L 1205991 85.829
13 Washer for 85.902 1229303 85.901W
14 Rod kit complete 85.902.1
15 Bushing anti roll bar w. dia 19 mm R/L 1229389 85.9389
15 Bushing anti roll bar w. dia 21 mm R/L (yellow dot) 1273184 85.3184
16 Spring retainer lower R/L 30.004
17 Bolt for 85.827, 85.9057 949773 85.9773

Always change bolt when replacing bushing
17 Control arm 740  Left 1387682 85.7682

(1229401)
17 Control arm 740  Right 1387683 85.7683

(1229402)
20 Control Arm Rod 700, 900  ~1992 3530789 85.0789
18 Stabilizer link 960 ~1995 9492837 85.2837
18 Stabilizer link 960 1995~98 272991 85.2991
19 Control arm 960, S/V90 1995~ Left 272340 85.2340
19 Control arm 960, S/V90 1995~ Right 272341 85.2341
19 Bushing for control arm rear 960 9191537 85.1537
19 Bushing for control arm front 960 6819537 85.9537

Rod 740 1329395 85.9395

Front Suspension 740, 760, 940, 960, S90, V90

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension 740, 760, 940, 960

1.

2.

4.

5.

6.

3.6.

5.

9.

1 2 3

85.820 85.821 85.9873
4 5 6

85.3628 85.9608 85.2306
7 8 9 10

85.0578 85.7334 12.3317 12.3287
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension 740, 760, 940, 960
Pic. Detail O/E Ref. Art. No.

1 Bushing for crossbar Right 1330427(675807) 85.820

2 Bushing for crossbar Left 1330973(1229715) 85.821

3 Bushing for crossbar R/L 1229873 85.9873

4 Bushing for crossbar R/L 1273628 85.3628

5 Bushing for crossbar front R/L 1229608 85.9608

6 Bushing for crossbar rear R/L 1272306 85.2306

7 900 Bushing for Multilink  1994~ 9140578 85.0578

8 900 Bushing for Multilink Outer 1994~ 9127334 85.7334

9 Oil Seal Rear Axle 9143317 12.3317
120, 140, 160, 240, 740, 760, 900  ~1995 (942905)

10 Oil Seal Rear Axle 940, 960  1995~ 9143287 12.3287
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

1 2 3 4

85.1599 85.6266 85.1601 85.1591

5 6 7 8

85.6730 85.1159 85.7924 85.7923

9 10 11 12

85.4288 85.7860 50.1649 50.1650

15 16 17

85.71631 85.1902 50.2060.1

Front Suspension 850, S70, V70

1
2

3

4

10
5

9

13

11

17

17

16



                                                                                                                                                   © Scan-Tech Sweden    23

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Pic. Detail O/E Ref. Art No.
1 Tie rod end Right   Also fits 960 1995~ 271599 85.1599
1 Tie rod end Left   Also fits 960 1995~ 271598 85.1598
2 Tie rod R/L outside thread 14 mm 3546266 85.6266
2 Tie rod R/L Mark 5 (SMI) 9191410 85.91410
3 Boot kit R/L 271601 85.1601
4 Ball joint lower R/L 271591 85.1591
5 Bushing anti-roll bar R/L 3546730 85.6730
6 Bushing for upper support bar 8631159 (6842255) 85.1159
7 Bearing bushing - frame 1 pcs / car 3507924 85.7924
8 Bearing bushing - frame 3 pcs / car 3507923 85.7923

10 Stabilizer link R/L ~2000 30647995 85.7860
(8626031)
(1387860)

9 Upper engine mount (only bushing) for Torque Arm 9434263 85.4288
(O/E Ref. complete arm 9434433 (1236194) (9434288)

11 CV Boot Kit, outer R/L non Turbo 271649 50.1649

11 CV Boot kit outer R/L Turbo 271826 50.1826

12 CV Boot Kit, inner R/L 271650 50.1650

13 CV-Joint outer  R/L Turbo for drive shafts 8111307, 51.20930
8111309, 8601103, 8111310

14 CV-Joint outer R/L non Turbo for drive shafts 8111303, 51.20931
8111304, 8111305, 8111306

16 Control  Arm  Left 8628495 85.1901
(271901)
(9492914)
(9492530)

16 Control  Arm  Right 8628496 85.1902
(271902)
(9492915)
(9492531)

15 Bushing for Control Arm 85.1901 85.1902 271631 85.71631

16 Controlarm Left Diesel 8628497 85.72273
(272273)
(9492916)

16 Controlarm Right Diesel 8628498 85.72274
(272274)
(9492917)

16 Controlarm Left Turbo 272336 85.72336

16 Controlarm Right Turbo 272337 85.72337

17 Universal CV joint clamp kit. 2 part numbers 50.2060.1
(large and small size) replaces over a dozen traditional
sizes and they look like original equipment.

Front Suspension 850, S70, V70

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Suspension S60, S80, V70

Pic. Detail Year Oe. ref Art. no
1 Ball joint 1999~ 274193 85.4193

2 Front bushing 1999~ 9443882 85.3882

3 Rear bushing 1999~ 8630604 85.0604

4 Rod front 1999~ 274456 85.4303
(274303)

5 Tie rod R/L 1999 272428 85.2428

5 Tie rod R/L RHD LHD 2000~ 274179 85.4179

6 Tie rod end Left 1999 272416 85.72416

6 Tie rod end Right 1999 272417 85.2417

6 Tie rod end Left 2000~ 274175 85.4175

6 Tie rod end Right 2000~ 274176 85.4176

7 Control arm Left 1999 8649541 85.9541
(8623955)
(9492105)

7 Control arm Right 1999 8649542 85.9542
(8623956)
(9492106)

7 Control arm Left 2000~ 8649543 85.9543
(8623957)

7 Control arm Right 2000~ 8649544 85.9544
(8623958)

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

For complete steering boot kit listing, see page 9.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension S60, S80, V70

Pic. Detail Year Oe. ref Art. no
1 Bushing 1999~ 9127363 85.7363

2 Bushing 1999~ 9492181 85.2181

3 Bushing 1999~ 9157579 85.7579

4 Bushing 1999~ 9157572 85.7572

5 Bushing 1999~ 9169204 85.9204

6 Bushing 1999~ 9157576 85.7576

7 Bushing 1999~ 9157952 85.7952

8 Bushing 1999~ 8672220 85.3761

(9173761)
9 Rod rear 1999~ 8672446 85.2446

10 Rubber damper 1999~ 9157115 85.7115

2
1

3

4

5
6

7

8

8

2

3

9

10
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Rear Suspension 850, S/V70
Description O/E Ref. Art No.
Bushing/Anchorage R/L ~2000 3530202 85.0202

Bushing Rear Axle ~2000 3516122 85.6122

Strut Mount Kit
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
240 All models R/L front 1272455 30.2455

340, 360 R/L front 3266405 30.6405
Only bearing

440 R/L front 1988~ 3411070 30.4000
460 R/L front 1988~
480 R/L front 1986~

S40, V40 Strut mount front (block) 30818465 30.8465

S40, V40 Rubber ring 30871320 30.1320

S40, V40 Seat 30818110 30.8110

S40, V40 Strut mount bracket upper 30818111 30.8111

700, 900 All models R/L front 1985~ 1387188 30.7188
Complete with Strut Mount & Bearing 3530341

(1273747)

À

Á À
Á
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Strut Mount Kit
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
700,900 All models R/L front 1985~ 3530341 30.0341
Only bearing. (1273747)

700,900 All models R/L front 1985~ 1387188 30.87188
 Only strut mount

850, S/V70,S80 ~2000 3546189 30.6189
All models R/L Front

850, S/V70, S80 ~2000 8646713 30.1728
Only rubber (3546238)

(9461728)

850 All models R/L Rear 9461524 30.6151
S/V 70 w/o nivomat (3516151)

S60, S80, V70 Front 2000~ 8634457 30.4457

S60, S80, V70 Non Nivomat Rear 9157745 30.7745

S60, S80, V70 Nivomat Rear 9461593 30.1593
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Hardware (Studs, Bolts and Nuts)
Model Detail O/E Ref. Art No.

140,160 Wheel nut 87699 85.7699
240, 260

240, 260 1985~ Wheel nut 1273332 85.3332
Capped Oe style

240, 260 1985~ Wheel nut Capped 85.3332.1
solid 1 pcs unit

 700, 900 Wheel nut 1273068 85.3068

700, 900 Wheel nut capped 85.3068.1
Capped Oe style

700, 900 Wheel nut caped 85.3068.1
solid 1 pcs unit

140,160 Wheel stud 1229808 85.9808
240, 260

400 Wheel bolt 3123048 85.3048

S40/V40 Open low 30873148 85.3148

S40/V40 Wheel nut capped 30824547 85.4547

700 1983~87 Wheel stud 1273318 85.3318

700 front 1988~ Wheel stud 1359905 85.9905

700, 900 rear Wheel stud 1209295 85.9295

All models

850 all models Wheel bolt 3546651 85.6651
C70, S70, V70
S90, V90

850 all models Wheel bolt 3546899 85.6899
C70, S70, V70
S90, V90
With Alloy wheels

S80 Wheel bolt 9451644 85.1644

S80 Wheel bolt crome 9485474 85.5474
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Power Steering Pump
Model O/E Ref Art No.
200 6-cyl ~1990 1273973 85.3973

200 4 cyl ~1984 1359116 85.9116
200 D24 All

200 4 cyl           1985~90 1359652 85.9652
The P.S pump fits cars with ZF Steering Rack
200 All 1991~ 6819754 85.9754

400 3413725 85.3725
(3470284)

S40/V40 ~1999 9125202 85.5202

700 B28 ch. ~68789 1273973 85.3973

700 4 cyl ~1984 D24~1986 1359116 85.9116
B28 ch. 68790~

700 4cyl 1985~ 1359652 85.9652
900 4 cyl
S/V90 4 cyl 4 door ch. ~230996
S/V90 4 cyl 5 door ch. ~184702
The P.S pump fits cars with ZF Steering Rack

700 B280, 1387724 85.7724
Diesel 1987~

S/V40 9125202 85.5202

850, S/V70 1992~98 3546907 85.6907
(3546383)

S/V70 1999 8649637 85.5904
(9485904)
(9157037)

S/V70 2000 9485861 85.5861

S60, S80 1999~ 8683377 85.3377
 S/V70 2000~ (8649636)

(9485861)

850, S/V70 Diesel 1992~ 9139565 85.0195
(9140195)

900, S/V90 6-cyl 9157904 85.7904
(6819751)

900 Diesel 1387724 85.7724

Seal kit for Power Steering Pump
200 for P.S pump 85.9652 3342651 85.9116.1
3342651+271312
200 for P.S pump 85.9116 855735 85.55735

(1272411)
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200 w/o P.S. All models 1205650 85.5650

(271193)
(1221905)

200 w. P.S. All models 1329998 85.9998
With tie rod end (5329998)

440, 460 P.S. 1989~ 3413174 85.3174

480 P.S. 3/1986~ 3470365 85.0365

700, 900 P.S. All models 1359340 85.9340
960 ~1994 With tie rod end (5003682)

(5003683)

850, S70, V70 P.S. 1991~ 9140421 85.0275
(6800275)

S/V40 ~2000 8601646 85.1646

S/V40 2001~ 8602416 85.2416

S/V90 1997~98 6819620 85.9620

S60, V70 2000~ 8602415 85.2415
(8638614)

S80 1999 8601755 85.1755
(9485270)

S80 2000~ 8601943 85.1943

V70XC 2000~ 8602502 85.2502
(9209982)

ALL RACKS CAN ALSO BE
SUPPLIED FOR RHD CARS

Steering Rack
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Steering Rack Repair Kit
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
700. 900 P.S. All models 9447913 85.7913
When the ”ears”/mounting holes on
the steering rack is cracked will this
kit help to install/use the steering rack.

Seal Kit for Steering Racks 200, 700, 850, 900

Pic. Type O/E Ref. Art No. Marks on Rack.
1 CAM 271529 85.1529 Marked 1205660, 122867,

1272236
2 CAM 271535 85.1535 Marked 1228967, 1229332

CAM 271547 85.1547 Marked 1272460, 1273236

3 CAM 271570 85.1570 Marked 1229642, 1330136,
1349340, 1359900

4 CAM 271562 85.1562 Marked 1229642, 1330136,
1349340, 1359900

5 CAM 270563 85.0563 Marked 1329998
6 ZF 1272537 85.2537 Marked 1229394

7 ZF 1273576 85.3576 Marked 1272984, 1329694
4 ZF 271562 85.1562 Marked 1329694

ZF 271274 85.1274
(270197)

CAM 271600 85.1600

5 6

3 4

7

1 2

85.0563 85.2537

85.1570 85.1562

85.3576

The entire power steering hydraulic system
must be flushed when
installing a new seal kit. If not, the internal
seals will not operate
in a “clean” enviroment and will fail
prematurely.

85.1529 85.1535
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Year Front Des Notes Rear Rear H/D Des Notes
140 1967~73 30.2605 CC 30.6602 30.6603 I I
140 1973~74 30.2605 CC 30.6605 30.6606 C I
145 Estate 1967~73 30.2605 CC 30.6603 30.6604 I I
145 Estate 1973~74 30.2605 CC 30.6606 30.6607 C I
160 1967~73 30.2615 CC 30.6603 30.6604 I I
160 1973~74 30.2615 CC 30.6605 30.6606 C I
240 2,0 - 2,3 1975~93 30.2612 CC 30.6605 30.6606 C I
240 GLT / Turbo 1975~93 30.2606 CC 30.6615 C I
240 2,4 Diesel 1975~93 30.2611 CC 30.6605 30.6606 C I
245 2,0 - 2,3 Estate 1975~93 30.2612 CC 30.6606 30.6607 C I
245 GLT / Turbo Estate 1975~93 30.2606 CC 30.6606 30.6607 C I
245 2,4 Diesel Estate 1975~93 30.2611 CC 30.6606 30.6607 C I
260 1975~82 30.2611 CC 30.6605 30.6606 C I
265 Estate 1975~82 30.2611 CC 30.6606 30.6607 C I
340 B14 / 1,4 1976~88 30.2602 CC Leaf S.
340 B19 / 1,9 1976~88 30.2603 CC Leaf S.
360 B19 / B200 1980~88 30.2603 CC Leaf S.
360 B19 / B200 GLT 1984~88 30.2604 CC Leaf S.
440 / 460 1988~96 30.2650 C I 4) 30.6650 I I 4)
480 ES / Turbo 9/1986~96 30.2651 C I 30.6655 I I
740 2,0 - 2,3 1982~84 30.2607 CC 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
740 2,3 Diesel 1982~84 30.2608 CC 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
740 2,0 - 2,3 1985~92 30.2609 C I 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
740 2,3 Diesel 1985~92 30.2610 C I 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
745 2,0 - 2,3 Estate 1985~92 30.2609 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
745 2,3 Diesel Estate 1985~92 30.2610 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
760 1982~84 30.2619 CC 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
760 GLE / Turbo 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
760 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
with self levelling suspension
760 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
with multilink rear axle
760 2,4 Turbo Diesel 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
760 2,4 Turbo Diesel 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
760 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
760 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
760 2,4 Turbo Diesel 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
760 2,4 Turbo Diesel 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
765 GLE / Turbo Estate 1982~84 30.2619 CC 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
1) Not suitable for cars equipped with original self levelling suspension.
2) Only suitable for cars equipped with original self levelling suspension.
3) Only suitable for cars equipped with Multilink rearaxle.
4) Not suitable for Turbo
5) Not suitable for T4
6) Fits only cars with ”pigtailed” front springs, from year 2000 the frontsprings are cylindrical.
7) Not suitable for AWD.
8) Not suitable for XC.

Coil Springs
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Year Front Des Notes Rear Rear H/D Des Notes
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1985~87 30.2620 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
765 2,3 Turbo / 2,8 GLE Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6608 C I 2)
With self levelling suspension
765 2,4 Turbo Diesel Estate 1988~90 30.2621 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
With multilink rear axle
850 2,3 - 2,5 1991~97 30.2630 I I 30.6630 30.6632 C I 1)
850 GLE / GLT 1991~97 30.2631 I I 30.6630 30.6632 C I 1)
850 2,5 TDI 1991~97 30.26003 I I 30.6630 30.6632 C I 1)
855 2,3 - 2,5 Estate 1993~97 30.2630 I I 30.6632 30.6633 C I 1)
855 GLE / GLT Estate 1993~97 30.2631 I I 30.6632 30.6633 C I 1)
855 2,5 TDI Estate 1993~97 30.26003 I I 30.6632 30.6633 C I 1)
940 Petrol 1990~97 30.2609 C I 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
940 Diesel 1990~97 30.2610 C I 30.6609 30.6611 C I 1)
945 Petrol Estate 1990~97 30.2609 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
945 Diesel Estate 1990~97 30.2610 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
960 3,0 1990~94 30.2621 C I 30.6640 CC 3)
965 3,0 1990~94 30.2621 C I 30.6620 30.6621 C I 1)
Amazon 1957~70 30.2601 CC 30.6601 CC
Amazon Estate 1957~70 30.2601 CC 30.6613 CC
S40 1,6 1996~9/99 30.26002 C I 6) 30.66001 C I
S40 1,8 / 2,0 1996~9/99 30.26001 C I 5)6) 30.66001 C I 5)
S40 1,9 Td 1996~9/99 30.26004 C I 6) 30.66001 C I 5)
V40 1,6 1996~9/99 30.26002 C I 6) 30.66002 C I
V40 1,8 / 2,0 1996~9/99 30.26001 C I 5)6) 30.66002 C I 5)
V40 1,9 Td 1996~9/99 30.26004 C I 6) 30.66002 C I 5)
S70 2,0 / 2,5 / 2,5 GLT 1997~ 30.26300 I I 30.66300 30.6632 C I 1)
S70 2,5 TDI 1997~ 30.26003 I I 30.66300 30.6632 C I 1)
V70 2,0 / 2,5 / 2,5 GLT 1997~ 30.26300 I I 30.66320 30.6633 C I 1)
V70 2,5 TDI 1997~ 30.26003 I I 30.66320 30.6633 C I 1)
V70 2,4 / 2,4T 2001~ 30.66003 CC 1)7)8)
V70 2,5 Diesel 2001~ 30.66003 CC 1)7)8)
PV 30.2600 CC 30.6600 CC
1) Not suitable for cars equipped with original self levelling suspension.
2) Only suitable for cars equipped with original self levelling suspension.
3) Only suitable for cars equipped with Multilink rearaxle.
4) Not suitable for Turbo
5) Not suitable for T4
6) Fits only cars with ”pigtailed” front springs, from year 2000 the frontsprings are cylindrical.
7) Not suitable for AWD.
8) Not suitable for XC.

Coil Springs
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Year Lowering T Ü V Kit. No. Notes
242, 244, 260 1975~ 30.7660
245 265 1975~ 30.7661
740, 760, 940 1982~ 30.7665 w/o multilink
Lowering Springs
140 1967~93 35 30.95800 1)
140 1973~~74 40 30.95801 2)
160 1967~73 30 30.95802 1)
160 1973~74 30 30.95803 2)
240 1975~93 40 * 30.95804 3)
245 Estate 1975~93 40 30.95805 3)
440, 460 1988~96 40 * 30.95806 3) 5)
480 ES / Turbo 9/1986~96 40 * 30.95806 3) 5)
740 1985~92 40 30.95807 3) 4)
745 Estate 1985~92 40 30.95808 3) 4)
760 1982~84 30 30.95809 4)
850 1991~96 40 * 30.95810 4)
855 Estate 1993~96 40 TÜV 30.95811 4)
940 1990~ 30 30.95807 3) 4)
945 Estate 1990~ 40 30.95808 3) 4)
Amazon 1957~70 40 * 30.95817
S40 1996~00 40 * 30.95814
S40/T4 1996~00 40 * 30.95820
V40 1996~00 40 * 30.95813
V40 1996~00 40 30.95818
With self levelling system
V40/T4 1996~00 40 30.95819
V40/T4 1996~00 40 30.95818
With self levelling system
S60 2001~ * 30.95821
C70 10/1996~ 40 30.95812
2,3 / 2,5
S70 1997~00 40 * 30.95810 4)
V70 1997~00 40 TÜV 30.95811 4)
V70 2001~ 40 30.95822
V70/T5 2001~ 40 30.95823
S80 10/1998~ 40 30.95816
1) Rear spring is pigtailed in both ends.
2) Rear spring is pigtailed at one end.
3) GLT & Turbo models are lowered by 15mm less than the standard model.
4) Not suitable for cars equipped with original self levelling suspension.
5) Cut 20mm off the rubber bump stop for the rear spring.

Cargo Coil/ Load Spring  - Rear
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Shock Absorber Front
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

120 Oil 1957~ 276479 30.848002

140, 160 Oil 1967~75 273354 30.863001
Gas 552191 30.009031

240, 260 Oil 1975~93 271579 30.100261
Gas 3529819 30.100597

340, 360 Oil 1976~91 3213454 30.100320
3213457
3208660
3213455

440, 460 Oil 1989~ 3446898 30.115430
3446910
3454893
3454894

Gas 30.115622

480 Oil 3446898 30.115430
3446910

Gas 30.115622
700 Oil ~4.1984 30.100656

Oil 5.1985~92 274040 30.100662
Gas 271620 30.100659

900 Gas 1991~ 271620 30.100659
9140535

850,S70,V70 1992~ 9173314 30.553058
9191419

Sport 30.995197

S40,V40 Left Sport 1997~ 30890027 30.890027
S40,V40 Right Sport 1997~ 30890028 30.890028

S40,V40 Left Gas 1997~ 30890009 30.890009
(30818036)

S40,V40 Right Gas 1997~ 30890010 30.890010

S60 Standard 30.995532

S80 Super Touring 30.554046
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Shock Absorber Rear
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

120 Oil 1957~70 276480 30.849001

240, 260 Oil 1975~93 1206641 30.101471
Gas 1272192 30.101862

340,360  Oil 1976~91 3344972 30.101671
3343973

Gas 3344974 30.106356

440, 460 Gas 1988~90 3344027 30.170087
3344937
3344938

480 Gas 1986~ 3344034 30.170087

700 Gas 1984~92 1329500 30.106491
Nivomat 30.170470
Nivomat (745) 9140553 30.170472

940/ 960  Gas 1991~ 1329500 30.106491
Nivomat 30.170470
Nivomat (945, 965) 1991~ 9140553 30.170472

960,S90 1995~97 30.124818
For cars with leafsprings

965,V90 1995~97 30.124816
For cars with leafsprings
850,S70,V70 1992~ 272284 30.105828

271870
Sport 30.114219
Nivomat 271716 30.170496

S40,V40 1996~ 30857445 30.857445
30816619

Nivomat 30817785 30.817785

30824235
S60 30.114763

S80 Super Touring 30.554044
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Bearing Kit front
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
140 1967~74 273161 52.101
160 1970~75
240 1975~80 Exluded 245T, ambulance

240 1981~93 Included 245T, ambulance 271391 52.102
260 1981~85 (273824)

300 1976~92 273747 52.108

440 1988~91 ~CH.205699 3454197 52.109
460 1990~91 ~CH.205699
480 1986~91 ~CH.567102

440 1991~ CH.205700~ 3454197 52.110
460 1991~ CH.205700~
480 1991~ CH.567103~

740 1984~87 271703 52.103
760,780 1982~87

740 1988~90 w/o ABS 271643 52.104
760,780 1988~92 w/o ABS
940,960 1991~ w/o ABS

740 1988 w ABS 271645 52.111
760,780 1988 w ABS
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Bearing Kit front (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
740 1989~92 w ABS 3516037 52.112
740 1990~ 2,0 DACT 16V TURBO (271644)
760,780 1989~90 w ABS
940,960 1991~ W ABS

850 1991~93 4 bolt 271589 52.113

850 1994~ 5 bolt 271786 52.114
S/V70 1997~98 (274181)

S/V70 1999~00 274324 52.324
(272456)

S60, S80 1999~ 8672371 52.371
V70 2000~ (9173991)

S40, V40 ~1997 30870514 52.514

S40, V40 1998~ 30818028 52.028
Turbo

S40, V40 1998~ 30855922 52.922
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Front Wheel Seal
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

160, 200 1975~ 944185 52.4185
Seal rubber

160, 240 1975~ 684731 52.4731
Washer metal

240, 260 1981~93 1229075 52.9075
Washer metal

700 1983~ 3516129 52.6129
Washer metal

700 1983~ 3516135 52.6135
Seal rubber
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Bearing Kit rear
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

140 1973~74 384728 52.105
160 1973~75 (273872)
240 1975~93
260 1975~85

340 1976~82 B14 3105765 52.115
340 1983~85 ~CH.120999

340 1981~82 B19 3294713 52.116
360 1983~85 ~CH.120999

340 1986~92 CH.121000~ 3411886 52.117
360 1986~92

440 1988~ 3411886 52.118
460 1990~
480 1986~

440 1989~ ABS 3472719 52.119
460 1990~ ABS
480 1989~ ABS

740 1984~92 271262 52.106
760 1982~
780 1985~89
940, 960 1991~
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Bearing Kit rear (cont.)
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
740 1990~ Multilink 9140844 52.107
760 1988~90 Multilink 1387203
780 1990~ Multilink 1387203
940, 960 1991~ Multilink 1387203

850 1991~93 4 bolt 271585 52.131

850 1994~ 5 bolt 271795 52.132
S70, V70 1997~00
Not AWD

S40, V40 ~1997 30812651 52.651

S40, V40 1998~ 30819062 52.062

S70, V70 1997~00 AWD Only bearing 9140844 52.844

S60, S80 AWD 8624647 52.4647
V70 2000~

S60, S80 9173872 52.3872
V70 2000~
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Wheel Shaft Nut
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
200 Front M16 1273045 52.3045

200 Front M18 1272918 52.2918

340, 360 Front M18 3292532 52.2532

340, 360 Rear M20 3103060 52.3060

440, 460, 480 Front M18 52.9999

S40, V40 Front ~1997 M22 30872409 52.2409

S40, V40 Front 1998~M20 9200250 52.0250

S40, V40 Rear M20 30873324 52.3324
(30870423)

740, 760 Front 1988~ M24 1387624 52.7624
940, 960          1991~

850 Front 1991~93 M18 3546510 52.6510
4 Bolt

850 Front 1993~  M22 9157371 52.7371
5 Bolt

740, 760 Rear 1988~ M22 1387218 52.7218
940, 960 1991~
S70, V70

850 Rear1992~95 3546661 52.6661
4dr ch no. ~21945
5dr ch no. ~121428
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Dust Shield
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
140 Front Left 675359 10.75359

140 Front Right 655360 10.55360

140 Rear Left 1206482 10.06482

140 Rear Right 1206483 10.06483

240 Front Left / Right 1272469 10.72469

240 Front Left ABS 3530540 10.30540

240 Front Right ABS 3530541 10.30541

240 Rear Left 1205785 10.05785

240 Rear Right 1205786 10.05786

700 Front Left / Right ~1988 1229746 10.29746

700 Front Left / Right Girling 1988~91 1359912 10.40672

(9140672)

700 Front Left / Right Bendix ABS 1988~ 1359915 10.40670

(9140670)

700 Rear Left / Right 1230432 10.30432

S60, S80, V70 Front Left 2001~ 30645113 10.5113

S60, S80, V70 Front Right 2001~ 3065114 10.5114

S60, S80, V70 Front Left 1999~01 9485469 10.5469

S60, S80, V70 Front Right1999~01 9485470 10.5470
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Year Type O/E Ref.     Art No. Remarks
120, 122 1962~70 666525 20.6525

140 B18, B20A,B,D 1967~74 270732 20.047 Solid

140 B18, B20A,B,D 1972~74 687308 20.7308 Ventilated

160 1969~70 270732 20.047 Solid

160 1971 687308 20.7308 Ventilated

160 1972~75 270735 20.0735 Ventilated

240, 260 1975~87 Girling 270737 20.101 Solid

240,260 1975~93 Girling 270739 20.105 Ventilated

240, 260 1975~78 ATE 270738 20.103 Ventilated

340, 360 1976~79 3265880 20.123

340, 360 1980~91 3210674 20.164

440, 460, 480 3459661 20.301

440, 460, 480 3455719 20.249 Ventilated

S40, V40 ~1997 30872926 20.2926

S40, V40 1998~ 30818027 20.8027

740, 760, 780, 940, 960 1984~88 Girling 270876 20.178 14" ventilated with hub

740, 760, 780, 940, 960 1984~ DBA 1359906 20.224 14" ventilated only disc

740, 760, 780, 940, 960 1983~ Girling 270875 20.179 15" ventilated with hub

740, 760, 780, 940 1991~ Girling 6848902 20.337 15" ventilated

740, 760, 780, 940, 960 1984~ DBA 1359908 20.223 15" ventilated only disc

S70, V70 1997~00 272276 20.2276 16"

850 1992~93 271590 20.342 4 bolt

850, S/V70 1994~00 271788 20.460 15" 5 bolt ventilated

960 1991~94 Girling 271788 20.460 15" 5 bolt ventilated

960 1995~97 DBA 270877 20.198 15" ventilated with hub

960 ABS 1995~97 DBA 270878 20.0878 15" ventilated with hub ABS

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 272403 20.2403 15"
S60, S80, V70 1999~ 272404 20.2404 16"

(274170)
960,S90, V90 1995~ 271788 20.460 15" 5 bolt ventilated

Brake Disc front
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Disc rear
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
140, 160, 180 1967~74 270731 20.048

160, 240, 260 1975~93 270736 20.102

440, 460, 480 3450386 20.302 W. Hub W/O. ABS

440, 460, 480 1989~ 3121650 20.344 W/O. Hub W. ABS

S40, V40 1996~ 30872940 20.2940

740, 760,780, 940,960 1982~94 270736 20.102 Not multilink

760, 960 1988~94 1359290 20.240 Multilink

940, 960 1995~ 271895 20.1895 Multilink

850 1992~93 271497 20.343 4 bolt

850, S70,  V70 1994~ 271794 20.461 5 bolt

S70, V70 1997~00 272248 20.2248 AWD Ch. No. ~587425

S70, V70 1997~00 272248 20.2429 AWD Ch. No. 587426~

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 9434167 20.4167

S90, V90 1997~ 272301 20.2301
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model O/E Ref. Art No.
140 Girling 271739 40.229
120, 160, 180 (270163)

140 ATE 270165 40.503
160

240 Girling 271739 40.229
260 (270163)

240 ATE ~1986 270165 40.503
260

300 ~1979 3343597 40.069

300 1980~91 3344996 40.510

440 ~Ch.nr 6386 ~1989/5 3343433 40.816
480 ~Ch.nr 538519 ~1989/5

440 Ch.nr 6387~ 1989/6~ 3344787 40.856
480 Ch.nr 538520~ 1989/6~

Solid

440 Ch.nr 6387~ 1992~ 3344703 40.985
Ch.nr 538520~
Ventilated

Brake Pads Front
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Pads Front
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
S40, V40 ~6.1997 3345670 40.5670

S40, V40 7.1997~ 30850976 40.0976

700, 900 Girling 271184 40.718

700 Girling ABS 1991~ 271737 40.861
(271349)

700, 900 Bendix 271179 40.810

700, 900 Bendix ABS 271182 40.1182
Reinforced

850 S/V70 1992~00 271587 40.950

940, 960, S90, V90 1991~ 271737 40.861
Girling ABS (271349)

940 Bendix 271179 40.810
960

S60, S80, V70 8634921 40.2401
(272401)
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Pads Rear
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
140, 160, 240, 260 Girling 270164 40.076

240 ATE ~1986 271668 40.102
260 (271702)

400 3342534 40.817

S40, V40 1996~ 30850978 40.0978

700 ATE 271824 40.102
(271336)

740 271829 40.830
760 Multilink 1988~ (270923)

850,S/V70 1992~00 271758 40.857

940 ATE 271824 40.102
965 (271336)

960 Multilink 271829 40.830
(270923)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8634925 40.2399
(272399)

S90,V90 Multilink 272291 40.2291
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Shoes Rear
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
300  203mm (shoes) 3342329 40.043

300 228mm (shoes)  B19,B200 3342305 40.207

440GL    (shoes) 3343436 40.307

Hand Brake Shoes
140, 160 ~1971 3516112 40.104

140, 160 1972~74 3516113 40.114

240, 740, 940, 965 ATE 272289 40.105
760 ~1987 (271997)

(1330310)

760, 780, 960 Multilink 1988~ (272134) 40.346
(1387798)

850, S70, V70 1992~00 274270 40.347
(274567)
(272288)

960 Multilink 272134 40.346
(1387798)

S60. S80, V70 1999~ 274271 40.2398
(272398)

Wheel Cylinder
340 Dia 19,0 mm 1976~91 3267314 40.67314

360 Dia 20,6 mm 3277831 40.77831

400 Dia 20,6 mm Left 1988~97 3343437 40.43437

400 Dia 20,6 mm Right 1988~97 3343438 40.43438
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Remarks O/E Ref. Art No.

140, 240, 260 1975~ Girling non vent. disc 272691 18.907

140, 240, 260 1975~ Girling vent disc 18.965

140, 240, 260 1975~ Ate 272638 18.911

300       ~1991 18.932

740, 760 1982~87 Bendix 18.041

740, 760, 940, 960 1988~ Bendix 18.083

850, S/V70 1992~00 3546381 18.159

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8623864 18.864

Brake Kit set (Brake Hardware) front
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Kit set (Brake Hardware) rear
Model Remarks O/E Ref. Art No.
140, 240, 260 1975~ Girling 272641 18.901

140 Ate 272642 18.903

240, 740, 760, 940 Ate 272643 18.980

300 For 203mm shoe 18.561

300 For 228 mm shoe 18.547

400 With pads 18.085

400 With shoes 18.678

740, 760, 940 Ate 272643 18.980

960 Multilink 18.160

850,S/V70 1992~00 217831 18.831

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 30648021 18.021
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Kit set (Brake Hardware) Hand Brake Shoe
Model Remarks  O/E Ref.  Art No.
140 1967~69  18.505

140 1969~74  18.506

240, 740, 760 ~87.  18.594

940, 960 kombi

760 1988~  18.721

850, S/V70 1992~00  18.720

Brake Pad Shims Front
200 9131755 18.1755

300 1981~89 18.1209

400 Bendix 1988~ 18.1238
740 Bendix 1984~88

740 Bendix 1989~ 18.1213
760 Bendix 1982~

900 Bendix 1990~

Brake Pad Shims Rear
200 ~1993 1359772 18.9772
400 1988~

700 1984~

850, S70, V70 1991~
900 1991~
Universal Brake Pad Shims
Universal Brake Pad Shim 18.2000

Brake Adjuster
240, 260 1975~ 677525+ 18.7525
740, 760 677528
Guide pin
200,700 1985~ 2330273 85.0273
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Booster - Servo Cylinder
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
240, 260 1975~93 8" 1229336 40.9336

240, 260 1975~87 Injec. and Diesel 8" 3516093 40.6093
(3516654)

740, 760 1984~87 Non ABS 8" 3516094 40.6094
740, 940 1988~92 Non ABS  Ø 2x200 mm

740 1988~92 Non ABS  Ø 2x255 mm 10" 3530182 40.0182
940 1991~93 Non ABS  Ø 2x255 mm

740, 760 1984~87 With  ABS 8" 3516093 40.6093
740 1988~92 With ABS  Ø 2x200 mm (3516654)
940 1991~93 With ABS  Ø 2x200 mm

740 1988~92 With ABS  Ø 2x255 mm 10" 3530182 40.0182
940 1991~93 With ABS  Ø 2x255 mm (3930181)

Brake Master Cylinder
240, 260 1975~         Pipe connection left side 1330799 40.410LP

240, 260 1975~         Pipe connection right side 1330800 40.411LP

740, 760 1982~       w/o ABS 6819671 40.518

940 1991 (1359543)

740 1987~               ABS 6819749 40.524

940 1991 (3516987)

900, S70, V70 1992~ with and without ABS 3530354 40.3054

(6819771)

850 ~1995 9140449 40.0449

(3516312)

40.9336

40.6094
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Master Cylinder
850, S70, V70 w/o tracs 1996~98 9157737 40.7737

(8602303)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ LHD, W/O DSTC 8602363 40.2363

(8646007)

S60, V70 2000~ LHD, RHD DSTC 9602365 40.2365

(8646009)

S60, V70 2000~ RHD W/O DSTC 8602364 40.2364

S80 1999~ LHD DSTC 8602366 40.2366

S80 1999~ RHD DSTC 8602367 40.2367

LHD, RHD W/O DSTC

ABS Sensor
S60,S80,V70 1999~ Front Left 9496961 20.6961

Front Right 9467580 20.7580

Rear Left 3224256 20.4256

Rear Right 3524257 20.4257
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Caliper, front
Model/Year Type Pos. O/E Ref Art No.

200 1976-87 Girling left 5002026 20.2026
right 5002027 20.2027

200 1976-93 Girling-Ventilated left 5002028 20.2028
right 5002029 20.2029

200 1975-78 ATE left 5002020 20.2020
right 5002021 20.2021

300 1976-79 left 9031055 20.1055
right 9031056 20.1058

300 1980-91 left 9031057 20.1057
right 9031058 20.1058

400 1987~89 ”small” left 9031106 20.1106
right 9031107 20.1107

400 1990~ ”big” left 9031159 20.1159
right 9031160 20.1160

400 Ventilated left 9031501 20.1501
right 9031502 20.1502

700 1983~90 DBA left 5002809 20.2809
Ventilated right 5002810 20.2810

700 1983~ 92 DBA  ABS left 5002883 20.2883
right 5002884 20.2884

700 1985~90 Girling ABS left 5003510 20.3510
right 5003511 20.3511

700 1991~ Girling ABS left 5003690 20.3690
900 right 5003691 20.3691

700 1985~90 Girling ABS left 5003688 20.3688
right 5003689 20.3689

700 1991~ DBA  ABS left 5003744 20.3744
900 right 5003745 20.3745

850 1992~00 ATE left 3516840 20.3812
S/V70 (5003812)

right 3516841 20.3811
(5003811)
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Caliper, front (cont.)
Model/Year Type Pos. O/E Ref Art No.
S60 1999~ 15" left 8601556 20.1556
S80 right 8601557 20.1557
V70

S60 1999~ 16" left 8601558 20.1558
S80 right 8601559 20.1559
V70

Caliper, rear
200 Girling left 5002006 20.2006

right 5002007 20.2007

200 ATE left 5002008 20.2008
right 5002009 20.2009

400 left 9031108 20.1108
right 9031109 20.1109

700, 900 ATE 36mm left 5003512 20.3512
right 5003513 20.3513

700, 900 ATE 38mm left 5003514 20.3514
right 5003515 20.3515

700, 900 ATE 40mm left 5003573 20.3573
right 5003574 20.3574

700, 900 Girling left / right 5003648 20.3648
Multilink (9140394)

850 1992~00 ATE left 5003814 20.3814
S/V70 right 5003813 20.3813

S/V40 1996~97 left 8602150 20.2150
(30863315)
(3345673)

right 8602151 20.2151
(30863316)

S/V40 1998~ left 8601977 20.1977
right 8601978 20.1978

S60 1999~ left 8601560 20.1560
S80 right 8601561 20.1561
V70
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Repair Kit Calipers and Brake Master Cylinder
Model Art No.

100
22,2mmM.B.C. ATE 18.1290

22,2mm  P/S ATE 18.1093

36,0mmF.B.C. GIRLING 18.4085

38,0mm GIRLING 18.4062

36,0mmR.B.C GIRLING 1966-69 18.4204

38,0mm GIRLING 1969-74 18.4096

200
22,2mmM.B.C ATE 18.1125

36,0mmF.B.C. GIRLING 18.4085

38,0mm GIRLING 18.4062

38,0mmR.B.C. GIRLING 18.4096
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Repair Kit Calipers and Brake Master Cylinder (Cont.)
Model Art No.
300
22,2mmM.B.C. ATE 18.1093

20,6mm BENDIX 18.1126

48,0mm 2 piston F.B.C. GIRLING 18.4008

48,0mm 1 piston GIRLING 18.4205

19,0mm 340-ser R.B.C. GIRLING 18.3099

20,6mm 360-ser GIRLING 18.3286

400
20,6mmM.B.C. BENDIX 18.1126

54,0mmF.B.C. GIRLING 18.4073

54,0mm ATE ~1989 18.4025

54,0mm ATE 1989~ 18.4359

33,0mmR.B.C. ATE 18.4090

M.B.C. = MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER
F.B.C.  = FRONT CALIPER
R.B.C. = REAR CALIPER

All above kits only contains rubber parts.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Repair Kit Calipers and Brake Master Cylinder (Cont.)
Model Art No.

700
23,8mmM.B.C. ATE 1985-90 18.1174

40,0mmF.B.C. GIRLING 18.4136

40,0mm BENDIX 18.4060

36,0mmR.B.C. ATE 18.4202

38,0mm ATE-Girling 18.4096

38,0mm Lucas 18.4482

40,0MM ATE 18.4102

850
57,0MMF.B.C. ATE 18.4162
40,0mmR.B.C. ATE 18.4196
38,0mm R.B.C. ATE-Girling 18.4096

S/V40
54,0mm F.B.C. Lucas 18.4145
38,0mm R.B.C. Lucas 18.4083

S/V/C70
40,0mmR.B.C. Lucas 2,5 AWD 1997~ 18.4499
40,0mmR.B.C. Lucas 2,5 AWD 18.4136
38,0mmR.B.C. ATE 18.4358
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Repair Kit Calipers and Brake Master Cylinder (Cont.)
Model Art No.

900
23,8mmM.B.C. ATE 1990-91 18.1174

40,0mmF.B.C. BENDIX 18.4060

40,0mm GIRLING 18.4136

57,0mm  ABS GIRLING 18.4134

38,0mmR.B.C. ATE 18.4096

38,0mm R.B.C. Lucas 18.4482

40,0mm Lucas 18.4499

40,0mm ATE 18.4102

S/V90
38,0mm3,0L Lucas 1997~ 18.4482

S80
60mm F.B.C. ATE 18.4394

40mm R.B.C. ATE 18.4393

M.B.C. = MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER
F.B.C.  = FRONT CALIPER
R.B.C. = REAR CALIPER

All above kits only contains rubber parts.



                                                                                                                                                   © Scan-Tech Sweden    61

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Repair Kit Calipers
Model O/E Ref Art No.

340, 345, 360  1,4 Front 1980~89 Sumitomo 18.1301
340, 345, 360  1,9 Front 1981~89

440  All models  Front 1988~ ATE 18.1306
460  All models  Front 1990~
850  All models  Front 09/91~

740  All models Front 1982~87 Lucas 271283 18.1241
740 w/o ABS     Front 1991~92
760  All models Front 1982~88
760  All models Front 1989~90

740 All models Front 1984~92 Bendix 271282 18.1282
760 All models Front 1982~90
760 All models Front 1982~
940, 960 All mod. Front 08/90~
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Bleeder Screws
d s tl Art No.

M8 x 1,25 9 mm 35,5 mm 18.0011

M10 x 1,0 10 mm 36,5 mm 18.0018

M10 x 1,0 11 mm 30,0 mm 18.0039

M7 x 1,0 7 mm 21,7 mm 18.0053

M7 x 1,0 7 mm 26,2 mm 18.0053X

M7 x 1,0 7 mm 28,7 mm 18.0069

M7 x 1 7 mm 30,5 mm 18.0086

M7 x 1 7 mm 38,3 mm 18.0087

1/4" x 28UNF 8 mm 28 mm 18.0120

Dust Cap

All Bleeder Screws 18.125

d = Thread s = Size outer tl= Lenght
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Hose rear
Amazon 120 1968~72 Left / Right 687309 52.7309
P1800 1968~72 Left / Right 687309 52.7309
140, 160 1968~74 Left / Right 687309 52.7309
240, 260 1974~ Left / Right 1229100 52.9100
340, 360 1976~ Left / Right 3268705 52.8705
440, 460, 480 1987~ Disc Left / Right w/o. ABS 3446569 52.4569
440, 460 1987~ Drum Left / Right 3430408 52.3408
440 1988~ Disk Left / Right w. ABS 3412685 52.2685
440, 460, 480 1988~ CH 522772~ Left/Right 3104418 52.4418
S40, V40 Left / Right 30821264 52.1264
760 1988~ 4-doors Rear LH+RH 1359291 52.9291
960SE 1991~97
965 1995~97
740, 760 1982~ Left / Right 1329594 52.9594
940, 960 1991~
965 ~1994
850, S70, V70 1993~ 15" Rear LH+RH 3516568 52.6568
850, S/V70 1992~98 Left 1277117 52.7117
S/V70 1999~00 Left 6819127 52.9127
850, S/V70 1992~00 Right 3546365 52.6365
S60, V70 2000~ Left / Right 9485452 52.5452
S80 1999~ Left / Right 9169139 52.9139

Model Position O/E Ref. Art No.
Amazon 120 1968~72 Left / Right 671799 52.1799
P1800 1968~72 Left / Right 671799 52.1799
140, 160 1968~74 Left / Right 677712 52.7712
140, 160 1968~74 Left / Right 677713 52.7713
240, 260 1974~78 Left / Right 1229099 52.9099
240, 260 1979~ Left / Right 1229347 52.9347
340, 360 1976~80 Left / Right 3205643 52.5643
340, 360 1980~ Left / Right 3204990 52.4990
440, 460, 480 1987~ Left / Right 3485043 52.7432
S40, V40 Left / Right 30870880 52.0880
740  1984~91 Non ABS Left / Right 1329611 52.9611
940, 960 1991~ Left / Right 3546813 52.6813
850 15" 1993~ Left / Right 3546813 52.6813
S70, V70 15" incl AWD Left / Right 3546813 52.6813
S/V70 16", 17" Left / Right 9191400 52.1400
S/V90 1997~98 Left / Right 9191400 52.1400
960 1994~ Left / Right 9191400 52.1400
850 16"+AWD Left / Right 9191400 52.1400
S60, S80, V70 1999~ Left / Right LHD 9169140 52.9140

S60, S80, V70 1999~ Left / Right RHD 3524255 52.4255

Brake Hose front
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete

Description
1= Front Wheel, Outer
2= Front Wheel, Left
3= Front Wheel, Right
4= Back Wheel, Left
5= Back Wheel, Right
6= Back Wheel, Outer
7= Center
8= Center Front
9 = Center Rear

The article numbers character stands for type
of Nut or Nipple and the lenght of the Brake Line
in mm. For further information see the pages with
Nuts and Nipples.

Model, Year Position Art No.
140 1 Front Outer SKX0340

1967~74 2 Front Left  2 pcs SKX0270

3 Front Right  2 pcs SKX0760

4 Rear Left SKX0480

5 Rear Right SKX0950

7 Center Left ~1970 SS2950

7 Center Right ~1970 SS2800

8 Center Front Left 1971~ SKX1840

8 Center Front Right 1971~ SKX1680

9 Center Rear Left 1971~ SKX1090

9 Center Rear Right 1971~ SKX1090

1

2 3

4 5

6

7

8

9
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete (Cont.)
Model, Year Position Art No.

240, 260 Front from master cyl. AA0720

 1975~ Front from master cyl. AA0650

12.1977 1 Front  Outer 2pcs AEV0300

2 Front Left AEV0360

2 Front Left AEV0460

3 Front Right 2pcs AEV0960

4 Rear Left AEV0440

5 Rear Right AEV1020

7 Center Left AA2500

7 Center Right AA2500

240, 260 Front from master cyl. AA0650

1978~1993 Front from master cyl. AA0720

1 Front  Outer 2pcs 1978~ AEV0300

1 Front  Outer 2pcs 1979~ AA0320

2 Front Left 2pcs ~1978 AEV0260

2 Front Left 2pcs 1978~ AA0260

3 Front Right 2pcs~1978 AEV1170

3 Front Right 2pcs1978~ AA1190

4 Rear Left AEV0440

5 Rear Right AEV1020

7 Center Left AA2400

7 Center Right AA2400
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete (Cont.)
Model, Year Position Art No.
340 2 Front Left ~1978 AA0390

 1976~79 2 Front Left 1978~79 AA0360

3 Front Right AA1000

4 Rear Left~1978 AA1550

4 Rear Left 1978~79 AA1630

5 Rear Right AA0260

7 Center ~1978 AA3200

7 Center 1978~79 AA2500

340 2 Front Left AA0440

1980~89 3 Front Right AA1250

B14 4 Rear Left AA1660

5 Rear Right AA0260

7 Center AA2500

7 Center Alternative AA3200

340, 360 2 Front Left AA0460

1980~89 3 Front Right AA1190

B19, B200 4 Rear Left AA1815

5 Rear Right AA0290

7 Center AA3200
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete (Cont.)
Model, Year Position Art No.

440, 460 2 Front Left 1989 non ABS AA0540

1989~92 2 Front Left 1989- ABS AA0390

3 Front Right1989 non ABS AA1600

3 Front Right 1989 ABS AA1530

3 Front Right 1990~  ABS AA1700

3 Rear Left 1989~ ABS AA1250

5 Rear Right 1989~ ABS AA0240

7 Center Left 1989 non ABS AA4880

7 Center Right 1989 non ABS AA4100

7 Center 1989~  ABS AA4410

440 1993~ 3 Front Right AA1860

460 7 Center Left AA5070

7 Center Right AA4410

740 1982~92 2 Front Left AA0620

760 non ABS 2 Front Left AA0480

3 Front Right AA1660

3 Front Right AA1860

7 Center Left ~1984 AA4410

7 Center Left 1984~ AA3700

7 Center Right AA4410

850 1992~ 2 Front Left AEV1170

3 Front Right AA1460

4 Rear Left AA0650

5 Rear Right AA0650

5 Rear Right AA0900

7 Center B5A2900
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete (Cont.)
Model, Year Position Art No.

940 non ABS 2 Front Left 1991 B230 AA0480

1991~ 2 Front Left 1991 B230 AA0560

2 Front Left 1991 B234 AA0540

2 Front Left 1992~ AA0610

3 Front Right 1991 B230 AA2140

3 Front Right 1991 B230 AA2140

3 Front Right 1991 B234 AA0900

3 Front Right 1992~ AA0560

3 Front Right 1992~ AA1480

4 Rear Left AA1300

5 Rear Right AA1660

7 Center Left 1991 B230 AA3200

7 Center Left 1991 B230 AA3600

8 Center Front 1991 B234 B5B52170

8 Center Front 1992~ B5A0630

9 Center Rear AA1660

940 ABS 2 Front Left 1991 B5A0700

1991~ 2 Front Left 1992~ AA0610

2 Front Left 1992~Turbo, Dies. B5A0750

3 Front Right 1991 AA0480

3 Front Right 1991 AA2300

3 Front Right 1992~ AA0800

3 Front Right 1992~ B5A2240

3 Front R. 1992~Turbo, Dies. AA0560

3 Front R. 1992~Turbo, Dies. AA2200
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Nuts & Nipples, complete (Cont.)
Model, Year Position Art No.

940 ABS 4 Rear Left AA1300

1991~ 5 Rear Right AA1600

8 Center Front 1991 B5A1190

8 Center Front 1992~ B5A2080

8 Center Front 1992~T, D B5A1120

9 Center Rear AA1660

960 2 Front Left 1991 AA0900

1991~ 2 Front Left 1991 B5B52170

2 Froint Left 1992~ AA0610

2 Front Left 1992~ B5A2160

3 Front Right 1991 AA0560

3 Front Right 1992~ AA0800

4 Rear Left AA0900

4 Rear Left estate AA1300

5 Rear Right AA1430

5 Rear Right estate AA1660

8 Center Front 1991 B5B51900

8 Center Front 1992~ B5A1970

9 Center Rear AA1660
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Brake Line Tubes, Copper/Nickel
3/16" x 5 m 18.1915

3/16" x 25 m 18.1916

Nuts & Nipples
d1 d2 tl

M10 x 1 Ø5 11 x 16,7 18.A

M12 x 1 Ø5 12 x 20,0 18.B5

M10 x 1 Ø5 14 x 15,0 18.EV

3/8" x 24UNF Ø5 11 x 21,0 18.F

3/8" x 24UNF Ø5 12 x 16,0 18.KX

3/8" x 24UNF Ø5 10 x 18,0 18.S

d1 =  Thread d2 = Size outer tl = Lenght



                                                                                                                                                   © Scan-Tech Sweden    71

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Hand Brake Cable
Model Year Position Quant O/E Ref. Art No.
Amazon 1959~70  2 Pcs 682921 30.2921
PV544 1959~66
140 1966~9/69  1 Pcs 679472 30.9472
140 9/1969~9/70 1 Pcs 683348 30.3348
164 1970
140 9/1970~74  1 Pcs 684586 30.4586
164 1971~74
240 1975~93  2 Pcs 1205743 30.5743
260 1975~82
340 B14 1976~82 Front  1Pcs 3266492 30.6492

Rear  2Pcs 3271577 30.1577
340 B14 1983~87 Front  1Pcs 3286094 30.6094

Rear  2Pcs 3271577 30.1577
340 B14 1988~89 Front  1Pcs 3212011 30.2011

Rear  2Pcs 3271577 30.1577
340 B19 1980~82 Left  1Pcs 3293806 30.3806

Right  1Pcs 3293807 30.3807
340 B19,B200 1983~8/89 Front  1Pcs 3286050 30.6050
360 Left  1Pcs 3293806 30.3806

Right  1Pcs 3293807 30.3807
440,460,480 11/1988~ Front  1Pcs 3343698 30.3698
With drums ~1990 Rear  1Pcs 3430185 30.0185
With drums 1991~ Rear  1Pcs 3457229 30.7229
With disc ~1990 Rear  1Pcs 3414613 30.4613
With disc 1991~ Rear  1Pcs 3456981 30.6981
740,760 1983~87 Left  1Pcs 1387253 30.9833

Right  1Pcs 1229785 30.9785
740,760 1988~93 Left front  1Pcs 9140980 30.7873
Excluded multilink Right  1Pcs 1387788 30.7788
760 9/1987~90 Front  1Pcs 6819031 30.9031
With multilink Left  1Pcs 6819032 30.9032

Right  1Pcs 6819033 30.9033
850 Ch.no ~47065 2WD  2Pcs 3546664 30.6664
850 Ch.no 47066~ 2WD  2Pcs 3546590 30.6590
940,960 8/1990~ Left  1Pcs 9140980 30.7873
Excluded multilink Right  1Pcs 1387788 30.7788
940,960 8/1990~ Front  1Pcs 6819031 30.9031
With multilink Left  1Pcs 6819032 30.9032

Right  1Pcs 6819033 30.9033
S/V40 1996~00 Left 30850022 30.45682
S/V40 1996~00 Right 30850023 30.63323
S/V40 2001~ Left 30884537 30.4537
S/V40 2001~ Right 30884538 30.4538
S/V70 ~2000 2WD 2pcs 9209756 30.9756
S60, V70 1999~ 9173052 30.73052
S80 Bifuel 1999~ Ch nr 255065~ 2pcs 9492645 30.2645
S80 Bifuel 1999~ Ch nr ~255064 2pcs 8666264 30.6264
S80 Not Bifuel 1999~ 2pcs 9334192 30.4192
S60 Not AWD/Bifuel 2001~ 2pcs 9173146 30.3146
S60 AWD 2001~ 2pcs 8646151 30.46151
S60 Bifuel 2001~ 2pcs 8666266 30.6266
V70 AWD 2000~ 2pcs 9485316 30.5316
V70 2WD 2000~ 2pcs 3524199 30.4199
V70 Bifuel 2000~ 2pcs 8666265 30.6265
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks.

140, 160 1966~ 676695 30.6695 M41 1665mm

140, 160 1966~ 676696 30.6696 M41 O.D1800mm

140, 160 1972~ 1214055 30.4055 M41 O.D 2000mm

140, 160 1972~ 1215548 30.14307 M40 1735mm

240 whitemarked Not Diesel 1975~86 1215546 30.5546 M41, M46 2005mm
140 ~1973 M41
140, 160 1973~75 1234490 30.4490 BW135
240 1975~85 BW35, BW55

Kick Down Cable
240, 260 B19A, B21A/E, B27A 1976~82 1233390 30.3390 BW55 mark 001, 003

009, 220

B19A, B21A/E, B27A 1976~82 1239931 30.9931 BW55 mark 284

B19A, B21A/E, B27A 1976~82 1233140 30.3140 BW55 mark 002

B19A,B23A,B230A 1977~86 1239934 30.9934 AW71

B200K 1985~89 1340048 30.0048

B23E, B19E, B200E 1977~92 1239932 30.9932 AW70

B21FT 1981~84 1239930 30.9930 AW70/71

B23F, B230F 1983~92 1239932 30.9932 AW70

B27E/F 1975~79 1239929 30.9929 BW55 mark 005, 006,
008, 010, 030, 100

B27E/F 1975~79 1233309 30.3909 BW55 mark 011, 021,170

B28E/F 1980~82 1239933 30.9933 AW71

D24 1979~92 1233414 30.3414 AW71

Speedometer Cable
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks.
440, 460, 480 B18U 3481665 30.1665

B18EP,FP 3456812 30.6812 ZF

B20F 3467023 30.7023 ZF

B18ET,FT Ch.no~205699 3343162 30.3162

B18ET,FT Ch.no 205700~ 3456725 30.6725

740, 760, 780, 940 B23E/F 1984 1339751 30.9751 ZF22

B230A 1985~86 1239634 30.9934 AW71

B200K, B230K 1985~90 1340048 30.0048 AW70

B230E 1985~92 1339751 30.9751 ZF22 mark 375

B230E, B230ET 1985~92 1339752 30.9752 ZF22 mark 502

B230ET 1984~86 1239932 30.9932 AW71

B230F, B23ET 1985~86 1239832 30.9932 AW71

B230F, B23ET 1987~ 3502494 30.2494 AW71

B230FT 1987~ 1339992 30.9992 ZF22

B234F 1989 3502073 30.2073 AW71

B234F 1990~92 3520189 30.0189 AW72

B28A 1983~86 1340044 30.0044 AW71

B28E/F 1982~86 1239933 30.9933 AW71

B280E/F 1987~90 1377680 30.7680 AW71

D24T 1983~84 1339719 30.9719 ZF22

D24T 1985~86 1339751 30.9751 ZF22

Kick Down Cable
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Accelerator Cable
Model Engine/ Ch No Year O/E Ref. Art No.

140 B20A, B 1973~ 1221663 30.1663

140 B20E, F 1973~ 1206314 30.6314

240 B20 ~1975 1228950 30.8950

240 B19A, B21A, B23A 1976~78 1228951 30.8951

240 B17A, B19A, B21A, 1979~86 1272507 30.2507
B23A, B230A

240 B19E, F, B21E/F, B23E/F 1975~79 1229438 30.9438

240 B19E,F, B21E,F, B23E, F 1979~ 1272897 30.2897
B200E, B230E

240 B230F 1985~94 1389722 30.9722

260 B27A, B28A ~1984 1229026 30.9026

700, 900 B230A 1985~86 1273854 30.3854

700, 900 B200K, B230K 1985~87 1273856 30.3856

700, 900 B230E 1985~87 1273852 30.3852

700, 900 B230F/FT 1991~ 3547279 30.7279

Hood Cable
240, 260 All mod. 1975~ 3540073 30.0073

(1211514)
(1382127)

Clutch Cable
140 All mod. 1969~74 1206205 40.6205

240 All mod. 1975~ 1377669 40.7669

340 B14 ~Ch609999 ~1980 3294754 40.4754
340 B14 Ch610000~ 1980~84 3283106 40.3106
340 B14 1985~ 3209253 40.9253
340 B19 1979~ 3294704 40.4704

440, 460, 480 ~Ch12313 3450915 40.0915
440, 460, 480 Ch12314~ 3344856 40.4176

(3344176)

740 (excl. Turbo) All mod. 271915 40.4279
240, 760 diesel (6814279)

(1272229)
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Universal Joint

Amazon all models 51.340 51.340 51.340

142, 144 B18, B20A/B/D/F 1973~74 51.340 51.340 51.340
145 B18A,B20A/B/D 1967~73
142, 144 B20A/B/F 1974

145 B20A/F 1974 51.329 51.329 51.329
142, 144 B20E 1967~72
145 1967~72

142 B20E for ch.no.~448245 1973~74 51.340 51.340 51.340
144 B20E for ch.no.~505923 1973~74
145 B20E/F for ch.no.~258755 1973~74

142 B20E from ch.no.448246~ 1974 51.340 51.329 51.329
144 B20E from ch.no.505924~ 1974
145 B20E/F from ch.no.258756~ 1974

For cars with manual gearbox w/o overdrive

142, 144 B20E 1973~74 51.329 51.329 51.329
145 B20E/F 1973~74

For cars with overdrive and cars with aut.transmission

164 1969~75 51.329 51.329 51.329

240,260 1975~84 51.340 51.340 51.344

For cars with front prop.shaft 44,5 mm

240,260 1975~84 51.329 51.329 51.329
240 with autom.trans. BW~55 1986~87

For cars with front prop.shaft 50,8 mm

240 with autom.BW55 86~87 1985~~ 51.344 51.344 51.344
except 5-speed 1987

740,760 with prop.shaft 44,5 mm 51.340 51.340 51.340

740,760 with prop.shaft 50,8 mm 51.344 51.344 51.344
not for 5-speed or 4-speed with overdrive

700, 900 Rubber joint              1220843           51.843    51.344      51.344

51.340  Volvo ref. no. 1217606

51.329  Volvo ref. no. 1220786

51.344  Volvo ref. no. 3520997(1209814)

51.843  Volvo ref. no.  1220843

Model Front Centre Rear

51.340           51.344             51.329                  51.843
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model O/E Ref. Art No.
700, 900 1220843 51.843
Please note when replacing drive
shaft doonut always also replace
gearbox mount, 51.8900.

Bearing Cage for Prop.Shaft

Amazon 1967~70 675367 51.367
140 1967~69

142, 144 B20A, 1970~74 686352 51.352
B, D, F

145 B20A, 1970~74
B, D

240, 260 1975~84
For cars with front prop. shaft with
44,5 mm diameter

142, 144 B20E 1221635 51.635
145 B20E,F
164 1970~75
240, 260
For cars with front prop. shaft with
50,8 mm diameter

740, 760 1985~ 1340501 51.501
940, 960
740, 760 1985~88
For cars with front prop. shaft with
50,8 mm diameter

740, 760 ~1988 1209820 51.820

740, 760 1988~
For cars with front prop. shaft with
44,5 mm diameter

740, 760 1984 1209821 51.821

Oil Seal Rear Axle
120,140,160,240,740,760,900 ~1995 9143317 12.3317

(942905)

940, 960 1995~ 9143287 12.3287

Universal Joint (drive shaft donut)
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Spring 683537 51.537

Washer 682707 51.707

Bearing for Prop.Shaft
Amazon 1967~70 9445857 51.6007
140 1967~74 (181549)

except cars with
B20E engine and
145 with B20F

240, 260 ~1984
740 1985~

for cars with prop.
shaft with
44,5 mm diameter

700 1984 184657 51.6008
Inner diameter 40 mm

140 B20E 183265 51.6009
145 B20F
240, 260 for cars with prop.
740, 760 shaft with

50,8 mm diameter

Bearing Cage Kit
Kit complete with bearing cage, 686352 51.3507
bearing, spring and washer 181549

683537
682707

Kit complete with bearing cage, 1221635 51.6309
bearing, spring and washer 183265

683537
682707

Kit complete with bearing cage, 1340501 51.5009
bearing. 183265

Kit complete with bearing cage, 1209820 51.8207
bearing. 181549

Kit complete with bearing cage, 1209821 51.8218
bearing. 184657

Spring and Washer for Bearing Cage Kit
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Engine Mount
Model Position O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks

Amazon R/L 273060 51.2001

140 R/L 273910 51.2002

140 R/L 51.2004 Reinforced

240 R/L 274110 51.2005 B20

240 Left 274110 51.2005 B19, B21, B23
B20 1975~76

240 Right 274111 51.2006 B19, B21, B23
(except Turbo)

240 Left 1229805 51.2010 D24, ~1987
D24T 1983~94

240 Right 1272346 51.2011 D24, ~1987
D24T 1983~94

260 R/L 1272949 51.2012 B28 1980~82
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Engine Mount (Cont.)
Model Position O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
260, 760 R/L 1205994 51.5994 B27, B28

1975~79
B28 1982~84

340 R/L 3100518 51.0518 B14

360 R/L 3286524 51.6524 B19, 200 1983~91

360 R/L 3212989 51.2989 Reinforced

440, 460, 480 R/L 3417259 51.7259 Man.Trans. 1989~

440, 460, 480 R/L 3448414 51.8414 Aut.Trans.1989~92

440, 460, 480 R/L 3464177 51.4177 Aut.Trans.1993~

S40, V401996~ Right 30611049 51.1049 Engine Anchorage
Exc. B4204

S40, V401996~ Right D4192T 30808635 51.8635 Engine Mounting

S40, V40 1996~ Right 30630070 51.6670 Engine Mounting
(30816670) B4204

S40, V40 1996~ Left 30825699 51.5699 Engine Mounting
Exc. B4204

S40, V40 1996~ Left 30825700 51.5700 Engine Mounting
B4204

S40, V40 1996~ Left D4192T 30825701 51.5701 Engine Mounting

S40, V40 2001~ Left Gasoline 30620778 51.0778 Engine Mounting



80     © Scan-Tech Sweden

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Engine Mount (Cont.)
Model Position O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
740 R/L 1273946 51.2013 B23, B200, B230A

/E/K, 1984~85, 4d
ch.no. ~152.360,
5d ch.no. ~1.484

740 R/L 1357919 51.2014 B23, B200, B230A
/E/F/K, 1985 ~87
4d ch.no. 152.361~
 5d ch.no. 1.485~

740 R/L 1357919 51.2014 B230A/E/F/K,
1988~92,
man. gearbox
only

740 R/L 1273946 51.2013 B230ET (Turbo)
1985~86

700,900 Left 3514297 51.4297 B204E, B234

700,900 Right 3514298 51.4298 B204E, B234

700,900 R/L 1378657 51.8657 B200ET, K B230E,
ET, F, FT, GT, K
1988~
automatic gearbox
Hydraulic version

740 R/L 1329428 51.9428 Engine Mounting
900
940

700 1990~ 3536813 51.6813
900 All mod (3526435)

760 B28, B280 1985~ 1330774 51.0774 Engine mounting
Left Left

760 B28, B280 1985~ 1330777 51.0777 Engine mounting
Right Right

850 TDI Rear 1236222 51.6222 Engine Mounting
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Engine Mount (Cont.)
Model Position O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
850 TDI Front 9434254 51.4254 Engine Mounting

850 5-cyl 9141042 51.1042
(6842253)

850 Diesel 9434252 51.4252

850 All mod. 6801722 51.1722

850, S70, Rear 9434435 51.4435 Engine Mounting
V70,C70 (3507996)

850 2 wd + 4 wd 9135178 51.5178 Engine mounting

960 All 6-Cyl 1991~97 3536226 51.6226 Engine Mounting

S70, V70, C70 ~1998 Left 8631698 51.1698 Engine mounting
For cars with 280
mm brake disc

S70, V70, C70 ~1998 Left 8631702 51.1702 Engine mounting
(9180922) For cars with 302

mm brake disc

850, S70, ~1998 Right 9135179 51.5179 Engine Mounting
V70,C70

850, S70, Bearing - bushing 3507924 85.7924 Bushing 1 pcs/car
V70,C70 for frame

850, S70, Bearing - bushing 3507923 85.7923 Bushing 3 pcs/car
V70,C70 for frame

S70, V70, C70 Also diesel 9161900 51.1900 Engine Mounting

S70, V70, C70 Also diesel 9209875 51.9875 Engine Mounting
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Engine Mount (Cont.)
Model Position O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
S70, V70, C70 AWD 9161101 51.1101 Engine Mounting

S60, S80, V70 2000~ D5244 8683293 51.3293 Engine Mounting

S60, S80, V70 2000~ D5244 8684380 51.4380 Manual
S60, S80, V70 2000~ D5244 8684381 51.4381 Automat
S60, S80, V70 1999~ D5252 8624754 51.4754 Manual/Automat

       D5244 (9492801)
(9209828)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ D5252 8624755 51.24755 Manual/Automat
       D5244 (9492802)

(9209829)
S60, S80, V70 2000~ D5244 8649970 51.9970 Manual

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8624757 51.4757 Manual/Automat
(9428872)
(9485152)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 9485551 51.5551 Manual/Automat
5-Cyl Gasoline (9161142)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8666261 51.6261 Engine Mounting
5-Cyl Gasoline (9186440)
S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8649597 51.9597 Manual/Automat
5-Cyl Gasoline (8623927)

(9180994)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 9485551 51.5551 Manual/Automat
5-Cyl Gasoline (9161142)

S60, S80, V70 1999~ 8666262 51.6262 Engine Mounting
5-Cyl Gasoline (9475771)

(9485192)
(9161157)

S80, V70 1999~01 D5252 9161169 51.1169 Manual/Automat

S80, V70 1999~01 D5252 9209958 51.9958 Manual/Automat

S60,S80,V70 2000~ D5244T/T2 8634123 51.4123 Manual Front

S60,S80,V70 2000~ D5244T/T2 8659000 51.9000 Manual/Low

S60,S80,V70 2000~ D5244T/T2 8659104 51.9104 Manual/Right
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Gearbox Mount
Model O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks

Amazon 273060 51.2001 w/o overdrive

Amazon 273997 51.2003 With overdrive

140 w/o overdrive

140 1221967 51.2008 With overdrive

240 With M41, M46 gearbox
D24 with 4-speed manual
and automatic gearbox

260 Manual gearbox

240 1359138 51.2009 4-speed manual (w/o overdrive) and
automatic gearbox

240 1273714 51.2016 5-speed w/o AC

440, 460, 480 rear 3436075 51.6075 1989~ Man. trans. Rubber Mounting
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Model O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks

740 1221967 51.2008 1984~87, manual 4-speed w.
overdrive except Turbo
1984~86. aut. gearbox (exc. Diesel)
Turbo 1984~86, manual 4-speed
(overdrive)
Turbo 1987~, w. automatic gearbox

760 1982~85, 4-cylinder

940 Turbo with automatic gearbox

740 1273714 51.2016 1988~93, w. 5-speed manual gearbox

740 1357845 51.2017 1985~M47 with AC

740 1328900 51.8900 1987~93, automatic gearbox

740 Turbo 1987~93, manual 4-speed
(overdrive)

740 Diesel 1988~, w. 5-speed manual

940 Automatic gearbox (except Turbo)

960,S/V90 9434223 51.4223 1995~98

S40, V40 30825699 51.5699 1996~ Left

S40, V40 30825700 51.5700 1996~ Left

Please note when replacing drive shaft  donut O/E Ref. 1220843,
Scan-Tech ref. 51.843 always also replace gearbox mount,
Scan-Tech ref. 51.8900.

Gearbox Mount (Cont.)
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Model     Gearbox Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
Amazon

140 M40,41,45,46 4 cyl ~1978 271263 40.1500> 3000123032

240
M45,46 4 cyl excl turbo 1979~84 271266 40.1501> 3000123033

740
M45,46 4 cyl excl turbo 1985~ 271267 40.1502> 3000124036

940 M47 1985~ 271267 40.1502> 3000124036

240 Turbo M46 B21ET 1981~85 40.1501> 3000123033

240 GLT B27, B28 1980~84 40.311 3000537001

260 M45, M46 B27A/E 1975~78 40.300
260 M50, M51 B27A/E 1975~78 40.301
260 M46 B27, B28A/E 1979~85 40.311 3000537001

340 M45, M47 B14 1978~87 273767 40.306 3000170001

340 M45 B19 1981~82 274058 40.308 3000532001

360 M45, M47 B19A/E 1983~89 270199 40.312 3000535001

B200K/E

440, 460 M50 B18F 1986~94 3344287 40.328 3000154001

440, 460 To Ch.No B18FT 1986~91 3344288 40.330 3000441001

Turbo ~205699

440, 460 Fr. Ch.No B18FT 1991~94 3344859 40.333 3000603001

Turbo 205700~

480 ES B18F 1986~94 3344287 40.328 3000154001

480 Turbo To Ch.No. B18FT 1986~91 3344288 40.330 3000441001

~567599

480 Turbo Fr. Ch.No. B18FT 1991~94 3344859 40.333 3000603001

567600~

400 B20F 1993~97 3270515 40.328> 3151847001

740 Turbo M46 B230ET/FT 1985~91 40.1505>
740, 940 GLT M46 B234F 1988~91 40.1506>
760 GLE M46 B28A/E 1982~86 40.311 3000537001

760 Turbo M46 B23ET 1983~84 40.1505>
760 Turbo M46 B230ET 1985~ 40.1505>
850 GLT, 20V B5254F 1992~97 271494 40.1509 3000540001

850 GLE,10V B5252F 1993~97 271494 40.1509 3000540001

940 GLT, 16V B230F 1991 40.1506>
940 Turbo M46 B230FT 1991~93 40.1507> 3000539003

240 M46 D24 1979~87 271265 40.1504> 3000124035

740 D24, D24 T 1983~87

Clutch Kit
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Clutch Kit (cont.)
Model Gearbox Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
940 GLT, 16V B230F 1991 40.1506>
940 Turbo M46 B230FT 1991~93 40.1507> 3000539003
240D M46 D24 1979~87 271265 40.1504> 3000124035
740 D24, D24 T 1983~87
940 M90 B230FT 272331 40.1950>

(271950)
740, 940 M46 D20, D24 1980~86 271265 40.1504>
940,S90,V90 M90 B6254FS 1995~ 271932 40.1932>
S90,V90 M90 B6254FS 1995~ 2719050 40.9050> Turbo
850 M56 B5234FT 1994~ 271810 40.71810>
S70, V70 1997~ 272314 40.2314> Turbo
S70, V70 1997~01 272331 40.2331> AWD
S60, S80, D5252T 1996~01 274156 40.2229>
S/ V70 (272229)
S40, V40 B4194T/T2, T5 1997~01 272314 40.2314>
S60, S/V70
S40, V40 B4204T 1998~00 40.2449>
S40, V40 B4204T3 2001~ 40.2449>
S40, V40 4 cyl 272217 40.2217>
S40, V40 DSL 30822969 40.2969>
S60,S80,V70 1999~01 272449 40.2449> W/O Turbo
S60,S80,V70 2002~ 272221 40.2221> W/O Turbo
S60,S80,V70 B5234T3, B5244T3 2002~ 274220 40.4220>
S60,S80,V70 B5254T2 2003~ 274350 40.4350>
S60,S80,V70 B5244T/T2 2000~ 274210 40.4210>
S60,S80,V70 B5204T5 2002~ 274221 40.4221>
> = RELEASE BEARING ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE KIT
Release Bearing
Model O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
B21,23,200,230,D20,24T ~1984 3549881(1220955) 40.170 3151190031
B21,23,200,230,D20,24T 1985~93 3549391(1220949) 40.173 3151189031
B27,B28,B280 1975~ 381213 40.174 3151038031
B14,D16 1976~91 3209530 40.175 3151078001
B18 1986~ 3467165(3411119) 40.176 3151847001
B19,B200  (300) 1980~ 3205955 40.177
B21,23,200,230 1994~ 9163505 40.3505
B172 3209429 40.9429
B6254FS 1995~ 9143654 40.3654
850,S/V70 1992~ 9181780 40.1780

(9181651)

(9143472)
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Clutch Master Cylinder
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
S60,S80,V70 M56, M58 RHD 1999~ 8636539 40.6539

(9480744)

S60,S80,V70 M56, M58 LHD 1999~ 8636540 40.6540

(9480745)

(9181478)

Clutch Slave Cylinder
240 Rhd 22 Ø 1974~90 1205733 40.5733

(1273681)

(6843913)

260 25,4 Ø 1975~ 1272370 40.2370

740, 760 Rhd 1205733 40.5733

700 Diesel

900 RHD 6843913 40.5733

B28 25,4 Ø 1982~83 ch.~3799 1272370 40.2370

B28 25,4 Ø 1983~91 ch. 3800~ 1273679 40.3679

850 1992~96 EXC, B5234T4 9181017 40.1017

(6843128)

(3502600)
S/V40, S60, S/V70, S80 1998~M56, M58 8667661 40.7661

(9181322)
(9463525)
(6900012)

900 Gearbox M90 B230FT, D24 TIC 40.4446
Repair Kit for Clutch Slave Cyl. Mount.

Instructions are included

Clutch Hose Slave Cylinder
240 Rhd 1206840 40.6840
240 6 cyl Rhd + Lhd

700
900
S90, V90
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Repair Kit Clutch Master Cylinder
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
164   19,0mm 1968~74 ATE 18.1200

240   19,0mm  LOCKHEED 18.1196

240   19,0mm FAG 18.1162

740   19,0mm FAG 18.1179

S/V40 15,9mm NABCO 18.1346

S80 19/20,6mm FAG 18.1574

Repair Clutch Slave Cylinder
164  23,8mm 1968~74 ATE 18.3219

240  22,2mm LOCKHEED 18.3179

240  25,4mm FAG 18.3180

240, 740     20,6mm FAG 18.3187

740      22,2mm Diesel FAG 18.3192

740      25,4mm FAG 18.3193

S/V40  20,6mm 18.3559

Pilot Bearing
B20 1975~ 181799 51.6202 2RS
B30

B19, B21, B23, B200, B230
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Clutch Cable
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
240 1975~ 1377669 40.7669
400 1989~90 3344856 40.2891
400 1991 3470372 40.0372
400 1992~ 3344854 40.4787
740 (excl. Turbo) 271915 40.4279
740, 760 diesel (6814279)

(1272229

400 Clutch Cable Holder 3472891 40.2891
(3467039)

400 Clutch Cable Holder Bolt 3294787 40.4787

Drive Belt, Variomatic
340 all models with variomatic 3266545 40.6545
Kit of 2 pcs

Gear Shift Knob
240, 740, 940 1979~93 3520179 99.0179

Bushing for Gear Shift Joint
200,700 M45, 46, 47 1976~92 1209638 85.9638

(381525)

Shifter Overdrive Cap
240, 260 1975~80 1220494 99.0494

240, 260, 7401981~ 1232682 99.2682

Overdrive Switch

240, 260 1975~80 1234508 99.4508
Sliding switch

240, 260, 740 1981~ 1362693 99.2693
Push-button
marked “5”
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Engine Protecting Plate
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

240, 260 1382407 53.2407
(1254390)

700, 900, S/V90 ~1998 9447727 53.8690
(9406744)
(3538690)
(3526345)

850 1993~ 1397236 53.7236
(9135445)
(9203796)

Pedal Pad for Brake and Clutch Pedal

120, 140, 240, 260, 740, 760, 1272021 51.2021
940, 960, S90, V90

Fits brake and clutch pedal
for cars with manual gearbox

120, 140, 240, 260, 740, 760 1272066 51.2066
940, 960, S90, V90

Fits brake pedal for cars with
automatic gearbox

850, C70,  S70,  V70 3546021 51.6021

Fits brake pedal for cars with
Manual gearbox

850, C70,  S70,  V70 3516078 51.6078

Fits brake pedal for cars with
automatic gearbox
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Automatic gearbox filter
Gearbox O/E Ref. Art No.

BW 35 1220609 97.0609

960, S90, V90 3549200 97.7200

850 9034872 97.4872

BW 55 Filter only 1233397 97.3394

BW 55 Kit with 2 gaskets and filter 97.3394.1

AW70 / 71 ~1988 Filter only 1239829 97.9829

Kit with 2 gaskets and filter 97.9829.1

AW 70 / 71 1988~ Filter only 1340021 97.0021

Kit with 2 gaskets and filter 97.0021.1

ZF22 Filter kit 1339725 97.9725

ZF22 Gasket for filter 1385020 12.5020

ZF22 O-ring for filter 1339724 12.9724

Micro Switch Shifter
850 1994 9181347 51.81347
If you have problems getting
the shift lever out of park, the 1995~96 9466028 51.81348
solution could be to change (9181348)
the microswitch. 1994~96 9181179 51.1179

Switch Automatic Gearbox
200 1979~ 9130035 51.0035

700 1988~90 1363580 51.3580

850, S/V70 1992~98 9466012 51.0012

960, S/V90 1992~98 9466013 51.0013

Solenoid Automatic Gearbox
200, 700, 900 AW70/71 1979~ 1239928 51.9928
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Automatic Gearbox Parts
Gasket/rubber sets Year Art No. Remarks
Model          Qty plates
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25408
AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25705
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31704
AW5040 10/9 1989~95 40.35005
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~94 40.31805
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~94 40.31805
Overhaul Kit
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25407
AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25708
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31702
AW30-43LE 29/28 1990~ 40.26032A
AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35002
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31802
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31802
AW5040 25/24 1993~95 40.35002
4T65E 24/14 1999~ 40.41902DPL
Banner Kit (master kit less steel)
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25403
AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25701
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31701
AW30-43LE 29/28 1990~ 40.26031A
AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35001
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31801
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31801
AW5040 25/24 1993~95 40.35001
4T65E 24/14 1999~ 40.41901DPL
Master Kit
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25401
AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25700
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31700
AW5042 29/28 1990~ 40.26030A
AW5040 10/9 1989~95 40.35005A
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31800
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31800A
AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35000
4T65E 24/14 1999~ 40.41900DPL
Deluxe Kit
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25497
AW70/71 20/17 1979~95 40.25727
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31795

Contents all gasket, lip- seals, o-rings,
sealing rings, metal clad seals and all
friction plates.

Contents all gasket, lip- seals, o-rings,
sealing rings, metal clad seals, all
friction plates and steel plates.
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Bushing for Automatic Gearbox
Model Gearbox O/E Ref. Art No.
240 AW 55 235878 99.5878
260 BW 55
740 AW 70
760 AW 71
940 AW 72

Super Kit Qty plates Year Art No.
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25498

AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25728

BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31796

ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31813

ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31813A

Friction Clutch Packs
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25480
AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35080
AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25780
AW30-43LE 29/28 1990~ 40.26050A
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.29880
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31880
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31880
Steel Clutch Packs
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25481
AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35081
AW70/71 20/17 1979~95 40.25781
AW30-43LE 29/28 1990~96 40.26051A
BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.29881
ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31881
ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31881A
Sealing Ring Kit
BW55/AW55 14/16 1974~82 40.25461

AW70/71 20/17 1979~96 40.25760

AW30-43LE 29/28 1990~ 40.26160

BW35 10/9 1963~76 40.31760

AW5040 25/24 1989~97 40.35060

ZF4HP-22 26/26 1984~96 40.31860

ZF4HP-22 26/31 1984~96 40.31860

AW5040 25/24 1993~95 40.35060

Automatic Gearbox Parts (cont.)
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Gasket Set For Gearbox
Model Gearbox Year O/E Ref. Art No.
Amazon M40 w/o overdrive 270745 40.0745
140 M40 w/o overdrive
200 M40 w/o overdrive 1975~76

Amazon M41 w overdrive 270744 40.0744
140 M41 w overdrive
200 M41 w overdrive 1975~76

200 M45, M46 1979~ 271574 40.1574
700 M45, M46
900 M45, M46

200 M47 1979~ 271575 40.1575
700 M47
900 M47

Gasket For Rear Axle And Gearbox
Amazon 1377332 12.77332
140, 160, 240, 260, 740, 760
Gasket for insp. cover cardan

140,160 M40, M41 381107 12.1107
240 1975~76
Gasket for gearbox cover

Amazon, 140 M40, M41 3502436 12.2436
240 1975~76
Gasket for front gearbox flange

Amazon, 140 M40, M41 3502439 12.2439
240 1975~76
Gasket for rear gearbox flange
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Gasket For Rear Axle And Gearbox
Model Gearbox Year O/E Ref. Art No.
Amazon, 140 M41 3502437 12.2437
240 1975~76
Gasket for spacer between
gearbox - overgear

Gasket for front M46, M47 1340989 12.0989
gearbox flange

Gasket for rear M46 1340990 12.0990
gearbox flange

Gasket for spacer M46 380618 12.0618
between gearbox
and overgear

Gasket for M46 1340988 12.0988
gearbox cover

Gasket for rear M47 1340993 12.0993
gearbox flange

Gasket for M47 1340992 12.0992
gearbox housing

Gasket for M47 1340991 12.0991
gearbox cover

200,700,900 1976~92 3520331 12.20331
Gasket extension
housing A/T
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Manifold
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B200, 230 ~1987 1266978 53.6978
B200E, 230E, 200K, 230K 1988~ (1266977)

B230F ~1987 1346920 53.6920

740 B19, B23ET ~1984 1336237 53.6237

740 B200, B230ET, FT, GT 1985~89 1346992 53.6992
(1357028)

740 B200, B230RT, FT, GT 1988~90 3514440 53.4440
740 B200FT 1991~ (3514275)
940 B200, B230FT, GT 1991~

740 B204GT, FT 1988~90 3514465 53.4465
940 B204FT, GT 1991~
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Manifold
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
850 3531869 53.1869
5 Cyl W/O Turbo 2 valve ~1993

850 9471933 53.1933
5 Cyl W/O Turbo 2 valve 1994~ (9207904)

(9458490)

850
5 Cyl Turbo ~1995 1366689 53.6689

850
5 Cyl Turbo 1996~ 1270242 53.0242

850 6842779 53.2779
5 Cyl W/O Turbo 4 valve 1992~97

850 9471934 53.1934
5 Cyl W/O Turbo (9404751)
Automatic transmission 1994~ (1275745)

850
B5234T4 1996~97 1270537 53.0537
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Turbo
Model Year Engine O/E Ref. Part no. Turbo model Turbo part
440/480 1987-89 B18FT 418753 53.8753 Garett TB0228 466884-1,2 WC

(464310)
440/460/480 1990 B18FT 450686 53.0686 Garett TB0253 465567-1,2 WC

(464309)
440/460/480 1991-97 B18FT 460990 53.0990 Garett TB0262 465407-1,2 WC

(463937)
(462179)

240 1981- B21 1326432 53.6432 Garett TB0313 465446-1,4,7,9,12
(1332604)
(1336732)

240 1981- B21 53.2100 Garett TB0368 464115-1 WC
700 1983-86 230 326425 53.7424 Garett TB0326 466032-1,2

(1317424)
(500284)

700 1987 B230 1367866 53.7866 Garett TB0363 466672-1,4,12 WC
(500363)

700 1988-89 B230 1367866 53.7866 Garett TB0379 465143-1,3 WC
700 1989 B200 3517656 53.7656 Garett TB0381 465177-3,5 WC
700/900 1990- B230 3517642 53.7642 Garett TB02543 465169-1 WC
700/900 1990- B230 3517646 53.7646 Mitsubishi TD04H-13C 49189-01000 WC
700/900 1990-94 B200 3547658 53.7658 Mitsubishi TD04H-13C 49189-01200 WC
940 1995-98 B230 1271943 53.1953 Mitsubishi TD04H-13C 49189-01260 WC
700 1983-91 D24T 1328179 53.28179 Garett TA0307 466088-2

(500270)
700 1987-92 D24Tic 1328579 53.8579 Garett TB0349 466794-1,2

(072145)
850 1994-95 B5234 6842744 53.2744 Mitsubishi TD04HL-15G 49189-01300 WC
850 1996-97 B5234 6842745 53.2745 Mitsubishi TD04HL-15G 49189-01310 WC
850R 1996-97 B5234 1270536 53.0536 Mitsubishi TD04HL-16T 49189-01330
850AWD 1996-97 B5254 1275089 53.5089 Mitsubishi TD04HL-13-G 49189-01360 WC
850 1996-97 D5252T 8601639 53.1639 KKK K14 5314-970-6708
S/V70T5 1997- B5234 1275663 53.5663 Mitsubishi TD04HL-16T 49189-01350 WC
S/V70AWD 1997- B5254 1275089 53.5089 Mitsubishi TD04HL-13G 49189-01360 WC
S/V70R 1998- B5234 9185628 53.5628 Mitsubishi TD04HL-18T 49189-01370 WC
S/V70 1997-01 D5252T 8601639 53.1639 KKK K14 5314-970-6708
S/V40 1998- B4194 1275734 53.5734 Mitsubishi TD04L-14T 49377-06000 WC
S/V40 1998- B4204 9447272 53.47272 Mitsubishi TD04L-12T 49377-06050
S80 1999- B6284 53.6284 Mitsubishi 49398-10403
S80 1999-01 D5252T 8601639 53.1639 KKK K14 5314-970-6708
850 1994-95 B5204 53.5609 Mitsubish TD04HL-13G 49189-01400
850 1997 B5204 9125610 53.5610 Mitsubishi TD04HL-13G 49189-01430
850 1997 B5204 9180747 53.0747 Mitsubishi TD04HL-16T 49189-01450
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Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
240, B19A, B20A 1975~80
Half kit 273646 53.3646
1. Front pipe B20A 1975 462820 53.6638
1. Front pipe B20A 1976 681318 53.6652
2. Front pipe B19A 1977~80 1266028 53.6654
3. Middle silencer 679429 53.6655
4. Middle pipe 1218625 53.6643
5. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
6. Rear pipe 1219673 53.6645

Installation kit 53.6637
240, B21, B23 1975~80

Half kit 273989 53.3989
1. Front pipe 463325 53.6653
2. Middle silencer 1357612 53.6640
3. Middle pipe 1219565 53.6647
4. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
5. Rear pipe 1219673 53.6645

Installation kit 53.6648
240, B21,23,B200,230 1980~87

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe 1328427 53.8173
2. Middle silencer 1378297 53.6674
3. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
4. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
5. Rear pipe 1219765 53.6645

Installation kit 53.06676
240, B230 Kat 1987~93

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe 3507824 53.5748
2. Catalytic converter 1357091 53.9185
3. Middle silencer 1378297 53.6674
4. Middle pipe 1347982 53.6675
5. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
6. Rear pipe 1357982 53.6645

Installation kit 53.06676
240 GLT, B27E 1976~82

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe 464590 53.6672
2. Middle silencer 1378297 53.6674
3. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
4. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
5. Rear pipe 1219673 53.6645

Installation kit 53.06676
240 Turbo, B21 1981~85
1. Front pipe 1306184 53.6756
2. Front middle pipe 1306186 53.6757
3. Middle silencer 1306188 53.6758
4. Middle pipe 1306190 53.6759
5. Rear silencer 1306192 53.6760
6. Rear pipe 1306193 53.6761

Installation kit 53.6580

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3. 4.

4.

4.

4.

4.

4.

5.

5.

5.

5.

5.

5.

6.

6.

6.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
240 Diesel, D24 1979~85 Manual gearbox

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe 1257300 53.6701
2. Front middle pipe 1266496 53.6702
3. Middle silencer 1378297 53.6674
4. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
5. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
6. Rear pipe 1219765 53.6645

Installation kit 53.066706
240 Diesel, D24 1986~91 Manual and Automatic gearbox

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe 1328606 53.4666
2. Front middle pipe 1328605 53.4667
3. Middle silencer 1378297 53.6674
4. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
5. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
6. Rear pipe 1357982 53.6645
7. Installation kit 53.4668
260, B27A 1976~82

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe with silencer 464601 53.6673
2. Middle silencer 1219269 53.6674
3. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
4. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
5. Rear pipe 1219673 53.6645

Installation kit 53.06676
Volvo 260 B27/B28E 1976~82

Half kit 53.4121
1. Front pipe with silencer 464590 53.6672
2. Middle silencer 1219269 53.6674
3. Middle pipe 1219271 53.6675
4. Rear silencer 1219276 53.6591
5. Rear pipe 1219673 53.6645

Installation kit 53.06676
340 B14,4 door 1981~88
1. Front pipe 3342005 53.06763
2. Middle silencer 3290731 53.12422
3. Rear silencer 3210197 53.14474
4. Rear pipe 3295472 53.14479

Installation kit 53.14481
340, 360GLS B19A 1981~85
1. Front pipe 3342007 53.6730
2. Middle silencer 3277886 53.6731
3. Rear silencer 3294921 53.8176
4. Installation kit 53.6733
340, 360GLE B19EB200 1984~890 4 Door
1. Front pipe 3294408 53.6730
2. Middle silencer 3286452 53.6600
3. Rear silencer 3244747 53.2424
4. Installation kit 53.8170

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3.

2.

4.

4.

4.

4.
5.

5.

5.

5.

6.

6.

1.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
340, 360GLE B19E B200 4 door1984~90 with power steering
1. Front pipe 3343396 53.8942
2. Middle silencer 3286452 53.6600
3. Rear silencer 3244747 53.2424

Installation kit 53.8170
340, 360 B200E Kat 4 door 1987~90
1. Front pipe 3210473 53.8815
2. Middle silencer 3246999 53.4487
3. Rear silencer 3244739 53.2424

Installation kit 53.4488
340 B14 3/5 door 1981~88
1. Front pipe 3342005 53.06763
2. Front silencer 3290731 53.12422
3. Rear silencer 3210197 53.14474
4. Rear pipe 3210194 53.14477

Installation kit 53.14481
340, 360 B19A 3/5 door 1981~85

Half kit 53.9765
1. Front pipe 3342007 53.6730
2. Middle silencer 3277886 53.6731
3. Rear silencer 3294921 53.8176

Installation kit 53.6733
340, 360 B19E 3/5 door 1983~84
1. Front pipe 3283039 53.6730
2. Front silencer 3286452 53.6600
3. Rear silencer 3343473 53.8179

Installation kit 53.8170
340, 360GLS, GLT B19E B200 3/5 door 1985~90
1. Front pipe 328039 53.6730
2. Front silencer 3286452 53,6600
3. Rear silencer 3244730 53.2431

Installation kit 53.8170
340, 360GLS, GLT B19E B200 1985~90 with P.S
1. Front pipe 3343396 53.8942
2. Front silencer 3286452 53.6600
3. Rear silencer 3244730 53.2431

Installation kit 53.8170
340, 360 B200E Kat 3/5 door 1987~90
1. Front pipe 3210473 53.8515
2. Front silencer 3246999 53.4487
3. Rear silencer 3244739 53.2431
4. Installation kit 53.4488
440 1,7I GL GLE GLT 95/102 Hkr, B18F B18FP Kat 1989~92
1. Front silencer 3453210 53.5188
2. Rear Silencer 3467680 53.6815
3. Rear pipe 3466698 53.7465

Installation kit 53.6816

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.
2.

2.

2.

2.

2.
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3.

3.
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3.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
4401,7 Turbo B18FT Kat120 Hkr Ch.no ~418999 1989~94
1. Front pipe 3434419 53.7456
2. Catalytic converter 3459109 53.16341
3. Middle pipe 3448847 53.4468
4. Rear silencer 3467686 53.6813
5. Rear pipe 3466696 53.7467

Installation kit 53.5186
440 1,7 Turbo 120 Hkr B18FT Kat Ch.no 419000~ 1994~97
1. Catalytic converter 3459109 53.16341
2. Middle pipe 3448847 53.4468
3. Rear silencer 3467686 53.6813
4. Rear pipe 3462524 53.9704

Installation kit 53.5186
440 1,8DL 90 Hkr B18U Kat 1992~97
1. Catalytic converter 3461740 53.1740
2. Front silencer 3467682 53.9701
3. Rear silencer 3467680 53.6815
4. Rear pipe 3462523 53.9703

Installation kit 53.16339
440 2,0i GL 110 Hkr B20F Kat Ch.no ~418999 1992~94
1. Catalytic converter 3461740 53.1740
2. Front silencer 3466461 53.9715
3. Rear silencer 3466455 53.9716

Installation kit 53.19717
440 2,0i S 110Hkr B20F Kat Ch.no 419000~ 1994~97
1. Catalytic converter 3461740 53.1740
2. Front silencer 3466461 53.9715
3. Rear silencer 3462525 53.2525

Installation kit 53.5186
460 1,7i GL, GLE 102Hkr B18FP Kat 1989~92
1. Catalytic converter 3432080 53.20081
2. Front silencer 3453210 53.5188
3. Rear silencer 3467680 53.6815
4. Rear pipe 3466699 53.7466

Installation kit 53.6816
460 1,7 Turbo 120 Hkr B18FT Kat Ch.no~418999 ~1994
1. Middle pipe 3448847 53.4468
2. Rear silencer 3467686 53.6813
3. Rear pipe 3466697 53.7468

Installation kit 53.5186
460 1,7 Turbo 120 Hkr B18FT Kat Ch.no 419000~ 1994~97
1. Middle pipe 3448847 53.4468
2. Rear silencer 3467686 53.6813
3. Rear pipe 3462521 53.9711

Installation kit 53.5186
460 1,8 DL 90 Hkr B18U Kat 1992~97
1. Middle silencer 3467682 53.9701
2. Rear silencer 3467680 53.6815
3. Rear pipe 3466699 53.7466

Installation kit 53.6816

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.
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2.

2.

2.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
460 2,0i GL 110Hkr B20F Kat Ch.no ~418999 1993~94
1. Catalytic converter 3461740 53.1740
2. Middle silencer 3466461 53.9715
3. Rear silencer 3466456 53.9718

Installation kit 53.19717
460 2,0i S 110Hkr B20F Kat Ch.no 419000~ 1994~97
1. Katalysator 3461740 53.1740
2. Middle silencer 3485822 53.9715
3. Rear silencer 3462526 53.2526

Installation kit 53.19717
740 GL, GLE B23E, B230E 1984~87

Half kit 53.1203
1. Front pipe 1357699 53.8191
2. Front silencer 1357071 53.8154
3. Middle silencer 1357070 53.8155
4. Middle pipe 1357069 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1378694 53.8157
6. Rear pipe 1357072 53.8158

Installation kit 53.8192
740 GL, GLE B230F Kat 1987

Half kit 53.15606
1. Front pipe 3514974 53.6329
2. Catalytic converter 3531256 53.9186
3. Middle silencer 1378341 53.12773
4. Middle pipe 1357069 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1357068 53.8157
6. Rear pipe 1332511 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14493
740 GL, GLE B230F Kat 1988~90

Half kit 53.15607
1. Front pipe 3514974 53.6329
2. Catalytic converter 3531256 53.9186
3. Middle silencer 1378341 53.12773
4. Middle pipe 1357069 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494
6. Rear pipe 1332511 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14496
740 GL, GLE B230F Kat 1991~92

Half kit 53.19298
1. Front pipe 3514974 53.6329
2. Catalytic converter 3531256 53.9186
3. Middle silencer 1378341 53.12773
4. Middle pipe 1357069 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494
6. Rear pipe 3536167 53.8158

Installation kit 53.19299
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
740 GLT B234 16v Kat 1988~91
1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
3. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494
4. Rear pipe 1332511 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14518
740 Turbo 182Hkr B230ET 1983~85
1. Front pipe 1317845 53.0160
2. Middle silencer 1332366 53.8161
3. Middle pipe 1332393 53.8162
4. Rear silencer 464986 53.6597
5. Rear pipe 1332512 53.8163

Installation kit 53.8169
740 B230ET 1986~87
1. Front pipe 4/5 door 1346628 53.13357
2. Front silencer 4/5 door 1336301 53.13358
3. Middle silencer 4/5 door 1378253 53.13359
4. Middle pipe 4 door 1378186 53.13360
5. Rear silencer 4 door 1378258 53.13361
6. Rear pipe 4 door 1378262 53.13362

Installation kit 4 door 53.13463
740 B230ET 1986~87
1. Front pipe 4/5 door 1346628 53.13357
2. Front silencer 4/5 door 1336301 53.13358
3. Middle silencer 4/5 door 1378253 53.13359
4. Middle pipe 5 door 1378535 53.13364
5. Rear silencer 5 door 1378237 53.13365
6. Rear pipe 5 door 1378247 53.13366

Installation kit 5 door 53.13464
740 Turbo Intercooler B230FT 1987
1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 4 door 1378186 53.13360
3. Rear silencer 4 door 1378258 53.13361
4. Rear pipe 4 door 1378262 53.13362

Installation kit 4 door 53.14497
740 Turbo Intercooler B230FT 1987
1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 5 door 1378535 53.13364
3. Rear silencer 5 door 1378237 53.13365
4. Rear pipe 5 door 1378247 53.13366

Installation kit 5 door 53.14867
740 Turbo Intercooler B230FT1988~92
1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 4 door 1378186 53.13360
3. Rear silencer 4 door 1378695 53.14921
4. Rear pipe 4 door 1378263 53.13362

Installation kit 4 door 53.15203
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
740 Turbo Intercooler B230FT 1988~92
1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 5 door 1378535 53.13364
3. Rear silencer 5 door 1378696 53.14505
4. Rear pipe 5 door 1378247 53.13366

Installation kit 5 door 53.16328
740 Diesel 82 Hkr D24 1983~87
1. Front pipe 1328641 53.8165
2. Front silencer 1328163 53.8166
3. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
4. Rear silencer 1332539 53.8157
5. Rear pipe 1332511 53.8158

Installation kit 53.8167
740 Diesel 82 Hkr D24 1988~92
1. Front pipe 1328641 53.8165
2. Front silencer 1328163 53.8166
3. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
4. Rear silencer 3531670 53.14494
5. Rear pipe 1332511 53.8158

Installation kit 53.15206
740 Turbo Diesel 109 Hkr D24T 1984~85
1. Front pipe 9135453 53.12774
2. Front silencer 1332366 53.8161
3. Middle pipe 1333293 53.8162
4. Rear silencer 464986 53.6597
5. Rear pipe 1332512 53.8163

Installation kit 53.14507
740 Turbo Diesel 109 Hkr D24T 1986~87
1. Front pipe 9135453 53.12774
2. Front silencer 1328966 53.14503
3. Middle pipe 1378248 53.14504
4. Rear silencer 1378237 53.13365
5. Rear pipe 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.14520
740 Turbo Diesel 109 Hkr D24T 1988~92
1. Front pipe 9135453 53.12774
2. Front silencer 1328966 53.14503
3. Middle pipe 1378248 53.14504
4. Rear silencer 1378696 53.14505
5. Rear pipe 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.14507
740 Turbo Diesel Intercooler 122 Hkr D24TIC 1985~87
1. Front pipe 9135451 53.14498
2. Front silencer 1328966 53.14503
3. Middle pipe 1378248 53.14504
4. Rear silencer 1378237 53.13365
5. Rear pipe 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.14521
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
740 Turbo Diesel Intercooler 122 Hkr D24TIC 1988~92
1. Front pipe 9135451 53.14498
2. Front silencer 1328966 53.14503
3. Middle pipe 1378248 53.14504
4. Rear silencer 1378996 53.14505
5. Rear pipe 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.13464
760 156 Hkr B28E 1982~87
1. Front pipe 1274780 53.6594
2. Front silencer 1332526 53.8154
3. Middle silencer 1332534 53.8155
4. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1274586 53.8157
6. Rear pipe 1271391 53.8158

Installation kit 53.8159
760 156 Hkr B280E 1988 4 door
1. Front pipe 1274849 53.14508
2. Front silencer 1271345 53.14509
3. Middle silencer 1271357 53.14510
4. Rear silencer 1271395 53.14511
5. Rear pipe 1271391 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14513
760 156 Hkr B280E 1988 5 door
1. Front pipe 1274849 53.14508
2. Front silencer 1271345 53.14509
3. Middle silencer 1271348 53.14514
4. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
5. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494
6. Rear pipe 1271391 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14515
760 147 Hkr B280F Kat 1988~ 4 door
1. Middle silencer 1271464 53.14516
2. Rear silencer 1271395 53.14511
3. Rear pipe 1271391 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14517
760 147 Hkr B280F 1988~ 5 door
1. Middle silencer 3536026 53.13367
2. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
3. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494
4. Rear pipe 1271391 53.14512

Installation kit 53.14518
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
760 Turbo 173/182 Hkr B230ET 1983~85
1. Front pipe 1346591 53.8160
2. Front silencer 1332366 53.8161
3. Middle pipe 1332393 53.8162
4. Rear silencer 464986 53.6597
5. Rear pipe 1332512 53.8163

Installation kit 53.8169
760 Diesel D24 1983~87
1. Front pipe 1257488 53.8165
2. Front silencer 1328967 53.8166
3. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156
4. Rear silencer 1274586 53.8157
5. Rear pipe 1271391 53.8158

Installation kit 53.8167
760Turbo Diesel 110 Hkr D24T 1983~84
1. Front pipe 1328440 53.8168
2. Front silencer 1332366 53.8161
3. Middle pipe 1332393 53.8162
4. Rear silencer 464986 53.6597
5. Rear pipe 1332512 53.8163

Installation kit 53.9654
760 Turbo Diesel 110 Hkr D24T 1985
1. Front pipe 9135453 53.12774
2. Front silencer 1332366 53.8161
3. Middle pipe 1332393 53.8162
4. Rear silencer 464986 53.6597
5. Rear pipe 1332512 53.8163

Installation kit 53.9654
850,S70 B5202, B5252, B5254 4 door 1991~00
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277

Installation kit 53.18278
850, V70 1993~97
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528183 53.19721

Installation kit 53.18278
850 B5234T5 4 door 1993~97
1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.35407
2. Rear pipe 6842146 53.21448
3. Installation kit 53.18278
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
850 B5234FT 5 door 1993~97

1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.21447

2. Rear pipe 6812149 53.21449

3. Installation kit 53.18278

8502.5iGL,GLE,GLT 140, 170 Hkr B5252, 5254 Kat 4 door 1991~2.97

1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275

2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277

Installation kit 53.18278

8502.5iGL,GLE,GLT 140, 170 Hkr B5252, 5254 Kat 5 door 1991~2.97

1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275

2. Rear pipe 3528183 53.19721

Installation kit 53.18278

850, S70 B5252 1993~00 4 door

1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.35407

2. Rear pipe 9179191 53.79191

850, V70 B5252 1993~00 5 door

1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.35407

2. Rear pipe 9179193 53.79193

940 GL, GLE B230F,FD 1991~

Half kit 53.19298

1 Catalytic converter 3507759 53.9186

2. Middle silencer 1878341 53.12773

3. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156

4. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494

5. Rear pipe 1271391 53.8158

Installation kit 53.19299

940 GLT B243F Ch.no 4 door ~28806 5 door ~15200 1991

1. Middle silencer 3536026 53.13367

2. Middle pipe 1332523 53.08156

3. Rear silencer 1378694 53.14494

4. Rear pipe 1271391 53.8158

Installation kit 53.14518

940 GLT B234F Ch.no 4 door 28807~ 5 door 15201~ 1991~

1. Middle silencer 1274853 53.13367

2. Rear silencer 3547811 53.16824

3. Rear pipe 3547820 53.16837

Installation kit 53.16826
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
940 Turbo B230FT Kat Multilink 1991~

1. Middle silencer 1378799 53.15196

2. Rear silencer 1378784 53.15198

3. Rear pipe 5 door 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.15199

940 Turbo B230FT Kat 5 door1991~

1. Middle silencer 3536026 53.13367

2. Middle pipe 9155409 53.13364

3. Rear silencer 1378696 53.14505

4. Rear pipe 1328950 53.13366

Installation kit 53.16328

965, V90 B6254, B6304 1993~98

1. Middle silencer 1397892 53.16835

2. Rear silencer 9161793 53.61793

960 B6304 Kat Multilink 1991~12.1994

1. Middle silencer 1397892 53.16835

2. Rear silencer Multilink 1397893 53.16836

3. Rear pipe 3528445 53.16837

Installation kit Multilink 53.16838

960 B6304 Kat 1991~12.1994

1. Middle silencer 1397913 53.16839

2. Rear silencer W/O multilink 1397914 53.16840

3. Rear pipe 3528445 53.16837

Installation kitW/O multilink 53.16841

960 B6304 1995~

1. Middle silencer 1397892 53.16835

2. Rear silencer 9161793 53.61793

S40 B4184S 1996~

1. Middle silencer 30854941 53.54941

2. Rear silencer 30816206 53.16206

V40 B4184S 1996~

1. Middle silencer 30854941 53.54941

2. Rear silencer 30816207 53.16207

V40 B4204S 1996~

1. Middle silencer 30854941 53.54941

2. Rear silencer 30816206 53.16206

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

3.

3.

3.

3.

4.



110     © Scan-Tech Sweden

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Exhaust kits / parts
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref Art No.
S40 B4204S 1996~
1. Middle silencer 30854941 53.54941
2. Rear silencer 30816206 53.16206
S70 B5202S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277

Installation kit 53.18278
S70 B5234S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.35407
2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277
S70 B5252S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277

Installation kit 53.18278
S70 B525S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528333 53.18277

Installation kit 53.18278
S70 D5252T 4 door 1996~
1. Rear silencer 9135407 53.35407
2. Rear pipe 9179191 53.79191
S90 B6304S 1996~
1. Middle silencer 9161791 53.16835
2. Rear silencer 9161793 53.61793
V70 B5202S 1996
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528183 53.19721

Installation kit 53.18278
V70 B5252S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528183 53.19721

Installation kit 53.18278
V70 B5254S 1996~
1. Rear silencer 3531971 53.18275
2. Rear pipe 3528183 53.19721

Installation kit 53.18278
V90 B6304S 1996~
1. Middle silencer 9161791 53.16835
2. Rear silencer 9161793 53.61793

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.
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B18, B20 Profile A 275761 53.5761

B18, B20 Profile C 275762 53.5762

B18, B20 Profile D 275763 53.5763

B18, B20 Profile K 275764 53.5764

B19A, B21A, B23A, B230A, 1336767 53.6767

B19E, B21E 1336771 53.6771

200 SER. D24 1979~ 1257220 53.7220

260 ser. B27A, F 1976~79 LH 1277821 53.7821

260 ser. B27A, F 1976~79 RH 1277820 53.7820

260 ser. B27E, B28A, E, F 1979~84 LH 1277822 53.7822

260 ser. B28E 1985~ LH 1269977 53.7822

260 ser. B27E, B28A, E, F 1979~84 RH 1277823 53.7823

260 ser. B28E 1985~ RH 1269978 53.7823

700 ser D24 ~1988 1257220 53.7220

700 ser D24,TD24 1988~ 1328149 53.8149

760 ser. B28A, E ~1988 LH 1269977 53.7822

760 ser. B28F ~1988 LH 1269979 53.7822

760 ser. B280F 1988~ LH 247958 53.7822

760 ser. B28A, E ~1988 RH 1269978 53.7823

760 ser. B28F ~1988 RH 1269980 53.7823

760 ser. B280F 1988~ RH 247960 53.7823

760 ser.B200E, B230E 1985~87 336442 53.6442

Camshaft
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B23E, B200E, B230E  Ref. Camshaft = ”A”

Ref. Camshaft = ”V”
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
Valve Lifter

B18, B20, B30 1218630 53.8630

B19, B21, B23, B200, B230 463075 53.3075

D24, D24T 1257059 53.7059

B5234, 5254, 5204, B6254, 6244, 6304 9207830 53.07830

B5202, 5252 9180681 53.80681

D5252 9186568 53.86568

Rocker Arm Kit
B27, B28, B280 271079 53.1079

Camshaft Grease

Installation and running-in-paste 10 grams 53.7112

Rubber Washer for Camshaft
200, 300, 700, 900 1985~ 1336763 53.6763
B200, B230
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Expansion Plug

Dimension O/E Ref. Art. No

Ø 35 mm 463903 53.3903.1 Dish

Ø 42 mm 463902 53.3902.1

Ø 45 mm 463904 53.3904.1

Ø 52 mm 463905 53.3905

Ø 40 mm 968955 53.8955

Ø 35 mm 463903 53.3903 Cup

Ø 42 mm 463902 53.3902

Ø 45 mm 463904 53.3904

Ø 36 mm 1218005 53.8005

Ø 27 mm 1218006 53.8006

Ø 36,5 mm 1257038 53.7038

Ø 24 mm 1257272 53.7272

Ø 40 mm 3531239 53.1239

Ø 17,5 mm 946778 53.6778

Ø 21 mm 946779 53.46779

Ø 29 mm 946780 53.6780

Ø 10,5 mm 955081 53.5081

Rubber Washer for Camshaft
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200, 300, 700, 900 1985~ 1336763 53.6763
B200, B230
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Piston
Model/Engine Dimension O/E Ref. Art No.
B14  Liner kit 1976~88 Std 3342003 53.2003
B18E/F 1987~92 Std 3343045 53.2380
B20, B30 ~1973 Std. 272002 53.2002
With 22 mm piston pin 0,015” o.s. 272012 53.2012

0,030” o.s. 272004 53.2004
B19 0,030” o.s. 272059 53.2059
With 24 mm piston pin
B21A 1975~80 Std. 272044 53.2044
B21F 1975~78 0,50 mm o.s. 272046 53.2046

1,00 mm o.s. 272047 53.2047
B21A 1981~ Std. 272040 53.2040
B21E 1975~ 050 272042 53.2042
B21F 1979~ 100 272043 53.2043
B21ET 1981~85 Std. 272064 53.2064

050 272066 53.2066
100 272067 53.2067

B23A, E 1979~84 Std. 272068 53.2068
030 272070 53.2070
060 272071 53.2071

B23ET, FT 1982~84 Std. 272090 53.2090
030 272092 53.2092
060 272093 53.2093

B230A, E 1985~88 Std. 271288 53.1288
030. 272128 53.2128
060 272129 53.2129

B230F 1987~ Std. 271329 53.1329
030 271327 53.1327
060 271328 53.1328

B234 1988~ Std. 271728 53.1728
030 271730 53.1730
060 271731 53.1731

D24 1979~ Std. 272032 53.2032
050 272034 53.2034
100 272035 53.2035

D24T 1983~ Std. 272086 53.2086
050 270642 53.0642
100 270612 53.0612

B27A Liner kit 1975~80 Std 275050 53.5050
B27E  Liner kit 1979~ Std 275058 53.5058
B28E  Liner kit 1981~86 Std 275067 53.5067
B5254FS 1992~ Std. 272150 53.2150

040 272152 53.2152
B5252FS 10v 1993~ Std. 272138 53.2138

040 272159 53.2159
B6304FS 24v 1991~ Std. 271671 53.1671

040 271370 53.1370
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Piston Ring Set
Model/Engine Dimension O/E Ref. Art No.
B14 1976~88 Std 275322 53.5322
B18 1961~68 Std 275282 53.5282
B16 (400) 1987~ Std 3344459 53.4459
B18 (400) 1987~ Std 3343250 53.3250
B20 (400) 1987~ Std 3345187 53.5187
D19T (400) Std 3345510 53.5510
B19, B20 ~7/1973 Std. 275334 53.5334
Rings 1, 75~2,0~4, 7mm 015 275335 53.5335
Rings for 4 pistons 030 275336 53.5336
B19, B20 8/1973~ Std. 275344 53.5344
Rings 1, 75~2, 0~4, 0 mm 020 275345 53.5345
Rings for 4 pistons 030 275346 53.5346
B21A, E, F 1975~ Std. 275337 53.5337
Rings 2,0~2, 0~4, 0 mm 050 275338 53.5338
Rings for 4 pistons 100 275339 53.5339
B21A, E, F 1975~ Std. 275340 53.5340
Rings 1, 75~2, 0~4, 0 mm 050 275341 53.5341
Rings for 4 pistons 100 275342 53.5342
B23A, E, F 1978~ Std. 275331 53.5331
Rings 1, 75~2, 0~4, 0 mm 030 275332 53.5332
Rings for 4 pistons 060 275333 53.5333
B230A, E, F 1985~ Std. 275369 53.5369
B234 1988~ 030 275370 53.5370
Rings 1, 75~1, 75~3, 5 mm 060 275371 53.5371
Rings for 4 pistons
B27A/E 1975~ Std 275319 53.5319
Rings 1,50~2,0~4,0 mm
B28E 1981~ Std 275343 53.5343
Rings 1,50~2,0~4,0 mm
D24, D24T 1979~ Std. 271356 53.5327

050 271357 53.5329
100 271358 53.5330

D5252 Std 272330 53.2330
S/V40 Exc. B4164S ~1998 Std. 272158 53.1612
S/V40 Exc. B4164S 1999~ Std 274428 53.4428
S/V40 Exc. B4164S All 040 274257 53.4257
S/V40  ~1998 Std. 271992 53.1992
B4164S, B4194T
S/V40 1999~ Std. 274427 53.4427
B4164S, B4194T
S/V40 All 040 274258 53.4258
B4164S, B4204T2,T3,T5
B5204,5234, 1992~98 Std. 272158 53.1612
B5252,5254 (271612)

020 271372 53.1372
040 272160 53.2160

B6304FS 1991~94 Std. 271612 53.71612
020 271372 53.1372
040 271373 53.71373
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Cylinder Head Bolt
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B19, B21, B23 M12 x 132 1306341 53.6341
B200, B230 (10pcs per engine)

B19, B21, B23 M12 x 132 1306341 53.6341 kit
B200, B230 (Kit with10pcs)

D24, D24T M12 x 115 1328871 53.8871
(14pcs per engine)

D24, D24T M12 x 115 1328871 53.8871 kit
(Kit with14pcs)

300, 400 1985~ 3287762 53.7762
(10pcs per engine)

300, 400 1985~ 3287762 53.7762 kit
(Kit with10pcs)

B234 16v (7pcs per engine) 1317761 53.7761
(3pcs per engine) 1326239 53.6239

B234 16v (Kit with 7pcs + 3pcs) 1317761 53.6139 kit
1326239

S/V40 M12 x 157 6842347 53.2347
850,S70,V70
All engines except diesel.

850,S70,V70
D5252T M12 x 115 1328871 53.6535

(9186535)
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Con Rod Bearing Kit
Model/Engine Dimension O/E Ref. Art No.
B14    44 mm 1976~88 Std 3104578 53.4578

010 53.4579

020 53.4580

B18E/ES/F/FT 1987~92 Std 3343044 53.3044

010 53.3045

020 53.3046

B18, B20 ~1973 Std. 271051 53.1051

010 271052 53.1052

020 271053 53.1053

B20 1974~76 Std. 271063 53.1063

B19, B21, B23 ~1984 010 271064 53.1064

020 271065 53.1065

B200, B230 1985 Std. 270136 53.0136

B234 1988~ 025 270137 53.0137

050 270138 53.0138

B27 1975~ Std. 271069 53.1069

B28 1979~ 030 271070 53.1070

D24, D24T 1979~ Std. 270726 53.0726

025 270727 53.0727

050 270728 53.0728

S/V40 4 Cyl. ~2003 Std. 272197 53.2197

B5202/04, B5234, B5252/04 Std. 271615 53.1615

1992~ 025 271783 53.1783

050 271784 53.1784

B6304FS/GS 1991~ Std. 271374 53.1374

025 271781 53.1781

050 271782 53.1782
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Main Bearing Kit
Model/Engine Dimension O/E Ref. Art No.

B14 1976~88 Std 3277688 53.7688
025 53.7689
050 53.7690

B18E/F/FT 1987~92 Std 3287712 53.7712
025 53.7715
050 53.7714

B18, B20, B19 Std. 271214 53.1214
B21, B23 ~1984 025 271215 53.1215

050 271216 53.1216
B200, B230 1985~88 Std. 271236 53.1236

025 271237 53.1237
050 271238 53.1238

B200, B230, B234 1988~ Std. 270906 53.0906
025 270907 53.0907
050 270908 53.0908

B27 1975~ Std. 271220 53.1220
B28 1979~ 030 271221 53.1221
D24, D24T 1979~ Std. 271226 53.1226

025 271227 53.1227
050 271228 53.1228

S/V40 4 Cyl. ~2003 Std. 271845 53.1845
B5252FS, B5254FS, B6304FS/GS
~Engine 131034 ~1993 Std. 271618 53.1618
~Engine 131034 ~1993 025 271852 53.1852
Engine   131035~ 1994~ Std 271845 53.1845
Engine   131035~ 1994~ 025 271853 53.1853

Camshaft Bearing Set
B18, B20  Std. Contents 1x 430119 53.1820

1x 418249
1x 418250

Intermediate Shaft Bearing Set
B18, B20  Std. Contents 1x 463360 53.4015
B200, B230 2x 463361

Thrust Washer Set
B14 1976~88 3267430 53.7430
B18E/ES/F/FT 1987~92 3287713 53.7713
B200, B230 1985~88 270471 53.0471
B27, B28 1975~ 270455 53.0455
Valve Adjusting Shims
B19, B21, B23, B230 3,30~5,00 53.330 up to

53.500

D24 2,65~4,30 53A.265 up to
53A.430
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Valve
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B14OE/OS Intake valve ~1979 53.35117
B14IE/IS/(OE/OS)Intake valve ~1981(80~81) 53.90125
B14 Intake valve 1982~ 3287419 53.7419
B14OE/OS Exhaust valve~1979 53.34565
B14IE/IS/(OE/OS)Exhaust valve  (1980~) 3277813 53.7813
B18E/ES/F/FT Intake valve 3342278 53.2278

Exhaust valve 3342399 53.2399
B18 Intake valve 419368 53.9368

Exhaust valve 419292 53.9292
B20, B30 Intake valve 42 mm 419639 53.9639

D:o 44 mm 419766 53.9766
Exhaust valve 35 mm 419640 53.9640

B19, B21 Intake valve (excl. B230K) 463395 53.3395
B23,B200,B230 Exhaust valve 463526 53.3526

(excl. B230K and Turbo)
B230K Intake valve 44 mm 1336290 53.6290

Exhaust valve 31, 5 mm 1336291 53.6291
B234 Intake valve 34, 5 mm 1317793 53.7793

Exhaust valve 31, 5 mm 1317792 53.7792
B27     1975~ Intake valve 43,9 mm 245390 53.5390
B28     1979~ Exhaust valve 37,0 mm 245802 53.5802
D24,D24T 1981~ Intake valve  36,0 mm 1328147 53.8147

Exhaust valve  31,1 mm 1328148 53.8148
D24TIC Intake valve 1389261 53.89261

Exhaust valve 1389262 53.89262
S/V40 4 Cyl. All Intake ~1999 1397641 53.7641
S/V40 4 Cyl. All Intake 2000~ 9207874 53.7874
S/V40 4 Cyl. All Exhaust ~1818168 9471466 53.1466
B5252, 5202 All. Intake 6842421 53.2421
2 valve engine. Exhaust 6842422 53.2422
B5254, 5234 All. Intake 1397641 53.7641
4 valve engine. Exhaust i 1366882 53.6882
B6304, 6254, 6244Exhaust Turbo 9186069 53.6490

(1366490)
D5252T Intake 9186565 53.6565

Exhaust 9186566 53.6566
D5244T/T2 Intake 2000~ 8632650 53.2650

Exhaust 8631651 53.1651
Valve keeper
B19, B20, B21, B23, B200, B230 419643 53.9643
Valve Spring
B18,B20,B30E, 418737 53.8737
B30F Ch. no. ~132566
B19,B21,B23,B200A/E, 463739 53.3739

B230A/E Not Turbo
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Valve Guide
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B14 Intake & Exhaust 3102891 53.2891

B18 Intake & Exhaust 415266 53.5266

B20 Intake guide 419652 53.9652
B30 Exhaust guide 419653 53.9653

B19, B21,B23, Intake guide Std. 13,5 mm 419652 53.9652
B200 Exhaust guide Std. 13,5 mm 3547603 53.3771

B230(Excl.B230K) (463771)

B230K Intake guide 1357723 53.7723

Exhaust guide 1357718 53.7718

B234      1988~ Intake- and Exhaust 1378960 53.8960

D24,      1979~ Intake- and Exhaust 1257613 53.7613

D24T

D5252

B5202, B5252 Intake- and Exhaust 1270397 53.0397

( 9135628)

B5204, B5234, Intake- and Exhaust 1270391 53.0391

B5254

B6304, Intake- and Exhaust 1270391 53.0391

B6254, B6244

D5244T/T2 Intake and Exhaust 8670047 53.0047

 2001~
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Valve Steam Seal
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B20, B30    1979~Intake- and Exhaust valve 1306630 12.6630

B19, B21, B23, B200, B230      Intake valve

B234         1988~ Intake- and Exhaust valve 3517893 12.7893

B5202, B5204, B5234, B5252, B6304

B5244 Engine no. ~1817652

B27, B28,   1975~ Intake- and Exhaust valve 1218193 12.8193

B280

D24, D24T Intake- and Exhaust valve 3501775 12.1775

D5252

S40, V40 16 valves 3517893 12.7893

Eng no~1818168

S40, V40 16 valves Engine no. 1818169~ 9443787 12.3787

B5244 Engine no. 1817652~

Valve damper rubber

B19, B21, B23, B200, B230 3514432 12.4432

also seal for trottle shaft on inlet manifold for:

B21, B23, B200, B230 Turbo

D5244T7T2 2000~ 8631652 12.1652
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Oil Pump
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18, B20 1218706 53.8706

B19, B21 1975~79 1219946 53.9946

B19, B21, B23 all. 1980~ 1346144 53.6144

B200, B230 all. 1985~ (1276336)

B21FT, B23FT, B230FT

Also for turbo engines.

High pressure

B27, B28 275585 53.5585

B30 1968~75 461677 53.1677

B234 1988~ 270871 53.0871
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Oil Drain Plug
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art. No
400 series all models included Diesel 1218114 53.18114

B18, B20, B30, B19, B21 948187 53.8187

B23, B200, B230

B27, B28, B280 1218178 53.8178

850, S40,V40, S70, V70 978138 53.8138

Oil Plug & Washer assortment for 53.99220

European and Japanese cars

Oil Drain Plug Gasket (copper-washer)
400 series all models included Diesel 3121867 53.21867

B18, B20, B30, B19, B21 18818 53.8818

B23, B200, B230

B27, B28, B280 11998 53.1998

850, S40,V40, S70, V70 977751 53.7751

Oil Pump Chain
B27, B28, B280 ~1989 245548 53.5548
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Camshaft Gear

260, 760 B27, B28 1980~ 245082 53.5082

340 B14 1976~ 3267903 53.7903

700, 900 B200, B230 ~1993 3514089 53.14089

900 B200, B230 1993~ 6842032 53.42032

900 B200, B230 1993~ 3507751 53.07751
Idler pulley

850 4v 1992~ 3531523 53.1523

850 2v 1992~ 3531522 53.1522

200, 700, 900 D24 1982~ 1257231 53.7231
D24TIC
D24TD

Camshaft Chain
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art. No
340 B14 1976~ 3287568 53.7568

260, 760 B27, B28, B280 1980~ 245301 53.5301

Chain Tensioner
340 B14 1976~ 3104452 53.4452

260, 760 B27, B28, B280 1980~ 242282 53.2282

Sliding Rail
260, 760 B27, B28, B280 1980~ 247528 53.7528

260, 760 B27, B28, B280 1980~ 246065 53.6065

53.07751

53.42032
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Crankshaft Gear
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art no.

260, 760 B27, B28 1980~ 245208 53.5208

340 B14 1976~ 3104360 53.4360

200, 300, B17, B23 1979~ 1266920 53.2185
400, 700, 900

200, 300, B200, B230 ~1993 1336927 53.36927
400, 700, 900

700, 900 B200, B230 1993~ 9135271 53.5271

850 All models 1992~ 3531531 53.1531

200, 700, 900 D24 1982~ 1257104 53.7104
D24TIC
D24TD

Vibration Damper / Pulley
 700, 900 9135194 53.5194
B200, B230 1985~
700,900 9135195 53.5195
B204 (1378216)
850,S70,V70 ~1998 1275801 53.5801 (3517766)
S60,S80,V70 1999~01 1275930 53.5930
All 5 cyl. Non Diesel
S60,S80,V70 2002 31104839 53.4839
All 5 cyl. Non Diesel
S60,S80,V70 2003~ 8692285 53.2285
All 5 cyl. Non Diesel
960,S90,V90 ~1994 3528444 53.8444
B6304
960,S90,V90 1995~ 9135514 53.5514
B6254,6304,6244
850,S/V70,S80 1996~00 8627933 53.7933
D5252 (9463918)

(9180620)
S60,S80,V70 2000~ 8642368 53.2368
D5244T/T2 Engine no. ~2347
S60,S80,V70 2000~ 30637335 53.7335
D5244T/T2 Engine no. 2348~

Fly Wheel

 200, 700, 900 6842013 53.2013
Only automatic transmission (1326336)
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B14 1976~83 3277597 51.7597

400   B18K All models 3344254 51.44254

B18 1965~68 1336184 51.6184
B20A, B20B, B20D
B30A

B19A, B21A, B23A, 1336185 51.6185
B200A, B200K, B230A, B230K

Electric Fuel Pump (main pump)

140,160 B20E,F 1970~75 1336517 51.6517.1
240,260 B20E,F, B21E,F, 1974~79 (460821)

B27E,F
mark “949”

Pump number 51.6517 with installation kit
51.0821.1 supersedes pump number 4600821

Installation kit for replacing pump number 51.0821.1
460821 with 1336517. Pump number 460821
no longer in Volvos range.

240,260 B19E, B21E, B21F 1980~82 1336517 51.6517BO
B23E, B19ET 1980~82
B21ET,FT 1982~84
B28E, B28F 1980~82

K-Jet mark “949”

240,260 B21ET ~1981 1306831 51.6831BO
mark “984”

240,260 B21F, B23F, B200F, B230F 9142044 51.9449BO
740,760 B230F, B234F,  B230G, (1389449)
940,960 B200G, B204E, B6304FS, GS
360 B200
LH-Jet              mark “039 & 068”

240,260 B23E, B200E, B230E, 1983~87 1389447 51.9447BO
B28E

mark “934”

440, 460, 480 B18 E,ED 48 liter tank 3450207 51.0207

Fuel Pump (mechanical)
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Electric Fuel Pump (main pump) (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
440, 460, 480 B18F, EP, FP, FT 48 liter tank 3450208 51.0208

440, 460, 480 Excl B18U,B20 60 l tank 3462176 51.2176
1986~ Only pump

440, 460, 480 B18U 60 liter tank 3462177 51.2177
1986~ Only pump

740, 760, 780 B230F in tank 3507736 51.7736
1991~92
Regina

740,760 B23ET, B23FT, B200ET 9142045 51.2045BO
960 T B200FT, B230ET, B230FT (1336679)

B230GT, B204GT, B204FT
mark “025”

740,760 B19E, B19ET, B23E, B28E,F 1336677 51.6677BO
960 B280E, B280F
mark “948”

740,760 B200E, B230E 1389448 51.9448BO
1985~90 mark “935”

850,S/V70 All 5 cyl. non Diesel 9135418 51.5419
1992~99 (9135419)

(3531850)
(9142957)

S/V40 4 Cyl. without Turbo 30611490 51.7376
~1999

S/V40 4 Cyl. with Turbo Only pump 30611491 51.11491

850,S/V70,S80 D5252 9141127 51.1127
1996~00
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Electric Fuel Pumps (primary pump)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
240,260 ~1984 1276330 51.6330
Ch. No. 242 - 237370 - 240946

244 - 939340 - 990337
245 - 506270 - 563921
265 - 34030 -

240 1984~90 3507436 51.7436
Ch. No. 242 - 240947 - (1389721)

242 - 990338 -
245 - 263921 -

740,760 B200F, B230F 1984~87
940,960 B200F, G, B230F, G ~1991
740,760 B200E/ B230E 3517845 51.7845

940 B230ET/FT ~1994
940,960 B200FT/ B230FT/ B280E, F 3501928 51.1928

850,S80,S/V70 1996~00 8634137 51.4137
(9141362)

S60,S80,V70 All 5/6 cyl non Diesel1999~ 30645538 51.3329
(8683329)
(8649680)
(8649221)

S60,S80,V70 D5244T/T2 2000~ 8683331 51.3331

Filters For Fuel Pump
Filter for pump 51.7845 1274818 51.4818

Filter for pump 51.6330 and 51.7436 1274817 51.4817

440, 460,480 1986~97 3430116 51.0116

Fuel Pump Relay L-H Jetronic
240 B230 1985~93 3523608 51.3608
740 B230, B234 1985~93 (1347603)
740 Turbo B230FT 1985~93
760 B230, B280 1985~87
760 Turbo B23FT, B230FT 1984~87
780 B230FT, B280 1987~91
940 All models 1991~
940 Lambda Relay ”White”
Fuel Pump Relay K Jetronic
240 All models 1978~82 3523639 51.3639
240 Turbo All models 1981~85 (1348600)
260 All models 1978~82 (1324978)
760 B28 1983~86 (1324022)
940 All models ”Green”
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Mount For Fuel And Vacum Pump
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

200, 700, 900 1228599 51.8599

200, 300, 700, 900, S70, V70 1346175 51.5018
(1255018)

Fresh Air Hose

200 1979~ 1367454 97.7454

700 USA 1988~ 3507583 97.7583
700 1991~
900

700,900 Turbo 1990~ 3514480 51.4480

700 Turbo ~1990 1336711 51.6711
For Garret Turbo
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Throttleposition sensor
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 B230F 1988~93 1336385 10.36385
400 B20F 1992~96 3450030

B18FP 1989~93 0280122001
800, S,V,C70 B5202S 1994~

B5204S 1991~96
B5204T 1996~
B5234S 1993~96
B5234T 1994~
B5252S 1992~
B5254S 1991~
B5254T 1996~
B5204FT 1994~96
B6204S 1997~

960 B6254S 1994~97
B6304FS 1990~98

240 B23F 1982~84 3517068 10.17068
B230F 1984~88 1306938

300 B200E 1984~89 0280120301
B200F 1986~90
B19E 1982~84

400 B18F 1987~91
B18EP 1988~94
B18E 1986~89

700 B200ET 1984~89
B230F,FT 1984~92
B230ET 1984~89
B23ET 1983~84
B280F,E 1986~91

200 B200F 1991~92 3517068 10.17068
B230F 1984~93 0280120325

300 B200E 1984~88
B200F 1986~90

700 B200G 1991~94
B200F 1989~93
B204E 1988~90
B200FT 1990~92
B200ET 1984~89
B230F Kat 1984~95
B234F Kat 1988~90
B234G 1990~92
B230FT Kat 1984~92
B230ET 1984~89
B230GT 1989~90
280F, E 1986~91

900 B200G 1991~95
B200F 1992~95
B204E 1990~91
B200FT 1991~97
B230F,G 1994~95
B234F,G 1990~92
B230GK 1991~97
B230FT 1990~97
B280F,E 1990~91
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Knock Sensor
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200,400, 1367644 10.37644
700,900 3433347
S/V40 0261231046
S/V90
850 B5202S 1994~96

B5204S 1991~96
B5204T 1996~97
B5234S,T 1993~97
B5254S 1991~97
B5204FT 1994~97

850,S/V/C70 B5202S 1994~ 1270492 10.70492
B5204S 1991~ 0261231121
B5204T 1995~
B5234T 1994~
B5254T 1996~
B5252S 1991~
B5254S 1991~

Ignitiontrigger

850,S70,V70,C70 1383966 10.83966
960,S90,V90 9146108

0232101023
0232101030

S40,V40 9143648 10.43648
0232101029

Pressure Release Valve

200 463971 10.63971
700 0438140004
900
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Idling Regulator
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 B21FT 1980~84 1317957 10.17957
B23F 1982~84 0280140501
B230F 1984~88

400 B18F 1987~91
B18FT 1988~96
B18E 1986~89

700 B200ET 1984~89
B230F 1984~92
B230FT 1984~92
B230ET 1984~89
B28E,F 1982~86
B280E,F 1986~91

200 B230F 1984~93 3517067 10.17067
700 B200ET 1984~89 0280140520

B230F 1984~92
B230FT 1984~91
B230ET 1984~89
B280E,F 1986~91

200 B200F 1991~92 1389618 10.89618
B230F 1984~93 3450516

400 B20F 1992~96 0280140516
B18FP 1989~93
B18EP 1988~94

700,900 B200G 1991~95
B200F 1989~95
B204E,GT,FT 1988~94
B200FT 1990~97
B230F 1984~95
B230G 1991~95
B234F 1988~92
B234G 1990~92
B230GT 1989~90
B230FD 1992~95
B230GK 1991~97
B230FT 1990~97

S70,V70 B5202S 1997~
B5252S 1997~

850,S70,V70,C70 B5204S 1991~96 3531803 10.31803
B5204T 1996~ 9454745
B5204FT 1994~96 0280140542
B5234S 1993~96
B5234T 1994~
B5254T 1996~
B5254S 1991~
B5234FT 1993~96

960,S90,V90 B6254S 1994~97
B6304FS,GS 1990~98
B6304S 1994~
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Accelerator Sensor
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

850,S70,V70,C70 6842539 10.42539
960,S90,V90 0273101021

Pressure Regulator

200 B21F 1981~82 1306935 10.06935
B23F 1982~84 0280160214
B230F 1984~88

300 B200E,F 1984~90
B19E 1982~84

200 B230F 1984~93 3517063 10.17063
700 B200F 1989~93 0280160292

B200ET 1984~89
B230F 1984~94

200 B200F 1991~92 3517064 10.17064
B230F 1984~93 0280160294

700,900 B200G 1991~95
B200F 1989~95
B204E 1988~91
B204FT 1989~90
B200FT 1990~97
B230F 1984~95
B230G 1991~95
B234F,G 1988~92
B230FT 1984~97
B230ET 1984~89
B230GT 1989~90
B230FD 1992~95
B230FK 1994~97
B230GK 1991~97
B230FT 1995~97

850 ~1995 3507902 10.07902
4 valve engines 0280160746

850,S70,V70,C70 1996~ 9146761 10.46761
4 valve engines 0280160554
For cars without non-return
fuel system

960,S90,V90 B6254S 1994~97 3547653 10.47653
B6304FS,GS 1990~97 0280160731
B6304S 1994~
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All excl. 340 All with carb.engine 1962~88 464728 97.4728

340 All with carb.engine 1976~91 3209290 97.9290

140, 160, 180 B20E, F,  B30E, F 1970~75 243214 97.3214

240, 260 B20E, B21E, B27E 1975~79 1276050 97.6050

240 B21E, ET 1980 1276864 97.6864

240, 260 All models 1981~94 1389562 97.9562
360 B19, 200E, F 1980~91
740, 760, 780, 940, 960 All mod. 1982~

Washer for filter 97.9562 "big" type" 947621 12.72018

Washer for filter 97.9562 "small type" 947282 12.72014

240, 260 D20, D24 1979~93 1257201 97.7201
740, 760, 780, 940, 960 D24T 1983~94

440, 460, 480 1986~ 3473308 97.3308
B18E, ES, ED, F, FT, B20

850, S70, V70, C70 1992~ 9142658 97.2658
All models exept diesel (3507416)

S40, V40, S80 30817997 97.7997

850, S/V70, S80 D5252 1996~00 9454805 97.4805
(1270529)

S/V40, S60, S80, V70 2000~ 30620512 97.0512

S/V40 1,9TD, TDI (Renault) 3474010 97.4010

S60, S80, V70 D5244T/T2 2000~ 8683212 97.3212
(8624522)

Fuel Filter
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B20 with Zenith-Stromberg 1277775 97.0406

Insert to airfilter  1277775

240 B19A, B21A 1975~78 1277777 97.3279
Insert to airfilter  1277777, 1277778

240 B19A, E, 1979~ 463505 97.3505
B21A, E, F,
B200E, F, K
B23A, E, B230A, E, F, K

Not for Turbo

240 Turbo B19ET, B21ET, FT 1276825 97.6825
360 B19E, B200E
740 Turbo B19ET 1984

260 B27E, F, B28E, F 269308 97.9308

760 B28A, E, B28F ~1988 1276389 97.6389

960,S/V90 B6254, 6304 1991~98 9161033 97.1033

740 w/o Turbo B200A, E, F, K 1985~ 1336397 97.6397
B230A, E, F, K
B230K, B234K

760,780 B280E, B280F 1987~
940 B200, 230

240 Diesel 1979~ 1328047 97.8047

D24

740 Turbo, 760 Turbo 1984~ 1257546 97.7546
B200ET, B23ET, B230ET
740, 760, 780, 940, 960 Diesel 1984~
D24, D24T

Air Filter

carburettor
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
850,S/V70 1991~99 9186262 97.1094

(9141094)
(3528093)

850, S70, V70 D5252T 1996~00 9445776 97.5776

340 B14 1976~7/80 8413562 97.3562

340 B14 8/1980~ 3287936 97.7936
B172 1986~

440 with carb. 1986~ 3343679 97.3679

440 B18E,F 1989~ 8402841 97.2841
460 1989~
480 1987~

440 Turbo B18E,F,FT 1989~ 3434495 97.4495
460 Turbo 1989~
480 Turbo 1987~

440, 460 DSL 1993~ 3475706 97.5706

S40, V40 All mod. Non Turbo ~1999 30812710 97.2710

S40,V40 All mod. Non Turbo 2000~ 30862730 97.2730

S40,V40 Turbo 1998~ 30850831 97.0831

S40, V40 DSL 30872785 97.2785

S60,S80,V70 1999~ 9186361 97.6361

S60,S80,V70 All 5 cyl. and D5244T/T2 9454647 97.4647
Not for S,DK,N,Fin or Can 1999~

XC90 All 8638680 97.8600

Air Filter cont.
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Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Fresh Air Filter
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
440, 460 1988~ 3465418 97.5418
480 1986~

S40, V40 Without A/C 1994~ 30818694 97.8694

S40, V40 With A/C 1994~ 30612666 97.2666

850 1991~ 1343232 97.3232
Dimension: 277 mm X 170 mm X 25 mm

850. S70, V70 1991~ 9171296 97.1296
Dimension: 260 mm X 172 mm X 35 mm

S60,S80,V70, XC90 ECC 1999~ 9171756 97.1756
Carbon

S60,S80,V70 A/C 1999~ 9204626 97.4626

Oil Filter
200,700,850,900,S/V70 1975~97 3517857 97.7857

340 B14 1976~88 3467632 97.7632
440 1989~
460 1989~
480 B18F, B18FT
S40, V40, S60, S70,  V70, S80 1275810 97.5811

(1275811)

850,S/V70,S80 D5252 1996~00 9125224 97.5224

S60,S80,V70 D5244T/T2 2000~ 8642570 97.2570

Filter Computer Box
850 ~1993 3515175 97.5175
To keep the very expensive
computer box in good shape
change regulary the below
airfilter
The ffilter keep dirt away from
the box.
The filter should be changed
every 60,000 km.
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18E  Ch.nr~16529, ~51891 1986~ 3342103 51.2103
B18F  Ch.nr~01725
B18FTCh.nr~01455

B18E  Ch.nr 16530~, 51892~ 1988~ 3343720 51.3720
B18F  Ch.nr 01726~ B172 eng ~51891
B18FTCh.nr 01456~

B20 1993~ 3463763 51.3763
B172 eng 51892~

B19, B21, B23 1975~92 271713 51.3960
B200, B230 (463377)

B200, B230 1993~ 271747 51.1747

B234 with man.belt tens. 1988~92 271720 51.1720

B234 with aut. belt tens. 1988~92 271714 51.1714
(6842469)

B234 Manual & Aut. 3547459 51.7459
Balance Shaft Belt

B5252 21mm 1993~94 271746 51.1746
up to engine nr. ~131034

B5252 23mm 1993~ 271835 51.1835
B5202 1995~
from engine nr. 131035~

B5204, B5254 21mm 1992~94 271952 51.1952
up to engine nr. ~131034

B5254, B5204 23mm 1994~97 272327 51.1834
B5234 (271834)
from engine nr.131035~

B6304 21mm 1991~94 271952 51.1705
up to engine nr.~131034 (271705)

B6304 23mm 1994~ 271856 51.1856
from engine nr. 131035~

B6304, B6254 28mm 1995~ 271876 51.1876

All 5 cyl. 4 valve 1997~ 272329 51.2329
Engine no. ~2816209

All 5 cyl. 4 valve 1997~ 272338 51.2338
Engine no. 2816210~

Timing Belt



                                                                                                                                                © Scan-Tech Sweden     139

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Timing Belt (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
D24, TD24 1979~94 3507227 51.7223

(1257223)

for inj. pump 1257237 51.7237

D5252 1996~00 272462 51.2462
(9180593)

for inj. pump 9202398 51.2398
(9179393)

D5244T/T2 2000~ 274247 51.4247

Washer for Timing Belt
900 20 valves, White 1994~ 1271851 51.1851
850 20 valves, White 1992~
900 10 valves, Blue 1994~ 1275047 51.75047
850 10 valves, Blue 1992~
Timing belt cover
700, 900 4-cy1 1336756l 51.6756

700, 900 4-cyl 1378611 51.8611

700, 900 4-cyl 1336757 51.6757

Water outlet
240, 740, 940, 960 463434 51.63434
B19, 21, 23, 200, 204, 230,234

760 255227 51.45227
B280

960, S/V90 3531391 51.31391
B6254, 6304

850, S60, S/V70, S80 3531478 51.31478
B5202, 5204, 5234, 5252, 5244, 5254
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Timing Belt Tensioner
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18E from engine nr. 16.530~ 1989~ 30855992 51.3740

B18F from engine nr. 01.726~ 1988~ (3343740)

B18FT from engine nr. 01.456~
B20 1993~
Belt tensioner for timing belt.

B18E   from engine nr. 16530~ 1989~ 3343741 51.3741

B18F   from engine nr. 01726~ 1988~

B18FT from engine nr. 01456~

B20 1993~

Idler pulley for Timing belt

B18E Ch.no ~16529 3342143 51.1435
B18F Ch.no ~01725
B18 Turbo Ch.no ~01455
Belt Tensioner for Timing Belt
B18E Ch.no ~16529 3342102 51.1025

(3287776)
B18F Ch.no ~01725
Idler Pulley for Timing Belt

B19, B21, B23 463633 51.3957

B200, B230

D24, D24T 1979~ 1257120 51.7120

B204, B234 1988~ 3547543 51.7543
Belt tensioner for balance belt with
automatic timing tensioner

B204, B234 1988~ 1357936 51.7936
Pulley for balance belt with manual and
aut. tensioner.

B204, B234 1988~ 1326284 51.6284
Pulley for aut. tensioner
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Timing Belt Tensioner
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B204, B234 1988~ 9135112 51.5112
Pulley for aut. tensioner

B204, B234 1988~ 3531186 51.1186
Belt tensioner for timing belt with aut. timing
tensioner.

B204, B234 1988~ 3531279 51.31279
Pulley for aut. timing belt tensioner.

B204, B234 1988~ 3547715 51.7715
Pulley for aut. timing belt tensioner.

B204, B234 1336953 51.6953
Pulley for manual belt tensioner

B204, B234 1326284 51.6284
Pulley for manual belt tensioner

B204, B234 1378376 51.8376
Pulley for manual belt tensioner

B204, B234 3531087 51.1087
Pulley for manual belt tensioner

B204, B234 3531919 51.1919
Pulley for manual & aut. tensioner (1378126)

B204, B234 3547543 51.8122
Tension pulley for manual & aut. tensioner (1378122)

B204, B234 1357936 51.7936

Pulley for manual & aut. tensioner
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Timing Belt Tensioner (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B5252 1991~93 6842593 51.2593
B5254FS 1991~93
B6304F 1990~94
up to engine nr.~131034
Belt tensioner for timing belt
B5252 ~1993 9146258 51.6258
B5254FS 1991~93
B6304F 1990~94
up to engine nr.~131034

B5252 1993~ 9135036 51.5036
B5254FS 1991~93
B6304F 1990~94
from engine nr.131035~
Belt tensioner for timing belt

B5252 1993~ 9146376 51.6376
B5254FS 1991~93
B6304F 1990~94
from engine nr.131035~
Idler pulley for Timing belt.

B5234FS Ch.no ~121320,121674 9135699 51.35699
B5234FS Ch.no ~122376,121674
Pulley for drive belt

B5234FS Ch.no 121321,121675~ 9146139 51.6139
B5234FS Ch.no 122376,121674~
Pulley for drive belt

B5234FS ~1993 6842620 51.2620
B5234FS  AC 1994~
Idler pulley for drive belt
tensioner 6842019
B6254S 1994~ 9135556 51.5556
B6304S
B6304FS
Pulley for timing belt

B6304FS 1994~ 9146377 51.6377
B6254S
B6304
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Timing Belt Tensioner (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B6244S, B6254S 1994~ 9135555 51.5555
B6304S, B6304GS
Pulley for timing belt tensioner
B6254S, B6304GS 1994~ 9146139 51.6139
B6304S, B6244S
B5234
B6304 1994~ 1275380 51.5380
B5234FS 1995~
w/o AC ~1993
Idler pulley for drive belt tensioner 6842019
B6254S, B6304FS 1995~ 9135565 51.5565
B6304S
B6244S, B6304S
Pulley for drive belt
B6244,B6254,B6304 1995~ 272136 51.2136
Idler pulley for drive belt
tensioner 1275380
D5244T/T2 2000~ 1275366 51.5366
Gear for Crankshaft

D5252 1996~00 9207927 51.7927
Tensioner Pulley Diesel Pump

D5252 1996~00 9180594 51.0594
Idler Pulley Timing Belt

D5252 1996~00 9180619 51.0619
Camshaft Gear Diesel Pump

D5252 1996~00 1257231 51.7231
Camshaft Gear Timing Belt

D5252 6 Cyl. 1996~00 8677053 51.7053
Timing Belt Tensioner (9464101)

(9186258)

All 5 cyl. Gasoline Engine 1999~ 30637141 51.7141
Tensioner Pulley Fan Belt (9497331)

D5244T/T2 Engine no. ~2832330 2000~ 1275409 51.5409
Idler Pulley Timing Belt
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Timing Belt Tensioner (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
D5244T/T2 Engine no. 2832331~ 2000~ 8692561 51.2561
Idler Pulley Timing Belt

All 5 cyl. Gasoline Engine 1999~ 9458470 51.8470
Idler Pulley Fan Belt W/O A/C

All 5 cyl. Gasoline Engine 1999~ 8670484 51.70484
Belt Tensioner Timing Belt (8642251)

(9440329)
D5244T/T2 2000~ 8658339 51.8339
Belt Tensioner Timing Belt

D5244T/T2 2000~ 30637070 51.7070
Fan Belt Tensioner Engine No. ~43691

D5244T/T2 2000~ 30637961 51.7961
Fan Belt Tensioner Engine No. 43692~

D5244T/T2 2000~ 30637962 51.7962
Idler Pulley Fan Belt (30637071)

5 cyl. Gasoline Engine 1999~ 9180721 51.0721
Camshaft Gear Exhaust side

5 cyl. Gasoline Engine 1999~ 3531523 51.1523
Camshaft Gear Inlet side

Timing Gear Kit
B18, B20, B30 271944 51.3958

(270690)

Fiber steel reinforced Gear
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Fan and Drive Belt
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
140 B18,B20 1967~74 Fan,Generator, 968055 09.5-0888

Waterpump
164 B30A,E,F 1969~75 Fan, Generator 968055 09.5-0888

Power steering 12.5-0825
Air condition 966398 12.5-1325
Air condition, P/S 958495 12.5-1125

240 B20 1975~ Fan, Generator, Waterpump 968055 09.5-0888
Power steering 973538 09.5-0940

240 B19,B21 1975~78 Fan ,Generator, W.pump,  AC 966908 09.5-0925
Power steering 973547 09.5-0875
Air condition 966398 12.5-1325

240 B19,B21,B231979~84 Fan, Generator,  Water pump 966908 09.5-0925
Power steering 973538 09.5-0940
Air condition 967114 12.5-1077

240 B200,B230 1985~ Fan, Generator,  Water pump 966908 09.5-0925
Power steering 973538 09.5-0940
Water pump,  A/C, P/S 973535 09.5-0850
Air condition 958489 12.5-0975

240 B230F 1987~ Generator 973488 11.9-1010
Power steering 973538 09.5-0940

240 Diesel 1979~ Generator 958489 09.5-0975
Power steering 968055 09.5-0888

260 B27 1975~76 Fan, Generator,Water pump 966980 09.5-1125
Bosch Power steering 966912 09.5-0975

Options 09.5-0965

260 B27 1977~78 F,G,WP 958359 09.5-1100
Marshall S 966912 09.5-0975

Air Condition 12.5-0975

260 B27,B28 Bosch 1979~82Fan, Gen, Wa.pump 966980 09.5-1125
       B27,B28 Marsh. 1979~82Fan, Gen, Wa.pump 958359 09.5-1100

Power steering 966912 09.5-0975
Air condition 967137 12.5-1405

340 B14 1976~81 Fan, Generator 3290730 09.5-1210
       B14 1982~89 Fan, Generator 3210827 09.5-1225

340 B19 1981~84 Fan, Generator 2Pcs 966908 09.5-0925

360 B200 1985~89 Fan, Generator,Water pump 966908 09.5-0925

440 P/S 1989~ Generator, Power steering 3473195 6K-1152
Generator 3342138 6K-0845

460 B18 P/S 1990~ Generator, Power steering 3473195 6K-1152

480 ES Turbo 1987~ Generator, Wa.pump, P/S 3473195 6K-1152
Generator, Wa.pump, P/S,  A/C 3454405 6K-1545
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Fan and Drive Belt (cont.)
Model O/E RefArt No.
740 B23,B230A,E,K 1984-88Fan, Generator,Wapump 966908 09.5-0925

w/o a/c, w/o Kat. Power steering 973538 09.5-0940
w/o ac, w/o Kat. Power steering, Air condition 958305 09.5-0875

740 B230F Kat. 1987~Fan,Generator,Waterpump,P/S 11.9-0915
Fan, Generator, Water pump P/S 973487 11.9-1010
Air condition 979631 12.5-0975

740 B230F Kat 1988~Fan, Generator, Waterpump P/S 973487 11.9-1010
Air condition, Power steering 958495 12.5-1125

740 B230 ET1985~88 Fan, Generator, Wapump 973487 11.9-1010
w/o Kat. Air condition 979631 12.5-0975

740 B230FT 1987~ Fan, Generator, Waterpump P/S 973487 11.9-1010
Kat

740 B234   1988~ Generator 11.9-1290
Air Condition 958498 12.5-1200
Waterpump,P/S 12.5-1075
Water pump,P/S 966894 09.5-1035

740 D24T  1984~87 Generator 09.5-0750
Air condition 973548 12.5-0925
Fan, P/S 09.5-1254

740 D24T  1988~ Fan, Power steering 973543 09.5-1020
Generator 11.9-1171
Air condition 973548 12.5-0925

760 B28   1982~84 Fan, Generator, Waterpump 09.5-1100
Power steering 973542 09.5-0988
Air condition 967137 12.5-1405

760 B28,B280  1985~ Fan, Generator,  Waterpump 968934 09.5-1083
Power steering 973542 09.5-0988
Air condition 967137 12.5-1405

760 B23ET  1982~84 Fan, Generator,  Waterpump 958307 09.5-0925
Power steering 973538 09.5-0940
Air condition 958309 09.5-0975

760 B230ET 1984~89Fan, Generator 973487 11.9-1010
Air condition 958489 12.5-0975

760 D24T  1982~87 Fan, Power steering 966385 09.5-1254
Generator 966894 09.5-0750
Air condition 967103 12.5-0925
Air condition 973548 12.5-0925

760 D24T   1988~ Fan, Power steering 960287 09.5-1020
Generator 11.9-1171
Power steering 966913 09.5-0990

780 B280E   1987~ Fan, Generator, Water pump 09.5-1000
Air condition 967103 12.5-0925
Air condition 967137 12.5-1405

780 D24T   1987~ Generator 966894 09.5-0750

850, D5252 Generator, P/S, A/C 9186319 6K- 1674
S70,V70
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Fan and Drive Belt (cont.)
Model O/E Ref Art No.
850.S70,V70 ~1998 Manual 9146973 6K-1270

Auto 9146844 6K-1250
B5254FS Air Condition 9146557 6K-1623
All other engines Air Condition 9186352 6K-1750

S60,S80S/V70 2000~ A/C & non A/C 9471981 51.1981
All 5 cyl. (9471799)

S60,S80,S/V70 2000~ A/C & non A/C 8692141 51.2141
B5254T4

850,S70,V70 W/O A/C 9186320 6K-1423
D5252T Air Condition 9186319 6K-1683

850,S/V70,S80 2000~ A/C & non A/C 9471981 51.1981
D5244T/T2

S40,V40 W/O A/C 9458411 6K-1613
Air Condition 1271828 6K-1750

D4192T W/O A/C 30809320 6K-1141
Air Condition 30889794 6K-1635

900 B230F,FT 1991~93 Generator 11.9-0915
1994~ Generator 11.9-0885

Waterpump,P/S 973488 11.9-1010
~1992 Air Condition 958489 12.5-0975
1993~ Air Condition 12.5-0950

Generator,A/C 973488 11.9-1010
B234 1990~ Generator 947932 11.9-1290

P/S 11.9-1040
Air Condition 958497 12.5-1175

B6254,B6304 Manual 9146973 6K-1270
Auto 9146844 6K-1250

~1994 Air Condition 9458411 6K-1613
1995~ Air Condition 6K-1635

S90,V90 B6304 1997~ 9146557 6K-1750

S80 5,6-Cyl 9458469 6K-1825

Bushing for Alternator Tensioner Arm

240 B19, B21, B23 463909 51.909
740 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)
760 B23E Turbo
940 (excl. Turbo)
Also for airpump bracket,
power steering bracket and
A/C compr. bracket.

240 B19, B21, B23, 1378153 51.153
B200, B230

740 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)
940 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B14 1976~91 3270513 11.7493

D16 340 Diesel 1985~ 3344040 11.4040

B16F 1986~90 3344946 11.4946

B16F 1991~ 3344041 11.4041

B18E,ES,ET 3344042 11.4042

B18F 3344043 11.4043

B18FT.B20FT 3344044 11.4044

B18EP,FP 3344209 11.4209

B18U,B20F 1991~ 3344895 11.4895

B20F 1993~96 3345045 11.45045

B20A ~1971 275535 11.5535
271339

B20A 1972~74 275559 11.5559
271339

B20B,D ~1971 275536 11.5536
271339

B20E 1970~75 275560 11.5560
B20F 271341
1,2 mm cyl. gasket

B20A 1975~76 275553 11.5553
B20B,D 1972~74 271341
0,8 mm cyl. gasket

B17,B19,B21A 270676 11.0676
271342

B19,B21E/F/FT 270677 11.0677
271342

B23A 270685 11.0685
271342

B23E,F 270684 11.0684
271342

B200K 1985~ 270686 11.0686
271342

B200E, ET, F, FT 1985~92 270688 11.0688
271342

Decarb. Gasket Set
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Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B230A 1985~ 270687 11.0687
271342

B230E, F, ET, FT, GT 1985~ 270689 11.0689
271342

B230K 1985~ 270599 11.0599
271342

B234 1988~ 11.6460

B27A Cont.: 2 x 1218373 275588 11.5588
6 x 947381
2 x 1271480

B27E,F Cont.: 2 x 1218373 270848 11.0848
6 x 947381
2 x 1271480

B28A Cont.: 2 x 1218373 270847 11.0847
6 x 947381
2 x 1271480

B28E, F, Cont.: 2 x 1218373 270846 11.0846
6 x 947381
2 x 1271480

D24 (240) 1979~93 271435 11.1435

D24T 1983~93 275744 11.5744

D4192  S/V40 1995~ 11.1602

B4204S,T,4184S,  S/V40 1995~ 11.1603
B4194T

B4164S  S/V40 1995~ 11.1604

B5202S,FS 1992~97 11.11605
B5204S,FS,T2,T3

B5234FT,T,T5 1994~97 11.1606

B5254FS,F,S,T 1994~ 11.1607
B5252S

B5254S 1993~ 11.1608

D5252T 850,S/V70,S80 1996~00 11.1601

B6304 1992~ 11.1609

Decarb. Gasket Set (cont.)
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Conversion Gasket Set
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B14 1976~ 11.0142

B18E, B20 1987~ 3342365 11.2365

B18, B20A, B20B, B20D ~1974 270628 11.0628
B20E, B20F

B19A, B21A, B23A 270678 11.0678
B200A, B230A, B200K, B230K

B19E, B21E, B21F, B23E 270679 11.0679
B200E, B230E, B230F

B27, B28 270844 11.0844

D24,D24T 271434 11.1434

B4204,4164, 1996~ 11.1610
B4184,4194

D4192T 1996~ 11.1611

D5252T 11.1600

B5204,B5234,B5244,B5254 11.1612

Cylinder Head Gasket
B14 Std size 1976~ 3213461 12.3461
B16F 3453675 12.3675
B18 1986~ 3344303 12.4303
B18 Turbo 1986~ 3452604 12.2604
B16U,B18U,B20F 1991~ 3467605 12.7605
B20A 2,0 mm ~1972 460552 12.0552
B20A 1,2 mm 1973~76 462623 12.2623
B20E 1974~75
B20F
B20 0,8mm 1969~76 419763 12.9763
B19, B21, B200 1378645 12.8645
B23, B230, B234 1378646 12.8646
Excl. B230K
B230K 1985~ 1378412 12.8412
B27 Left 245585 12.5585

Right 245291 12.5291
B28, B280 Left ~1989 1271496 12.1496

Right 1271497 12.1497
B280 Left 1990~ 1218377 12.8377

Right 1218378 12.8378
D24 1Cut 1,4mm 1257255 12.7255
1979~80 2Cut 1,5mm 1257256 12.7256

3Cut 1,6mm 1257257 12.7257
11mm bolts Ch ~41875
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Cylinder Gasket (cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
D24,T,TiC 1Cut 1,4mm 9146007 12.8017
1981~93 2Cut 1,55mm 9146008 12.8018

3Cut 1,6mm 9146009 12.8019
12mm bolts Ch 41876~

B4164S 1996~ 3531015 12.1015

B4184S,B4204S,T 1996~ 3531016 12.1016
B4194T

D4192T 1cut 1,4mm 1996~ 3334348 12.4348
2cut 1,5mm 3345349 12.5349
3cut 1,6mm 3345350 12.5350

D5252T 1cut 1,53mm 9125551 12.5551
2cut 1,57mm 9125552 12.5552
3cut 1,61mm 9125553 12.5553

B5202, B5252, B5254 1992~ 3531017 12.1017

B5234,B5204 1993~99 9135513 12.5513

B5223FT, 1993~99 9135513 12.5513
B5204FS

B5204,B5234 2000~ 9443896 12.3896

B5244
1999~ 9404726 12.4726

B6304 1991~ 1397728 12.7728

B6254,B6244,B6284 1994~ 1397727 12.7727

D5244 Engine no. ~1590 2000~
1 Cut 8642412 12.2412
2 Cut 8642413 12.2413
3 Cut 8642414 12.2414
4 Cut 8642415 12.2415
5 Cut 8642416 12.2416

D5244 Engine no. 1591~ 2000~
1 Cut 30637091 12.7091
2 Cut 30637092 12.7092
3 Cut 30637093 12.7093
4 Cut 30637094 12.7094
5 Cut 30637095 12.7095
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Manifold Gasket Set
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18, B20A,B,D 1967~68 271339 11.1339
The set contents manifold-
and flange gasket.
B20E, B20F 271341 11.1341
The set contents manifold-
and flange gasket.
B19, B21, B23,B200,B230 271342 11.1342
The set contents gasket
for intake manifold, exhaust-
manifold and flange gasket.
B27, B28 275599 11.5599
S/V40 all 272461 11.2461

Cont;. 1366786 x 4
1366787 x 1

All 5 cyl. 1992~ 271736 11.1736
Without Turbo 2 valve Engine Non Diesel

Cont;. 3507074 x 5
9146262 x 1

All 5 cyl. 1992~ 271735 11.1735
Without Turbo 4 valve Engine Non Diesel

Cont;. 1366786 x 5
1275055 x 1

All 5 cyl. 1994~ 271802 11.1802
Turbo Engine Non Diesel

Cont;. 1366786 x 5
9146266 x 1

All 6 cyl. 1997~ 271734 11.1734
Without Turbo Non Diesel

Cont;. 1366786 x 6
1271699 x 1

All 6 cyl. 1999~ 272395 11.2395
With Turbo Non Diesel
Exhaust Pipe Flange Gasket
B14 1976~80 3213218 12.3218

B18, B19, B21, B23 1967~ 3531326 12.1326
B20, B30A, B200
B230, B234F

B27, B28 1271480 12.1480

D24 1257314 12.7314

B5202,5254, With EGR 9146012 12.2441

B5252,B5204 With EGR 9135122 12.5122
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Manifold Gasket
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B14 1976~ Exhaust 3213462 12.3462

D16 Exhaust 3465968 12.5968

B16,B18,B20 W/O Turbo Exhaust 3465968 12.5968
Turbo Exhaust 3451590 12.1590

Intake 3344314 12.4314

B18, B20A, B20D Exhaust 1378911 12.8911

B20E, B20F Exhaust 1378912 12.8912

B19,B21,B23,B200,B230 Exhaust 271704 12.1704

4 pcs needed

B19,B21,B23,B200,B230 Intake 1378879 12.8879

B234 16v engine Exhaust 1378852 12.8852
Intake 1378854 12.8854

B27, B28 Exhaust 1218373 12.8373
Intake 947381 12.7381

D24, D24T Exhaust 3547615 12.7615
Intake 3507033 12.7033

S/V40 4pcs needed Exhaust 1366786 12.6786
Intake 1366787 12.6787

B5202 5pcs needed Exhaust 3507074 12.7074
Intake 9146262 12.6262

B5254,B5252, 5pcs needed Exhaust 1366786 12.6786
B5234 Intake 1275055 12.5055

B5234FT 5pcs needed Exhaust 271802 12.1802
Intake 9146266 12.6266

D5252T 2pcs needed Exhaust 9180611 12.0611
3pcs needed Exhaust 9180610 12.0610

Intake 9180612 12.0612

B6304,B6254 6pcs needed Exhaust 1366786 12.6786
Intake 1271699 12.1699

D5244T/T2 2000~ Exhaust 8631562 12.1562
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Valve Cover Gasket
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B14 1976~ 3101036 12.1036
D16 3343793 12.3793
B18E/ES/F/FT 1986~ 3343793 12.3793
B18 1961~68 419678 12.9678
B20 1969~76

B19, B21, B23 1378909 12.8909
B200, B230 1378870 12.8870
B234 16v Cont.: 1 x 1378853 271393 12.1393

1 x 1378851
2 x 463416

B27,28,280 Left 1975~90 1271483 12.1483
B27,28 Right 1975~86 1271484 12.1484
B280 Right 1987~90 1271486 12.1486
D24, D24T M11 1979~81 275721 12.5721
D24, D24T M12 1982~86 275744 12.5744
D24TiC 1994~ 9135894 12.5894
D4192T 1996~ 3343793 12.3793
B5202,B5204,B5234,B5244 1161059 12.1059
B5252,B5254,B6254,B6304
B6284, B6294
"Floating gasket - Silicon"

D5244T/T2 Engine no. ~2347 1999~02 8642996 12.2996

D5244T/T2 Engine no. 2348~ 1999~02 8675562 12.5562

D5244T/T2 2003~ 8692438 12.2438

D5244T/T2 Small Gasket 1999~ 8642665 12.2665

Rubber Seal “halfmoon”
B19, B21, B23 463416 12.3416

Oil Pan Gasket
B14 3267783 12.7783

B18 3345331 12.5331

B18, B19, B20, B21, B23 1378864 12.8864
B200, B230, B234

B27,B28, B280 3514109 12.4109

D24, D24T 3507025 12.7025

D5252T 9186609 12.6609

B5202,B5204,B5234,B5244 1161059 12.1059
B5252,B5254,B6254,B6304
B6284, B6294
"Floating gasket - Silicon"
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Gasket ~various
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18,20,30 430134 12.0134
Rear flange gasket

B19,21,23,200,230 1378492 12.8492
Rear flange gasket

B18,20 1378907 12.8907
Timing gear cover gasket

B19,21,23,200,230 1378493 12.8493
Timing gear cover gasket

B18,20,30 1378905 12.8905
Fuel pump gasket

B19,21,23,200,230 3514628 12.1530
Fuel pump gasket

B18,20,30 460678 12.0678
Fuel pump spacer

B19,21,23,200,230 463391 12.3391
Fuel pump spacer

B18,20 1378890 12.8890
Waterpump gasket

B19,21,23 1378906 12.8906
Waterpump gasket

B200,230 1378491 12.8491
Waterpump gasket
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Gasket ~various
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B18,19,21,23,200,230,234 6842214 12.2214
Thermostat gasket seal

B18,19,21,23,200,230,234 3547991 12.7991
Water pump rubber seal

B18,19,21,23,200,230,234 940096 12.0096
Oil cap seal

B18,19,21,23,200,230 418360 12.8360
Oil pump seal

B18,19,21,23,200,230,234 418411 12.8411
Water pump seal

B19,21,23,200,230 463469 12.3469
Timing gear cover rubber seal

B18,19,21,23,200,230,234 3514432 12.4432
Valve damper

D5252, D5244T/T2 8631549 12.1549
Flange Gasket
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Oil Seal Engine
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18,B20 For camshaft 400-ser. 3344397 12.4397

B16,B18,B20 For crankshaft rear 400-ser. 8414241 12.4241

B19, B21, B23, B230, B234     NEW TYPE 6842273 12.2273
For camshaft and intermediate shaft. (1306333)

B19, B21, B23, B230             OLD TYPE 1306333 12.6333
For camshaft and intermediate shaft.

B20, B30, B19, B21, B23        NEW TYPE 1276425 12.6425
B200, B230, B234 (1276424)

For crankshaft front.

B20, B30, B19, B21, B23        OLD TYPE 1276424 12.6424
B200, B230

For crankshaft front .

B20, B30, B19, B21, B23        NEW TYPE 6842160 12.2160
B200, B230,B234 (6842093)

For crankshaft rear. (430118)

B20, B30, B19, B21, B23        OLD TYPE 430118 12.0118
B200, B230

For crankshaft rear.

B27, B28, B280 For crankshaft rear. 1218389 12.8389
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Oil Seal Engine (Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

B27, B28, B280 For crankshaft front. 247576 12.7576

D24, D24T For camshaft. 1257221 12.7221

D24, D24T For crankshaft front. 1257113 12.7113

D24, D24T For crankshaft rear. 271680 12.7049

B5254,5234,5252,5204, ~1998 6842272 12.2272
B6304,6254,6284 exhaust 1999~ 9458309 12.8309

intake 1999~ 9440651 12.0651
For camshaft front.

B5254,5234,5252,5204, 9443310 12.4943
B6304,6254,6284 For camshaft rear. (3514943)

B5254,5234,5252,5204, 6842273 12.2273
B6304,6254,6284 For crankshaft front.

B5254,5234,5252,5204, 9458178 12.2274
B6304,6254,6284 For crankshaft rear. (6842274)

S40,V40 All 4-cyl ~2000 6842272 12.2272
exhaust 2001~ 9458309 12.8309
intake 2001~ 9440651 12.0651
For camshaft front

For camshaft rear 9443310 12.4943
B5252,5234,5252,5204, 1999~ 9440651 12.0651
5244,6204,6254,6284

Intake for front side
850,960,S/V40, Sealing Ring 1397525 12.97525
S60,S/V70,S80,S/V90
B4164,4184,4204,5202,5204,
5234,5244,6254,6304
Oil Seal For Gearbox
120, 140, 200, 700, 900 1979~ 1377748 12.7748
For clutch plate shaft (ingoing shaft)
120, 140, 160, 200, 700, 900 1979~ 1233756 12.3756
For outgoing shaft M40, M45, M46, M47
without overdrive
700 947705 12.7705
Oil Seal for Speedometer Cable
200,700,900 1976~ 1232013 12.2013
M46 Overdrive Outgoing Shaft
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Exhaust Spare Parts
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

66 1972~ 310073 12.0073

740, 760 1988~ 3514922 12.4922

740, 760, 940 1988~ 137882 12.7882

120 Amazon 1962~70 669365 12.9365

140, 240, 264 1967~ 48 mm 878660 12.8660

140, 164, 240 1968~80 55 mm 1210321 12.0321

240 1976~ 1219263 12.9263

740, 760 1982~ 1332325 12.2325

340 1981~ 3210376 12.0376

340, 360 1983~ 3296850 12.6850

760, 940 1988~ 1378352 12.8352

140 1967~76 130 mm 676018 12.6018
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Exhaust Spare Parts(Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

140, 164 1974~ 150 mm 679113 12.9113

140 1967~76 Ø 45 mm 678655 12.78655

140, 164 1968~72 Ø 51 mm 679116 12.9116

240 Diesel, 740, Ø 51/66 mm 1266118 12.6611
760, 940

240 B21 Turbo, 1981~ Ø 58/68 mm 6316407 12.66407
740, 760, 940 1983~

740 1986~ 137831 12.7831
760 1986~ (352848)
940 1990~

140, 164 Ø 50/70 mm 666407 12.66407
240, 260

140, 160 1967~73 Ø 54/70 mm 676184 12.6184

140, 164, 240, 1206468 12.0646
260, 440, 460, 480

740, 760 1982~ Ø 53/83 mm 1273437 12.7343

740, 760, 1983~ 1329647 12.2964
940 1990~
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Exhaust Spare Parts(Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
120 Amazon 1962~70 Ø 40/64 mm 856506 12.6506
340, 360 1975~
440, 460, 480 1986~

850 KAT 1990~ 8234785 12.7855

66 1975~ 3100527 12.0527
(41010651)

340, 360 1975~ Ø 36/62 mm 3100099 12.0099

340, 360 1975~ Ø 45 mm 3293876 12.3876

340, 440 Ø 34/54 mm 667503 12.7503
460, 480

340 1982~ 1329646 12.9646
740 132964621
760 3291389

240 1979~85      Ø 45,5/55,5 mm 1257314 12.7314

440 1988~1992/7 Ø 48/66 mm 3446573 12.6573

440 1988~ Ø 73/90 mm 3445663 12.5663

740, 760 1983~87 Ø 66 mm 6854724 12.7228

740Turbo Diesel 1988~ Ø 62 mm 1328695 12.8695
740Turbo Diesel 1988 1378872

700, 900  Ø 60mm 12.4445
Mounting Kit repairfor Catalytic and Exhaust
Instructions is included
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Exhaust Spare Parts(Cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
120 Amazon 1961~66 Ø 45 mm 1378904 12.8904
340, 360 (403546)

B18, B19, B21, 1967~ 671822 12.1326
B23, B20, B30A,
B200, B230,
B234F

164 B30 1962~70 Ø 47 mm 1271480 12.1480
260 B27 1975~ Metal (464942)
760 1982~87 (688088)

240 Diesel Ø 51 mm 1257319 12.7319
740, 760 B28A, E (3507024)

760 Turbo 1988~ Ø 56,5 mm 1271198 12.1198

66 1975~82 Ø 32,5 mm 3104298 12.4298
340 1975~80 3104301

343, 345B14 1981~89 Ø 33 mm 3213219 12.3219
(3296850)
(3296890)

440 1987~ Ø 46,5 mm 3414302 12.4302

440 1988~ 3462287 12.2287

440 1988~ 1261479 12.2288

850 1992~97 W/O EGR 6842441 12.42441

850 Ø 60mm 12.4444
Repair Clamp Exhaust

Gasket for Turbo
S60,S80,V70 D5244T/T2 8631549 12.1549
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Flame Trap
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

200,700,900 All engines 1389657 51.9657

Plastic type

Brass type 463835 51.3835
(Old type)

Flame Trap Nipple
200, 700 1981~ 1336681 51.6681

200, 700 1988~ 3501707 51.1707
900

960, V90 B6304, B6254 9135060 51.5060

Bushing for Nipple
960, V90 B6304, B6254 9146010 51.6010

O-Ring for Nipple and Bushing
960, V90 B6304, B6254 925063 51.5063

Flame Trap Hose

200 B19, B21 1975~80 947836 51.7836

200, 700 1981~ 1336682 51.6682

200, 700 B200, B230 1988~ 3501708 51.1708
900



164     © Scan-Tech Sweden

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Flame Trap Kits
Model / Engine O/E Ref Art No.

200, 700 B19, B21, B23, ~1988 1389657 51.9600

B200, B230, B234 1336681

1336682

200, 700,940 1389657 51.9601

B19, B21, B23B200, B230, B234 3501707

3501708

960, V90 B6304, B6254 1389657 51.9602

9146010

925063

9135060
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Water Pump
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

140 B18, A, B, D 1962~68 271602 55.701
B20A, B, D, E, F 1969~74

160 B30 1969~75 461094 55.702
(430016)

240 B20A, F 1975~76 270680 55.703

240 B19, B21, B23 1976~84 270681 55.704
(275619)

260 B27 1976~78 1218096 55.705

240, 260 B27, B28 1979~82 1218158 55.706

240 Diesel D20,D24 1979~93 271613 55.707
(1257185)

240 B200, B230 1985~93 271975 55.708
(271830)
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300 B14 1976~81 3267343 55.7343

300 B14 1982~91 3344250 55.4250

300 B19A 1981~83 270681 55.704

300 B19A, B19E 1984 3344253 55.4253
(3283043)

300 B200 1985-91 3344252 55.4252

400 B18E/ES/F/FT 1986~ 3345626 55.5626

S40, V40 (w/o Diesel) 1986~ 271985 55.1985
(271647)
(271986)

S40, V40 Diesel 3345626 55.5626

740 B23 ~1984 270681 55.704
(275619)

Water Pump (cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

Gear tooth 3-3-3-3-2
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Water Pump (cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
740 B200,B230,B234 1985~ 271975 55.708

(271830)

740 Diesel D24,D24T 1983~ 271613 55.707
940 (1257185)

760 Turbo B23 1982~84 270681 55.704
960 (275619)

760 B28,B280 1983~90 1269874 55.709
960

760 Diesel D24,D24T 1983~94 271613 55.707
960 (1257185)

960 D24 TIC 8/1992~ 271768 55.1768

940 B230,B234 1991~93 271975 55.708
(271830)

960 B6304 1990~94 271986 55.1986
(271647)

850 B5254,B5234 1991~94
B5252,B5204

850 1994~97 271985 55.1985

Gear tooth 3-3-3-3-2
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Water Pump (cont.)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
S60,S80,V70 1999~ 272476 55.2476
5 cyl. Gasoline (272457)

(272474)
S60,S80,V70 2000~ 274216 55.4216
D5244T/T2

850 2,4 TIC 271768 55.1768

960 1995~ 271984 55.1984
S/V40 1996~

S70, V70, C70 w/o Diesel 271985 55.1985
S90,V90 3,0

850,S70,V70, C70 1996~00 271768 55.1768
D5252

S80 2,4 271985 55.1985

S80 2,8, 2,9 272334 55.2334

S80  2,5TD 271985 55.1985

Water Pump Gasket Set
B18, B20A 1975~76 270664 11.0664
B20B,  B20D,  B20F
With 8,5 mm rubber seals

B20A ~1974 270665 11.0665
With 9,5 mm rubber seals

B19, B21, B23 ~1984 11.0666

B200, B230 1985~ 11.0667

Gear tooth 3-3-3-3-2

Gear tooth 7x2

Gear tooth 3-3-3-3-2

Gear tooth 3-3-3-3-2
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Carburettor Parts
Pic. Art No.
2 Complete carburettor CD175 B19, B21, B23, 1978~84 15.4044

Zenith-Stromberg
Pic. Model Year Engine Carb. Detail O/E Ref. Art No.

12 120, 140 ~1970 B18A 175CD Needle 237346 15.7346

14 120, 140 ~1970 B18A 175CD Jet 237290 15.7290

12 140, 240 1971~76 B20A 175CD Needle B1CC 237598 15.7598

4 140, 240 1971~76 B20A 175CD Jet 237572 15.7572

140, 240 1972~ B19A,20A,21A HIF6 Ndl valve “SU” WZX1100 15.1100

15 240 1972~ B20A H1F6 Needle BDG 237630 15.7630

7 240 1972~ B20A H1F6 Jet 237592 15.7592

12 240 1975~77 B19A, B21A 175CD Needle BIEE 237669 15.7669

4 240 1976~ B19A 175CD Jet 237572 15.7572

15 240 1975~ B19A, B21A H1F6 Needle BDJ 237677 15.7677

7 240 1975~ B19A, B21A H1F6 Jet 237593 15.7593

12 240 1978~80 B21A 175CD Needle BIEE 237784 15.7784

4 240 1976~ B21A 175CD Jet 237572 15.7572

12 240 1981~ B21A 175CD Needle B1FD 237837 15.7837

4 240 1981~ B21A 175CD Jet 237572 15.7572

12 240 1981~84 B21A 175CDUS Needle PN 237752 15.7752

9 240 1981~ B21A,23,230 175CDUS Jet 237753 15.7753

740 1987~88 B230 175CDUS Needle NC 237884 15.7884

12 240, 740 1981~87 B23, B230 175CDUS Needle DC 237838 15.7838

9 240 1981~ B23, B230 175CDUS Jet 237753 15.7753

10 120,140,240 1968~ B18, B20 175CD Ndl valve 1,75 237567 15.7567

10 240 1975~ B19A,21A, 23A 175CD Ndl valve 2,00 237654 15.7654

10 240 1982~87 B21A,23,230 175CDUS Ndl valve 2.5 237755 15.7755

8 120,140 1966~88 B18,B19,B20 175CD Diaphragm 237666 15.0001
240,740 B21, B23 175CDUS

B230A
3 240 ~1984 B19,21A,23A 175CD Bypass kit 276309 15.6309

12 340 1979~83 B19A 175CD Needle BIEE 237784 15.7784

see next page
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Carburettor Parts (cont.)
Pic. Model Year Engine Carb. Detail Oe. ref Art. No

1 140, 164, 200 1970~84 B20A,B30A Carburettor 271474 15.1474
B19,B21,B23 175CD repair kit

5 240 1981~88 B21A, B23A 175CDUS Carb.gasket 237873 15.7873
B230 (rubber gasket)

18 240, 340, 740 1985~88 B200K Pierburg Carburettor 3501510 15.1510
34/34 Z11 gasket

17 120, 140 1966~84 B18, B19, 175CD Carburettor 3501513 15.1513
240, 260 B20, B21, 175CDUS manifold

B200A,B230A gasket
B27, B28, B30

19 240, 700 1984~89 B230K Pierburg Gasket 3501509 15.1509
2B5, 2B7

20 240, 740 1984~89 B230K Pierburg Gasket 3501512 15.1512
2B5, 2B7

16 120, 140, 240 1970~88 B20, B19, B21 175CD Support ring 237387 15.7387
B23, B230 diaphragm

237766

11 340 1981~90 B14 Weber Carburettor 3342556 15.2556
idle valve

6 120, 140, 240 ~1977 Tool for inner adjustment of 15.1977
Zenith- Stromberg carburettors

6 140, 240 1978~ Tool for inner adjustment of 15.1978
Zenith- Stromberg carburettors

4

10

11

14

15

12

7

3
1 2

5

16
6

3

9

17 18 19
20

8
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Carburettor Kit
Model Year Art No.
B21A 1975~77 15.1000

Zenith-Stromberg

175CD

B21A 1978~80 15.1002

Zenith-Stromberg

175CD

B21A, B23A 1981~84 15.1004

Zenith-Stromberg

175CD

B21A 1975~ 15.1001

SU

H1FG

200    B23A 15.1003

DVG-Pierburg

175CDUS

700   B230A 1984~   DVG 15.1011

700    B230A 1987~ 15.1012

DVG-Pierburg

175CDUS

B230K 1984~ 15.1010

DVG-Pierburg 2B5, 2B7
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Injection Valve (injector) K-jetronic
Model/Engine Year Bosch Ref. O/E Ref. Art No.
240

B200E, B230E 1976~ 0437502015 1276037 53.6037

B19E, B21E, B23E,

K-jetronic

B200F 4/91~8/93 0280212016 3517020 53.7020

B230F 8/84~7/87 0280150209 1326426 53.4267

8/87~7/88 0280150734 1389844 53.9844

8/88~8/93 0280150762 3517572 53.7572

340/360

B19E 8/82~7/84 0280150209 1326426 53.4267

B200E 8/84~7/89 0280150734 1389844 53.9844
B200F 1/86~7/90 (1326427)

440/460/480

B18F 5/87~ 0280150740 3343070 53.3070

B18FT 9/88~ 0280150741 3343071 53.3071

B18EP 9/88~ 0280150126 3351747 53.1747

B18U 9/91~ 0280150685 3344860 53.4860

740/760/780

B19E, B21E, B23E 1983~ 0437502015 1276037 53.6037

B200E, B230E

K-jetronic

B200F 8/89~7/91 0280150734 1389844 53.9844

Ch.No~294099 Ch.No~176799

8/89~7/91

Ch.No 294100~ Ch.No 176800~

B200ET 8/84~7/89 0280150802 1346699 53.6699

B204E 8/88~7/91 0280150762 3517572 53.7572

B230F 8/88~
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Injection Valve (injector) cont.)
Model/Engine Year Bosch Ref. O/E Ref. Art No.
740/760/780

B230ET 8/84~7/89 0280150357 1332337 53.2337

B200FT 8/90~7/92 0280150804 3517283 53.7283

B204GT, FT 8/89~7/90

B230FT 8/89~7/91

B230GT 8/89~7/90

B234F 4/88~7/91 0280150749 3501986 53.1986

B28E, F 8/82~4/86 0437502022 1269713 53.9713

B280E, F 5/86~7/87 0280150725 1389844 53.9844

B280E, F 8/87~8/91 0280150734 1389844 53.9844

850

B5254F 9/91~ 0280150779 3507422 53.7422

B5204F 4/92~

B5234FT 9/94~ 0280150785 6842369 53.2369

B5204FT 1/94~

940/960

B200E 9/90~8/91 0437502015 1276037 53.6037

K-jetronic

B200F 1/92~ 0280150762 3517572 53.7572

B230F 6/91~

B6304FS 9/90~

B200G

B230G

B19E, B19ET, Injection valve seal upper 947113 53.7113

B21E, B21ET, B21F, B21FT, B23E, B230E, B200E

B19E, B19ET Injection valve seal lower 947115 53.7115

B21E, B21ET, B21F, B21FT, B23E, B230E, B200E

B23ET, B23F, B23FT Injection valve seal 1346393 53.6393

B230ET, B230F, B230FT, B230GT, B200ET
Included in Volvo seal-kit O.E Ref. 1346396

Injection Valve (injector) Seal
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EGR Pipe
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240A, B23A, B230A 1981~88 1357029 51.7029

740A, B230A, B230K

Behind engine

240A, B21A, B23A 1981~88 1276505 51.6505

740A, B230A

Upper pipe

240E 1981~88 1357498 51.7498

360E

740E, B230E

Puls-Air valves
240 B21A, B23A, B23E 1979~84 1266665 51.6665

240 B230 All models 1985~

340, 360 B19 1980~84

360 B200 All models 1985~89

740 B23E 1984

740 B230 All models 1985~

Fuel Tank Sending Unit
B200, B230 F 1987~ 3507494 51.7494

B230A ~1987 6842385 51.2385

Carburettor (3501040)
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EGR~Valves
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.
240 B20A gearbox M45, 46 1975~78 3501902 51.1902
240 B21A 1975~78
240 B21F gearbox BW55 1975~78
240 B21A, B23A with man. gearbox 1979~84
240 B21F, B21ET, B23E 1979~84
240 B230A with man. gearbox 1985~87

240 B21A, B23A with aut. gearbox 1979~84 1266363 51.6363
240 B230A with aut. gearbox 1985~87

240 B230E with aut. gearbox 1985~88 1266362 51.6362
240 B28E with man. gearbox 1980~82 3501902 51.1902
240 B27F gearbox BW55 1975~78
260 B28E with man. gearbox 1980~84
340, 360 B19 1980~84

360 B200K 1985~88 1266361 51.6361
740 B23E with aut. gearbox 1984~ 1266362 51.6362
740 B230A with man. gearbox 1985~88 3501902 51.1902
740 B230A with aut. gearbox 1985~88 1266363 51.6363
740 B230E with man. gearbox 1985~88 1266361 51.6361
740 B230E with aut. gearbox 1985~88 1266362 51.6362
740 B230ET 1985~88

740 B230K with man. gearbox 1985~86 1266361 51.6361
740 B230K with aut. gearbox 1985~86 1266363 51.6363

Air Temp Thermostat
240, 260 1266826 51.6826
740, 760
The thermostat opens the fresh door for air moving
across the Air Mass Meter after the engine warms up.
When it fails, hot air constantly flows to the Air Mass

Meter which can lead to premature Air Mass failure.
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Air Mass Sensor
Model O/E Ref Bosch ref Art No.
240 B23F 1979~84 1326065 0280212002 10.6065
740 B23FT ~1984

240 B230F 1985~88 1346645 0280212007 10.6645
4 dr ch.No~334099,
5 dr ch.No~808999

740 B230F, FT 1985~
4 dr ch.No~294099,
5 dr ch.No~176799

760 B230FT ~1989

700 B234 3501897 0280213010 10.1987

240 B200F, B230F ~1988 3517020 0280212016 10.7020
4 dr ch.No 334100~,
5 dr ch.No 809000~

740 B200FT 1991~

760 B230FT, B230 GT 1990~

850 B5204, B5254 w/o Turbo 1366220 0280217002 10.6220

850 B5204, B5254 Turbo 1275749 0280217107 10.5749

960 B6304 6cyl. with cat. ~1994 3517569 0280213012 10.7569

960 B6254, B6304 9/1994~ 9146483 0280213025 10.6483
(1271861)

440 B18F with cat. 1987~90 3411906 0280212007 10.6645
460 B18FT with cat. 1988~90
480 B18FT with cat. 1988~90

Ch.No ~205699

400 B18FT with cat. 1/1991~ 3454442 0280212021 10.4442
Ch.No 205700~

S/V70 D5252 1997~00 1275245 10.5245

S60,S80,V70 2000~ 9202199 10.2199
5 cyl. without Turbo

S60,S80,V70 5 cyl. Turbo 2002~ 8670398 10.0398
D5244T/T2 1999~ (8670115)

S60,S80 ~2001 8670263 10.0263
5 cyl. Turbo/D5252+All 6 cyl Engines (9470640)

S80 5 cyl. W/O Turbo ~2000 9125606 10.5606
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Oxygen Sensor Tester Art No. 51.1300

This inexpensive tool quickly and easily tests oxygen sensors

   The oxygen sensor senses the amount of oxygen in the exhaust after combustion. It then
produces a voltage of 0 to 1 volt. If the amount of oxygen in the exhaust is high the oxygen
sensor will produce a low voltage (below 450 millivolts). If the amount of oxygen in the
exhaust is low the sensor will produce a high voltage (above 450 millvolts). The Scan-Tech
oxygen sensor tester easily tests the voltage output from the oxygen sensor. An LED lights
when the sensor produces a high voltage and goes off when the sensor falls below a low
voltage. This tester can make testing an oxygen sensor simple.

Scan-Tech’s Oxygen Sensor Tester features:
• On-Off Switch
• LED light that indicates if sensor’s output voltage is OK
• Easy-to-follow instructions
• Easy-to-use wire-piercing connector
• 1-year limited warranty

9-volt alkaline battery required

Titanium Oxygen Sensor
Type Art No.
Three Wired 51.11015
Colour: Black Connection:Signal out

Red Heat +
White is Signal feed Heat -

Four Wired 51.11016
Colour: Black Connection:Signal out

Red Heat +
White Heat -
Yellow Signal in

Checklist:
1. Check the number of cables on the Original Sensor
2. Check the colour of the cables.
A. If the Original Sensor has a Black, Grey, Purple or White cable it's a ordinary Sensor.
B. If the Sensor has a Red cable it's a Titanium Oxygen Sensor.
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Oxygen Sensors, Universal
Model Bosch No. Art No.
240 2,0 Inj. 2,0/77~82kW 1991~93 0258003034 51.11014

1991~93 0258003034 51.11014
240 2,1 Inj. 2,1/74~78kW 1977~81 0258001004 51.11011

2,1/77kW 1980~81 0258001004 51.11011
2,1/82kW 1981~84 0258001037 51.11011

240 2,1 Inj. Turbo 2,1/121kW 1980~84 0258001038 51.11011
240 2,3 Inj. 2,3/83~85kW 1982~84 0258001037 51.11011

2,3/84kW 1988~93 0258003034 51.11014
2,3/85kW 1984~88 0258003009 51.11011

260 2,8 Inj. 2,8 1979~82 0258001016 51.11011
360 2,0 Inj. 2,0/80kW 1986~90 0258003009 51.11012
440 ES 1,7/75kW 1989 0258003246 51.11014

1989~91 0258003040 51.11014
440 Inj. 1,7/70~75kW 1988 0258003246 51.11014

1,8/66kW 1991 0258003246 51.11014
440 Turbo 1,7/88~90kW 1988 0258003246 51.11014
440 1,6 Inj. 1,6/61kW 1993 0258003246 51.11014
440 2,0 Inj. 2,0/61kW 1993 0258003246 51.11014

1988 0258003246 51.11014
440 2,0 Inj. 2,0/81kW 1992 0258003246 51.11014
460 GLE 1,7/75kW 1990~91 0258003040 51.11014

1991 0258003246 51.11014
460 Inj. 1,8/66kW 1991 0258003246 51.11014
460 Turbo 1,7/88~90kW 1990~91 0258003040 51.11014
460 Turbo 1991 0258003246 51.11014
460 2,0 Inj. 2,0/81kW 1992 0258003246 51.11014
480 ES 1,7/70~75kW 1987~89 0258003040 51.11014

1,7/75kW 1989~91 0258003040 51.11014
1991 0258003246 51.11014

480 Inj 2,0/81kW 1992 0258003246 51.11014
480 Turbo 1,7/88~90kW 1988~91 0258003040 51.11014

1991 0258003246 51.11014
740 2,0 Inj. 2,0/82kW 1989~91 0258003009 51.11012

1989~91 0258003032 51.11014
740 2,0 Inj.Turbo 2,0/105kW 1990~92 0258003090 51.11014
740 2,0 16Turbo int.  /140kW 1990~92 0258003090 51.11014
740 2,3 Inj. 2,3/85kW 1984~94 0258003009 51.11012

1984~94 0258003034 51.11014
2,3/96kW 1990~92 0258003034 51.11014

740 2,3 Inj. Turbo 2,3/114~119kW1984~94 0258003006 51.11014
740 2,3 Turbo int. 2,3/114~119kW1989~91 0258003090 51.11014
740 2,3 Inj.16 2,3/111~117kW1988~91 0258003034 51.11014
760 2,0 16Turbo int.  /140kW 1990~92 0258003090 51.11014
760 2,3 Inj. Turbo 2,3/114~119kW1984~89 0258003006 51.11014

1989~92 0258003090 51.11014
760 2,8 Inj. 2,8/100kW 1982~86 0258001037 51.11011

2,8/105kW 1986~91 0258003034 51.11014
780 2,8 Inj. 2,8/110kW 1987~91 0258003034 51.11014
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Oxygen Sensors, Universal (cont.)
Model Bosch No. Art No.
850 T-5 2,3/166kW 1993~94 0258003336 51.11022

1994~ 0258003593 51.11022
850 2,0 Inj. 2,0/96kW 1992 0258003120 51.11022

1992 0258003373 51.11022
850 2,0 Inj. Turbo 2,0/150kW 1994~ 0258003336 51.11022
850 2,3 Inj. Turbo 2,3/177kW 1994 0258003336 51.11022

1994~ 0258003335 51.11022
850 2,4 GLT 2,4/125kW 1993~ 0258003336 51.11022

1993~ 0258003335 51.11022
1991 0258003120 51.11022
1991 0258003373 51.11022

940 2,0 Inj. 2,0/82kW 1992~93 0258003034 51.11014
1993~ 0258003380 51.11014

940 2,3 Inj. 2,3/84kW 1992~93 0258003034 51.11014
1993 0258003378 51.11014

2,3/96kW 1991~93 0258003034 51.11014
1993~ 0258003380 51.11014

940 2,3 Inj. 16 2,3/114kW 1990~92 0258003034 51.11014
940 2,3 Inj. 2,3/84kW 1994~ 0258003378 51.11014
960 Turbo interc. 2,0/105kW 1992~93 0258003090 51.11014

1993 0258003381 51.11014
960 2,0 Turbo 16 int. /140kW 1992~93 0258003090 51.11014

1993 0258003381 51.11014
960 2,3 Turbo 16 int. /121kW 1991~94 0258003376 51.11014

1991~94 0258003381 51.11014
960 2,8 Inj. 2,8/110kW 1990~91 0258003034 51.11014
960 3,0 Inj. 2,9/150kW 1990~94 0258003119 51.11014
960 3,6 Inj. 1994~ 0258003592 51.11014

1 wire         2 wire 3 wire        4 wire

51.11011 51.11012                      51.11014                               51.11022

What They Do:
The Oxygen Sensor (also know as Lamda sensor) is located in the exhaust manifold.
It measures the amount of ‘unburned’ oxygen in the exhaust and signals the car´s onboard computer whether the
mixture is too lean or too rich.

Failure Symptoms:
•High hydrocarbon emissions, failing an emissions inspection.
•The engine warning light may be on or service flag displayed.
•Exessive fuel consumption, a faulty oxygen sensor can waste 30% of fuel.
•Driveability problems, such as engine surge or hesitation.
•The ECU/computer stores a mixture-related fault code.
•When the oxygen sensor has stopped functioning completely, the catalytic converter may over heat and fail.

Maintenance/Service:
•Test and/or replace every 30.000 miles.
•Perform periodic emission checks.
•Watch for service light.
•Vehicle manufacturers recommend periodic inspection and replacement of Oxygen Sensors.



180     © Scan-Tech Sweden

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Oxygen Sensors with Terminals
Type & Length in Inches O/E Ref. Art No.
Single wire terminated 1274367 51.4367
O.L. 23,0” 1276951

Single wire terminated 1274376 51.4376
O.L. 39,75” 1274746

1276951

Three wire terminated 1346738 51.6738
O.L. 38,5” 1346962

3531400

Three wire terminated 1378123 51.8123
O.L. 66,5” 3501753

Three wire terminated 6842910 51.2910
O.L. 67,5”

Three wire terminated 9135621 51.5621
O.L. 36,5” 9135794

Four wire terminated 6842522 51.2522
O.L. 21,00” 9135664

Four wire terminated 6842619 51.2619
O.L. 71,00”

Diagnostic Tool
WS Master Basic Kit 601-10
Volvo Kit 605-10
For more information please contact Scan-Tech
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Starter
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
120 1964~74 5001613 51.1023

240 B20 1975~

240 B21, B23 1975~81 5001599 51.1032 BO

1985~88

340, 360 B19~B200 1981~89

740, 760 B21~B230 1985 Aut

240 B21, B23 1981~84 5002046 51.1452 HI

1989~ STD

340, 360 B19~B200 1981~89

740, 760 B21~B230 1985 Man

240 B21, B23 1989~ 5003564 51.1414 RD

740, 760 B21~B230 1986~

B230 16v 1989~

940 1991~

240, 260 B27,28,280 1975~83 5001600 51.1033 LHD

740, 760 1982~

240, 260 B27,28,280 1980~ 5001601 51.1453 RHD

740, 760 1982~

240 D24 1980~81 5001867 51.01013

240 D24,D24T,D24Tic 1982~ 5002050 51.1188

740, 760

340, 360 B14 1976~78 9031042 51.1149

340, 360 B14 1979~81 9031047 51.1094

340, 360 B14 1982~88 9031063 51.1187

440, 460, 1989~ 9031301 51.1146 STD

480

850 1992~ 5003918 51.1817 1,4KW

850,S/V70 1992~ 5003741 51.1816 1,7KW

940, 960 Inline 6-cyl. 1991~

S/V40 Manual 1996~ 8602103 51.2103 1,4KW

(8602067)

S/V40 Manual 1996~ 8251551 51.1551 1,4KW

S60, S80 5 Cyl. (8602085)

(8602084)

S60, S/V70 Diesel 2000~ 8602360 51.2360 2,0KW

S80 6 Cyl. Aut. 2000~ 8111199 51.1199 1,7KW

(9168267)
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Alternator
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks
120 1967~74 5001612 51.3028 55A
240 B20 1975~

140, 164 1967~74 5001612 51.3028 55A
240 B20 1975~

240 B21, B23 1975~77 5001602 51.3042 35A

240 B21, B23 1975~77 5001603 51.3041 55A

240 B21, B23 1977~81 5001615 51.3047 55A

240 B21, B23 1981~84 5002051 51.3193 55A

240 B21, B23 1981~84 5002052 51.3393 70A

240 B21, B23 1985~88 5002829 51.3352 55A

240 B21, B23 1985~88 5003746 51.3846 65A

240 B21, B23 1985~88 5003644 51.3465 80A

240, 260 V6 1975~78 5001665 51.3094 80A

240, 260 V6 1979~83 5001699 51.3181 90A

240 Diesel 1980~81 5001866 51.3149 55A

240 Diesel 1982~ 5002048 51.3258 55A

340, 360 B14 1976~78 9031040 51.3081
1979~81 9031046 51.3159
1982~91 9031062 51.3217

340, 360 B19, B20 1981~82 5001689 51.3047
1983~84 5002057 51.3193
1985~89 5002898 51.3352

440, 460, 480 1989~ 9031138 51.3809 60A
W. A/C 9031111 51.3874 70A
W/O A/C 9031110 51.3811 70A

740, 760 B21~B230 1985~ 5003001 51.3352 55A
5003644 51.3465 80A

1986~ 5003746 51.3846 65A

740, 760 B234 1989~ 5003674 51.3801

740, 760 Diesel 1982~ 5002048 51.3258

760, 780 V6 1982~ 5001961 51.3222 70A
5002730 51.3822 90A
5003643 51.3987 100A
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Alternator (Cont.)
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No. Remarks

850 1992~ 5003975 51.3975 100A

940 1991~ 5003644 51.3465 80A
5003643 51.3853 100A

Inline 6-cyl 9130208 51.3854 100A
(9162422)

960 1991~ 5003831 51.3977 120A
51.3978 120A

Inline 6-cyl 5003740 51.3482 120A

Bushing for Alternator Tensioner Arm
240 B19, B21, B23 463909 51.909

740 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)

760 B23E Turbo

940 (excl. Turbo)
Also for airpump bracket,
power steering bracket and
A/C compr. bracket.

240 B19, B21, B23, 1378153 51.153

B200, B230

740 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)

940 4-cyl(excl. Turbo)

Regulator holder

240 14 v. 1981~93 244332 10.4432
14,5 v. 244489 10.4489

(244612)
360 14 v. 1983~93 244332 10.4432

14,5 v. 244489 10.4489
(244612)

440 14,5 v. 1986~93 244489 10.4489
(244612)

740, 760 14 v. 1982~93 244332 10.4432

14,5 v. 244489 10.4489
(244612)

940 14,5 v. 1991~ 244489 10.4489
(244612)

14    volt > 70 Ampere alternator 32 mm Ø collector
14,5 volt < 70 Ampere alternator 28 mm Ø collector
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Throttle Position Sensor/ Potentiometer
Model Engine Size Year O/E Ref. Art No.

440 1,7 1989~91 1336385 10.6385
3450030

440 2,0 1992~95

440 2,0 1992~95

480 1,7 1989~95

480 2,0 1992~

850  2,0 1992~

850 2,0 Turbo 1995~

850 2,3 T5,T5R 1992~

850 2,3 Turbo 1992~

850 2,5 1993~

S40 1,8 1996~ 9146315 10.1600

V40 1,8 1996~

Map Sensor

440 1,7 1989~91 10.8000

440 1,7 Turbo 1988~95

460 1,7 1990~95

460 1,7 Turbo 1990~92

460 1,8 1991~95

480 1,7 1989~95

480 1,7 Turbo 1988~95

850 2,5 1993~

S40 1,6 1996~
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Brake Light Switch
Model/Engine   Year  O/E Ref.    Art No.

140/160 B18,20,30 1966~75 3544691 10.4691
(679364)

200 All mod.

300 B14 1980~83 3293319 10.3319

B14,19,200 1984~89 3544691 10.4691
(679364)

400 B18 1986~96 3412682 10.2682

700 All mod. 1984~ 3544691 10.4691
(679364)

850 All mod. 1992~ 3544691 10.4691
(679364)

S/V40 All mod. 1996~ 9128577 10.8577

900,S/V90 All mod. 1991~ 3544691 10.4691
(679364)

Reverse Light Contact

200 B19,21,23 1975~84 1235036 10.5036
B27,28 1975~78

200 B19,21,23 1979~84 1307086 10.7086
B230 1985~93
D24 1979~87
B27,281979~82

300 B14,19 1980~83 284229 10.4229
~CH 70999

B14,19,200 1984~89 3200961 10.0961
CH 71000~
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400 B18 1986~96 3416102 10.6102

700 All mod. 1984~ 9442728 10.7086
(1307086)

850, S,V70 All mod. 1992~ 1307086 10.7086

900,S/V90 All mod. 1991~ 1307086 10.7086

Oil Pressure Indicator

200 B19,21,23 1979~84 1308298 10.8298
B27,28 1979~82

400 B18 M18 1986~96 3417000 10.7000

400 B18 M14 1986~96 3344174 10.4174

Oil Pressure Sensor

140,160 B18,B20, 1966~75 1266085 10.6085
B30 1324750

1606877

Reverse Light Contact (cont.)
Model/Engine   Year  O/E Ref. Art No.
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Oil Pressure Sensor (cont.)
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240 B19,B20, 1975~84 1606877 10.6085
B21,B23 1324750

1266085

B230 1985~93 1347003 10.7003
3545316
3545696

D24 1975~78 1257137 10.7137

B27,28 1975~82 1218028 10.8028
1212190

300 B14 1980~84 3287766 10.7766

B14 1985~88 3342004 10.2004

B19 1980~84 1266085 10.6085
1324750
1606877

B200 1985~89 1347003 10.7003
3545316
3545696

400 B18 1986~96 3343237 10.3237
M18

B18 1986~96 3343427 10.3427
M14
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700 B23,230 1984~92 1347003 10.7003
3545316
3545696

~CH14417 B28,280 1982~89 1218028 10.8028
1218190

CH 14418~ B28, B280 1989~ 1218360 10.8360

D24 1982~88 1257137 10.7137

850 1992~ 1347003 10.7003
3545316
3545696

900 B230 1991~ 1347003 10.7003
3545316
3545696

S/V40 4 cyl. 1996~ 272484 10.2484

Temp Indicator (water)

140 B18,20 1966~73 460191 10.0191

140 1974~75 679852 10.9852

160 B30 1969~74 460191 10.0191

B30 1975~ 679852 10.9852

Oil Pressure Sensor (cont.)
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref.   Art No.
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Temp Indicator (water)Cont.)
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 B19,20,21,23 1975~84 460191 10.0191
(5/8”-18)

200 B19,20,21,23 269085 10.9085
(M14)

B230 1985~93 460191 10.0191

B27, B28 1975~82 269085 10.9085

D24 Diesel 1979~87 1257617 10.7617

300  B14  VDO 85~ 1984~88 3432833 10.2833

 B14 Smiths 3204913 10.4913

B19, B200 1980~89 460191 10.0191
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Temperature Indicator (Cont.)
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

700  B23, B230 1984~86 1362645 10.2645
1987~92

B230K 1363331 10.3331

B28, B280 1982~90 1362644 10.2644

D24 1982~83 269085 10.9085
M14

D24 1984~88 1257216 10.7216
M14 (3517501)

D24 Turbo 1982~88 1257216 10.7216
(3517501)

D24 TIC 1986~88 9186486 10.5285
(3515285)

850, S,V70 All mod. 1992~96 3545031 10.5031

900 2.3 1991~96 1362645 10.2645

2.5 1995~96

3.0 1991~96 3515272 10.2272
(3545031)

(w/o.cable)

3.0 1991~96 9186486 10.5031
(3545031)

(with cable)
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Temperature Control Switch
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

140 B20 ~73 687138 10.7138

440,460 B18EP 1989~92 3448879 10.8879

B18F 1989~92 3457808 10.7808

B18FT 1989~96 3435172 10.5172
~Ch.No 002182

3448879 10.8879
B18FT 1989~96

                                     Ch.No 002183~

480 B18F, FT 1986~95 3435172 10.5172
~Ch.No 532137

700 D24TIC 1986~88 3516513 10.6513
Ch.No 294100~

Ch.No 176800~

S60,S80,V70 9125463 10.5463
All W/O Turbo 1999~
All W. Turbo ~2001
S60,S80,V70 8623103 10.3103
All W. Turbo 2002~
D5244T/T2 1999~
Thermo Contact

300 B14 1980~88 3286641 10.6641

440,460 B18EP 1989~92 3286641 10.6641
B18F 1989~92
B18FT 1989~96
B18U 1794cc 1992~96
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480 B18F, FT 1986~95 3416584 10.6584
(2-pol.)

480 B18F, FT 1986~95 3448916 10.8916
(3-pol.) (3451216)

700 B23, B230 1987~92 1474962 10.4962
B28, B280 1982~90
D24 1984~88
D24 Turbo 1982~88
D24TIC 1986~88

900 2.3 1991~96 1474962 10.4962
3.0 1991~96

Temperature Sensor

440, 460 B18EP 1989~92 3447882 10.7882

B18F 1989~92 1346030 10.46030
(3433477)

B1FT 1989~96

700 B230F 1987~90 1332396 10.2396

B234F 1988~90 1346030 10.46030
(3433477)

B230ET 1987~90 1332396 10.2396

B230FT 1988~90 1346030 10.46030
(3433477)

B280E, F 1987~90

960 B6304F 1991~ 1346030 10.46030
(3433477)

Thermo Contact (cont.)
Model Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.
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Ignition Parts
Points / Contact Set
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.
140 B18A BO 1967~68 238036 10.8036

140 B18B BO 1967~68 240149 10.0149

140 B20A BO 1969~74 241652 10.1652
B20D BO 1971~73
B20B,E,F BO 1974

140 B20B BO 1969~73 1306169 10.6169
B20E,F BO 1972~73

160 B30A BO 1969~74 241652 10.1652

160 B30E,F BO 1972~73 243655 10.3655

160 B30E,F BO 1974 234801 10.4801

200 B19A BO 1977~79 1306169 10.6169
B21A BO 1975~84
B23A BO 1981~84

300 B14 DU 1976~83 3267443 10.7443

300 B141E DR 1980~81 3277840 10.7840

300 B141E SEV 1982~84 10.1887

400 B19A BO 1981~83 1306169 10.6169

Condensers
140 B20A BO 1969~74 241650 10.1650

B20B BO 1969~73
B20D BO 1971~73

140 B20E,F BO 1972~73 243800 10.3800

140 B20B,E,F BO 1974 243795 10.3795

160 B30A BO 1969~73 241650 10.1650
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Condensers  (cont.)
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200 B19A BO 1977~79 1306223 10.6223

B21A BO 1979~84
B23A BO 1981-84

240 B21A BO 1975~78 243800 10.3800

300 B14 DU 1976~83 3102855 10.2855
300 B141E DR 1980~81 3277856 10.7856
300 B141E SEV 1982~84 3287357 10.7357
300 B19A BO 1981~83 1306223 10.6223

Distributor caps
140 B18A BO 1967~68 1277720 10.1720

B18B BO 1967~68

140 B20 BO 1969~73 1277720 10.1720
(243632)

140 B20B,E,F BO 1974 243797 10.3797

160 B30A BO 1969~73 241669 10.1669

160 B30A BO 1974 243658 10.3658
B30E,F BO 1972~75

200 B19 BO 1977~ 243797 10.3797
B21 BO 1975~
B23 BO 1981~
B200K BO 1985~
B230 BO 1985~

200 B27 BO 1975~ 243923 10.3923
B28 BO 1975~

200 B230 (MONT.BACK)BO 1985~ 1346788 10.6788

200 B280E,F BO 1987~ 1269920 10.9920

300 B14 DU 1976~79 3277442 10.7442

B14 DU 1980~83 3277417 10.7417

B14 (VERTICAL) DU 1984~89 3213392 10.3392
B14 (HORIZON) DU 1984~89 3342161 10.2161
B141E DR 1980~81 3277854 10.7854

B141E SEV 1982~84 3287351 10.7351

B172 DU 1985~ 3213392 10.3392

B19 BO 1981~ 243923 10.3797
B200 BO 1984~
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Distributor Caps  (cont.)
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
400 B18E,F DU 1987~ 3342442 10.2442

700 B23 BO 1984~ 243797 10.3797
B200K BO 1985
B230A,E,F BO 1985~

700 B230 E.F.K BO (Back.M) 1985~ 1346788 10.6788

B27 BO 1975~89 243923 10.3923

B280 BO 1987~ 1269920 10.9920

850, B5252 BO 1991~ 3501944 10.1944
B5254 BO 1991~

S/V70 All BO 1997~
940 B230 BO (Back.M) 1991~ 1346788 10.6788

140 B18 BO 1967~ 76978 10.6978

140 B20 BO 1969~ 243903 10.3903

160 B30A BO 1969~73 243903 10.3903

160 B30A BO 1974 243657 10.3657
B30E,F BO 1972~75

200 B19 BO 1977~ 243903 10.3903
B21 BO 1975~
B23A BO 1981~

200 B23E BO 1979~ 1336240 10.6240

200 B200K BO 1985 1357418 10.7418
B230A,E BO 1985~89

200 B230F,K BO 1986~ 1389425 10.9425

200 B230 (BACKM.) BO 1985~ 1346787 10.6787

200 B27 BO 1975~ 243922 10.3922
B28 BO 1975~

200 B280 BO 1987~ 1269921 10.9921

300 B14 DU 1976~83 3100770 10.0770

300 B14 DU 1984~89 3213390 10.7700

300 B141E DR 1980~81 3277855 10.7855

300 B141E SEV 1982~84 3287353 10.7353

300 B172 DU 1985~ 3449620 10.9620

300 B19A BO 1981~83 243903 10.3903

300 B19A BO 1984 1336240 10.6240
B19E BO 1983~84

Distributor Rotors
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Distributor Rotors  (cont.)
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
300 B200 BO 1984~86 1357418 10.7418

300 B200 BO 1987~ 1389425 10.9425

400 B18E,F DU 1987~ 3342163 10.2163

700 B23A BO 1984~ 243903 10.3903

700 B23E,F,ET,FT BO 1984~ 1336240 10.6240

700 B230A,E BO 1985~89 1357418 10.7418

700 B230F,K BO 1986~ 1389425 10.9425

700 B230 (BACKM.) BO 1985~ 1346787 10.6787
B234

700 B27 BO 1982~ 243922 10.3922
B28 BO 1982~

700 B280 BO 1987~ 1269921 10.9921

850, B5252 BO 1991~ 1367783 10.7783
B5254 BO 1991~

S/V70 5 Cyl. BO ~2000

900 B230 BO 1991~ 1346787 10.6787
B234 BO 1991~

Ignition Control Module
200 B21E BO 1978~82 1298429 10.8429

B21ET BO 1981~84
B23E BO 1979~84

300 B19E BO 1984
7 pin magnetic pickup W/O Plate

200 B200K BO 1985~87 1317809 10.7809
B230E BO 1985~88 (1389939)
B230K BO 1985~88

300 B19E BO 1983
700 B23E BO 1984

B230A BO 1985~87
B280E BO 1988~91
7 pin Hall pickup W/O Plate

200 B230F KAT. BO 1989~ 10.9408

700 BO 1984~ 3501922 10.1922
Hall W. Plate
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Ignition Control Modules (cont.)
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
700 B230E BO 1985~92 3501921 10.1921

B230F BO 1988~92
B230FT BO 1988~92
B230K BO 1985~87
B234 KAT BO 1988~91
B280E,F BO 1988~91
B280F KAT BO 1988~91
Inductiv W. Plate

700 B230FT KAT. BO 1985~87 1332584 10.2584
B280E BO 1987
B280F KAT. BO 1986~87
B280E,F BO 1986~87
Inductiv W/O Plate

900 B230F,FT BO 1991~ 3501921 10.1921
B234F BO 1991
B280F BO 1991
Inductiv W. Plate

Ignition Coils
200 B19 BO 1979~84 10.9406

200 B21A BO 1979~84 1219230 10.9230
B21E BO 1978~82
B21ET BO 1981~85
B23A BO 1981~84
B23E BO 1979~84
B200K BO 1985~89

200 B230A BO 1985~88 1317810 10.7810
B230E BO 1985~92
B230F (334100-) BO 1988
B230K BO 1985~90

200 B230F BO 1985~89 1336137 10.6137

200 With Points 269322 10.9322
B27A,E BO 1975~80
B28A,E BO 1980~84

300 B14 DU 1984~86 3287677 10.7677
B200 BO 1983~89

300 B19A BO 1980~84 1219230 10.9230
B280E BO 1988~91

400 B18E,EP,F DU 1987~ 3287677 10.7677

400 B18FT KAT. BO 1989~ 3433346 10.3346

700 B23E BO 1984 1317810 10.7810
B230A BO 1985~87

700 B230E BO 1985~92 1346070 10.6070
B230F BO 1988~92
B230FT BO 1990~91
B230K BO 1985~90
B234F KAT BO 1988~91
B280E BO 1987~91

850 B5252, B5202 BO 1994~ 1275174 10.5174

900 B230F,FT BO 1991~ 1346070 10.6070
B234F BO 1991
B280F BO 1991

S/V40 B4194T, B4204T BO 1997~ 1275602 10.5602

S/V70 5 cyl. 2V BO 1997~1999 1275174 10.5174
5 cyl. 4V BO ~2000 9125601 10.5601
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Sensor
Model O/E Ref. Art No.

200 B230F KAT. BO 1989 3547842 10.9399
B230K BO 1985~88 (1389399)

200 B230F KAT. BO-HALL 1989 1389424 10.9424

300 B14 DU 1984~86 3204414 10.4414
B200 BO 1983~89

400 B18E,EP DU 1987~ 3436119 10.6119

700 B230E BO-HALL 1985~92 1346792 10.6792
B230ET BO-HALL 1985~89
B230F BO-HALL 1988~92
B230FT BO-HALL 1990~91
B230K BO-HALL 1988~90

900 B230E BO-HALL 1991~

700 B230FT BO 1990~91 3547847 10.9399
900 B234F KAT BO 1988~91 (1389399)

B230F,FT BO 1991~
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Clip Holder for Ignition Cables
200, 300, 700, 900 1266019 10.6019

200, 300, 700, 900 1306510 10.6510

Ignition Leads / Ignition Coil ~ Distributor
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
200 B17,B19A/E/F/K/ET ~1980 1276331 10.6331

B21A/E/F/ET, B23A/E/F/ET ~1980

200, B17 1981~ 1306696 10.6696
700 B18A/B/D

B19A/E/KET, B20A/B/D/E 1981~
B21A/E/F/ET/FT,
B23A/E/F/ET/FT 1981
B30A/E/F, B23A/E/F/ET/FT
B200E/F/K (200)
B230A (700) ~1987

400 B18,20  Excl Turbo 1986~ 3418154 10.8154

400 B18,20  Turbo 1986~ 3433362 10.3362

700 B234 3507177 10.7177

200, 700 B27, B28 1274424 10.74424

700 B280 1274779 10.4779

850, S70, V70 9445258 10.5258

700 B200E/ET/F 1984~ 3531277 10.1277
900 B230E/ET/F/FT/GT/K

760 B280E/F  1274779      10.4779
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Ignition Lead Set
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
240, 260, 360         B19/21/23/200/230 1975~87 272193 10.0478

(2700478)

740,760,780,940         B19/23/E, B230A     1984~86

240, 260, 360 B19/21/23/200/230 1988~93 272194 10.1796

(271484)

260 B27A,E,F 1976~79 270552 10.0552

200, 700 B28 270561 10.0561

400 B18,20 1986~ 3342846 10.2846

740, 760. 780, 940 B200/230/E/F/K/ET/FT 271483 10.1483

(271482)

700 B234F 1988~91 270880 10.0880

760 B280E/F 270525 10.0525

850, S70, V70 B5254,5204,5234 1992~ 9135700 10.5700

850, S70, V70 B5252,5202 1992~ 9135701 10.5701

Clip Holder for Ignition Cables
200, 300, 700, 900 1266019 10.6019

200, 300, 700, 900 1306510 10.6510

200, 300, 700, 900 1306511 10.6511
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Spark Plugs
Model Engine Year Ref. O/E Ref. Art. No
140,PV,544 B18A,B20A W7BC 1357828 10.7828

B18B,D,B20B,D W6BC 1357827 10.7827
B20E W5BC 1357826 10.7826

200 B20A,17A,19A,K,21A 1974~84 W7DC 1306605 10.6605
B200K 1984~89 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B200F 1991~93 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B19E 1976~84 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B200E 1984~87 W6DC 1276514 10.6514

1987~92 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B19ET 1991~84 W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B21E 1974~82 W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B21ET 1980~86 W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B23,230AK 1980~88 W7DC 1306605 10.6605
B230F 1984~93 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B23E,230E 1979~87 W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B27,28 HR6DC 1269915 10.9915

340, 360 B14 1979~84 W7DC 1366605 10.6605
B14 1984~91 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B17 1985~86 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B17 1986~91 WR9DC 3270505 10.0505
B19A 1979~84 W7DC 1306605 10.6605
B200K 1984~90 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B200E,F 1984~90 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529

440,460,480 All  except B18E WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B18E 1986~89 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529

700 B200K 1984~89 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B200F 1989~91 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B19E,200E 1983~91 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B200FT 1990~92 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B19ET 1984~ W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B200ET 1984~86 W7DC 1306605 10.6605
B200ET 1986~89 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B230A,K 1984~87 W7DC 1306605 10.6605

1987~90 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B230F 1988~ WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B23E,ET 1983~85 W6DC 1276514 10.6514
B230E 1984~91 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B230ET 1984~86 W7DC 1306605 10.6605

1986~89 WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B230FT 1989~91 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B234F 1988~91 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B28A,E,280E,F 1982~91 HR6DC 1269915 10.9915
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Spark Plugs
Model Engine Year Ref. O/E Ref. Art. No

900 B230FK 1991~ WR7DC 1346541 10.6541
B230FT 1990~ WR7DC 1367528 10.6541
B234F 1990~92 WR6DC 1367529 10.7529
B6254F,6304F 1994~ FR7DC 272372 10.2372
B280F 1990~91 HR6DC 1269915 10.9915

850, S70,V70 B5234FT,T 1995~00 FR6DC 3517629 10.7629
B5202S 1991~00 FR7DC 272372 10.2372
B5204F,T 1991~00 FR6DC 3517629 10.7629
B5254T 1996~00 FR6DC 3517629 10.7629
B5252S 1992~00 FR7DC 272372 10.2372
B5254F 1991~97 FR7DC 272372 10.2372

S40, V40 B4164,4184,4204S FR6DTC 272207 10.2207
B4194T FR6DP1 272344 10.2344

S80 B6284T FR6DC 3517629 10.7629
B6304S FR7DC 272372 10.2372

S60,S80,V70 All 5 cyl. with Turbo 1999~ 8670058 10.0058
(272313)

S60,S80,V70 All 5 cyl. without  Turbo 1999~ 8642660 10.2660

Glow Plugs

200,700,900 D24,D24T.D24TiC 1257889 10.7889

300 D16 3287815 10.7815

850,S70,V70,S80 D5252T 1996~00 1275498 10.5498

S60,S80,V70 D5244T/T2 2000~ 8631607 10.1607
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Nozzle
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
200,700 D24, D24T 1979~ 1328298 10.28298

Relay for Glow Plug

200,700 D24, D24T 1979~ 9162987 10.3438
(1363438)

Vacuum Pump Diesel

200 D24, D24T 1979~ 9135895 10.7206
(1257206)

700 D24, D24T 1986~ 9135896 10.5896
(1328119)

850 D5252T 1996~ 9155884 10.5884

Air Temp Thermostat

240, 260 1266826 51.6826
740, 760
The thermostat opens the fresh door for air moving
across the Air Mass Meter after the engine warms up.
When it fails, hot air constantly flows to the Air Mass
Meter which can lead to premature Air Mass failure.

Temp Compensator Board

240 1985~ 1363117 51.3117

Failure on Temp comp. board makes failure on Temp
gauge and Fuel gauge meter.
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Heater Valve
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

200 all models KIT 9131997 51.1997

200 all models KIT 9131998 51.1998
A/C Version (1348252)

700 all models ~1990 9463107 51.6850
(3506850)

700, 900 all models 1991~ 9447891 51.7056
(3537056)

700, 900, S90 V90 with AC 9447896 51.9327
(1259327)

Intercooler
440 D19T 1994~ 3475727 51.6958

183x204mm
480 B18 FT 1985~  3430456 51.0456

240,740 Turbo All 1983~ 1317319 51.7319
452x410mm

240,740 Diesel 1328723 51.8723
592x375mm

850 Turbo 1992~ 9470591 51.0591
410x555mm
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Thermostat
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
B18, B20, B30 1961~76 82c 273342 51.3342.82
B18, B20, B30 1961~76 82c 273458 51.3458.87
B18, B20, B30 1961~76 92c 273277 51.3277.92
Gasket for above 6842214 51.2214

B18KP, E,K,F,F1 1988~ 92c 3344616 51.4616.92
Gasket for above 6842214 51.2214

B19,21,23,200,230,234 1975~ 82c 51.3459.82
B19,21,23,200,230,234 1975~ 87c 273459 51.3459.88
B19,21,23,200,230,234 1975~ 92c 273307 51.3307.92
Gasket for above 6842214 51.2214

B27,28,280 1975~90 83c 273320 51.3320.82
B27,28,280 1975~90 87c 273480 51.3480.87
B27,28,280 1975~90 92c 273364 51.3364.92
Gasket for above 128375 51.28375

D20,24,D24T,TIC 1979~94 87c 273728 51.3728.87
D20,24,D24T,TIC 1991~ 90c 271664 51.1664.90

B6304, 6254 1991~ 87c 271417 51.1417.87

850,S60,S80,S70, V70 1992~ 90c 271664 51.1664.90
B5254,5252,5204,5202,5234,5244

B14 1976~91 89c 3267235 51.7235.89
B14 1976~91 92c 3293501 51.3501.92

400 B18,20 1986~ 89c 3345628 51.5628.89
400 B18,20 1986~ 92c 3344616 51.4616.92

S40, V40 4 cyl w/o Turbo 271664 51.1664.90

S40, V40 T4192T 3485203 51.5203

S60,S80,V70 2000~ 30637217 51.7217
D5244T/T2
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Radiator
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240 with and 1973~ 8601126 51.4513.414
without A/C

240 with and 1973~ 8601126 51.4513.414S
without A/C  STEEL VERSION

240 with and 1973~ 8601127 51.4513.415
without A/C automatic

240 with and 1973~ 8601127 51.4513.415S
without A/C automatic STEEL VERSION

240 6-cyl man. 1976~ 8601908 51.4514.310

240 6-cyl aut. 1976~ 8601909 51.4514.311

240 Diesel Man 1977~ 8601863 51.4514.312

340 B14, B172 1986~91 9031079 51.4540.313

340 B19 1979~ 9031050 51.4540.310

343 B14 1982~85 9031084 51.4538.313

360 B19 1979~87 9031050 51.4540.310

360 B200K 1988~ 9031050 51.4540.310

400 367 mm 9031162 51.4516.414

400 Turbo 536 mm 9031163 51.4517.416

740, 760 with and 1985~1991 8603006 51.4513.414
without A/C.

740, 760 with and 1985~1991 8603006 51.4513.414S
without A/C. STEEL VERSION

740, 760 with and 1985~1991 8603505 51.4513.415
without A/C aut.

740, 760 with and 1985~1991 8603505 51.4513.415S
without A/C aut. STEEL VERSION

740 Diesel Man 1984~92 8602247 51.4514.318

740 With A/C  aut. 1992~ 8603855 51.3855

740 Without A/C 1992~ 3547154 51.7154

740 Without A/C aut. 1992~ 3547155 51.7155

760 1982~86 8602835 51.4514.314

760 aut. 1983~ 8602060 51.4514.315
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Radiator (Cont)
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

700, 900 D24 TIC man. 1985~ 8603675 51.4514.316

700, 900 D24 TIC aut. 1985~ 8603676 51.4514.317

900 w/o Turbo w/o A/C Man 1991~ 8601124 51.01124
450x418 mm

900 w/o Turbo w/o A/C Aut 1991~ 8601125 51.01125
450x418 mm

900 w/o Turbo w/o A/C Man 1991~ 8601126 51.01126
450x418 mm

900 Turbo w/o A/C Aut 1991~ 8601127 51.01127
450x418 mm

900 w/o Turbo A/C Man 1991~ 8603854 51.03854
590x497 mm

900 Turbo A/C Man 1991~ 8603852 51.03852
590x495 mm

900 Turbo A/C Aut 1991~ 8603853 51.03853
590x497 mm

900 w/o Turbo A/C Aut 1991~ 8601002 51.01002
590x497 mm

900 B204FT 1991~ 8603715 51.03715

900 D24T/TIC Man 1991~ 8603675 51.4514.316
590x501 mm

900 D24T/TIC Aut 1991~ 8603676 51.4114.317
590x501 mm

900 B6304FS Aut 1991~ 8603739 51.03739

850 Man ~1998 8601353 51.4515.410
(8603822)

850 Aut. ~1998 8601354 51.4515.411
(8603823)

850 Turbo Man ~1998 8601355 51.01355

850 Turbo Aut ~1998 8601356 51.01356

S70, V70 Man w/o Turbo 1999~ 8601448 51.01448

S70, V70 Aut w/o Turbo 1999~ 8601450 51.01450

S70, V70 Man  Turbo 1999~ 8601449 51.01449

S70, V70 Aut  Turbo 1999~ 8601451 51.01451
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Radiator (Cont)
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.
S60 Exc. B5204T5 ~2003 8602538 51.2538
Man. Transmission (8601585)

S60  Ch. no. ~269434 8602411 51.2411
V70 FC1: Ch. no. ~314925
V70 FC2: Ch. no. ~315552
XC70 Ch. no. ~106592
B5204/T5 5 Cyl. Man. Transmission

S60 Ch. no. 269435~ ~2003 8602820 51.2820
V70 FC1: Ch. no. 314926~
V70 FC2: Ch. no. 315553~
XC70 Ch. no. 106593~
B5204/T5 5 Cyl. Man. Transmission

S60 D5244T/T2 ~2003 8602538 51.2538
Man. Transmission
S60 D5244T/T2, B5234/T3 5 Cyl. ~2003 8602539 51.2539
Aut. Transmission (8601586)

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. Turbo AW55 ~2003 8602539 51.2539
Aut. Transmission (8601564)

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. AW55 ~2003 8602412 51.2412
W/O Turbo Ch. no. 198384~310243 (8601563)
Aut. Transmission

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. AW55 ~2003 8602821 51.2821
W/O Turbo Ch. no. 310244~
Aut. Transmission

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. M56 ~2003 8602538 51.2538
W. Turbo (8601585)
Man. Transmission (8601432)

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. M56 ~2003 8602411 51.2411
W/O Turbo Ch. no. 198384~310243 (8601583)
Man. Transmission (8601430)

S80 B5204/T3 5 Cyl. M56 ~2003 8602820 51.2820
W/O Turbo Ch. no. 310244~
Man. Transmission

Radiator Cap Volvo
All models 100 Kpa 1357776 51.7323

All models 150 Kpa 9445462 51.5462
(9142682)
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Radiator Plug
Model/Engine Year O/E Ref. Art No.

All Models 1274052 51.4052

Radiator Bushing

All Models 1378869 51.8869

Expansion Tank

200, 700, 900 All models w ACC 3547466 51.7466

200 B17, 19, 21, 1979~ 9142000 51.2000
23, 27, 28 (463604)

1988~
B200, 230, D24

Oil Cooler

240, 740 Turbo 1983~ 1276676 53.6676
330x102 mm

740, 760 Turbo Diesel M14x1,5 1377742 53.8803
140x120 mm

740, 760 1/2" - 20UNF 1378342 53.8342
140x120 mm
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Air Condition Parts
Condenser Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200 1981~90 1259556 51.9556
200 1991~92 3540373 51.0337
200 1993 3540647 51.0647

340, 360 1985~90 3210321 51.0321

400 R12  ~Ch.No 41899 1988~92 3448918 51.8918
400 R134a  Ch.No 419000~1992~96 3461408 51.1408

S40,V40  All except Aut,Diesel 1997~ 30871579 51.1579
S40,V40 Aut,Diesel 1997~ 30818183 51.8183

740 1983~89 1362149 51.2149
740 also for diesel 1990~91 1388737 51.8737
740 Non Turbo 1992~ 3537069 51.7069
740 Turbo 1992~ 3537802 51.7802

740 Turbo/Diesel 1983~89 1362149 51.2149
740 D24Tic 1985~89 1388693 51.8693
740 D24Tic 1990~91 1388738 51.8738
740 D24,D24T 1992~ 3537069 51.7069
740 D24Tic 1992~ 3537802 51.7802

760 B28 1982~87 1362149 51.2149
760 B28 1988~90 1388737 51.8737
760 B23 Turbo 1982~87 1362149 51.2149

850 1991~93 3545758 51.2940
850 1994~ 9171271 51.9580

940 1991 1388737 51.8737
940 non Turbo 1992 3537069 51.7069
940 non Turbo 1993 3537971 51.7971

4d ~Ch. No 130805
5d ~Ch. No 81227

940 non Turbo 1993~97 6848749 51.8131
4d Ch.No 130806~225893 (6848131)
5d Ch.No 81228~174507

940 Turbo 1992 3537802 51.7802
940 Turbo 1993 3537972 51.7972

940 Turbo 1993~94 6848751 51.7950
4d Ch.No 130806~225893 (9137950)
5d Ch.No 81228~174507

940 Turbo 1994~ 9447592 51.1058
4d Ch.No 225894~
5d Ch.No 174508~

940 Diesel 1991 1388737 51.8737
940 Diesel 1992 3537069 51.7069

* TIC= Turbo Inter Cooler
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Air Condition Parts
Condenser Year O/E Ref. Art No.
940 Diesel 1993~ 3537971 51.7971

4d ~Ch. No 130805
5d ~Ch. No 81227

940 Diesel 1993~94 6848131 51.8131
4d Ch. No 130806~
5d Ch. No 81228~

940 D24Tic 1991 1388738 51.8738
940 D24Tic 1992 3537802 51.7802
940 D24Tic 1993~ 3537972 51.7972

4d ~Ch. No 130805
5d ~Ch. No 81227

940 D24Tic 1993~94 6848751 51.7950
4d Ch. No 130806~
5d Ch. No 81228~

960   4cyl. 1991 1388737 51.8737
960 4cyl. 1992 3537802 51.7802
960 4-cyl 1993 3537972 51.7972

4d ~Ch.No 33499
5d ~Ch.No 13050

960 1993~94 6848751 51.7950
4d Ch.No 33499~
5d Ch.No 13050~

960 Diesel 1991 1388738 51.8738
960 Not D24Tic 1992 3537069 51.7069
960 Not D24Tic 1993~ 3537971 51.7971

4d ~Ch.No130805
5d ~Ch.No 81227

960 Not D24Tic 1993~94 6848131 51.8131
4d ~Ch.No130806~
5d ~Ch.No.81228~

960 D24Tic 1992 3537802 51.7802
960 D24Tic 1993~ 3537972 51.7972

4d ~Ch.No.130805
5d ~Ch.No. 81227

960 D24Tic 1993~94 6848751 51.8751
4d Ch.No.130806
5d Ch.No 81228~

960 B280 1991~93 1388737 51.8737
960 B6304 1991 3522396 51.2396
960 B6304 1992 3537069 51.7069
960 B6304 1993~ 3537971 51.7971

4d Ch.No.~33499
5d Ch.No.~13050

960 B6304 1993~95 6848749 51.8131
4d Ch.No 33500~111573
5d Ch.No13051~41167

960 B6304 1996~ 9447593 51.7593
S90,V90
S60 B5204/T5 Ch. no. ~314999 6848889 51.8889
V70 FC1/FC2 Ch. no. ~348999
XC70 Ch. no. ~122999
Also fits Diesel
S60 B5204/T5 Ch. no. 315000~ 8683360 51.3360
V70 FC1/FC2 Ch. no. 349000~
XC70 Ch. no. 123000~
Also fits Diesel
S70,V70 1997~ 9171271 51.1271

S80 1998~ 9171651 51.1651
* TIC= Turbo Inter Cooler
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Air Condition Parts  (cont.)
Compressor Year O/E Ref. Art No.
164 MINI YORK 210 1967~75 1324131 51.4131
240 MINI YORK 210 1975~84 1324131 51.4131
240 SANDEN 510 1985~91 3513066 51.3066
240 6-cyl 1975~91 1277225 51.7225
240 Diesel 1980~91 1324240 51.4240
340, 360 1985~90 3513598 51.3598
440, 460 1988~90 3450073 51.0073

~Ch.No 060000
440, 460 R12 1990~92 3449069 51.9069

~Ch.No 0600001-418999
440, 460  R134a 1993~94 3457698 51.7698

Ch.No 419000~
440, 460 1995~ 3485087 51.5087
480 1986~89 3450074 51.0074
480 1990~ 3449069 51.9069
S40,V40 1996~01 30612001 51.12001
S40,V40 2001~ 51.4164
S40,V40 Diesel 1998~99 30805511 51.5511
S40,V40 Diesel 2000~ 51.1142
740 4-cyl 1985~92 3513066 51.3066
740 Diesel 1985~92 3513066 51.3066
760 4-cyl non Turbo 1982~84 1324131 51.4131
760 4-cyl Turbo 1985~91 3513066 51.3066
760 6-cyl Turbo 1982~87 3506455 51.6455
760 6-cyl (B28) 1985~87 3513066 51.3066
760 6-cyl (B28) 1988~91 3513146 51.3146
760 Diesel (D24) 1982~87 1259340 51.9340
800 1992~ 3545088 51.5088
S70,V70 1997~99 3545088 51.5088
S70,V70 1999~00 9171703 51.1703

(9171321)
S60 2000~03 9171996 51.1996
S80 1998~02 (9166103)
V70 2000~01
V70 2002~03 8684287 51.4287
S80 Diesel 1998~02 3545088 51.5088
940 R12 1991~92 3513066 51.3066
940 R134a 1993~96 272230 51.2230
940 R134a 1996~97 9171050 51.1050

(9447841)
960 R12 . 1991~92 3522467 51.2467
960 R134a 1993 3537554 51.37554
960 R134a 1995~ 6848585 51.8585
S/V90 1997~ (9137236)
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Air Conditions Parts (cont.)
Receiver/Dryer Year O/E Ref. Art No.
240, 260 incl. Diesel 1979~90 1370235 51.0235

240 1991~92 1388667 51.8667

240 1993 9131972 51.1972

300 1985~90 3206858 51.6858

400 R12 1988~92 3457790 51.7790

400 1992~93 3449832 51.9832

400 1994~98 3457699 51.7699

S40,V40 1996~ 30811998 51.11998

740 All models 1985~ 1258676 51.8676

760 1983~87 1258676 51.8676

760 1988~91 1388666 51.8666

780 1983~87 1258676 51.8676

850 1991~ 3545554 51.5554

S70,V70 1997~ 9187629 51.7629

940 4-cyl 1991~92 1258676 51.8676

940 1993~94 6847508 51.7939

940 4d Ch. No 175231~ 1994~97 6847510 51.7510
       5d Ch. No 118061~
940 Diesel 1991~92 1258676 51.8676

940 Diesel 1993~94 6847508 51.7939

940 Diesel 1994~97 6847510 51.7510

960 4-cyl 1991~92 9144328 51.8666

960 4-cyl 1993~94 3537504 51.7504

960 Diesel 1991~92 1388666 51.8666

960 D24Tic 1993~ 6847510 51.7935

960 B28 1991~93 1388666 51.8666

960 B6304 1991~92 1388666 51.8666

960 B6304 1993~ 6847510 51.7935
S90,V90

S60,S80,V70 1998~ 9166174 51.6174
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Expansion Valve
200 1975~90 3522250 51.2250
200 1991~92 1324829 51.4829
200 1993 3545086 51.5086
300 1985~90 3210113 51.0113
400 1988~94 R12 1324829 51.4829
400 1994~ R134a 3545086 51.5086
S40,V40 30812983 51.2983
700 1982~92 1324829 51.4829
800,S70,V70 3545086 51.5086
900 1991~92 1324829 51.4829
900 1993~ 3545086 51.5086
S90,V90
S60 Ch. no. ~86697 31101176 51.1176
S60 Ch. no. 86698~ 31101177 51.1177
Stud For Slip Clutch
200, 700, 900, S90, V90  All models 1266775 51.66775
Nut For Slip Clutch
200, 700, 900, S90, V90  All models 945407 51.45407

Slip Clutch
200, 700, 900, S90, V90  All models 51.52758

Retrofit Kit
Model Oe. ref Art. No

All European cars for R12 to R134a European 51.002.1
All Asian cars for R12 to R134a Asian 51.001.1
Kit Contains: Port Adapters, Assorted 'O'-rings,
Retrofit Label, Lubrication Oil Tube and
Instructions.
Evaporator
240 1975~90 1214851 51.4851

1991~93 3540232 51.0232
260 1975~88 1214851 51.4851
740 1982~91 6848766 51.7556
740 1992~ 6848733 51.8733
760 1982~87 1307524 51.7524
760 1988~ 6848768 51.8768
800 1992~ 9187139 51.7139
S70,V70
940 1991 9470137 51.7556

(3507556)
1992~98 6848733 51.8733

960 1991 6848733 51.8733
1992~97 6848737 51.48737

S/V90 1997~98 51.8768
S60, S80 9171713 51.1713
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A/C Hose
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
200 Between Compressor & Condensor 1981~90 3522879 51.2879

200 Between Compressor & Dryer 1991~93 3537036 51.7036

200 Between Compressor & Joint 1991~93 3522879 51.2879

200 Between Condensor & Joint 1991~93 3522882 51.2882

200 Between Condensor & exp. valve 1991~93 3522879 51.2879

200 Between Evaporator & exp.valve 1991~93 3522964 51.2964

740 Between Dryer & Compressor  1985~92 1348538 51.8538

740 Between Compressor & Condenser  1985~91 1395665 51.5665

740 16v Between Compressor & Cond.  1985~91 3537728 51.7728

740 Between Compressor & Condenser   1992 1395665 51.5665

740 Preasure hose Between Condenser   1982~91 3522263 51.2263
      & Evaporator

740 Between Condenser & Evaporator   1992~ 3537409 51.7409

760 4cyl  Betw. Condenser & Evaporator   1982~91 51.1013

760 Betw. Cond & Evap 6cyl w R4   1982~91 1323875 51.3875

760 Betw. Cond & Evap 6cyl w Sanden   1982~91 1388244 51.8244

740, 760 Preasure hose Betw Condenser   1982~97 3522263 51.2263
             & Evaporator

740, 760 Preasure hose Betw Condenser   1988~ 3522001 51.22001
  & Evaporator

800 Between Compressor & Condenser   1992~93 6847562 51.7562

800 Between Compressor & Condenser   1994~98 9132757 51.2757

800 Between Evaporator & Dryer   1992~98 9137449 51.7449

800 Between Evaporator & Condenser   1992~93 6849007 51.9007

800 Between Evaporator & Frame   1994~98 9137406 51.7406

800 Between Frame & Condenser   1994~98 9132753 51.2753

800 Between Compressor & Dryer   1992~98 9137404 51.7404

S/V70 Between Compressor & Condensor   1997~ 9132757 51.2757

S/V70 Between Evaporator & Dryer   1997~ 9166041 51.6041

S/V70 Between Evaporator & Frame   1997~ 9137406 51.7406

S/V70 Between Condensor & Frame   1997~ 9171318 51.1318

S/V70 Between Compressor & Dryer   1997~ 9171319 51.1319
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A/C Hose
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
940 Between Compressor & Frame 1991~92 3537728 51.7728

940 16v Between Compressor & Frame 1991~92 3537734 51.7734

940 Between Compressor & Frame 1992~93 6841036 51.1036

940 Between Frame & Condenser 1991 3537375 51.7375

940 Between Frame & Condenser 1992 3537406 51.7406

940 Between Frame & Condenser 1992~93 3537880 51.7880

940 Between Compressor & Condenser 1993~96 6841194 51.1194

940 Between Compressor & Condenser 1996~ 9171051 51.1051

940 Between Condenser & Evaporator 1991 3522263 51.2263

940 Between Condenser & Evaporator 1992~93 3537409 51.7409

940 Between Dryer & Compressor  1991~93 1348538 51.8538

940 Between Dryer/mm & Compressor/inch  1994~96 6841101 51.41101

940 Between Dryer & Compressor  1996~ 9171055 51.1055

960 Between Compressor & Frame 1991~93 3537527 51.7527

960 Between Frame & Condenser 1991~93 3537880 51.7880

960 Between Compressor & Condenser 1993~97 9447691 51.7691

960 Between Evaporator & Condenser 1991 3522263 51.2263

960 Between Evaporator & Condenser 1992~93 3537409 51.7409

960 Between Evaporator & Condenser 1993~96 6841201 51.1201

960 Between Compressor & Dryer/Inch 1991~92 1348538 51.8538

960 Between Dryer/mm & Compressor/Inch 1993~97 6841101 51.41101

Pressure Sender
200 Low male 1985~90 51.1028

Low female 1991~93 1259519 51.9519

700 Low 1982~92 1259519 51.9519
High 27 bar 3522247 51.2247
Starts el.fan at 20bar 3522567 51.2567

800 Trinary 1992~93 3545095 51.5095
Trinary 1994~99 9132754 51.2754
Low on pipe inch 1992~93 6849313 51.9313
Low on pipe mm 1994~99 1343215 51.3215
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Pressure Sender (cont)
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
900 Low 1991 1259519 51.9519

On the dryer 1992 3537866 51.9313
On the dryer 1993~ 3537506 51.3215
Starts el.fan at 20bar 3522567 51.2567

Violet on the Condensor  Inch 1992 6848108 51.8108
Gray on the Condensor Inch 1992 6848106 10.48106
Braun on the Condensor Inch 1992 6848107 51.8107
Violet on the Condensor  mm 1993~ 6848534 53.8534
Gray on the Condensor mm 1993~ 6848532 51.8532
Braun on the Condensor mm 1993~ 6848533 51.8533

Relay

200,700  Relay for A/C 1982~92 51.44041

Thermo fuse

GM 51.1019

Mount / Bushing

200,700,900 51.909
For Compressor

200,700,900 51.007
For Condensor

Security valve - Safety valve

For R134a   37 Bar 51.1126
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Radiator fan
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

200 Motor 1986~87 1274041 51.4041
1274045
1274042

200 Assembly 1988~93 3540091 51.0091

700,900 Assembly ~1989 1274496 51.4496

700 Assembly 1990~ 1378916 51.8916
Excl. B5204FT

800 Assembly 1992~00 1366625 51.1248
All with one speed W/O A/C (9141248)

800 All with 2 Speed, A/C 1993~97 9141249 51.1249
S70 Cars with 10 valve engines 1997~00 (3507197)
V70

940 Assembly 1991 1378916 51.8916
(1378711)

940 Assembly 1992~ 9142880 51.2880

S60,S80,V70 1999~ 8649634 51.9634
Assembly (8649675)

(8649522)
(8649821)
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Radiator Hose
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

200 B20 1975~76 upper 460617 51.0617

200 B20 1975~76 lower 460618 51.0618

200 B19, B21, B23 1975~ upper 270615 51.0615
B200 ,B230

200 B19, B21, B23 1975~ lower 270616 51.0616
B200 ,B230

260 B27, B28 1976~83 upper 464014 51.4014

260 B27, B28 1976~83 lower 464015 51.4015

760 B28 1983~90 upper 464969 51.4969

760  B28 1983~90 lower 464970 51.4970

760 B280 1983~90 upper 3514981 51.4981
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Radiator Hose
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

760  B280 1983~90 lower 3514982 51.4982

700 B230, B234 1985~93 upper 3536130 51.6130
900 (non-Turbo)

700 B230, B234 1985~93 lower 3514988 51.4988
900 (non-Turbo)

700 B23FT, 230FT1984~93 upper 3514629 51.4629
W/O AC (Turbo)

700 B23FT, 230FT1984~93 upper 3547147 51.7147
W. AC (Turbo)

700 B23FT, 230FT 1984~86 lower 1378106 51.8106
(Turbo)

700 B23FT, 230FT 1987~93 lower 6842129 51.2129
W/O AC (Turbo)

700 B23FT, 230FT 1987~93 lower 3547148 51.7148
W. AC (Turbo)

850 1993~ upper 1335433 51.5433

850 1993~ lower 6842428 51.2428

240 D24,  46mm ~ch263592 upper 1328849 51.8849
              ~ch755006
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Radiator Hose
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.
S/V70 ~1998 Lower 6842428 51.2428

S/V70 1999~ Lower 9470409 51.0409

S/V70 ~2001 Upper 1335433 51.5433

240 D24, 46mm ~ch263592 lower 1257364 51.7364
             ~ch755006

240 D24 35mm, ch263593~ upper 3507038 51.7038
                        ch755007~

240 D24 35mm, ch263593~ lower 3507037 51.7037
                        ch755007

740 D24, D24T, 45mm upper 1257347 51.7347

740 D24, D24T, 45mm lower 1257992 51.7992

740 D24, D24T, 34mm upper 3507083 51.7083

740 D24, D24T, 34mm lower 3507084 51.7084
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Heater Motor
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

140, 160, 240, 260 1973~ w/o AC 9131984 51.1984

Bushing for heater motor  51.1984 1210210 51.0210

140, 160, 240, 260 1973~ AC 9131943 51.0241
(1370241)

740, 760 ~1990 w/o AC 1308424 51.8424

740, 940 1991~ w/o AC 3537058 51.7058

740, 760 ~1987 AC 3506325 51.6325

740, 940 All mod. AC LHD 3537854 51.7854

760, 960 1988~ AC RHD 3537854 51.7854

740, 940 All mod. AC RHD 3537857 51.7857

760, 960 1988~ AC LHD 3537857 51.7857

850 W/O Fan Blade 1992~ 6820812 51.0812

V40 1996~ 30850075 51.0075

S70,V70 W/O Fan Blade 1997~ 9171429 51.1429
(9166020)
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Switch Heater Motor
240, 260 1975~ 1323849 51.3849
4-speed use w/conversion to 4-speed

Heater Core
240 1974~ 1267210 51.7210
343 1985~86

240, 260 1975~ 1211303 51.1303

240, 260 with AC 1975~ 1215673 51.5673

740, 760 W/O A/C 1982~ 1308374 51.8374
(1308375)

940, 960 W/O A/C 1990~

850 LHD/RHD 1992~ 9144221 51.4221
(3545588)

S/V40 W/O E.C.C 30824478 51.4478

S/V40 W. E.C.C 30850697 51.0697

S/V70 1997~ 9142241 51.2241

S60/S80 2001~ 9171503 51.1503

Resistor
Model/Engine O/E Ref. Art No.

140, 160, 240, 260 1973~ 1370240 51.0240
To be used together with Heater
motor 51.0241 (1370241)

740 1992~ 9171002 51.1002
940 1994~
Between fan & switch
Always change Resistor when changing
Heater Motor
850 1993~ 9494787 51.4787

(9162250)



224     © Scan-Tech Sweden

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Lamp
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

140,160,240 1973~78 1212702 Left 10.2702
Tail lamp glass 1212703 Right 10.2703
Chrome frame
E-mark

140,160,240 1973~78 Left 10.10170
Tail lamp glass Right 10.10171
Silver frame

145,245,265 1968~80 683520 Left 10.3520
Tail lamp glass 683521 Right 10.3521
E-mark

140 1967~72 688452 Left 10.8452
Reflex glass 688453 Right 10.8453
E-mark

140 1972~74 1212685 Left 10.2685
Reflex glass 1212686 Right 10.2686
E-mark

140 1967~72 676307 Left 10.6307
Corner lamp lens 676308 Right 10.6308
Amber Lens
E-mark

140 1973~74 1212789 Left 10.12789
Corner lamp lens 1212790 Right 10.12790
Chrome rim
Amber Lens
E-mark

140 1973~74 Left 10.10116
Corner lamp with silver rim Right 10.10117
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Lamp
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240 1981~93 1372394 Left 10.2394
Head lamp complete 1372395 Right 10.2395
E-mark

240 1981~93 1312058 Left 10.2058-E
Glass only 1312059 Right 10.2059-E
E-mark

240 Reflector 1981~93 1372380 L&R 10.2380
E-mark

240 ~1980 1215710 Left: 10.1525-E
Front corner lamp 1215711 Right: 10.1526-E
Complete
Amber, Clear Lens
E-mark

240 1981~93 1307453 Left 10.1527-E
Front corner lamp 1307454 Right 10.1528-E
Glass only Left 10.1527-W

Right 10.1528-W
E-mark

240 1981~93 1312755 Left 10.2755
Front corner lamp 1312756 Right 10.2756

Complete

240 1979~89 1372210 Left 10.5200
Tail lamp (1372447)
With fog light, 6 rim/Black 1372211 Right 10.5201

(1372448) Complete

240 1979~89 1372212 Left 10.2212
Tail lamp 1372213 Right 10.2213
With fog light, 6 rim/Chrome Complete

245, 265 1981~93 1372439 Left 10.2439
Tail lamp 1372440 Right 10.2440
”Clear lens” Left 10.2439-W
”Clear lens” Right 10.2440-W
E-mark Complete

340 1985~91 3285604 Left 10.6952
Head lamp 3285605 Right 10.6953
Glass only

W= White Clear Glass
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

340 1980~87 3298064 Left 10.8064
Corner lamp 3298065 Right 10.8065

Complete

440 ~1991 3344402 Left 10.4402
Head lamp 3344403 Right 10.4403

E-mark

440 ~1991 3343764 Left 10.43764
Head lamp glass only 3343765 Right 10.43765
E-mark

440 1992~93 3464907 Left 10.4907
460 ~1993 3464908 Right 10.4908
Head lamp
E-mark

440 1992~93 3449510 Left 10.9510
460 ~1993 3449511 Right 10.9511
Head lamp glass only
E-mark

400,460 1994~ 3466506 Left 10.6506
Head lamp 3466507 Right 10.6507

E-mark

400,460 1994~ 3345168 Left 10.45168
Head lamp glass only 3345169 Right 10.45169

E-mark

440 1989~91 3417382 Left 10.7382
Corner lamp 3417383 Right 10.7383

E-mark

440 1992~93 3464060 Left 10.4060
460 ~1993 3464061 Right 10.4061
Corner lamp

440,460 1994~ 3461575 Left 10.1575
Corner lamp 3461576 Right 10.1576

E-mark

440 1989~93 3454330 Left 10.4330
Tail lamp 3454331 Right 10.4331

E-mark

W= White Clear Glass
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

740 1984~89 1321649 Left 10.2649-E
760 1982~87 1321650 Right 10.2650-E
Head lamp unit
E-mark

740 1984~89 1392836 Left 10.2836-E
760 1982~87 1392837 Right 10.2837-E
Head lamp glass only
E-mark

740
Reflector 1984~89 1321663 L/R 10.1663-E

E-mark

740 1990~92 3534171 Left 10.4171
Head lamp unit 3534172 Right 10.4172
Without foglight

E-mark

740 1990~92 3534175 Left 10.4175
Head lamp glass only 3534176 Right 10.4176
Without foglight
E-mark

740 1990~ 3518252 Left 10.8252
760 1989~ 3518253 Right 10.8253
Head lamp unit
With foglight
E-mark

740 1990~ 3518586 Left 10.8586
760 1989~ 3518587 Right 10.8587
Head lamp glass only
With foglight
E-mark

740 1984~89 1392415/413 Left 10.1529-E
760 1982~87 1392416/414 Right 10.1530-E
Front corner lamp
E-mark White Left 10.1529-W

White Right 10.1530-W

740 Turbo 1990 3518624 Left 10.8624-E
760 1988~90 3518625 Right 10.8625-E
940, 960 1991~97
Front corner lamp White Left 10.8624-W
E-mark White Right 10.8625-W

740 1990~92 1369605 Left 10.9605
Front corner lamp 1369606 Right 10.9606

E-mark White Left 10.9605-W
White Right 10.9606-W
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

740 1983~89 3518922 Left: 10.1625
Tail lamp (3518918)
with crome strip 3518923 Right: 10.1626

E-mark (3518919) Complete

740 1983~89 3518916 Left: 10.1627
Tail lamp (3518920)
with black strip 3518917 Right: 10.1628

(3518921)
E-mark Complete

740 1983~93 3518161 Left: 10.8161
Tail lamp Assy 3518162 Right: 10.8162

E-marked
740 1983~93 Left: 10.8161-W
Tail lamp Right: 10.8162-W
 White lens E-marked

745, 765, 945 1985~ 3518908 Left: 10.8908
Tail lamp Assy 3518909 Right: 10.8909
with black strip
E-mark

745, 765, 945 1985~ 9127607 Left: 10.8908-W
Tail lamp Assy 9127608 Right: 10.8909-W
White

850 1992~94 1372817 Left 10.72817
Head lamp unit 1372818 Right 10.72818
”High type”
E-mark

850 1992~94 3512693 Left 10.2693
Head lamp glass only 9133109 Right 10.3109
”High type”
E-mark

850 1994~ 9159408 Left: 10.1408
Head lamp unit 9159409 Right: 10.1409
”Low type”
E-mark

850 1994~ 6817004 Left 10.7004
Head lamp glass only 6817005 Right 10.7005
”Low type”

E-mark

W= White Clear Glass
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

850 ~1994 6805873 Left: 10.1531
Front corner lamp (White) 6805874 Right: 10.1532
E-mark

850 1994~ 6817027 Left: 10.1533-E
Front corner lamp (White) 6817028 Right: 10.1534-E
E-mark

940 1991~97 3518624 Left 10.8624-E
960 1991~94 3518625 Right 10.8625-E
760 1988~90
740 Turbo 1990
Front corner lamp White Left 10.8624-W
E-mark White Right 10.8625-W

940 1998~ 9447853 Left 10.47853
Front corner lamp 9447854 Right 10.47854

E-mark
960,S90,V90 1995~ 9178227 Left 10.8227
Front corner lamp 9178228 Right 10.8228

940 all 3518252 Left 10.8252
960 1990~94 3518253 Right 10.8253
Head lamp unit with light regulator

E-mark

940 all 3518586 Left 10.8586
960 1990~94 3518587 Right 10.8587
Head lamp glass only
E-mark

940 1994~97 3534193 Left 10.34193
960 3534194 Right 10.34194
Head lamp without Foglight
E-mark

960 1995~ 9126608 Left 10.6608
S90,V90 9126609 Right 10.6609
Head lamp unit
E-mark

960 1995~ 9126578 Left 10.6578
S90,V90 9126579 Right 10.6579
Head lamp glass unit

E-mark
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940 ~1994 3534085 Left 10.4085
Tail lamp unit 3534086 Right 10.4086

“Yellow”
960,S90,V90 1995~ 9126960 Left: 10.6960
Tail lamp unit 9126961 Right 10.6961

“White”
S40, V40 1996~ 30852088 Left 10.5702
Head Lamp unit (3345702)
Single reflector 30852089 Right 10.5703
E-mark (3345703)

S40,V40 1996~ 30852090 Left 10.5706
Head lamp glass only (3345706)
Single reflector 30852091 Right 10.5707
E-mark (3345707)
S40,V40 1996~ 30863897 Left 10.3897
Head lamp unit (30864579)
Twin reflector 30863898 Right 10.3898
With 5 pins connector (30864580)
CH.no. ~330960
E-mark
S40, V40 1996~ 30888468 Left 10.8468
Head lamp unit (30888476)
Twin reflector 30888469 Right 10.8469
With 5 pins connector (30888477)
CH.no. 330961~414999
S40, V40 1996~ 30899678 Left 10.9678
Head lamp unit
Twin reflector 30899679 Right 10.9679
With 5 pins connector
Black Rhim (Turbo)
E-mark
S40,V40 1996~ 30864583 Left 10.4583
Head lamp glass only 30864584 Right 10.4584
Twin reflector
E-mark
S40,V40 Left front/Right rear 30809534 Left 10.9534

Right front/Left rear 30809535 Right 10.9535
Side marker
E-mark
S40,V40 Left front/Right rear 30652044 Left 10.2044

Right front/Left rear 30652045 Right 10.2045
Side marker (White)
E-mark

Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
S/V40 ~1997 30806986 Left 10.6986
Front corner lamp 30806987 Right 10.6987
For single reflector

S/V40 1998~ 30862523 Left 10.2523
Front corner lamp 30862524 Right 10.2524
For single reflector

S/V40 1998~00 30854653 Left 10.4653
Front corner lamp 30854654 Right 10.4654
For double reflector

S/V40 ~2000 30865998 Left 10.5998
Front corner lamp 30865999 Right 10.5999
For double reflector, black rim

S/V40 2001~ 30896582 Left 10.6582
Front corner lamp 30896583 Right 10.6583
For double reflector, black rim

S/V40 2003~ 30621831 Left 10.1831
Front corner lamp 30621832 Right 10.1832
For double reflector

S/V40 2003~ 30621835 Left 10.1835
Front corner lamp 30621836 Right 10.1836
For double reflector, black rim

200,700,800,900,S40,V40 9133609 10.3609
S70,V70,S90,V90
Side marker
”Yellow”

200,700,800,900,S/V40 9178885 10.8885-W
S/V70,S/V90
Side marker
”Clear”

200,700,800,900,S40,V40 6846318 10.6318
S70,V70,S90,V90 (1372255)
Side marker
”Chrome”

S60,S80 1999~ 9188263 Left 10.0225
Sidemarker

9188264 Right 10.0224
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Lamp (cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
S70, V70 1997~00 9151466 Left 10.1466
Head lamp unit (8628617)
Electric 9151467 Right 10.1467
E-mark (8628618)
S70, V70 1997~00 9169596 Left 10.69596
Head lamp unit 9169597 Right 10.69597
Manual
E-mark
S70, V70 1997~00 9169346 Left 10.69346
Head lamp glass only 9169347 Right 10.69347
E-mark
S70,V70 1997~00 94831182 Left 10.1182
Corner lamp 94831183 Right 10.1183
E-mark
V70 00~2002 8662920 Left 10.62920
Head lamp unit 8662923 Right 10.62923
Electric
V70 00~2002 8662932 Left 10.2932
Head lamp unit 8662935 Right 10.2935
Manual
855,V70 1992~ 3512424 Left 10.2424
Tail lamp Lower part 3512427 Right 10.2427
855,V70 1992~ 3512422 Left 10.2422
Tail lamp Upper part 3512423 Right 10.2423
E-mark
855,V70 1992~ 9169472 Left 10.9472
Tail lamp Upper part 9169473 Right 10.9473
E-mark
V70 2000~ 9474848 Left 10.74848
Tail lamp Lower part 9478851 Right 10.74851
E-mark
V70 2000~ 9483688 Left 10.3688
Tail lamp Upper part 9483689 Right 10.3689
E-mark
S80 1999~ 9187922 Left 10.7922
Tail lamp 9187925 Right 10.7925
E-mark
S80 1999~ 8620463 Left 10.0463
Corner lamp 8620464 Right 10.0464
S80 1999~ 8662873 Left 10.0441
Head lamp (8620441)
Manual 8662874 Right 10.0442

(8620442)
S80 1999~ 8662867 Left 10.2867
Head lamp 8662868 Right 10.2868
Electric
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Fog Light Complete
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
740 ~1989 1369335 L&R 10.9335
Fog Light

700 1983~89 1321998 L&R 10.1998
Fog Light Bracket

S/V40 1996~ 30865271 Left 10.5271
Fog Light (30816513)

30865272 Right 10.5272
(30816514)

S/V70 1997~ 8620227 Left 10.0227
Fog Light (9151785)

8620230 Right 10.0230
(9151786)

Styling Lamp
850 1994~ L&R 1000.1410
Head Lamp L.E.D Light
Kit of 2 pcs

850 1994~ L&R 1000.1535
Front Corner Lamp (Clear)
Double Reflector
Kit of 2 pcs
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Lamp USA - Style
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200 1981~93 1372081 Left 10.2081
Headlamp without bracket 1372082 Right 10.2082
SAE/DOT USA - Style

200 1981~93 1372106 Left 10.2106
Headlamp 1372107 Right 10.2107
Complete with mouldings USA - Style
SAE/DOT

200 1986~93 1312623 Left 10.2623
Front corner lamp assy 1312630 Right 10.2630
SAE/DOT USA - Style

200 1986-93 1312624 Left 10.12624
Front corner lamp lens 1312631 Right 10.12631
SAE/DOT USA - Style

200 1985~93 1372449 Left 10.2449
Taillamp assy ”black” 1372450 Right 10.2450
SAE/DOT USA - Style

200 1985~93 1372226 Left 10.2226
Taillamp assy ”Chrome” 1372227 Right 10.2227
SAE/DOT USA - Style

740 1984~93 1342328 Left 10.42328
760 1983~97 1342329 Right 10.42329
Turn signal lens USA - Style
SAE/DOT

740 ~1989 1369335 L/R 10.9335
Foglight USA - Style

740 all 1342330 Left 10.2330
760 1985~89 1342331 Right 10.2331
Front corner lamp USA - Style
SAE/DOT

740 all 1369609 Left 10.9609
760 1990~93 1369610 Right 10.9610
940 1991~97 USA - Style
960 1992~97
Front corner lamp
Without Foglight
SAE/DOT

760 1988~90 3518622 Left 10.8622
940 1991~97 3518623 Right 10.8623
960 1992~97 USA - Style
Front corner lamp
With Foglight
SAE/DOT
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Lamp USA - Style
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
740 1990~92 3518171 Left 10.8171
Tail lamp (3518163)

SAE/DOT 35118172 Right 10.8172
(3518164) USA - Style

745,945 3518910 Left 10.8910
Tail lamp, wagon 3518911 Right 10.8911
SAE/DOT USA - Style
850 1992~93 6801814 Left 10.1814
Head Lamp Complete 6801815 Right 10.1815
W/O Foglight USA - Style
850 1992~94 6808834 Left 10.8834
Front corner lamp 6808835 Right 10.8835
SAE/DOT USA - Style
850 1994~ 6817769 Left 10.7769
Front corner lamp 6817774 Right 10.7774
SAE/DOT USA - Style
850 1994~ L&R 1000.1411
Headlamp complete (STYLING)

Double Reflector Kit of 2 pcs

850 1994~ L&R 1000.7775
Front Corner Lamp (Clear)

(STYLING) Double Reflector

Kit of 2 pcs

855 1992~ 3512429 Left 10.2429
Tail lamp wagon 3512430 Right 10.2430
SAE/DOT USA - Style
940 1994~97 1369603 Left 10.9603
Headlamp complete 1369604 Right 10.9604
960 1995~ 9178229 Left 10.8229
Front corner lamp 9178230 Right 10.8230
SAE/DOT USA - Style
965,V90 1995~ 9156959 Left 10.9659
Tail lamp wagon (9126883)

SAE/DOT 9159662 Right 10.9662
Clear signal lens (9126884) USA - Style
960,S90 1995~ 9126962 Left 10.6962
Taillamp 9126963 Right 10.6963

USA - Style
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Lamp USA - Style
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
850 1994~97 9159412 Left 10.9412
Headlamp Complete (6817760)

9159413 Right 10.9413
(6817764) USA - Style

850 1994~97 Left 10.9412-G
Headlamp glass only Right 10.9413-G

USA - Style
S40, V40 1996~ 3345702 Left 10.5702
Headlamp Complete 3345703 Right 10.5703
Single Lamp USA - Style
S40, V40 1996~ 30865267 Left 10.5267
Headlamp Complete 30865268 Right 10.5268
Double Reflector USA - Style
S40, V40 ~2002 30896586 Left 10.6586
Headlamp Complete 30896587 Right 10.6587
Double Reflector Black Rhim USA - Style
S40, V40 ~2000 30896689 Left 10.6689
Front Corner Lamp 30896690 Right 10.6690
S40, V40 2001~02 30865560 Left 10.5560
Front Corner Lamp 30865561 Right 10.5561

USA - Style
S/V70 1997~00 9483192 Left 10.3192
Headlamp complete (9151470)

9483193 Right 10.3193
(9151471) USA - Style

S/V70 1997~00 Left 10.3192-G
Headlamp glass only Right 10.3193-G

USA - Style
S/V70 1997~00 9483184 Left 10.8904
Front corner lamp (9169372)

(9178904)
9483185 Right 10.8905
(9169373)
(9178905) USA - Style

S/V70 ~2002 8662948 Left 10.62948
Headlamp complete 8662951 Right 10.62951
Not adjustable USA - Style
S60,S80 1999~ 8658944 Left 10.8944
Side marker 8658945 Right 10.8945

USA - Style
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Head Lamps for Right Hand Drive
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
240 1981~93 1372398 Left 10.2398
Head lamp complete 1372399 Right 10.2399
E-mark

240 1981~93 1312060 Left 10.2060
Glass only 1312061 Right 10.2061
E-mark

240 Reflector 1981~93 1372381 L&R 10.2381
E-mark

440 ~1991 3344404 Left 10.4404
Headlamp complete 3344405 Right 10.4405

440 ~1991 3344036 Left 10.4036
Headlamp glass only 3344038 Right 10.4038

440 1992~93 33464070 Left 10.4070
460 ~1993 33464071 Right 10.4071
Headlamp complete (3464910)

440 1992~93 3449512 Left 10.9512
460 ~1993 3449513 Right 10.9513
Headlamp glass only

440,460 1994~ 3461573 Left 10.1573
Headlamp complete 3461574 Right 10.1574

440,460 1994~ 3345170 Left 10.45170
Headlamp glass only 3345171 Right 10.45171

740 1984~90 1321651 Left 10.21651
760 1982~87 1321652 Right 10.21652
Head lamp unit
E-mark
740 1984~90 1392838 Left 10.2838
760 1982~87 1392839 Right 10.2839
Head lamp glass only
E-mark

740
Reflector 1984~90 1321664 L/R 10.1664
E-mark

850 1992~94 1372840 Left 10.2840
Head lamp unit 1372841 Right 10.2841
”High type”
E-mark

850 1992~94 6808830 Left 10.8830
Head lamp glass only 6808831 Right 10.8831
”High type”
E-mark
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Head Lamps for Right Hand Drive
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
850 1994~ 9159410 Left: 10.9410
Head lamp unit ”Low type” 9159411 Right: 10.9411
E-mark

850 1994~ 6817062 Left 10.7062
Head lamp glass only ”Low type” 6817063 Right 10.7063
E-mark

940 all 3518250 Left 10.8250
960 1990~94 3518251 Right 10.8251
Head lamp unit w light regulator
E-mark

940 all 3518584 Left 10.8584
960 1990~94 3518585 Right 10.18585
Head lamp glass only
E-mark

S/V40 1996~ 30855747 Left 10.55747
Headlamp complete 30855748 Right 10.55748

S/V40 1996~ 30855749 Left 10.55749
Headlamp glass only (3345708)

30855750 Right 10.55750
(3345750

S/V70 1997~00 8628400 Left 10.28400
Headlamp complete Manual (9159598)

8628401 Right 10.28401
(9169599)

S/V70 1997~00 9151468 Left 10.51468
Headlamp complete Electric (8628619)

9151469 Right 10.51469
(8628620)

S/V70 1997~00 9169348 Left 10.69348
Headlamp glass only 9169349 Right 10.69349
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 Interior and Number plate Lamp
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200, 700, 900 Interior light 6846630 10.6630

(1212657)

240, 740 Number plate lamp 3518672 10.8672

245 Number plate lamp 3540331 10.0331

740 Number plate lamp Left 1991~ 3534261 10.4261

740 Number plate lamp Right 1991~ 3534521 10.34521

745 1321984 10.21984
945 ~1994
965 Number plate lamp, glas only ~1994
745 1321985 10.21985
945 ~1994
965 Number plate lamp, gasket only ~1994
745 3526009 10.26009
945 ~1994
965 Number plate lamp, cable harness only ~1994
945 ch 168722~ 9159343 10.93433
965 1995~
V90 Number plate lamp, glas only
945 ch 168722~ 9126894 10.6894
965 1995~
V90 Number plate lamp, gasket only
850, 900, S90 4 door Number plate lamp, only glas 9152295 10.2295

850 5 door Number plate lamp, only glas 9152437 10.2437

850 5 door Number plate lamp, only gasket 9126894 10.6894

850 Door Lamp (Warning) Front All 9151323 L/R 10.1323
(3512881)

850 Door Lamp (Warning) Rear Left All 9133350 10.3350
(3512764)

850 Door Lamp (Warning) Rear Left All 9133350 10.3351
(3512765)

S70 Number plate lamp, glas only 9187054 10.7054

S70 Number plate lamp, gasket only 9187055 10.7055

S70 Number plate lamp, cable harness only 9187708 10.7708

V70 Number plate lamp, glas only 9187329 10.7329

V70 Number plate lamp, gasket only 9126894 10.6894

S/V70 Door Lamp (Warning) All Doors ~2000 9151343 10.1343
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Mirror ~ Outer LHD
Model O/E Ref Art No
200 1985~91
Electric version, 4-pin, round connector
Wide glass Left 1372430 10.12507
Convex glass Right 1372429 10.12508

200 1985~91
Cable version
Wide glass Left 1372419 10.72419
Convex glass Right 1372418 10.72418

200 1992~93
Electric & heated version, 5-pin,square con.
Wide glass Left 3540194 10.40194
Convex glass Right 3540193 10.40193

200 1991~
Electric version, 4-pin,square connector
Wide glass Left 1312501 10.12501
Convex glass Right 1312502 10.12502

260
Electric version, 4-pin, round connector
Blue glass, conv Left 1129250 10.29250
Blue glass, conv Right 1129251 10.29251

340, 360 1985~
Manual version (cable type)
Wide glass Left 3205095 10.05095
Convex glass Right 3205096 10.05096

440, 460
Electric & heated version
Wide glass Left 3435976 10.35976
Convex glass Right 3435977 10.35977

440, 460
Manual version, (cable type)
Wide glass Left 3445160 10.45160
Convex glass Right 3445161 10.45161

480
Electric & heated version
Wide glass Left 3450286 10.50286
Convex glass Right 3450287 10.50287
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Mirror ~ Outer LHD
Model         O/E Ref Art No
740, 760 1986~
Manual version (cable type)
Wide glass  Left 3518693 10.18693
Convex glass  Right 1325896 10.25896

740, 760 1986~
Electric version, 4-pin,round connector
Wide glass  Left 1325845 10.25841
Convex glass  Right 1325872 10.25845

740, 760 1988~
Electric version, 4-pin,square
 connector
Wide glass  Left 1392249 10.92249
Convex glass  Right 1392246 10.92246

740, 760 ~1991
Electric & heated version, 5-pin,
square connector
Wide glass  Left 3518715 10.18715
Convex glass  Right 3518716 10.18716

850, S,V70, S90
Electric & heated version, 5-pin
Wide glass  Left 9133154 10.33154
Convex glass  Right 3512127 10.12127

Primed  cover  Left 6817225 10.17225
Primed  cover  Right 6817226 10.17226

700 1992~
940, 960
Electric & heated version, 5-pin
Wide glass  Left 9406950 10.47793
Convex glass  Right 9407030 10.47785

S40, V40 ~1999
Electric & heated version, 5-pin, square
 connector
Wide glass  Left 30800263 10.00263
Convex glass  Right 30800264 10.00264

S40, V40 ~1999
Manual & heated version (cable type)
Wide glass  Left 30800267 10.00267
Convex glass  Right 30808303 10.08303

S40, V40 ~1999
Manual version (cable type)
Wide glass  Left 30800269 10.00269
Convex glass  Right 30800270 10.00270

Black  cover  Left 30807111 10.07111
Black  cover  Right 30807112 10.07112
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Glass for outer Mirror LHD
Model O/E Ref Art No
200,700
Only glass with base
Wide glas Left 1325943 10.2401GL
fits to mirrors 10.12501,10.12507,10.18693

10.25841,10.72418,10.92249
Convex glas Right 1325938 10.2401GR
fits to mirrors 10.12502,10.12508,10.25845

10.25896,10.72419,10.92246

200,700
Only glass with base - heated

Wide glass Left 9447753 102401GHL
fits to mirror               10.40194
Convex glass Right 9447750 10.2401GHR
fits to mirror               10.40193

S40, V40, 850, S70, V70, S90
Only glass with base - heated

Wide glass Left 3345762 10.8500GHL
Fits to mirrors 10.00263,10.00267
Convex glass Right 3345763 10.8500GHR
Fits to mirrors 10.00264,10.08303

S40, V40, 850, S70, V70, S90
Only glass with base
Wide glass Left 10.8500GL
Convex glass Right 10.8500GR

940, 960
Only glass with base - heated

Wide glas Left 3538980 10.9600GHL
Fits to mirrors 10.47793
Convex glass Right 3538977 10.9600GHR
Fits to mirrors 10.47785

940, 960
Only glass with base
Wide glass Left 3538970 10.9600GL
Convex glass Right 3538967 10.9600GR
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Mirror ~ Outer Right Hand Drive
Model O/E Ref Art No

200  1985~
Electric version, 4-pin, round connector
Convex glass Left 1129250 10.29250
Wide glass Right 1129251 10.29251

200  1985~
Manual version (cable type)
Convex glass Left 1255680 10.55680
Wide glass Right 1255681 10.55681

200  1991~
Electric & heated version, 5-pin,square con.
Convex glass Left 1372431 10.72431
Wide glass Right 1372433 10.72433

200  1991~
Electric version, 4-pin,square connector
Convex glass Left 10.72432
Wide glass Right 10.72434

740, 760  1986~
Manual version (cable type)
Convex glass Left 3518697 10.18697
Wide glass Right 3518698 10.18698

740, 760  1986~
Electric version, 4-pin,round connector
Convex glass Left 3518781 10.18781
Wide glass Right 3518782 10.18752

740, 760  1988~
Electric version, 4-pin,square connector
Convex glass Left 10.18782
Wide glass Right 10.18753

740, 760  ~1991
Electric & heated version, 5-pin, square connector
Convex glass Left 1392250 10.92250
Wide glass Right 1392252 10.92252
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Mirror ~ Outer Right Hand Drive
Model O/E Ref Art No

850, S,V70, S90 ~2000
Electric & heated version, 5-pin
Convex glass  Left 6817895 10.17895
Wide glass  Right 9133157 10.33157

850, S,V70 ~2000
Cable version, 5-pin
Convex glass  Left 6817894 10.17894
Wide glass  Right 3512240 10.12240

940, 960 ~1992
Electric & heated version, 5-pin
Convex glass  Left 3534369 10.34369
Wide glass  Right 3534388 10.34388

700 1992~97
940, 960
Electric & heated version, 5-pin
Convex glass  Left 9407180 10.07180
Wide glass  Right 9447788 10.47788

S40, V40 ~1999
Electric & heated version, 5-pin, square connector
Convex glass  Left 30800265 10.00265
Wide glass  Right 30800266 10.00266

S40, V40 ~1999
Manual & heated version (cable type)
Wide glass  Left 3080265 10.00271
Convex glass  Right 3087883 10.00272

S40, V40 1996~
Manual version (cable type)
Wide glass  Left 10.00273
Convex glass  Right 10.00274
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Grille
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 1986~ 1372322 10.2322
Chrome W/MLDG

200 1986~ 1312656 10.2656
Chrome-Black W/O MLDG

200 1986~ 1312790 10.2790
Black W/O Moulding

460 ~1993 3451727 10.1727
 W/O Moulding

460 1994~ 3461509 10.1509

740, 760 ~1989 1358896 10.8896
Chrome W/O Moulding

740, 760 ~1989 1358895 10.8895
Black W/O Moulding

740, 760 ~1989 1358898 10.8898
Black/Chrome  W/O Moulding

740, 760, 940, 960 ~1994 1358485 10.8485
Chrome W/O Moulding
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Grille (Cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

740, 760, 940, 960 ~1994 1358486 10.8486
Black W/Moulding

960 1995~ 9126997 10.6297
W/Moulding

740, 760, 940, 960 Turbo~1994 3518656 10.8656
 W/Moulding

850 1992~ 6811281 10.1281
 W/Moulding

S40, V40 1995~ 30803301 10.3301
Chrome

S70, V70 1997~00 9127580 10.7580
Chrome/Silver

850 1992~ 1000.1281
Black styling
850 1992~ 1000.1282
Chrome styling
S/V70 1997~00 1000.7580
Black styling

S/V70 1997~00 1000.7581
Chrome styling

S80 1999~ 9154736 10.4736
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Grille Pin
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
200 White 1202301 10.2301

200 Black 1312712 10.2712

Grille Pin Spring
200 All models 1312116 10.2116

Grille Bracket
740, 760 1983~89 R 1358942 10.8942

1983~89 L 1358943 10.8943
Bracket mounting grille

740, 760 1983~89 1321998 10.1998
Fog light bracket

740 GLT 1990 ~ R 1369541 10.9541
1990 ~ L 1369542 10.9542

760, 940 1988 ~ R
1988 ~ L

Bracket mounting grille

960, S,V90 1995 ~ R 9126732 10.6732
1995 ~ L 9126731 10.6731

Bracket mounting grille

Cover Panel

760 1988~ 1392930 10.2930
940, 960 1995~
S,V90 All

Grille Lock

740, 760 1983 ~ 87 1268673 10.8673
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Hood/ Bonnet
Model Year Description O/E Ref. Art No.

200 1975~85 Single H/lamp 1315287 10.5287
(1304042)

200 1986~ 1315399 10.5399

200 1975~85 Dubl. H/lamp 1304040 10.04040

300 1982~91 3287121 10.7121

400 1989~93 3343273 10.3273

400 1989~93 3344953 10.4953
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Hood/ Bonnet (Cont.)
Model Year Description O/E Ref. Art No.

700 ~1989 1334509 10.4509

700 1990~ 3526343 10.6343

850 1992~97 1372917 10.2917

940 1991~ 3526343 10.6343

760 1987~ 1355339 10.5339
940 SE 1990~
960
S/V90
Steel

S40, V40 1996~ 30621340 10.4311
(30621223)
(30844311)

S70, V70 1997~ 9152709 10.2709

S/V70 2001~ 9187970 10.7970
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Upper Member, R/Support
Model Year Description O/E Ref. Art No.

240, 260 1975~85 1315754 10.5754
(1254680)

Upper Bar, Support

740, 760 1984~89 3503033 10.3033

700, 900 1990~ 3526754 10.6754

Panel Head Lamp
740, 760 GLE1984~87 LH 1321615 10.1615
w/o wiper hole RH 1321616 10.1616

740, 760 GLE1984~87 LH 1321613 10.1613
w wiper hole (1334979)

RH 1321614 10.1614
(1334980)

Nose Panel
850 1992~97 9151585 10.1585

(1372541)

S/V70 1997~00 9151650 10.51650

S60 2001~ 8652096 10.2096

S80 1999~ 8648301 10.8301
(9154609)

V70 2000~ 8659885 10.9885
(8643489)

Sub-Frame
740, 760 1980~87 Petrol 8v 1378781 10.8781

(9140852)

Front Crossmember
740, 760 1984~87 3536602 10.6602
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Fender/ Front Wing
Model Year Description O/E Ref. Art No

200 1975~80 Left 1382277 10.2277
(1304055)

Right 1382278 10.2278
(1304056)

200 1981~83 Left 1315938 10.5938
(1255920)

Right 1315939 10.5939
(1255921)

200 1984~ Left 1315424 10.5424
Right 1315425 10.5425

200 1984~ Left w/side lamp 10.5426
Right w/side lamp 10.5427

400 1989~93 Left 3343278 10.3278
Right 3343280 10.3280

700 1982~ 89 Left 1355059 10.5059
Right 1355060 10.5060

700,900 1990~ Left 3503183 10.03183
960 ~1994 Right 3503184 10.03184

760 1988~ Left 1355411 10.5411
Right 1355412 10.5412

850 1992~97 Left 9152601 10.3680
Right 9152602 10.3681

S/V40 1996~00 Left 30844333 10.4333
Right 30844334 10.4334

S/V40 2001~ Left 30883925 10.3925
Right 30883926 10.3926

S60, V70 2001~ Left 9187958 10.7958
Right 9187959 10.7959

S70, V70 1997~00 Left 9152679 10.2679
Right 9152680 10.2680

S80 1998¨ Left 9203279 10.03279
Right 9203280 10.03280
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Front Bumper, Reinforcement
Model Year Description O/E Ref. Art No
200 1979~93 1246585 10.8585
Outer plastic 1312931
240 1981~93 1247210 10.7210
Reinforcement
400 1986~93 3332768 10.2768
Reinforcement
440, 460 1994~ 3461438 10.1438
Reinforcement
740 1983~89 1369068 10.9068
760 1983~87
Outer plastic

740 1983~89 1369068 10.9068
760 1983~87
Outer Plastic
700,900 ~1989 1268832 10.8832
Reinforcement
700, 900 1989~94 Euro Type 1358564 10.8564
Reinforcement
700,900 ~1991 1268175 10.8175
Rear Bumper cover
760 1988~90 1358600 10.8600
940 1991~95
960 1991~94
Outer plastic without primed

760 1988~90 1358600 10.58600
940 1991~95
960 1991~94
Outer plastic with primer

900 1995~ 9126827 10.6827
Absorber
850 1994~ upper 3512818 10.2818
Outer plastic without primer
850 1994~ upper 3512818 10.12818
Outer plastic with primer
850 1994~ 9151661 10.1661
Reinforcement (9133132)
850 1994~ 9151684 10.1684
Absorber
850 1992~ front bumper 6817746 10.7746
Outer plastic

S/V40 1996~00 30800906 10.0806
Reinforcement

S/V40 1996~00 30850928 10.0928
Outer plastic with primer (30850929)

S/V70 1997~00 9190032 10.0032
Outer plastic with hole for Foglight

S/V70 1997~00 9169553 10.9553
Outer plastic without hole for Foglight



                                                                                                                                                 © Scan-Tech Sweden     253

Replacement Parts for VOLVO Cars

Spoiler Assy
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

740 1988~89 1325317 10.5317
Spoiler Assy

740,940 1990~98 1358507 10.8507
Front Apron Lower

740 1984~89 1321308 10.1308
Cover for Hole

850 1994~ 6817746 10.17746
Front Spoiler with primer

900 1995~ 9126175 10.6175
Front spoiler

Fuel Tank
200 1975~78 3501385 10.1385

200 1979~ 3517373 10.7373

700 1982~87 3547656 10.7656
10.7373

10.1385
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Head Lamp Moulding
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

740,900 1990~  L 1358548 10.8548
740,900 1990~  R 1358549 10.8549
760 1988~  L
760 1988~  R
Without hole
700 1988~  L 1358550 10.8550
700 1988~  R 1358551 10.8551
940 GLT 1990~  L
940 GLT 1990~  R
With hole
850  Right 1993~1997 6817850 10.7850
W/Hole, W/LP Sgl Bulb
850  Left 1993~1997 6817849 10.7849
W/Hole, W/LP Sgl Bulb

850  Right 1993~1997 9133550 10.3550
W/O Hole, H/LP Sgl Bulb
850  Left 1993~1997 9133549 10.3549
W/O Hole, H/LP Sgl Bulb

850  Right 1993~1997 9151237 10.1237
W/ Hole, H/LP Dual Bulb
850  Left 1993~1997 9151236 10.1236
W/ Hole, H/LP Dual Bulb

850  Right 1993~1997 9151239 10.1239
W/O  Hole, H/LP Dual Bulb
850  Left 1993~1997 9151238 10.1238
W/O  Hole, H/LP Dual Bulb

Moulding for Bumper

940, 960 SE 1991~94 3518262 10.8262
For bumper Chromed

940, 960 SE 1991~94 3518816 10.8816
For bumper Black

940, 960 SE  Right1991~94 1358573 10.5873
Cover Outer Chromed
940, 960 SE  Left 1991~94 1358572 10.5872
Cover Outer Chromed

940, 960 GL,GLE Right 1991~94 3518824 10.8824
Cover Outer Black
940, 960 GL,GLE Left  1991~94 3518818 10.8818
Cover Outer Black
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Clips and Fasteners
Model Year Remarks/Descr. O/E Ref. Art. No.

140, 160 All models Moulding Retainer Clip 680097 10.0097
200, 700, 900

140 ~1972 Anchorage Ch.nr~37099 95290 10.5290

140 All models Headlight adj. screw & nut 681923 10.1923

140 All models Anchorage 944519 10.4519

200 ~1978 Rivet, push type retainer 947098 10.7098

200 1979~ Windshield Moulding 1246926 10.6926
Stationary Center Black

200 All models Windshield Clip 1255551 10.5551.W
(125553)

10.5551.B

200 All models Clip front & rear Bumper 1304967 10.4967.W
Cover Moulding drive rivet
style Anchorage 10.4967.B
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Clips and Fasteners (Cont.)
Model Year Remarks/Descr. O/E Ref. Art. No.

200 1979~ Wind Shield Moulding 1246934 10.6934
Sliding Center Green White

200 All models Moulding Clip Anchorage 1201930 10.1930
(1202997)

200 1979~84 Moulding Clip Anchorage 1202997 10.2997

300, 400 1985~ Number Plate Spring Not 946418 10.6418
Front

700 All models Windshield Moulding 1342150 10.2150
Lower

140, 160, 1972~ Headlight adj. spring 676109 10.6109
200, 700, 900

700, 900 1988~ Clip for Moulding Door 3518274 10.8274

700 ~1984 Clip for Windshield, front & 1325285 10.25285
rear- upper & side Moulding (1268565)
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Clips and Fasteners (Cont.)
Model Year Remarks/Descr. O/E Ref. Art. No.

200 1979~84 Clip Trim Moulding 1202961 10.2961
240 DL, GL ~1980

850 1992~ Clip Trim Moulding 3512624 10.2624
for 9133785, 9133786

200 1979~ Clip Trim Moulding 1254848 10.4848
White upperpart

200 1979~ Clip Trim Moulding 1312092 10.2092
1988~ Clip Radiator Grille

700 1985~ Clip Trim Moulding

850 1997~ Clip Extraseat
Rear Head Restraint

700, 900, 1988~ Rivet, drive type Bumper 1268176 10.8176
850 1997~ Plastic Black Hole: 6mm

Head: 15,8 mm

700, 900 All models Clip Head Insulation 3519357 10.9357
Plastic ovalshaped

700, 900 All models Windshield upper & side 1342004 10.42004
Moulding Clip

850 1993~97 Radiator Grille Clip 1372920 10.2920
Black Nylon

850,900,S80, 1991~02 Hood insulation Radiator Seal 9133073 10.3073
S/V70,S/V90 Fits into 5 mm hole

850,C/S/V70 1993~00 Rocker Panel Moulding Clip 9151649 10.1649
Fits into 8 mm hole

850,S/V70 1992~00 Pop rivet 979878 10.7898
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Clip kit for Windscreen
Model Year O/E Ref. Art. No.

200 ~1985 270147 10.70147

Contains: 10.5551W x 20
10.5551B x 6

200 ~1993 270148 10.70148

Contains: 10.6926 x 16
10.6934 x 8
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Wiper Arms
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 1981~87 Left 1392941 10.2941

Right 1392942 10.2942

200 1988~ Left 1372281 10.2281

Right 1372282 10.2282

700 ~1984 Left & Right 3538316 10.8316
1985~87 Left & Right alt.2 (1392931)
1988~90 Left & Right

900 1991~93 Left & Right alt.2
1994~

700 1985~87 Left & Right alt.1 1392917 10.92917
1991~ Left & Right alt.1

900 1991~93 Left & Right alt.1

850 ~1993 Left 1372934 10.2934

Right 1372936 10.2936

850,S/V70 1994~00 Left 9151087 10.1087

Right 9151088 10.1088

S60,S80, 1999~ Left 8624266 10.4266
V70

Right 8624269 10.4269
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Butyl Tape
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240, 260 1975~94 273923 99.3923
200 1976~91 1321227 99.1227
700 1983~
900 1991~

Silicone

Black sealing compound 1161231 99.1231

Window Handle
140, 160, 240, 260   Black 9131935 51.5245

(1605245)
(1254749)

Door Handle
140, 160, 200 Left  1973~ 1202430 51.2430

Front & Rear Door

140, 160, 200 Right 1973~ 1202431 51.2431

Front & Rear Door

740, 940, 960 Left 1988~94 6846646 51.6646

Front & Rear Door Black

740, 940, 960 Right 1988~94 6846647 51.6647

Front & Rear Door Black

740, 940, 960 Left 1988~94 6846644 51.6644

Front & Rear Door Chrome

740, 940, 960 Right 1988~94 6846645 51.6645

Front & Rear Door Chrome

740, 940, 960 1988~94 3503333 51.3333

Tailgate Primed

850 1993~ 6846626 51.2436

Tailgate Primed

740, 940, 960, S/V90 Left 1995~ 9154449 51.4449

Front & Rear Door Primed

740, 940, 960, S/V90 Right 1995~ 9154450 51.4450

Front & Rear Door Primed

V70 ~2000 9152288 51.2288

Tailgate Primed
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200 All mod. 271863 10.1863
(1255528)
(1312346)

145,245,265 Rear All mod 1970~84 684999 10.4999

245,265 Rear All mod. 1985~93 1372153 10.2153

400 All mod. 3412182 10.2182

400 Rear All mod. 3430371 10.0371
3453060

700,900 All mod. 3518133 10.8133
(3518120)

700, 900 Rear All mod. 1358011 10.8011

850 All mod. 3512173 10.2173

855,V70 Rear 1992~00 3512391 10.2391

S/V40 Front All mod. 30874367 10.4367
(30870917)

V40 Rear All mod. 30805657 10.5657

S/V70 Front 1997~00 9169321 10.9321

S60,S80, Front 1999~ 8648343 10.8343
V70 New mod. (9171901)
Headlight Motor
200 Left 1981~ 1312975 10.2975

Right 1312976 10.2976

Wiper Motor
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
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Headlight Motor (Cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
400 Left 1994~ 3460625 10.0625

Right 1994~ 3460626 10.0626

700 Left 1984~89 1307893 10.7893

Right 1984~89 1307894 10.7894

Left 1990~92 1369672 10.9672

Right 1990~92 1369676 10.9676

900 Left All mod. 3518544 10.8544

Right All mod. 3518545 10.8545

850 Left ~1993 6817871 10.7871
Right ~1993 6817872 10.7872

850 Left 1994~97 6817043 10.7043
Right 1994~97 6817044 10.7044

S/V40 Left All mod. 30882643 10.82643
EXC. (USA) (30805522)
S/V40 Right All mod. 30882644 10.82644
EXC. (USA) (30805526)

S/V 70 Left 1997~00 9127586 10.7586
Right 1997~00 9127587 10.7587
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Wiper Blade Windscreen

Model Side Year O/E Ref Art No.

100, 200 Driver/Passenger 1667~93 9139534 10.39534

300 Driver/Passenger 1976~80 3344004 10.44004

300 Driver/Passenger 1981~92 3344719 10.44719

400 Driver/Passenger 1986~ 3344900 10.44900

700 Drive/Passenger 1982~ 3344407 10.44407

800 Driver/Spoiler 1991~97 3344900 10.44900

800 Passenger 1991~97 10.81844

940 Driver/Spoiler 1990~96 271491 10.71491

940 Passenger side 1990~96 3344407 10.44407

960 Driver/Passenger 1990~96 10.81844

S/V40 Driver 1995~ 3344900 10.44900

S/V40 Passenger 1995~ 3344407 10.44407

S60 Driver/Spoiler 2000~ 9178694 10.8694

S60 Passenger 2000~ 9190447 10.0447

S/V70 Driver/Spoiler 1997~00 3344900 10.44900

S/V70 Passenger 1997~00 10.81844

V70 Driver/Spoiler 2000~ 9178694 10.8694

V70 Passenger 2000~ 9190447 10.0447

S80 Driver/Spoiler 1998~ 9178694 10.8694

S80 Passenger 1998~ 9190447 10.0447

S/V90 Driver/Passenger 1997~98 10.81844

X/C90 Driver/Spoiler 2002~ 9178694 10.8694

X/C90 Passenger 2002~ 9190447 10.0447
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Wiper Blade Rear Window

Model Year O/E Ref Art No.

100,200 1967~93 9139541 10.39541

300 1976~92 3344719 10.44719

400 1988~97 3344407 10.44407

700 1982~92 9139541 10.39541

800 1991~97 9438700 10.38700

900 1990~96 9139541 10.39541

V40 1998~ 30863705 10.63705

V70 1997~00 9438700 10.38700

V90 1997~98 9139541 10.39541

Wiper Blade Head Lamp

300 1981~84 10.48042

740 1983~88 10.48042

740 1989~ 10.48299

760 1984~92 10.48042

850 1992~93 10.48042

850 1994~ 9133824 10.33824

940 1991~ 10.48042

960 1991~94 10.48042

960 1995~ 10.48299

S/V40 1996~ 3345752 10.33824

S/V70 1997~99 9151657 10.33824

V70 2000~ 10.48299

S60,S80 1999~ 274188 10.48299

S/V90 1997~ 10.48299

XC90 2002~ 10.48299
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Washer Pump Front
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

100 1974~93 1304783 99.4783
200 1975~80

200 1981~93 1304784 99.4784

340, 360, 1976~91 3205207 99.5207
440,460,480 1986~96

S40,V40 1997 30816114 99.6114
Ch. no. 075549~

740, 760 Front 1982~92 1258016 99.8016
850 1992~97
940 Ch. no. ~227665
945 Ch. no. ~177655 1991~96
960 Ch. no. ~89893
965 Ch. no. ~33113 1996~97

S70,V70,S/V90 1999~ 9178094 99.8094
940 Ch. no. 227666~ 1996~98
945 Ch. no 177656~ 1996~98
960 Ch. no. 89894~ 1997
965 Ch. no. 33114~ 1996~98

S80 1999~ 9169611 99.9611
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Washer Pump Rear
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
145,245,265 1975~1980 1304783 99.4783

145,245,265 1981~93 1304784 99.4784

340,360 1976~91 3205207 99.5207

440,460,480 1986~96 3460121 99.0121

745,855,V70 1983~ 1259832 99.9832
945 Ch. no. ~204601 1991~96

V90 1997~ 9178094 99.8094
945 Ch. no. 204602~ 1996~98
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Washer Jet Nozzle
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

140, 240 1973~93 1382494 99.2494

740, 780 1985~89 1342865 99.2865
760 1985~87

740, 940 1990~ Left 9151802 99.1802
(6846553)

740, 940 1990~ Right 9151801 99.1801
(6846554)

760, 960 1988~ Left 9151800 99.1800

760, 960 1988~ Right 9151799 99.1799

850 1993~ 9127605 99.7605
(9151463)
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Washer Jet Nozzle (Cont.)
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.
S/V70 1997~00 6816437 99.6437

S60,V70,V70XC 2000~ 8620256 99.0256

S80 1999~ 9130827 99.0827
Middle Ch. no. ~47359

S80 1999~ 8620009 99.0009
Middle Ch. no. 47360~125792

S80 1999~ 9188997 99.8997
All Ch. no. 125793~

S80 1999~ 8620010 99.0010
Right Ch. no. 47360~125792 (9178787)

S80 1999~ 8620008 99.0008
Left Ch. no. ~125792 (9178786)

Delivery Valve
200, 400      All models Delivery valve 1342554 99.2554
700, 900 for light flusher (1255973)
850

700, 900       All models Delivery valve 1392074 99.2074
850 windshield flusher

S/V70 1997~00 9178895 99.8895

S/V70, 1997~00 9178897 99.8897
S60, S80
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Delivery Pipe for Washer System
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

700, 900 All models 1392514 99.2514

200 ~1984 9151315 99.1315
700 1988~90
850 All models
S/V70 All models

700, 850, 900 All models 1342553 99.2553

200, 700, 900 All models 1304944 99.4944

700, 900 850

99.2514

99.4944

99.2553

99.1315 99.1315
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Switch Head Light
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

200 1975~85 1215170 10.5170

200 with day notice light 5 pin ~1985 1215169 10.5169

200 1986~ 1348516 10.8516

200 with day notice light 5 pin 1986~ 1348518 10.8518

Switch Interior Light

850  Left 1993~ 9152439 10.52439

850  Right 1993~ 9152440 10.52440

Hand Brake Switch
700, 900, S70, V70, 850, S90, V90 1258467 51.8467

Starter Switch

200 1979~89 9203247 10.3247

200 1990~ 1324628 10.7805
700,900 All models (9447805)
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Window Regulator
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
240, 245 Left front All mod. 1255175 51.5175

240, 245 Right front All mod. 1255176 51.5176

240, 245 Left rear All mod. 1254539 51.4539

240, 245 Right rear All mod. 1254540 51.4540

440, 460 Left front ~1993 3467114 51.7114

440, 460 Right front ~1993 3467115 51.7115

440, 460 Left rear ~1993 3467116 51.7116

440, 460 Right rear ~1993 3467117 51.7117

480        Left front 1986~95 3465272 51.5272

(3411020)

480        Right front 1986~95 3465273 51.5274

(3411021)

740, 760 Left front ~1990 3503520 51.3520

740, 760 Right front ~1990 3503521 51.3521

740, 760 Left rear ~1990 3503522 51.3522

740, 760 Right rear ~1990 3503523 51.3523

740, 760 Left front 1990~94 3528565 51.8565

940, 960

740, 760 Right front 1990~94 3528566 51.8566

940, 960

740, 760 Left rear 1990~94 3528567 51.8567

940, 960

740, 760 Right rear 1990~94 3528568 51.8568

940, 960

940, 960 Left front 1995~ 9126233 51.6233

940, 960 Right front 1995~ 9126234 51.6234

940, 960 Left rear 1995~ 9126235 51.6235

940, 960 Right rear 1995~ 9126236 51.6236

Window Regulator (Only motor)
240, 260 Front/Rear Left All mod. 51.821037

              Front/Rear Right All mod. 51.821036

740, 760 Front/Rear Left ~1990 51.821037

              Front/Rear Right ~1990 51.821036
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Window Switch
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
200 ~1979 1215138 51.5138

200 1979~84 1307150 51.7150

200 1985~93 1347045 51.7045

740, 760, 780 1984~87 1347063 51.7063

740, 760, 780 1988~93 1362546 51.2546

Air Condition Switch

200 1973~ 1235092 51.5092

Switch
Switch for front and 1324009 51.4000
rear fog light, rear 1324010
window, extra front light. 1324011

1398023
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Door switch
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
200 ~1984 1362769 51.2769

200 1985~93 9130087 51.0008

245, 265 Rear door 1975~93 1258467 51.8467

700, 900 1982~92 1362769 51.2769

700, 900 1993~ 9128598 51.8598

850  Left 1982~ 9152439 10.52439

850 Right 1982~ 9447795 10.42440
(9152440)
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Micro Switch Shifter
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
850 ,S/V/C70 1994 9181347 51.81347

If you have problems getting
the shift lever out of park, the 1995~ 9466028 51.81348
solution could be to change (9181348)
the microswitch. 1994~96 9181179 51.1179

Switch Automatic Gearbox

700 1988~90 1363580 51.3580

200 1979~ 9130035 51.0035
(1234386)

850,S/V70 1992~98 9466012 51.0012

960,S/V90 1992~98 9466013 51.0013

Solenoid Automatic Gearbox

200 , 700, 900 1979~ 1239928 51.9928
(1239679)

Gearbox AW70 & AW71
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Relays
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
Overdrive-relay 1259750 10.9750
200 1979~84
700 ~1984

Wiper motor - rear door 6849781 10.8100
200 (1258100)
700 1985~
900
Wiper motor 3523610 10.3610
200,700,900

Window lift 1235893 10.5893
200

A/C 1234095 10.4095
200

Failure guard 1234652 10.4652
200

Electric fan 1258126 10.8126
200 ~1984
700 1988~90

Electical distribution centre 1259925 10.9925
200,700,850,900

Impulse, fuel system, 1274396 10.4396
200

Rear window 1307733 10.7733
200

Pre-heating - diesel 1307869 10.7869
200 1979~84

Radio, extra light, fan, preasure guard, 1323592 10.3592
hot spot,etc
700,800,900

Warm start 1323765 10.3765
700

Pre heating - diesel 1324683 10.4683
(1307736)

Heater with A/C 1347590 10.7590
700

Flasher relay
700 1363786 10.3627

(9442468)
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Relays
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
Cut off A/C, idle advance system 1347741 10.7741
ignition system
700,900
Impulse converter unit 1347928 10.7928
700 ~1987
Fuel pump 1348657 10.8657
200 1982~
LH-jet.
Failure sensor - yellow 1362278 10.62278
electrical distribution centre
200,700,900

Failure sensor - red 1362370 10.2370
700 1985~
900

Failure sensor - yellow - fuse box 3545704 10.5704
760 1988~90 (1362903)
900

Fuel injection electrical distr. centre 1362914 10.2914
760 1988~90
900 1994~

Failure sensor - Green 1362923 10.2923
700 1987~
900

Failure sensor - Green 1362924 10.2924
200 1985~

Glow plug - diesel 1363438 10.3438
200 1985~
700

Control unit 1363449 10.3449
200
700 1985~90

Overvoltage protector 1363569 10.3569
200 1988~
700 1988~90

Gear change inhibitor - Autotransm. 3515647 10.5647
200 1991~92

Wiper motor 3523610 10.3610
200,700,900

Overdrive relay M46 3523805 10.3805
200,700 1985~87

Overdrive relay M46 3523805 10.3806
200,700, 1988~
900 1991~

Overdrive relay AW70/71 3523804 10.3804
200,700 1985~87
900 W/O Kickdown block 1994~
Overdrive relay AW70/71 1307793 10.7793
200,700 1982~84
Overdrive relay AW70/71 1363444 10.3444
200,700 1988~
900 1991~
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Relays
Model O/E Ref. Art No.
Overdrive relay AW70/71
900 W. Kickdown block 1994~ 1389154 10.9154

Wiper motor - rear 6849781 10.3611
200 1979~ (3523611)
700 1988~ (1258100)
900

Cut off - A/C 3523737 10.3737
700 1988~90
900

Central locking 3523739 10.3739
700 1985~
900

Central locking 3523871 10.3871
850

Cooling fan A/C 3523872 10.3872
700 1991~ (9442933)
850
900,S/V90 1994~

Impulse converter, Control unit 3540017 10,0017
200 1988~91

Radio 3544322 10.4322
900,960

Failure sensor - yellow 3545704 10.5704
760 1988~ (1362903)
850

Fuel system 3545803 10.5803
850

Fuel injection ~1993 6849591 10.9591
850

Intermittent rear window 9128136 10.8136
760 1988~
850
900

Glow plug - diesel 9162987 10.2987
900 1994~

Fuel injection 9434225 10.4225
850 1994~
S/V70 ~2000

Relay 9441029 10.1029
850

Relay
V40 1998~ 30870938 10.0938
Headlight
Cooling Fan
A/C Compressor
Fuel Injection
Brakes
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Turn Signal Indicator Arm
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.

200 1974~ 1235339 51.5339

300 1981~ 3284242 51.4242

Antenna Mast

200 Sedan 1981~93 3533568 99.3568
700 Sedan 1983~93 (1384561)
900 Sedan 1991~

With Sleeve

200 Estate 1981~93 3533569 99.3569
700 Estate 1983~93 (1384544)
900 Estate 1991~

With Sleeve

Antenna Mast, Fully Automatic Power

745, 765 1986~90 1384789 99.3338
(3533338)
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Fuses and Fuse Holders (Cont.)
Type QTY Art No.
MIN...used to protect individual system or circuit wiring from damage caused by overloads.

Asst. MIN  2-7-1/2 AMP 5 11.5024

Asst. MIN  10-30 AMP 5 11.5025

MIN 2 AMP 2 11.5026

MIN 3 AMP 2 11.5027

MIN 4 AMP 2 11.5028

MIN 5 AMP 2 11.5029

MIN 7-1/2 AMP 2 11.5030

MIN 10 AMP 2 11.5031

MIN 15 AMP 2 11.5032

MIN 20 AMP 2 11.5033

MIN 25 AMP 2 11.5034

MIN 30 AMP 2 11.5035

BLADE..color coded amperage rating marked on top. Fuse consists of the plastic housing and two blade terminals
fabricated from a single piece of metal.

BLADE 2 AMP 2 11.5080

BLADE 3 AMP 2 11.5081

BLADE 5 AMP 2 11.5083

BLADE 7-1/2 AMP 2 11.5084

BLADE 10 AMP 2 11.5085

BLADE 15  AMP 2 11.5086

BLADE 20 AMP 2 11.5087

BLADE 25 AMP 2 11.5088

BLADE 30 AMP 2 11.5089

Assorted Blade 2 thru 5 11.5091
7-1/2 AMP Fuses

Assorted Blade 10 thru 5 11.5092
30  AMP Fuses
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Fuses and Fuse Holders (Cont.)
Type QTY Art No.
GBC...ceramic type of fuses. Made up of heat resistant body and fuse element that is stretched over the body from
end to end. Color and lenght vary according to application to ensure proper replacement.

Fuse GBC 25 AMP 4 11.5072

Fuse GBC 16 AMP 4 11.5073

Fuse GBC 8 AMP 4 11.5074

Fuse GBC 5 AMP 4 11.5075

Assorted  GBC 4 11.5076
5 Thru 25 AMP fuses

Service Interval Reset-Tool
Model O/E Ref. Art No.

SIR V SIR V
S40, V40, S70, V70, C70,
S90, V90, 850, 940, 960
with OBD 2 plug

Update ~ New software
You do not need a new device. Just send
in yours,  and we will update it for a

Number Plate Lamp
Model Year O/E Ref. Art No.

240, 740 All 3518672 10.8672

245 All 3540331 10.0331

Ball Stud For Gas Spring
700, 900 Upper 1355262 30.5262

700, 900 Lower 1316489 30.6489
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Tailgate Gas Spring
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
240,260 1979~93 1254057 30.4057

245,265 (with 1 spring) 1975~78 683627 30.3627

245,265 (with 2 springs) 1979~93 1254916 30.4916

340,360 Hatch 1976~91 3344245 30.4245

440 Hatch 1988~ 3470350 30.0350

480 ES 1986~ 3458557 30.8557

740,760 1982~ 1334648 30.4648

745,765,945,965 1986~ 6846014 30.6014

780 1985~ 1376115 30.6115

854 w/o Spoiler 1991~97 3509350 30.9350

854 with Spoiler 1992~97 3512998 30.2998

850 1993~ 9187315 30.3682

(3509482)

940, 960 1990~ 3526575 30.6575

945, 965 1990~ 6846014 30.6014

S40, V40 1996~ 30819865 30.9865

S40 w/o spoiler 1996~ 30852059 30.2059

S40 with spoiler 1996~ 30852060 30.2060

V40 1996~ 30803472 30.3472

S60 2001~ 8652462 30.2462

(8650233)

S70 with spoiler ~2000 9485547 30.5547

(9187769)

S70 w/o spoiler ~2000 9485546 30.85546

(9187795)

S80 1999~ 9483297 30.3297

(9203523)

V70,V70XC with spoiler 2000~ 8643038 30.3038

(9154673)

V90 ~1998 9463056 30.3056
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Tail Gate Wiring Harness
Model Year O/E Ref Art No.
145, 245 Left All models 1212563 10.2563

245 Right 1975~ 1259468 10.9468
Central locking

245 Left 1988~ 3544695 10.4695
With extra stop lamp

245 Right 1986~ 1348019 10.8019

200 Right 1979~
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The Worlds Most Successful Universal
CV Boot Programme

Description Part No.
Uni-Fit Universal CV Boots
Uni-fit Small Neoprene 2.2001
Uni-fit Small Neoprene with crimp clamp 2.2001.1
Uni-fit Small Silicone 2.2003
Uni-fit Plus ( Large) Neoprene 2.2101
Uni-fit Plus ( Large ) Silicone 2.2103
Uni-fit Steering boot (Pair) with cone and clamps 2.2022
Packs
Uni-fit Small Neoprene 12 Pack 2.2012
Uni-fit Small Silicone 12 Pack 2.2015
Uni-fit Plus (Large) Neoprene 12 Pack 2.2112
Uni-fit Plus (Large ) Silicone 12 Pack 2.2115
All the above supplied boxed with grease, Clamps and instruction sheet
Uni-Fit Tools and Accessories
100 mm Installation cone 2000
115 mm Large Installation cone 2100
Standard Banding Tool 2090
Banding Tool Deluxe 2180
Crimping Tool All-in-one 2095
Airtool (Compressed Air installation) 2500
Fast Tool 2108
Set of 100 Clamps 200 mm x 4,6 mm 2032
Set of 100 Clamps 127 mm x 4,6 mm 2053
Set of 100 Clamps 480 mm x 6,4 mm 2060
Set of 100 Crimp Style Clamps 480 mm x 7 mm 2066
Uni-Fit CV Boot Lubricant Aerosol - 496 gr 2041
Uni-fit CV Grease 80gr 1200
Quick Boot - Small 50531
Quick Boot -  Large 50632

Small Large

Drive Shaft Ø 65-90 mm Drive Shaft Ø 690-110 mm





                                                                           Replacement Parts for SAAB and VOLVO Cars 
 

                                                  Cross List Volvo 
 
OE Ref.      Art.No.                    OE Ref.       Art.No.                   OE Ref.       Art.No.                    OE Ref.       Art.No. 

38  

11998   53.1998 
13464   53.13464 
14481   53.14481 
14497   53.14497 
14507   53.14507 
14513   53.14513 
14515   53.14515 
14517   53.14517 
14518   53.14518 
14521   53.14521 
14867   53.14867 
15203   53.15203 
15206   53.15206 
16328   53.16328 
16826   53.16826 
16841   53.16841 
18818   53.8818 
19717   53.19717 
35383   10.92917 
76978   10.6978 
83125   85.828 
85567   85.909 
87033   85.813 
87699   85.7699 
87935   30.2600 
87936   30.6600 
95290   10.5290 
120321   12.0321 
124818   30.124818 
128375   12.28375 
181549   51.6007 
183265   51.6009 
184657   51.6008 
217831   18.831 
235878   99.5878 
237290   15.7290 
237346   15.7346 
237387   15.7387 
237567   15.7567 
237569   15.1100 
237572   15.7572 
237592   15.7592 
237593   15.7593 
237598   15.7598 
237630   15.7630 
237669   15.7669 
237677   15.7677 
237752   15.7752 
237755   15.7755 
237784   15.7784 
237837   15.7837 
237838   15.7838 

237873   15.7873 
237884   15.7884 
238036   10.8036 
240149   10.0149 
241650   10.1650 
241669   10.1669 
243214   97.3214 
243657   10.3657 
243658   10.3658 
243797   10.3797 
243800   10.3800 
243903   10.3903 
243922   10.3922 
243923   10.3923 
244489   10.4489 
245082   53.5082 
245208   53.5208 
245227   51.45227 
245291   12.5291 
245301   53.5301 
245390   53.5390 
245548   53.5548 
245585   12.5585 
245802   53.5802 
246065   53.6065 
247282   53.2282 
247528   53.7528 
247576   12.7576 
269085   10.9085 
269308   97.9308 
269322   10.9322 
270136   53.0136 
270137   53.0137 
270138   53.0138 
270147   10.70147 
270148   10.70148 
270164   40.076 
270165   40.503 
270199   40.312 
270455   53.0455 
270471   53.0471 
270475   85.0475 
270477   85.561 
270478   10.0478 
270525   10.0525 
270552   10.0552 
270561   10.0561 
270563   85.0563 
270597   85.0597 
270599   11.0599 
270612   53.0612 
270615   51.0615 

270616  51.0616 
270628  11.0628 
270642  53.0642 
270664  11.0664 
270665  11.0665 
270666  11.0666 
270667  11.0667 
270676  11.0676 
270677  11.0677 
270678  11.0678 
270679  11.0679 
270680  55.703 
270681  55.704 
270684  11.0684 
270685  11.0685 
270686  11.0686 
270687  11.0687 
270688  11.0688 
270689  11.0689 
270690  51.3958 
270726  53.0726 
270727  53.0727 
270728  53.0728 
270735  20.0735 
270736  20.102 
270737  20.101 
270738  20.103 
270739  20.105 
270744  40.0744 
270745  40.0745 
270844  11.0844 
270846  11.0846 
270847  11.0847 
270848  11.0848 
270871  53.0871 
270875  20.179 
270880  10.0880 
270881  85.904 
270882  85.905 
270906  53.0906 
270907  53.0907 
270908  53.0908 
271051  53.1051 
271052  53.1052 
271053  53.1053 
271063  53.1063 
271064  53.1064 
271065  53.1065 
271070  53.1070 
271079  53.1079 
271179  40.810 
271182  40.1182 

271184  40.718 
271214  53.1214 
271215  53.1215 
271216  53.1216 
271220  53.1220 
271221  53.1221 
271226  53.1226 
271227  53.1227 
271228  53.1228 
271236  53.1236 
271237  53.1237 
271238  53.1238 
271262  52.106 
271263  40.1500FS 
271265  40.1504 
271266  40.1501FS 
271267  40.1502FS 
271274  85.1274 
271282  18.083 
271282  18.1282 
271283  18.041 
271283  18.1241 
271288  53.1288 
271313  53.71373 
271327  53.1327 
271328  53.1328 
271329  53.1329 
271339  11.1339 
271341  11.1341 
271342  11.1342 
271370  53.1370 
271374  53.1374 
271389  85.034 
271391  52.102 
271392  52.103 
271393  12.1393 
271394  52.104 
271417  51.1417.87 
271434  11.1434 
271435  11.1435 
271469  85.1469 
271470  85.1470 
271474  15.1474 
271483  10.1483 
271491  10.71491 
271492  30.105828 
271494  40.1509 
271497  20.343 
271529  85.1529 
271535  85.1535 
271541  85.911 
271542  85.905 
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271543   85.910 
271544   85.904 
271545   85.923 
271547   85.1547 
271562   85.1562 
271570   85.1570 
271574   40.1574 
271575   40.1575 
271579   30.100261 
271587   40.950 
271589   52.113 
271590   20.342 
271591   85.1591 
271598   85.1598 
271599   85.1599 
271600   85.1600 
271602   55.701 
271612   53.1612 
271612   53.71612 
271613   55.707 
271615   53.1615 
271618   53.1618 
271620   30.100659 
271631   85.71631 
271644   52.112 
271645   52.111 
271649   50.1649 
271650   50.1650 
271664   51.1664.90 
271671   53.1671 
271696   97.1696 
271699   85.1699 
271700   85.1700 
271702   40.102 
271704   12.1704 
271713   51.3960 
271714   51.1714 
271716   30.170496 
271720   51.1720 
271728   53.1728 
271731   53.1731 
271734   11.1734 
271735   11.1735 
271736   11.1736 
271737   40.861 
271739   40.229 
271746   51.1746 
271747   51.1747 
271758   40.857 
271768   55.1768 
271781   53.1781 
271782   53.1782 

271783   53.1783 
271784   53.1784 
271786   52.114 
271788   20.460 
271794   20.461 
271795   52.132 
271810   40.71810 
271826   50.1826 
271829   40.830 
271833   30.553058 
271834   51.1834 
271835   51.1835 
271845   53.1845 
271852   53.1852 
271853   53.1853 
271863   10.1863 
271876   51.1876 
271894   55.1984 
271895   20.1895 
271901   85.1901 
271902   85.1902 
271932   40.1932 
271949   10.9399 
271952   51.1952 
271975   55.708 
271985   55.1985 
271992   53.1992 
271997   40.105 
272002   53.2002 
272004   53.2004 
272012   53.2012 
272032   53.2032 
272034   53.2034 
272035   53.2035 
272040   53.2040 
272042   53.2042 
272043   53.2043 
272044   53.2044 
272046   53.2046 
272047   53.2047 
272059   53.2059 
272066   53.2066 
272067   53.2067 
272068   53.2068 
272070   53.2070 
272071   53.2071 
272086   53.2086 
272090   53.2090 
272092   53.2092 
272093   53.2093 
272128   53.2128 
272129   53.2129 

272134  40.346 
272136  51.2136 
272138  53.2138 
272150  53.2150 
272153  53.2152 
272158  53.1612 
272159  53.2159 
272160  53.2160 
272194  10.1796 
272221  40.2221 
272225  40.2221 
272229  40.2229 
272230  51.2230 
272248  20.2248 
272276  20.2276 
272301  20.2301 
272313  10.0058 
272314  40.2314 
272330  53.2330 
272331  40.2331 
272334  55.2334 
272336  85.72336 
272336  85.8497 
272337  85.72337 
272340  85.2340 
272341  85.2341 
272365  40.4279 
272395  11.2395 
272398  40.2398 
272399  40.2399 
272401  40.2401 
272403  20.2403 
272404  20.2404 
272414  40.2217 
272416  85.72416 
272417  85.2417 
272418  85.2418 
272428  85.2428 
272429  20.2429 
272449  40.2449 
272456  52.324 
272461  11.2461 
272462  51.2462 
272483  85.2483 
272484  10.2484 
272638  18.911 
272641  18.901 
272641  18.932 
272642  18.903 
272643  18.980 
272691  18.907 
272691  18.965 

272991  85.2991 
273030  85.658 
273038  85.659 
273060  51.2001 
273161  52.101 
273277  51.3277.92 
273307  51.3307.92 
273320  51.3320.82 
273342  51.3342.82 
273364  51.3364.92 
273458  51.3458.87 
273459  51.3459.82 
273480  51.3480.87 
273646  53.3646 
273728  51.3728.87 
273747  52.108 
273767  40.306 
273872  52.105 
273910  51.2002 
273989  53.3989 
274040  30.100662 
274058  40.308 
274100  30.001 
274110  51.2005 
274111  51.2006 
274117  85.663 
274118  85.665 
274119  85.664 
274121  53.4121 
274175  85.4175 
274176  85.4176 
274179  85.74179 
274184  51.4184 
274187  53.71373 
274191  85.4191 
274192  85.4192 
274193  85.4193 
274210  40.4210 
274216  55.4216 
274220  40.4220 
274221  40.4221 
274224  85.4224 
274225  85.4225 
274226  85.4226 
274247  51.4247 
274257  53.4257 
274258  53.4258 
274285  40.4285 
274303  85.4303 
274324  52.324 
274331  40.331 
274331  40.4331 
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274338   51.2338 
274350   40.4350 
274351   85.4498 
274352   85.4499 
274353   85.4353 
274385   40.385 
274427   53.4427 
274428   53.4428 
274456   85.4303 
274498   85.4498 
274499   85.4499 
274523   85.4523 
274528   40.4528 
274528   40.528 
274548   85.4193 
275050   53.5050 
275058   53.5058 
275067   53.5067 
275319   53.5319 
275322   53.5322 
275327   53.5327 
275329   53.5329 
275330   53.5330 
275331   53.5331 
275332   53.5332 
275333   53.5333 
275335   53.5335 
275337   53.5337 
275338   53.5338 
275339   53.5339 
275340   53.5340 
275341   53.5341 
275342   53.5342 
275343   53.5343 
275344   53.5344 
275345   53.5345 
275346   53.5346 
275369   53.5369 
275370   53.5370 
275371   53.5371 
275535   11.5535 
275536   11.5536 
275560   11.5560 
275585   53.5585 
275588   11.5588 
275599   11.5599 
275721   12.5721 
275744   12.5744 
275761   53.5761 
275762   53.5762 
275763   53.5763 
275764   53.5764 

276309   15.6309 
276480   30.849001 
326425   53.7424 
334304   53.3046 
334567   20.2150 
352457   20.4257 
356754   10.6754 
380618   12.0618 
381107   12.1107 
381213   40.174 
381525   85.9638 
415266   53.5266 
418250   53.1820 
418326   12.8326 
418360   12.8360 
418411   12.8411 
418655   12.8655 
418656   12.8656 
418657   12.8657 
418658   12.8658 
418737   53.8737 
418753   53.8753 
419292   53.9292 
419368   53.9368 
419639   53.9639 
419640   53.9640 
419643   53.9643 
419652   53.9652 
419653   53.9653 
419678   12.9678 
419763   12.9763 
419766   53.9766 
430016   55.702 
430118   12.0118 
430134   12.0134 
450686   53.0686 
460191   10.0191 
460552   12.0552 
460617   51.0617 
460618   51.0618 
460678   12.0678 
460821   51.6517.1 
460990   53.0990 
461677   53.1677 
462179   53.0990 
462623   12.2623 
462820   53.6638 
463075   53.3075 
463325   53.6653 
463360   53.4015 
463391   12.3391 
463395   53.3395 

463416  12.3416 
463434  51.63434 
463469  12.3469 
463505  97.3505 
463526  53.3526 
463546  53.330 
463547  53.335 
463548  53.340 
463549  53.345 
463551  53.355 
463552  53.360 
463553  53.365 
463554  53.370 
463555  53.375 
463556  53.380 
463557  53.385 
463558  53.390 
463559  53.395 
463560  53.400 
463561  53.405 
463562  53.410 
463563  53.415 
463564  53.420 
463565  53.425 
463566  53.430 
463567  53.435 
463568  53.440 
463569  53.445 
463570  53.450 
463633  51.3957 
463739  53.3739 
463835  51.3835 
463902  53.3902 
463903  53.3903 
463903  53.3903.1 
463904  53.3904 
463904  53.3904.1 
463909  51.909 
463937  53.0990 
464014  51.4014 
464015  51.4015 
464309  53.0686 
464310  53.8753 
464590  53.6672 
464601  53.6673 
464728  97.4728 
464969  51.4969 
464970  51.4970 
464986  53.6597 
500270  53.28179 
500284  53.7424 
500363  53.7866 

511997  51.4755 
517854  51.7854-1 
517854  51.7854-2 
517857  51.7857-1 
552191  30.009031 
611049  51.1049 
653184  30.2601 
653442  85.854 
653443  85.855 
653461  85.856 
658431  85.343 
658432  85.342 
658596  85.140 
658597  85.139 
660108  85.0108 
660667  12.0666W 
663675  85.817 
663972  85.972 
666407  12.66407 
667503  12.7503 
669365  12.9365 
671444  85.857 
671799  52.1799 
672214  30.6601 
672226  85.823 
672251  85.2251 
675253  85.894 
675359  10.75359 
675367  51.367 
675432  85.816 
675778  85.865 
676018  12.6018 
676109  10.6109 
676184  12.6184 
676307  10.6307 
676308  10.6308 
676695  30.6695 
676696  30.6696 
676812  20.048 
676914  85.858 
677252  30.6603 
677438  20.047 
677525  18.7525 
677712  52.7712 
677713  52.7713 
678655  12.78655 
678790  85.826 
678929  85.144 
679113  12.9113 
679116  12.9116 
679291  85.344 
679429  53.6655 
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679472   30.9472 
679852   10.9852 
680097   10.0097 
681318   53.6652 
681923   10.1923 
682707   51.707 
682921   30.2921 
683267   85.818 
683303   85.661 
683348   30.3348 
683520   10.3520 
683521   10.3521 
683537   51.537 
683627   30.3627 
684586   30.4586 
684731   52.4731 
684999   10.4999 
686352   51.352 
686398   85.662 
687308   20.7308 
687309   52.7309 
687450   30.2605 
688021   85.699 
688453   10.8453 
803472   30.3472 
806425   30.26002 
807112   10.07112 
808635   51.8635 
812651   52.651 
812710   97.2710 
813616   30.26001 
816206   53.16206 
816207   53.16207 
816619   30.857445 
816670   51.6670 
818111   30.8111 
818683   30.66001 
818684   30.66002 
819865   30.9865 
821264   52.1264 
822969   40.2969 
825699   51.5699 
825700   51.5700 
825701   51.5701 
850831   97.0831 
850976   40.0976 
850978   40.0978 
852059   30.2059 
852060   30.2060 
855735   85.55735 
855922   52.922 
864968   51.3329 

867244   85.2446 
870695   85.0695 
870880   52.0880 
871320   30.1320 
872785   97.2785 
878660   12.8660 
884358   85.84358 
887025   85.7025 
887033   85.7033 
925063   51.5063 
940096   12.0096 
943368   51.3368 
943469   51.3469 
944185   52.4185 
944519   10.4519 
945407   51.45407 
946418   10.6418 
946778   53.6778 
946779   53.46779 
946780   53.6780 
947113   53.7113 
947115   53.7115 
947282   12.72014 
947381   12.7381 
947621   12.72018 
947705   12.7705 
947836   51.7836 
948187   53.8187 
948645   85.8645 
949773   85.9773 
955081   53.5081 
965195   85.5195 
967114   12.5-1077 
967137   12.5-1405 
968955   53.8955 
969008   51.9008 
971098   85.8645 
971098   85.901N 
971099   85.1099 
972248   10.2258 
973487   11.9-1010 
973542   9.5-0988 
973548   12.5-0925 
976765   85.6765 
977751   53.7751 
978138   53.8138 
979631   12.5-0975 
979878   10.9878.1 
980926   85.0926 
1004298   12.4298 
1129250   10.29250 
1129251   10.29251 

1161059  12.1059 
1201930  10.1930 
1202251  10.2251 
1202252  10.2252 
1202301  10.2301 
1202430  51.2430 
1202431  51.2431 
1202961  10.2961 
1202997  10.2997 
1205650  85.5650 
1205659  85.349 
1205662  85.923 
1205666  85.350 
1205680  85.714 
1205686  85.713 
1205733  40.5733 
1205743  30.5743 
1205785  10.05785 
1205786  10.05786 
1205825  85.866 
1205926  85.864 
1205991  85.829 
1205994  51.5994 
1206205  40.6205 
1206231  85.143 
1206232  85.142 
1206314  30.6314 
1206468  12.0646 
1206482  10.06482 
1206483  10.06483 
1206641  30.101471 
1206667  85.901 
1206750  30.6615 
1206811  30.003 
1206840  40.6840 
1209295  85.9295 
1209638  85.9638 
1209820  51.820 
1209821  51.821 
1209821  51.8218 
1210210  51.0210 
1211303  51.1303 
1211602  10.1602 
1212426  30.6605 
1212427  30.6606 
1212563  10.2563 
1212685  10.2685 
1212686  10.2686 
1212702  10.2702 
1212703  10.2703 
1212789  10.12789 
1212790  10.12790 

1214055  30.4055 
1214851  51.4851 
1215138  51.5138 
1215169  10.5169 
1215170  10.5170 
1215546  30.5546 
1215548  30.14307 
1215673  51.5673 
1215710  10.1525-E 
1215711  10.1526-E 
1217606  51.340 
1218005  53.8005 
1218006  53.8006 
1218028  10.8028 
1218096  55.705 
1218114  53.18114 
1218158  55.706 
1218178  53.8178 
1218193  12.8193 
1218360  10.8360 
1218373  12.8373 
1218377  12.8377 
1218378  12.8378 
1218389  12.8389 
1218625  53.6643 
1218630  53.8630 
1218706  53.8706 
1219230  10.9230 
1219263  12.9263 
1219269  53.6674 
1219271  53.6675 
1219276  53.6591 
1219565  53.6647 
1219673  53.6645 
1219946  53.9946 
1220494  99.0494 
1220609  97.0609 
1220786  51.329 
1220843  51.843 
1221635  51.635 
1221663  30.1663 
1221882  30.002 
1221967  51.2008 
1228425  85.922 
1228599  51.8599 
1228950  30.8950 
1228951  30.8951 
1229026  30.9026 
1229052  30.6607 
1229075  52.9075 
1229099  52.9099 
1229100  52.9100 
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1229165   85.868 
1229303   85.901W 
1229336   40.9336 
1229337   30.2606 
1229339   30.2611 
1229347   52.9347 
1229389   85.9389 
1229438   30.9438 
1229608   85.9608 
1229714   85.867 
1229746   10.29746 
1229785   30.9785 
1229805   51.2010 
1229808   85.9808 
1229873   85.9873 
1232013   12.2013 
1232682   99.2682 
1233140   30.3140 
1233309   30.3909 
1233337   12.3337 
1233390   30.3390 
1233394   97.3394 
1233414   30.3414 
1233756   12.3756 
1234508   99.4508 
1235036   10.5036 
1235092   51.5092 
1235200   10.5200 
1235201   10.5201 
1235339   51.5339 
1236222   51.6222 
1239683   12.9683 
1239829   97.9829 
1239928   51.9928 
1239929   30.9929 
1239930   30.9930 
1239931   30.9931 
1239932   30.9932 
1239933   30.9933 
1239934   30.9934 
1246926   10.6926 
1246934   10.6934 
1247210   10.7210 
1254057   30.4057 
1254539   51.4539 
1254540   51.4540 
1254848   10.4848 
1254916   30.4916 
1255018   51.5018 
1255175   51.5175 
1255176   51.5176 
1255551   10.5551.W 

1255553   10.5551.B 
1255680   10.55680 
1255681   10.55681 
1257049   12.7049 
1257059   53.7059 
1257061   53A.330 
1257062   53A.335 
1257063   53A.340 
1257064   53A.345 
1257065   53A.350 
1257066   53A.355 
1257067   53A.360 
1257068   53A.365 
1257069   53A.370 
1257070   53A.375 
1257071   53A.380 
1257072   53A.385 
1257073   53A.390 
1257074   53A.395 
1257075   53A.400 
1257076   53A.405 
1257077   53A.410 
1257078   53A.415 
1257079   53A.420 
1257080   53A.425 
1257104   53.7104 
1257113   12.7113 
1257120   51.7120 
1257137   10.7137 
1257201   97.7201 
1257206   10.7206 
1257216   10.7216 
1257221   12.7221 
1257231   51.7231 
1257237   51.7237 
1257256   12.7256 
1257257   12.7257 
1257300   53.6701 
1257314   12.7314 
1257347   51.7347 
1257364   51.7364 
1257488   53.8165 
1257546   97.7546 
1257613   53.7613 
1257617   10.7617 
1257810   53A.300 
1257811   53A.305 
1257812   53A.310 
1257813   53A.315 
1257814   53A.320 
1257815   53A.325 
1257889   10.7889 

1257992  51.7992 
1258016  99.8016 
1258100  10.8100 
1258126  10.8126 
1258467  51.8467 
1259340  51.9340 
1259468  10.9468 
1259556  51.9556 
1259750  10.9750 
1259832  99.9832 
1266019  10.6019 
1266028  53.6654 
1266085  10.6085 
1266118  12.6611 
1266361  51.6361 
1266362  51.6362 
1266363  51.6363 
1266496  53.6702 
1266665  51.6665 
1266775  51.66775 
1266795  53.6656 
1266826  51.6826 
1266978  53.6978 
1268175  10.8175 
1268176  10.8176 
1268673  10.8673 
1269874  55.709 
1269920  10.9920 
1269921  10.9921 
1269977  53.7822 
1269978  53.7823 
1270242  53.0242 
1270391  53.0391 
1270397  53.0397 
1270536  53.0536 
1270537  53.0537 
1271198  12.1198 
1271345  53.14509 
1271348  53.14514 
1271357  53.14510 
1271395  53.14511 
1271464  53.14516 
1271480  12.1480 
1271483  12.1483 
1271484  12.1484 
1271486  12.1486 
1271496  12.1496 
1271497  12.1497 
1271699  12.1699 
1271851  51.1851 
1271943  53.1953 
1272021  51.2021 

1272066  51.2066 
1272192  30.170867 
1272306  85.2306 
1272346  51.2011 
1272347  85.005 
1272370  40.2370 
1272455  30.2455 
1272469  10.72469 
1272507  30.2507 
1272537  85.2537 
1272603  85.819 
1272897  30.2897 
1272918  52.2918 
1272947  85.168 
1272949  51.2012 
1273045  52.3045 
1273068  85.3068 
1273184  85.3184 
1273235  85.3235 
1273318  85.3318 
1273332  85.3332 
1273437  12.7343 
1273576  85.3576 
1273622  85.822 
1273628  85.3628 
1273679  40.3679 
1273714  51.2016 
1273759  30.6608 
1273778  85.831 
1273852  30.3852 
1273854  30.3854 
1273856  30.3856 
1273946  51.2013 
1273973  85.3973 
1273977  30.6609 
1274041  51.4041 
1274052  51.4052 
1274367  51.4376 
1274396  10.4396 
1274424  10.74424 
1274496  51.4496 
1274779  10.4779 
1274780  53.6594 
1274817  51.4817 
1274818  51.4818 
1274849  53.14508 
1275047  51.75047 
1275055  12.5055 
1275089  53.5089 
1275174  10.5174 
1275245  10.5245 
1275366  51.5366 
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1275380   51.5380 
1275409   51.2561 
1275602   10.5602 
1275663   53.5663 
1275734   53.5734 
1275745   53.1934 
1275749   10.5749 
1275801   53.5801 
1275810   97.5811 
1275811   97.5811 
1275930   53.5930 
1276050   97.6050 
1276330   51.6330 
1276331   10.6331 
1276389   97.6389 
1276424   12.6424 
1276425   12.6425 
1276505   51.6505 
1276676   53.6676 
1276825   97.6825 
1276864   97.6864 
1277225   51.7225 
1277720   10.1720 
1277775   97.0406 
1277777   97.3279 
1277821   53.7821 
1298429   10.8429 
1300800   40.411LP 
1304040   10.04040 
1304783   99.4783 
1304784   99.4784 
1304944   99.4944 
1306169   10.6169 
1306184   53.6756 
1306186   53.6757 
1306188   53.6758 
1306190   53.6759 
1306192   53.6760 
1306193   53.6761 
1306333   12.6333 
1306341   53.6341 
1306341   53.6341kit 
1306510   10.6510 
1306511   10.6511 
1306630   12.6630 
1306696   10.6696 
1306799   40.410LP 
1307086   10.7086 
1307150   51.7150 
1307453   10.1527-E 
1307453   10.1527-W 
1307454   10.1528-E 

1307454   10.1528-W 
1307733   10.7733 
1307869   10.7869 
1307893   10.7893 
1307894   10.7894 
1308374   51.8374 
1308424   51.8424 
1312058   10.2058-E 
1312059   10.2059-E 
1312092   10.2092 
1312116   10.2116 
1312501   10.12501 
1312502   10.12502 
1312507   10.12507 
1312508   10.12508 
1312623   10.2623 
1312624   10.12624 
1312630   10.2630 
1312631   10.12631 
1312650   10.2650-E 
1312656   10.2656 
1312712   10.2712 
1312755   10.2755 
1312756   10.2756 
1312790   10.2790 
1312931   10.8585 
1315287   10.5287 
1315399   10.5399 
1315424   10.5424 
1315425   10.5425 
1315754   10.5754 
1315938   10.5938 
1316489   30.6489 
1317319   51.7319 
1317424   53.7424 
1317761   53.7761 
1317792   53.7792 
1317793   53.7793 
1317809   10.7809 
1317810   10.7810 
1317845   53.0160 
1317845   53.8160 
1321308   10.1308 
1321613   10.1613 
1321614   10.1614 
1321615   10.1615 
1321616   10.1616 
1321649   10.2649-E 
1321651   10.21651 
1321652   10.21652 
1321663   10.1663-E 
1321664   10.1664 

1321984  10.21984 
1321985  10.21985 
1321998  10.1998 
1323592  10.3592 
1323849  51.3849 
1323875  51.3875 
1324131  51.4131 
1324683  10.4683 
1324829  51.4829 
1325285  10.25285 
1325317  10.5317 
1325841  10.25841 
1325896  10.25896 
1325938  10.2401GR 
1325943  10.2401GL 
1326239  53.6239 
1326284  51.6284 
1326432  53.6432 
1328017  12.8017 
1328018  12.8018 
1328019  12.8019 
1328047  97.8047 
1328119  10.5896 
1328147  53.8147 
1328148  53.8148 
1328149  53.8149 
1328179  53.28179 
1328298  10.28298 
1328427  53.8173 
1328440  53.8168 
1328579  53.8579 
1328605  53.4667 
1328606  53.4666 
1328695  12.8695 
1328849  51.8849 
1328871  53.8871 
1328871  53.8871kit 
1328900  51.8900 
1328950  53.13366 
1328966  53.14503 
1328967  53.8166 
1328975  12.8975 
1328976  12.8976 
1329395  85.9395 
1329428  51.9428 
1329500  30.106491 
1329529  30.2607 
1329529  30.2619 
1329594  52.9594 
1329611  52.9611 
1329646  12.9646 
1329647  12.2964 

1329655  85.9655 
1329820  52.9820 
1329822  30.2609 
1329825  30.2608 
1329825  30.2610 
1329826  30.2620 
1329833  30.9833 
1329998  85.9998 
1330273  85.0273 
1330427  85.820 
1330774  51.0774 
1330777  51.0777 
1330819  85.663 
1330820  85.665 
1330821  85.664 
1330835  20.198 
1330973  85.821 
1332325  12.2325 
1332366  53.8161 
1332393  53.8162 
1332396  10.2396 
1332511  53.8158 
1332512  53.8163 
1332526  53.8154 
1332604  53.6432 
1334509  10.4509 
1334648  30.4648 
1335433  51.5433 
1336137  10.6137 
1336184  51.6184 
1336185  51.6185 
1336237  53.6237 
1336290  53.6290 
1336291  53.6291 
1336301  53.13358 
1336397  97.6397 
1336681  51.6681 
1336682  51.6682 
1336682  51.9600 
1336711  51.6711 
1336732  53.6432 
1336756  51.6756 
1336757  51.6757 
1336763  53.6763 
1336767  53.6767 
1336771  53.6771 
1336779  53.6779 
1336927  53.36927 
1336953  51.6953 
1339719  30.9719 
1339724  12.9724 
1339725  97.9725 
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1339751   30.9751 
1339752   30.9752 
1339992   30.9992 
1340021   97.0021 
1340044   30.0044 
1340048   30.0048 
1340501   51.501 
1340988   12.0988 
1340989   12.0989 
1340990   12.0990 
1340991   12.0991 
1340992   12.0992 
1340993   12.0993 
1342004   10.42004 
1342150   10.2150 
1342328   10.42328 
1342329   10.42329 
1342330   10.2330 
1342331   10.2331 
1342553   99.2553 
1342554   99.2554 
1342865   99.2865 
1343232   97.3232 
1346030   10.46030 
1346070   10.6070 
1346144   53.6144 
1346393   53.6393 
1346442   53.6442 
1346628   53.13357 
1346645   10.6645 
1346738   51.6738 
1346787   10.6787 
1346788   10.6788 
1346792   10.6792 
1346920   53.6920 
1346992   53.6992 
1347003   10.7003 
1347045   51.7045 
1347928   10.7928 
1348019   10.8019 
1348141   51.007 
1348516   10.8516 
1348518   10.8518 
1348538   51.8538 
1355059   10.5059 
1355060   10.5060 
1355262   30.5262 
1355339   10.5339 
1355411   10.5411 
1355412   10.5412 
1357029   51.7029 
1357068   53.8157 

1357069   53.08156 
1357070   53.8155 
1357072   53.14512 
1357091   53.9185 
1357374   12.7374 
1357418   10.7418 
1357498   51.7498 
1357612   53.6640 
1357699   53.8191 
1357718   53.7718 
1357723   53.7723 
1357936   51.7936 
1358485   10.8486 
1358507   10.8507 
1358548   10.8548 
1358549   10.8549 
1358550   10.8550 
1358551   10.8551 
1358564   10.8564 
1358572   10.5872 
1358573   10.5873 
1358600   10.8600 
1358895   10.8895 
1358896   10.8896 
1358942   10.8942 
1358943   10.8943 
1359116   85.9116 
1359138   51.2009 
1359156   20.178 
1359290   20.240 
1359340   85.9340 
1359347   85.030 
1359599   85.827 
1359599   85.827.1 
1359606   85.827S 
1359607   85.827L 
1359649   85.9649 
1359652   85.9652 
1359710   30.6611 
1359772   18.9772 
1359812   85.830 
1359905   85.9905 
1359906   20.224 
1359908   20.223 
1362149   51.2149 
1362546   51.2546 
1362644   10.2644 
1362645   10.2645 
1362693   99.2693 
1362769   51.2769 
1362914   10.2914 
1362923   10.2923 

1362924  10.2924 
1363117  51.3117 
1363331  10.3331 
1363449  10.3449 
1363569  10.3569 
1363580  51.3580 
1366490  53.6490 
1366689  53.6689 
1366786  12.6786 
1366787  12.6787 
1366882  53.6882 
1367454  97.7454 
1367783  10.7783 
1367866  53.7866 
1369068  10.9068 
1369335  10.9335 
1369541  10.9541 
1369542  10.9542 
1369603  10.69603 
1369604  10.9604 
1369605  10.9605 
1369605  10.9605-W 
1369606  10.9606 
1369606  10.9606-W 
1369609  10.9609 
1369610  10.9610 
1369672  10.9672 
1370235  51.0235 
1370240  51.0240 
1370484  51.0484 
1372106  10.2106 
1372107  10.2107 
1372113  10.4967.B 
1372153  10.2153 
1372212  10.2212 
1372213  10.2213 
1372226  10.2226 
1372227  10.2227 
1372281  10.2281 
1372282  10.2282 
1372322  10.2322 
1372380  10.2380 
1372381  10.2381 
1372394  10.2394 
1372395  10.2395 
1372398  10.2398 
1372399  10.2399 
1372418  10.72418 
1372419  10.72419 
1372431  10.72431 
1372433  10.72433 
1372439  10.2439 

1372439  10.2439-W 
1372440  10.2440 
1372440  10.2440-W 
1372449  10.2449 
1372450  10.2450 
1372817  10.72817 
1372818  10.72818 
1372840  10.2840 
1372841  10.2841 
1372917  10.2917 
1372920  10.2920 
1372934  10.2934 
1372936  10.2936 
1376115  30.6115 
1377332  12.77332 
1377669  40.7669 
1377680  30.7680 
1377748  12.7748 
1378106  51.8106 
1378123  51.8123 
1378126  51.1919 
1378153  51.153 
1378186  53.13360 
1378237  53.13365 
1378248  53.14504 
1378253  53.13359 
1378258  53.13361 
1378262  53.13362 
1378313  12.7831 
1378341  53.12773 
1378352  12.8352 
1378376  51.8376 
1378491  12.8491 
1378492  12.8492 
1378493  12.8493 
1378611  51.8611 
1378645  12.8645 
1378646  12.8646 
1378657  51.8657 
1378695  53.14921 
1378696  53.14505 
1378781  10.8781 
1378799  53.15196 
1378821  12.7882 
1378851  12.8851 
1378852  12.8852 
1378853  12.8853 
1378854  12.8854 
1378864  12.8864 
1378869  51.8869 
1378870  12.8870 
1378879  12.8879 
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1378890   12.8890 
1378904   12.8904 
1378905   12.8905 
1378906   12.8906 
1378907   12.8907 
1378909   12.8909 
1378911   12.8911 
1378912   12.8912 
1378916   51.8916 
1378960   53.8960 
1382407   53.2407 
1385020   12.5020 
1387188   30.7188 
1387188   30.87188 
1387203   52.107 
1387218   52.7218 
1387451   85.505 
1387624   52.7624 
1387677   30.2621 
1387682   85.7682 
1387683   85.7683 
1387724   85.7724 
1387788   30.7788 
1387860   85.7860 
1388244   51.8244 
1388326   51.8326 
1388666   51.8666 
1388667   51.8667 
1388693   51.8693 
1388737   51.8737 
1389261   53.89261 
1389399   10.9399 
1389424   10.9424 
1389425   10.9425 
1389657   51.9657 
1389722   30.9722 
1392074   99.2074 
1392246   10.92246 
1392249   10.92249 
1392250   10.92250 
1392252   10.92252 
1392415   10.1529-E 
1392415   10.1529-W 
1392416   10.1530-E 
1392416   10.1530-W 
1392514   99.2514 
1392836   10.2836-E 
1392837   10.2837-E 
1392930   10.2930 
1395665   51.5665 
1397228   12.7228 
1397236   53.7236 

1397525   12.97525 
1397641   53.7641 
1397727   12.7727 
1397728   12.7728 
1397893   53.16836 
1397913   53.16839 
1397914   53.16840 
1398023   51.4000 
1398154   10.9154 
1474962   10.4962 
1605245   51.5245 
2718115   12.8115 
3080265   10.00271 
3080711   10.07111 
3087883   10.00272 
3100099   12.0099 
3100518   51.0518 
3100527   12.0527 
3100730   12.0073 
3100770   10.0770 
3101036   12.1036 
3101159   85.01159 
3102855   10.2855 
3102891   53.2891 
3103060   52.3060 
3103799   85.3799 
3104012   85.4012 
3104360   53.4360 
3104452   53.4452 
3104578   53.4578 
3120869   85.0869 
3121867   53.21867 
3123048   85.3048 
3200961   10.0961 
3201255   30.2603 
3201819   30.2604 
3204414   10.4414 
3204913   10.4913 
3204990   52.4990 
3205095   10.05095 
3205096   10.05096 
3205207   99.5207 
3205643   52.5643 
3205955   40.177 
3206858   51.6858 
3209253   40.9253 
3209290   97.9290 
3209429   40.9429 
3209530   40.175 
3210113   51.0113 
3210194   53.14477 
3210321   51.0321 

3210376  12.0376 
3210473  53.8515 
3210473  53.8815 
3211955  85.341 
3211956  85.656 
3212011  30.2011 
3212989  51.2989 
3213218  12.3218 
3213392  10.3392 
3213454  30.100320 
3213461  12.3461 
3213462  12.3462 
3244730  53.2431 
3244747  53.2424 
3246999  53.4487 
3265880  20.123 
3266405  30.6405 
3266492  30.6492 
3266545  40.6545 
3267314  40.67314 
3267430  53.7430 
3267443  10.7443 
3267493  11.7493 
3267783  12.7783 
3267903  53.7903 
3268705  52.8705 
3268829  85.134 
3268834  85.918 
3268835  85.917 
3270515  40.334 
3270526  85.7721 
3270527  85.7721 
3271577  30.1577 
3277417  10.7417 
3277442  10.7442 
3277597  51.7597 
3277688  53.7688 
3277813  53.7813 
3277831  40.77831 
3277840  10.7840 
3277854  10.7854 
3277855  10.7855 
3277856  10.7856 
3277886  53.6600 
3277886  53.6731 
3285604  10.6952 
3285605  10.6953 
3286050  30.6050 
3286094  30.6094 
3286524  51.6524 
3286641  10.6641 
3287121  10.7121 

3287351  10.7351 
3287353  10.7353 
3287357  10.7357 
3287419  53.7419 
3287542  12.7542 
3287568  53.7568 
3287677  10.7677 
3287712  53.7712 
3287712  53.7714 
3287713  53.7713 
3287762  53.7762 
3287762  53.7762kit 
3287766  10.7766 
3287936  97.7936 
3290010  85.0010 
3290731  53.12422 
3291539  85.1539 
3291540  85.1540 
3292532  52.2532 
3292553  30.2602 
3293319  10.3319 
3293501  51.3501.92 
3293736  85.172 
3293806  30.3806 
3293807  30.3807 
3293876  12.3876 
3294408  53.6730 
3294704  40.4704 
3294713  52.115 
3294754  40.4754 
3294787  40.4787 
3294921  53.8176 
3296850  12.6850 
3298064  10.8064 
3298065  10.8065 
3298167  20.164 
3334348  12.4348 
3342003  53.2003 
3342005  53.06763 
3342102  51.1025 
3342103  51.42103 
3342138  6K-0845 
3342143  51.1435 
3342161  10.2161 
3342163  10.2163 
3342278  53.2278 
3342305  40.207 
3342329  40.043 
3342365  11.2365 
3342399  53.2399 
3342442  10.2442 
3342556  15.2556 
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3342824   85.048 
3342846   10.2846 
3342893   85.2893 
3343044   53.3044 
3343045   53.2380 
3343162   30.3162 
3343237   10.3237 
3343250   53.3250 
3343273   10.3273 
3343278   10.3278 
3343280   10.3280 
3343396   53.8942 
3343427   10.3427 
3343436   40.307 
3343437   40.43437 
3343438   40.43438 
3343466   85.3466 
3343473   53.8179 
3343597   40.069 
3343679   97.3679 
3343698   30.3698 
3343720   51.3720 
3343740   51.3740 
3343741   51.3741 
3343764   10.43764 
3343765   10.43765 
3343793   12.3793 
3344004   10.44004 
3344027   30.170087 
3344036   10.4036 
3344038   10.4038 
3344040   11.4040 
3344041   11.4041 
3344042   11.4042 
3344043   11.4043 
3344044   11.4044 
3344176   40.4176 
3344245   30.4245 
3344250   55.4250 
3344252   55.4252 
3344253   55.4253 
3344254   51.44254 
3344287   40.328 
3344303   12.4303 
3344314   12.4314 
3344397   12.4397 
3344402   10.4402 
3344403   10.4403 
3344404   10.4404 
3344405   10.4405 
3344459   53.4459 
3344616   51.4616.92 

3344703   40.985 
3344719   10.44719 
3344787   40.856 
3344859   40.333 
3344860   53.4860 
3344895   11.4895 
3344953   10.4953 
3344972   30.101671 
3344974   30.106356 
3344996   40.510 
3345168   10.45168 
3345169   10.45169 
3345170   10.45170 
3345171   10.45171 
3345187   53.5187 
3345331   12.5331 
3345349   12.5349 
3345350   12.5350 
3345510   53.5510 
3345626   55.5626 
3345628   51.5628.89 
3345670   40.5670 
3345702   10.5702 
3345703   10.5703 
3345706   10.5706 
3345707   10.5707 
3345708   10.55749 
3345709   10.55750 
3345752   10.33824 
3345762   10.8500GHL 
3345763   10.8500GHR
3345796   85.5796 
3345797   85.5797 
3410297   20.301 
3410369   85.017 
3410425   85.0425 
3410519   85.789 
3410756   85.0756 
3411070   30.4000 
3411804   85.1804 
3411805   85.1805 
3411810   85.1810 
3411886   52.118 
3411886   52.119 
3412682   10.2682 
3412685   52.2685 
3413174   85.3174 
3413725   85.3725 
3414302   12.3219 
3414302   12.4302 
3414613   30.4613 
3416102   10.6102 

3416129  85.6129 
3416130  85.6130 
3416584  10.6584 
3417000  10.7000 
3417259  51.7259 
3417382  10.7382 
3417383  10.7383 
3417416  85.7416 
3418154  10.8154 
3419861  85.9861 
3421396  85.42396 
3430032  20.302 
3430116  51.0116 
3430185  30.0185 
3430396  85.0396 
3430408  52.3408 
3430788  30.6655 
3432009  85.32009 
3432080  53.20081 
3432616  20.344 
3432664  85.32664 
3432811  85.2811 
3432833  10.2833 
3433101  85.3101 
3433105  85.3105 
3434419  53.7456 
3434495  97.4495 
3434905  85.4905 
3435172  10.5172 
3435976  10.35976 
3435977  10.35977 
3436075  51.6075 
3436119  10.6119 
3441235  85.1235 
3443998  85.43998 
3443999  85.43999 
3445160  10.45160 
3445161  10.45161 
3445295  85.5295 
3445663  12.5663 
3445920  30.2650 
3445921  30.6650 
3446569  52.4569 
3446573  12.6573 
3446898  30.115430 
3447882  10.7882 
3448334  85.463 
3448414  51.8414 
3448847  53.4468 
3448879  10.8879 
3448916  10.8916 
3449069  51.9069 

3449510  10.9510 
3449511  10.9511 
3449512  10.9512 
3449513  10.9513 
3449620  10.9620 
3450074  51.0074 
3450200  53.16341 
3450207  51.0207 
3450208  51.0208 
3450286  10.50286 
3450287  10.50287 
3450386  20.302 
3450386  20.344 
3451590  12.1590 
3451727  10.1727 
3453210  53.5188 
3454197  52.109 
3454197  52.110 
3454330  10.4330 
3454331  10.4331 
3454405  6K-1545 
3455719  20.249 
3456725  30.6725 
3456812  30.6812 
3456981  30.6981 
3457229  30.7229 
3457699  51.7699 
3457808  10.7808 
3458557  30.8557 
3458573  85.8573 
3461408  51.1408 
3461438  10.1438 
3461509  10.1509 
3461573  10.1573 
3461574  10.1574 
3461575  10.1575 
3461576  10.1576 
3461740  53.1740 
3461788  85.1788 
3462176  51.2176 
3462177  51.2177 
3462287  12.2287 
3462521  53.9711 
3462523  53.9703 
3462524  53.9704 
3462525  53.2525 
3462526  53.2526 
3463763  51.3763 
3464060  10.4060 
3464061  10.4061 
3464070  10.4070 
3464071  10.4071 
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3464177   51.4177 
3464907   10.4907 
3464908   10.4908 
3464910   10.4071 
3465272   51.5272 
3465273   51.5273 
3465418   97.5418 
3465968   12.5968 
3466455   53.9716 
3466456   53.9718 
3466461   53.9715 
3466506   10.6506 
3466507   10.6507 
3466696   53.7467 
3466697   53.7468 
3466698   53.7465 
3466699   53.7466 
3467023   30.7023 
3467039   40.2891 
3467114   51.7114 
3467115   51.7115 
3467165   40.176 
3467216   51.67216 
3467217   51.67217 
3467605   12.7605 
3467632   97.7632 
3467680   53.6815 
3467682   53.9701 
3467686   53.6813 
3467815   85.7815 
3470350   30.0350 
3470372   40.0372 
3472891   40.2891 
3473195   6K-1152 
3474010   97.4010 
3475727   51.6958 
3481665   30.1665 
3485043   52.7432 
3485087   51.5087 
3485813   85.2864 
3501044   51.2385 
3501385   10.1385 
3501509   15.1509 
3501510   15.1510 
3501512   15.1512 
3501513   15.1513 
3501707   51.1707 
3501707   51.9601 
3501708   51.1708 
3501775   12.1775 
3501902   51.1902 
3501921   10.1921 

3501928   51.1928 
3501944   10.1944 
3502073   30.2073 
3502436   12.2436 
3502437   12.2437 
3502439   12.2439 
3502494   30.2494 
3502600   40.1017 
3503033   10.3033 
3503183   10.03183 
3503184   10.03184 
3503333   51.3333 
3503520   51.3520 
3503521   51.3521 
3503522   51.3522 
3503523   51.3523 
3506325   51.6325 
3506455   51.6455 
3506850   51.6850 
3507024   12.7319 
3507025   12.7025 
3507033   12.7033 
3507037   51.7037 
3507038   51.7038 
3507074   12.7074 
3507083   51.7083 
3507084   51.7084 
3507177   10.7177 
3507227   51.7223 
3507229   51.8723 
3507436   51.7436 
3507494   51.7494 
3507583   97.7583 
3507736   51.7736 
3507751   53.07751 
3507759   53.9186 
3507805   51.2880 
3507824   53.5748 
3507923   85.7923 
3507924   85.7924 
3509350   30.9350 
3511886   52.117 
3512127   10.12127 
3512240   10.12240 
3512422   10.2422 
3512423   10.2423 
3512424   10.2424 
3512427   10.2427 
3512429   10.2429 
3512432   10.2430 
3512624   10.2624 
3512693   10.2693 

3512818  10.2818 
3512998  30.2998 
3513066  51.3066 
3514089  53.14089 
3514109  12.4109 
3514297  51.4297 
3514298  51.4298 
3514432  12.4432 
3514440  53.4440 
3514465  53.4465 
3514480  51.4480 
3514628  12.1530 
3514629  51.4629 
3514922  12.4922 
3514943  12.4943 
3514974  53.6329 
3514981  51.4981 
3514982  51.4982 
3514988  51.4988 
3515175  97.5175 
3515272  10.2272 
3515285  10.5285 
3516078  51.6078 
3516093  40.6093 
3516094  40.6094 
3516112  40.104 
3516113  40.114 
3516122  85.6122 
3516129  52.6129 
3516135  52.6135 
3516151  30.6151 
3516312  40.0449 
3516496  85.6496 
3516513  10.6513 
3516568  52.6568 
3516881  40.347 
3516944  85.348 
3516987  40.524 
3517020  10.7020 
3517373  10.7373 
3517642  53.7642 
3517646  53.7646 
3517656  53.7656 
3517845  51.7845 
3517857  97.7857 
3517893  12.7893 
3518133  10.8133 
3518161  10.8161 
3518161  10.8161-W 
3518162  10.8162 
3518162  10.8162-W 
3518171  10.8171 

3518172  10.8172 
3518250  10.8250 
3518251  10.8251 
3518252  10.8252 
3518253  10.8253 
3518262  10.8262 
3518274  10.8274 
3518584  10.8584 
3518585  10.18585 
3518586  10.8586 
3518587  10.8587 
3518622  10.8622 
3518623  10.8623 
3518624  10.8624-E 
3518624  10.8624-W 
3518625  10.8625-E 
3518625  10.8625-W 
3518656  10.8656 
3518672  10.8672 
3518693  10.18693 
3518697  10.18697 
3518698  10.18698 
3518715  10.18715 
3518716  10.18716 
3518781  10.18781 
3518782  10.18752 
3518816  10.8816 
3518818  10.8818 
3518824  10.8824 
3518908  10.8908 
3518909  10.8909 
3518910  10.8910 
3518911  10.8911 
3518916  10.1627 
3518917  10.1628 
3518918  10.1625 
3518919  10.1626 
3519357  10.9357 
3520179  99.0179 
3520189  30.0189 
3520329  12.0329 
3520330  12.0330 
3520331  12.20331 
3520997  51.344 
3522001  51.22001 
3522247  51.2247 
3522250  51.2250 
3522263  51.2263 
3522467  51.2467 
3522567  51.2567 
3523608  51.3608 
3523610  10.3610 
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3523639   51.3639 
3523739   10.3739 
3523804   10.3804 
3523806   10.3806 
3524199   30.4199 
3524256   20.4256 
3526009   10.26009 
3526343   10.6343 
3526575   30.6575 
3528183   53.19721 
3528333   53.18277 
3528444   53.8444 
3528445   53.16837 
3528565   51.8565 
3528566   51.8566 
3528567   51.8567 
3528568   51.8568 
3529819   30.100597 
3530167   85.167 
3530202   85.0202 
3530304   85.0304 
3530341   30.0341 
3530540   10.30540 
3530541   10.30541 
3530789   85.0789 
3531015   12.1015 
3531016   12.1016 
3531017   12.1017 
3531186   51.1186 
3531207   12.2272 
3531239   53.1239 
3531277   10.1277 
3531279   51.31279 
3531326   12.1326 
3531391   51.31391 
3531522   53.1522 
3531523   53.1523 
3531531   53.1531 
3531670   53.14494 
3531869   53.1869 
3531971   53.18275 
3533338   99.3338 
3533568   99.3568 
3533569   99.3569 
3534085   10.4085 
3534086   10.4086 
3534171   10.4171 
3534172   10.4172 
3534175   10.4175 
3534176   10.4176 
3534193   10.34193 
3534194   10.34194 

3534261   10.4261 
3534369   10.34369 
3534388   10.34388 
3536130   51.6130 
3536226   51.6226 
3536602   10.6602 
3536813   51.6813 
3537056   51.7056 
3537058   51.7058 
3537069   51.7069 
3537375   51.7375 
3537409   51.7409 
3537506   51.7506 
3537527   51.7527 
3537542   51.7542 
3537554   51.37554 
3537728   51.7728 
3537734   51.7734 
3537777   51.7777 
3537802   51.7802 
3537854   51.7854 
3537854   51.7854.1 
3537857   51.7857 
3537880   51.7880 
3537939   51.7939 
3537971   51.7971 
3537972   51.7972 
3538338   10.8338 
3538339   10.8339 
3538967   10.9600GR 
3538970   10.9600GL 
3538977   10.9600GHR
3538980   10.9600GHL 
3540073   30.0073 
3540091   51.0091 
3540193   10.40193 
3540194   10.40194 
3540232   51.0232 
3540331   10.0331 
3540503   51.0503 
3540505   51.0505 
3540506   51.0506 
3540507   10.0507 
3540526   51.40526 
3540547   10.0547 
3544322   10.4322 
3544691   10.4691 
3544695   10.4695 
3545031   10.5031 
3545086   51.5086 
3545088   51.5088 
3545095   51.5095 

3545704  10.5704 
3545758  51.2940 
3545803  10.5803 
3546021  51.6021 
3546077  85.6077 
3546189  30.6189 
3546266  85.6266 
3546510  52.6510 
3546642  30.2630 
3546644  30.26003 
3546651  85.6651 
3546661  52.6661 
3546664  30.6664 
3546730  85.6730 
3546893  30.6630 
3546899  85.6899 
3546907  85.6907 
3547147  51.7147 
3547154  51.7154 
3547155  51.7155 
3547200  97.7200 
3547279  30.7279 
3547459  51.7459 
3547466  51.7466 
3547543  51.7543 
3547603  53.3771 
3547615  12.7615 
3547656  10.7656 
3547658  53.7658 
3547811  53.16824 
3547991  12.7991 
3549391  40.173 
3549881  40.170 
3823805  10.3805 
3930181  40.0181 
4193199  97.3199 
4236030  97.6030 
4236063  97.6063 
4359691  51.9691 
4959698  10.44900 
5001599  51.1032 
5001600  51.1033 
5001601  51.1453 
5001602  51.3042 
5001603  51.3041 
5001612  51.3028 
5001613  51.1023 
5001615  51.3047 
5001665  51.3094 
5001699  51.3181 
5001866  51.3149 
5001867  51.01013 

5001961  51.3222 
5002006  20.2006 
5002007  20.2007 
5002008  20.2008 
5002009  20.2009 
5002020  20.2020 
5002021  20.2021 
5002026  20.2026 
5002027  20.2027 
5002028  20.2028 
5002029  20.2029 
5002046  51.1452 
5002048  51.3258 
5002050  51.1188 
5002051  51.3193 
5002052  51.3393 
5002730  51.3822 
5002809  20.2809 
5002810  20.2810 
5002829  51.3352 
5002883  20.2883 
5002884  20.2884 
5003510  20.3510 
5003511  20.3511 
5003512  20.3512 
5003513  20.3513 
5003514  20.3514 
5003515  20.3515 
5003564  51.1414 
5003573  20.3573 
5003574  20.3574 
5003642  51.3853 
5003643  51.3987 
5003644  51.3465 
5003648  20.3648 
5003674  51.3801 
5003688  20.3688 
5003689  20.3689 
5003690  20.3690 
5003691  20.3691 
5003740  51.3482 
5003741  51.1816 
5003744  20.3744 
5003745  20.3745 
5003746  51.3846 
5003811  20.3811 
5003812  20.3812 
5003813  20.3813 
5003814  20.3814 
5003831  51.3977 
5003918  51.1817 
5003975  51.3975 
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5174099   10.44407 
6316407   12.6407 
6717850   10.7850 
6801722   51.1722 
6801814   10.1814 
6801815   10.1815 
6805873   10.1531 
6805874   10.1532 
6808830   10.8830 
6808831   10.8831 
6808834   10.8834 
6808835   10.8835 
6811281   10.1281 
6816437   99.6437 
6817004   10.7004 
6817005   10.7005 
6817027   10.1533-E 
6817028   10.1534-E 
6817063   10.7063 
6817225   10.17225 
6817226   10.17226 
6817746   10.7746 
6817769   10.7769 
6817774   10.7774 
6817849   10.7849 
6817894   10.17894 
6817985   10.17895 
6819031   30.9031 
6819032   30.9032 
6819033   30.9033 
6819057   85.9057 
6819127   52.9127 
6819454   85.9454 
6819455   85.9455 
6819537   85.9537 
6819620   85.9620 
6819671   40.518 
6819754   85.9754 
6820812   51.0812 
6841036   51.1036 
6841101   51.41101 
6841194   51.1194 
6841201   51.1201 
6842013   53.2013 
6842032   53.42032 
6842129   51.2129 
6842146   53.21448 
6842149   53.21449 
6842160   12.2160 
6842185   53.2185 
6842214   12.2214 
6842273   12.2273 

6842347   53.2347 
6842385   51.2385 
6842421   53.2421 
6842422   53.2422 
6842428   51.2428 
6842441   12.42441 
6842522   51.2522 
6842593   51.2593 
6842619   51.2619 
6842620   51.2620 
6842744   53.2744 
6842745   53.2745 
6842779   53.2779 
6842910   51.2910 
6843128   40.1017 
6846014   30.6014 
6846318   10.6318 
6846554   99.1801 
6846626   51.2436 
6846630   10.6630 
6846644   51.6644 
6846645   51.6645 
6846646   51.6646 
6846647   51.6647 
6847510   51.7510 
6847562   51.7562 
6848107   51.8107 
6848108   51.8108 
6848131   51.8131 
6848532   51.8532 
6848533   51.8533 
6848534   51.8534 
6848585   51.8585 
6848889   51.1651 
6848902   20.337 
6849007   51.9007 
6849313   51.9313 
6849591   10.9591 
6849781   10.8100 
6900012   40.7661 
7596679   5K-1592 
8001004   51.11011 
8003009   51.11012 
8003034   51.11014 
8003336   51.11022 
8111199   51.1199 
8234785   12.7855 
8250212   51.6813 
8251551   51.1551 
8388670   15.0001 
8402841   97.2841 
8413562   97.3562 

8414241  12.4241 
8601002  51.01002 
8601127  51.01127 
8601353  51.4515.410 
8601354  51.4515.411 
8601355  51.01355 
8601356  51.01356 
8601449  51.01449 
8601451  51.01451 
8601556  20.1556 
8601557  20.1557 
8601558  20.1558 
8601559  20.1559 
8601560  20.1560 
8601561  20.1561 
8601639  53.1639 
8601646  85.1646 
8601755  85.1755 
8601863  51.4514.312 
8601908  51.4514.310 
8601909  51.4514.311 
8601943  85.1943 
8602060  51.4514.315 
8602103  51.02103 
8602150  20.2150 
8602151  20.2151 
8602247  51.4514.318 
8602360  51.2360 
8602363  40.2363 
8602364  40.2364 
8602365  40.2365 
8602366  40.2366 
8602367  40.2367 
8602411  51.2411 
8602415  85.2415 
8602416  85.2416 
8602502  85.2502 
8602538  51.2538 
8602539  51.2539 
8602822  85.2502 
8602826  85.1943 
8602835  51.4514.314 
8603052  85.3377 
8603052  85.5861 
8603675  51.4514.316 
8603676  51.4114.317 
8603676  51.4514.317 
8603715  51.03715 
8603739  51.03739 
8603852  51.03852 
8603853  51.03853 
8603854  51.03854 

8620008  99.0008 
8620009  99.0009 
8620010  99.0010 
8620204  10.0204 
8620227  10.0227 
8620230  10.0230 
8620256  99.0256 
8620441  10.0441 
8620442  10.0442 
8620463  10.0463 
8620464  10.0464 
8623927  51.9597 
8623955  85.9541 
8623956  85.9542 
8623957  85.9543 
8623958  85.9544 
8624266  10.4266 
8624269  10.4269 
8624522  97.3212 
8624647  52.4647 
8624754  51.4754 
8624757  51.4757 
8626028  30.170496 
8627933  53.7933 
8628400  10.28400 
8628401  10.28401 
8628497  85.8497 
8628498  85.8498 
8628617  10.1466 
8628618  10.1467 
8628619  10.51468 
8628620  10.51469 
8630590  51.6376 
8630604  85.0604 
8631159  85.1159 
8631549  12.1549 
8631562  12.1562 
8631607  10.1607 
8631651  53.1651 
8631652  12.1652 
8631698  51.1698 
8631702  51.1702 
8632650  53.2650 
8634123  51.4123 
8634137  51.4137 
8634457  30.4457 
8636105  40.6105 
8636539  40.6539 
8636540  40.6540 
8638600  97.8600 
8638614  85.2415 
8642251  51.70484 
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8642411   12.2411 
8642660   10.2660 
8642665   12.2665 
8642996   12.2996 
8643038   30.3038 
8646007   40.2363 
8646008   40.2364 
8646009   40.2365 
8646151   30.46151 
8646713   30.1728 
8646713   30.6713 
8648014   10.8014 
8648301   10.8301 
8648343   10.8343 
8649541   85.9541 
8649542   85.9542 
8649543   85.9543 
8649544   85.9544 
8649597   51.9597 
8649597   51.9597.01 
8649634   51.9634 
8649636   85.3377 
8649675   51.9634 
8649821   51.9634 
8649837   85.9837 
8649970   51.9970 
8650233   30.2462 
8652096   10.2096 
8653103   10.3103 
8658339   51.8339 
8658944   10.8944 
8658945   10.8945 
8659000   51.9000 
8659104   51.9104 
8659885   10.9885 
8662462   30.2462 
8662867   10.2867 
8662868   10.2868 
8662920   10.62920 
8662923   10.62923 
8662932   10.2932 
8662935   10.2935 
8662948   10.62948 
8662951   10.62951 
8666204   51.6204 
8666205   51.6205 
8666261   51.6261 
8666262   51.6262 
8666264   30.6264 
8666265   30.6265 
8666266   30.6266 
8667020   85.3761 

8667408   40.7408 
8667661   40.7661 
8670047   53.0047 
8670058   10.0058 
8670115   10.0398 
8670398   10.0398 
8670484   51.70484 
8671633   51.1633 
8672221   85.2221 
8672222   85.7363 
8672223   85.7579 
8672371   52.371 
8672488   85.2488 
8675562   12.5562 
8677053   51.7053 
8678497   85.7923 
8683212   97.3212 
8683293   51.3293 
8683329   51.3329 
8683331   51.3331 
8683360   51.3360 
8683377   85.3377 
8683936   51.5551 
8684287   51.4287 
8684380   51.4380 
8684381   51.4381 
8687389   97.7389 
8692071   10.2071 
8692072   10.2072 
8692141   51.2141 
8692285   53.2285 
8692305   97.2305 
8692438   12.2438 
8692561   51.2561 
8693567   10.62920 
8693568   10.62923 
8870514   52.514 
8961799   18.4073 
8961849   18.4090 
9031040   51.3081 
9031042   51.1149 
9031046   51.3159 
9031047   51.1094 
9031050   51.4540.310 
9031055   20.1055 
9031056   20.1056 
9031057   20.1057 
9031058   20.1058 
9031062   51.3217 
9031063   51.1187 
9031079   51.4540.313 
9031084   51.4538.313 

9031106  20.1106 
9031107  20.1107 
9031108  20.1108 
9031109  20.1109 
9031110  51.3811 
9031111  51.3874 
9031138  51.3809 
9031159  20.1159 
9031160  20.1160 
9031162  51.4516.414 
9031163  51.4517.416 
9031301  51.1146 
9031501  20.1501 
9031502  20.1502 
9034872  97.4872 
9125202  85.5202 
9125224  97.5224 
9125463  10.5463 
9125551  12.5551 
9125552  12.5552 
9125553  12.5553 
9125601  10.5601 
9125606  10.5606 
9125610  53.5610 
9126175  10.6175 
9126235  51.6235 
9126236  51.6236 
9126578  10.6578 
9126579  10.6579 
9126608  10.6608 
9126609  10.6609 
9126731  10.6731 
9126732  10.6732 
9126894  10.6894 
9126960  10.6960 
9126961  10.6961 
9126962  10.6962 
9126963  10.6963 
9126997  10.6297 
9127334  85.7334 
9127363  85.7363 
9127580  10.7580 
9127586  10.7586 
9127587  10.7587 
9127607  10.8908-W 
9127608  10.8909-W 
9128136  10.8136 
9128577  10.8577 
9128598  51.8598 
9130035  51.0035 
9130827  99.0827 
9131755  18.1755 

9131943  51.0241 
9131984  51.1984 
9131997  51.1997 
9131998  51.1998 
9132753  51.2753 
9132754  51.2754 
9132757  51.2757 
9133073  10.3073 
9133109  10.3109 
9133154  10.33154 
9133157  10.33157 
9133350  10.3350 
9133351  10.3351 
9133549  10.3549 
9133550  10.3550 
9133609  10.3609 
9133682  30.3682 
9133824  10.33824 
9134823  51.4823 
9135036  51.5036 
9135060  51.9602 
9135112  51.5112 
9135122  12.5122 
9135178  51.5178 
9135179  51.5179 
9135194  53.5194 
9135195  53.5195 
9135271  53.5271 
9135407  53.21447 
9135407  53.35407 
9135419  51.5419 
9135451  53.14498 
9135453  53.12774 
9135513  12.5513 
9135514  53.5514 
9135555  51.5555 
9135556  51.5556 
9135565  51.5565 
9135621  51.5621 
9135699  51.35699 
9135700  10.5700 
9135701  10.5701 
9135894  12.5894 
9135896  10.5896 
9137404  51.7404 
9137406  51.7406 
9137950  51.7950 
9139534  10.39534 
9140421  85.0275 
9140504  85.031 
9140505  85.505 
9140553  30.170472 
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9140578   85.0578 
9140670   10.40670 
9140672   10.40672 
9140681   30.6640 
9140788   85.0788 
9140847   30.40847 
9140980   30.7873 
9141042   51.1042 
9141094   97.1094 
9141127   51.1127 
9141248   51.1248 
9141249   51.1249 
9141362   51.4137 
9141467   10.1467 
9142000   51.2000 
9142880   51.2880 
9143287   12.3287 
9143317   12.3317 
9143648   10.43648 
9144221   51.4221 
9144327   51.8676 
9146010   51.6010 
9146012   12.2441 
9146139   51.6139 
9146258   51.6258 
9146262   12.6262 
9146266   12.6266 
9146315   10.1600 
9146376   51.6376 
9146377   51.6377 
9146557   6K-1623 
9146785   53.6785 
9146844   6K-1250 
9146973   6K-1270 
9151087   10.1087 
9151088   10.1088 
9151236   10.1236 
9151237   10.1237 
9151238   10.1238 
9151239   10.1239 
9151315   99.1315 
9151323   10.1323 
9151343   10.1343 
9151463   99.7605 
9151466   10.1466 
9151468   10.51468 
9151469   10.51469 
9151585   10.1585 
9151649   10.1649 
9151650   10.51650 
9151661   10.1661 
9151785   10.0227 

9151786   10.0230 
9151799   99.1799 
9151800   99.1800 
9151802   99.1802 
9152288   51.2288 
9152295   10.2295 
9152437   10.2437 
9152439   10.52439 
9152440   10.52440 
9152601   10.3680 
9152602   10.3681 
9152679   10.2679 
9152680   10.2680 
9152709   10.2709 
9154449   51.4449 
9154450   51.4450 
9154609   10.8301 
9154673   30.3038 
9154736   10.4736 
9155409   53.13364 
9155884   10.5884 
9157115   85.7115 
9157371   52.7371 
9157572   85.7572 
9157576   85.7576 
9157579   85.7579 
9157725   85.902 
9157737   40.7737 
9157745   30.7745 
9157904   85.7904 
9157952   85.7952 
9159343   10.9343 
9159408   10.1408 
9159409   10.1409 
9159410   10.9410 
9159411   10.9411 
9159412   10.9412 
9159413   10.9413 
9159659   10.9659 
9159662   10.9662 
9161033   97.1033 
9161101   51.1101 
9161142   51.5551 
9161169   51.1169 
9161791   53.16835 
9161793   53.61793 
9161900   51.1900 
9163505   40.3505 
9166041   51.6041 
9166103   51.1996 
9166174   51.6174 
9169139   52.9139 

9169140  52.9140 
9169204  85.9204 
9169321  10.9321 
9169346  10.69346 
9169347  10.69347 
9169349  10.69349 
9169470  10.9470 
9169471  10.9471 
9169472  10.9472 
9169473  10.9473 
9169553  10.9553 
9169596  10.69596 
9169597  10.69597 
9169598  10.28400 
9169599  10.28401 
9169611  99.9611 
9169648  10.69348 
9171002  51.1002 
9171050  51.1050 
9171051  51.1051 
9171055  51.1055 
9171271  51.9580 
9171296  97.1296 
9171503  51.1503 
9171703  51.1703 
9171713  51.1713 
9171756  97.1756 
9171901  10.8343 
9171996  51.1996 
9173052  30.73052 
9173146  30.3146 
9173761  85.3761 
9173872  52.3872 
9178094  99.8094 
9178227  10.8227 
9178228  10.8228 
9178229  10.8229 
9178230  10.8230 
9178694  10.8694 
9178786  99.0008 
9178787  99.0010 
9178885  10.8885-C 
9178885  10.8885-W 
9178895  99.8895 
9178897  99.8897 
9178904  10.8904 
9178905  10.8905 
9179014  51.9014 
9179191  53.79191 
9179193  53.79193 
9180593  51.2462 
9180594  51.0594 

9180612  12.0612 
9180619  51.0619 
9180620  53.7933 
9180681  53.80681 
9180721  51.0721 
9180747  53.0747 
9180994  51.9597 
9181017  40.1017 
9181179  51.1179 
9181348  51.81348 
9181478  40.6540 
9181780  40.1780 
9185628  53.5628 
9186258  51.7053 
9186319  6K-1683 
9186320  6K-1423 
9186352  6K-1750 
9186361  97.6361 
9186440  51.6261 
9186566  53.6565 
9186566  53.6566 
9186609  12.6609 
9187054  10.7054 
9187055  10.7055 
9187329  10.7329 
9187629  51.7629 
9187708  10.7708 
9187795  30.85546 
9187796  30.5547 
9187922  10.7922 
9187925  10.7925 
9187958  10.7958 
9187959  10.7959 
9187970  10.7970 
9188263  10.0225 
9188264  10.0224 
9188997  99.8997 
9190032  10.0032 
9190447  10.0447 
9191400  52.1400 
9191409  85.91409 
9191410  85.91410 
9191537  85.1537 
9200154  85.0154 
9200250  52.0250 
9202199  10.2199 
9202398  51.2398 
9202437  51.1127 
9203247  10.3247 
9203279  10.03279 
9203280  10.03280 
9203523  30.3297 
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9204626   97.4626 
9207830   53.07830 
9207874   53.07874 
9207927   51.7927 
9209756   30.9756 
9209828   51.4754 
9209875   51.9875 
9209958   51.9958 
9209982   85.2502 
9404726   12.4726 
9404751   53.1934 
9406744   53.8690 
9407180   10.07180 
9434167   20.4167 
9434192   30.4192 
9434223   51.4223 
9434225   10.4225 
9434252   51.4252 
9434254   51.4254 
9434288   85.4288 
9434435   51.4435 
9438700   10.38700 
9440651   12.0651 
9443310   12.4943 
9443787   12.3787 
9443882   85.3882 
9443896   12.3896 
9445462   51.5462 
9445567   51.1127 
9447272   53.47272 
9447691   51.7691 
9447750   10.2401GHR 
9447753   10.2401GHL 
9447785   10.47785 
9447788   10.47788 
9447793   10.47793 
9447795   10.42440 
9447805   10.7805 
9447896   51.9327 
9447913   85.7913 
9447917   51.7593 
9451644   85.1644 
9454647   97.4647 
9454805   97.4805 
9458178   12.2274 
9458309   12.8309 
9458411   6K-1613 
9458469   6K-1825 
9458470   51.8470 
9461593   30.1593 
9461728   30.1728 
9461728   30.6713 

9463056   30.3056 
9463525   40.7661 
9463918   53.7933 
9465833   85.5833 
9465975   85.7952 
9466012   51.0012 
9466013   51.0013 
9466027   51.81347 
9467580   20.7580 
9470137   51.7556 
9470409   51.0409 
9471466   53.1466 
9471799   51.1981 
9471933   53.1933 
9471934   53.1934 
9471981   51.1981 
9474848   10.74848 
9474851   10.74851 
9475771   51.6262 
9480744   40.6539 
9480745   40.6540 
9480857   85.0857 
9481482   51.1482 
9482019   51.2019 
9482365   51.2365 
9483182   10.1182 
9483183   10.1183 
9483192   10.3192 
9483193   10.3193 
9483297   30.3297 
9483688   10.3688 
9483689   10.3689 
9485152   51.4757 
9485192   51.6262 
9485270   85.1755 
9485316   30.5316 
9485469   10.5469 
9485470   10.5470 
9485531   51.2288 
9485546   30.85546 
9485547   30.5547 
9485551   51.5551 
9485861   85.5861 
9485904   85.5904 
9492105   85.9541 
9492106   85.9542 
9492181   85.2181 
9492645   30.2645 
9492730   51.0591 
9492801   51.4754 
9492872   51.4757 
9494101   51.7053 

9494787  51.4787 
9496961  20.6961 
9497331  51.7141 
9569013  99.9013 
24428002  85.8002 
30611490  51.7376 
30611491  51.11491 
30612001  51.12001 
30612666  97.2666 
30616824  30.16824 
30616985  85.6985 
30616986  85.6986 
30620512  97.0512 
30620778  51.0778 
30620785  85.0785 
30620786  85.0786 
30620990  85.0990 
30621831  10.1831 
30621832  10.1832 
30621835  10.1835 
30621836  10.1836 
30637071  51.7962 
30637091  12.7091 
30637092  12.7092 
30637093  12.7093 
30637094  12.7094 
30637095  12.7095 
30637141  51.7141 
30637217  51.37217 
30637335  53.7335 
30637444  97.7444 
30637961  51.7961 
30637962  51.7962 
30638278  51.8339 
30639214  51.9214 
30639320  30.1593 
30639368  85.9368 
30639899  52.4647 
30645113  10.5113 
30645114  10.5114 
30645393  85.5393 
30645401  85.7579 
30645447  51.5447 
30645538  51.3329 
30645847  85.5847 
30647920  85.2446 
30650379  10.0379 
30650522  12.7092 
30650523  12.7093 
30650843  10.0843 
30652044  10.2044 
30652045  10.2045 

30655498  10.8694 
30655605  99.8997 
30665093  30.3146 
30665463  52.9140 
30666271  30.7745 
30714678  85.2446 
30800263  10.00263 
30800264  10.00264 
30800265  10.00265 
30800266  10.00266 
30800267  10.00267 
30800269  10.00269 
30800270  10.00270 
30802306  10.4333 
30802307  10.4334 
30803301  10.3301 
30805511  51.5511 
30806986  10.6986 
30806987  10.6987 
30808303  10.08303 
30809320  6K-1141 
30809534  10.9534 
30809535  10.9535 
30811998  51.11998 
30812983  51.2983 
30817997  97.7997 
30818027  20.8027 
30818091  85.18091 
30818092  85.18092 
30818096  85.18096 
30818097  85.18097 
30818103  85.18103 
30818110  30.8110 
30818465  30.8465 
30818467  85.8467 
30818694  97.8694 
30821650  85.9960 
30824417  85.4417 
30824478  51.4478 
30824547  85.4547 
30844311  10.4311 
30844333  10.4333 
30844334  10.4334 
30850023  30.63323 
30850075  51.0075 
30851257  85.1257 
30852103  85.2103 
30854653  10.4653 
30854654  10.4654 
30854941  53.54941 
30855747  10.55747 
30855748  10.55748 
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30855749   10.55749 
30855750   10.55750 
30862412   85.2412 
30862523   10.2523 
30862524   10.2524 
30862730   97.2730 
30863315   20.2150 
30863705   10.63705 
30863897   10.3897 
30864580   10.3898 
30864583   10.4583 
30864584   10.4584 
30865267   10.5267 
30865268   10.5268 
30865271   10.5271 
30865272   10.5272 
30865276   85.5276 

30865560   10.5560 
30865561   10.5561 
30865998   10.5998 
30865999   10.5999 
30870317   85.0317 
30870376   85.0376 
30870540   85.0540 
30870938   10.0938 
30871221   85.1221 
30871579   51.1579 
30871764   85.1764 
30872510   85.2510 
30872511   85.2511 
30872512   85.2512 
30872926   20.2926 
30872940   20.2940 
30873148   85.3148 

30873324  52.3324 
30874367  10.4367 
30874887  85.4887 
30875136  30.75136 
30875457  85.5457 
30882643  10.82643 
30882644  10.82644 
30883925  10.3925 
30883926  10.3926 
30884179  85.84179 
30884518  85.4518 
30884537  30.4537 
30884538  30.4538 
30887137  30.87137 
30887653  85.7653 
30887654  85.7654 
30888468  10.8468 

30888469  10.8469 
30889584  30.89584 
30889794  6K-1635 
30896586  10.6586 
30896587  10.6587 
30896689  10.6689 
30896690  10.96690 
30899678  10.9678 
30899679  10.9679 
30899940  10.3301 
31101177  51.1177 
31104839  53.4839 
35831478  51.31478 
35850022  30.45682 
9440329  51.70484 
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All references to OE part numbers, vehicle models and manufacturers are supplied for informational purposes only and are not intended to imply affiliation 
with or approval by the vehicle manufacturer 


